
THE DEPARTMENT OF 
Supplies and Contingencies-Comptroller's Office 	 
Salaries-Department of Finance: 

Salary of the Comptroller 	  
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees 	 

Salaries-Chamberlain's ()Slice: 
Salary of the 	Chamberlain 	$12,000 
Salaries of Officers, Clerks, etc 	32,100 

FINANCE. 

$ is,000 00 
887,680 6o 

$35,000 00 

902,680 6o 

45,600 00 
$983,280 6o 

00 
00 

$44,100 00 
1,500 00 Supplies and Contingencies-Chamberlain's Office 	 

INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 

Thursday, November 6, 1902, I o'clock p. m. 

The Board met in the Aldermanic Chamber, City Hall. 
PRESENT: 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen. 
ALDERMEN: 

James H. McInnes, 
Vice-Chairman; 

Thomas F. Baldwin, 
John H. Behrmann, 
Frank Bennett, 
Joseph A. Bill, 
Frederick Brenner, 
Patrick Chambers, 
William Dickinson, 
John H. Donohue, 
Reginald S. Doull, 
Robert F. Downing, 
John L. Florence, 
Frank Gass, 
John D. Gillies, 

Elias Goodman, 
John J. Haggerty, 
Leopold W. Harburger, 
Philip Harnischfeger, 
Patrick Higgins, 
Peter Holler, 
Charles P. Howland, 
Samuel H. Jones, 
Thomas P. Kenney, 
John T. McCall, 
Patrick H. Malone, 
Joseph H. Maloy, 
Armitage Mathews, 
James Cowden Meyers, 
Joseph Oatman, 

James Owens, 
Herbert Parsons, 
William D. Peck, 
Max J. Porges, 
Cornelius A. Shea, 
David S. Stewart, 
Timothy P. Sullivan, 
Noah Tebbetts, 
John J. Twomey, 
Moses J. Wafer, 
Webster R. Walkley. 
Franklin B. Ware, 
William Whitaker, 
Henry Willett, 

Respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, 

Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

BUDGET FOR 1903. 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by the unanimous vote of all the 
members thereof, makes this the Budget of The City of New York for the year one 
thousand nine hundred and three, being, first, the amounts estimated to be required to 
pay the expenses of conducting the public business of said City for the said year, includ-
ing State Taxes; and, secondly, the amounts estimated to be required to pay the charges 
and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond for the said 
year ; amounting in the aggregate to the sum of ninety-seven million, one hundred and 
nineteen thousand, thirty-one dollars and ten cents ($97,119,031.10). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

THE MAYORALTY. 

Salaries and Contingencies-Mayor's Office: 
Salary of the Mayor 	  
Salaries of Clerks and Subordinates, and Contingencies 

Bureau of Licenses-Mayor's Office: 
Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	 

  

20,955 00 

 

  

449,300 00  
THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AND CITY CLERK. 

 

$17,000 00 
3,955 00 

$15,000 00 
23,345 00 

$38,345 00  

THE CITY RECORD. 
OFFICIAL JOURNAL. 

(ENTERED AS SECOND-CLASS MATTER, POST OFFICE AT NEW YORK CITY.) 
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	 NUMBER 8,980. 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

IN SPECIAL SESSION. 

George Cromwell, President Borough of Richmond. 
Jacob A. Cantor, President Borough of Manhattan. 

The President directed that section 226 of the Charter be read. 

The Clerk having read said section, the President then directed him to read the 
call for the special meeting, as follows: 

No. 1264. 
City of New York-Office of the Mayor, 

October 31, 1902. 
Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

Sir-I inclose herewith a call for a special meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to 
be held in the Chamber of the Board of Aldermen, on Thursday, November 6, 1902, at 
1 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of considering the Budget for 1903. 

You will please cause this call to be published in the "City Record" to-morrow, and 
each succeeding day to and including the date on which the meeting is held. 

You will, in addition, please give to each member of the Board of Aldermen notice 
of such meeting, as provided in section 37 of the Charter. 

Respectfully, 
SETH LOW, Mayor. 

City of New York-Office of the Mayor. 
Pursuant to the authority vested in me by law, I, Seth Low, Mayor of The City of 

New York, do hereby call a special meeting of the Board of Aldermen, to be held in 
the Chamber of the Board of Aldermen, in the City Hall, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in the City of New York, on Thursday, November 6, 1902, at 1 o'clock in the 
afternoon, for the purpose of considering the Budget for 1903, made by the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of said City and signed by the members thereof on Oc-
tober 29, 1902, submitted to the Board of Aldermen, as by law required. 

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office, this 
31st day of October, A. D. one thousand nine hundred and two. 

[sEA.L.] 	 SETH LOW, Mayor. 

The President then laid before the Board the following communication from the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment: 

No. 1265. 

Department of Finance-City of New York, 
October 3o, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen of The City of New 
York: 

Dear Sir-Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, I herewith transmit the Budget of The City of New York for the year 1903. 
adopted by said Board at a meeting held October 29, 1902, for the consideration of 
the Board of Aldermen, in pursuance of the provisions of section 226 of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

$2,500 00 
1,000 00 

$5,000 on 
73,000 00 
7,000 00 

64,652 00 
149,652 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), chapter 299, 
Laws of 1883 	 1923 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), chapter 299, 
Laws of 1883 	 1940 

$19,5oo 

38,563 

00 

49 

$585 00 

1,156 go 

Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1930  115,681 32 3,470 44 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
and on account of Ar- 
mories), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1940 17,50o 00 525 00 

3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1941 565,803 27 16,974 10 

3!,4 Corporate 	Stock 	(for 
Armories 	and 	Sites 
therefor), chapter 212, 
Laws of 1898 	 1941 550,000 00 19,25o 00 

$41 ,961  44 
3 	Corporate Stock 

(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1928 115,480 00 $3,464 40 

334 Corporate Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 194o 250,000 00 8,75o 00 

3 	Corporate Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grade 
Damage Commission) 1941 217,720 00 6,531 6o 

3 	Corporate Stock 
(Change 	of 	Grad. 
Damage Commission) 1942 187,500 00 5,625 00 

24,371 00 
3 	Corporate Stock 	(Con- 

struction and Equip- 
ment 	of 	Botanical 
Museum and Herba- 
rium) 	  1928 1750000 00 $5,250 00 

3% Corporate' Stock 	(Con- 
struction and 	Equip. 
merit 	of 	Botanical 
Museum and Herba- 
rium) 	  1928 200,000 00 7,000 CO 

12,250 00 
3 	Corporate Stock 	(New 

York Botanical Gar- 
den, Bronx Park) 	 1941 125,000 00 $3.750  00 

3 	Corporate Stock 	(New 
York Botanical Gar- 
den, Bronx Park) 	 1942 50,000 00 1,500 00 

5.250 00 

00 $8,750 00 

	

334 Corporate Stock 	(Con- 
struction, etc., Appel- 
late 	Division, 	Su- 
preme Court) 	 1928 250,000 

	

354 Corporate Stock 	(Con- 
struction, etc., Appel- 
late 	Division, 	Su- 
preme Court) 	 1929 375,000 00 13,125 00 

3 	Corporate Stock 	(Con- 
struction, etc, Appel- 
late 	Division, 	Su- 

	

preme Court) 	 1929 85,000 00 2,550 00 

24,425 00 

00 $10,500 00 

335 Corporate Stock (Build. 
ings, 	etc., 	Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1928 300,000 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, 	etc., 	Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1928 40,000 00 1,200 00 

314 Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, 	etc., 	Depart- 
ment of Correction) 	 1929 650,000 00 22,750 00 

34,450 00 

50 $945 53 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, 	etc., 	Depart- 
ment of Public Chari- 
ties), 	chapter 	724, 
Laws of x896 	 1929 31,517 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
rags, 	etc., 	Depart- 

	

ment of Public Chari 	 
ties), 	chapter 	724, 
Laws of 1896 	 1940 125,000 00 3,760 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, 	etc, 	Depart- 
ment of Public Chari- 
ties), 	chapter 	724, 
Laws of r896 	 1941 10,000 00 300 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build. 
logs, 	etc., 	Depart. 
ment of Public Chari- 
ties), 	chapter 	724, 
Laws of 2896 	 1942 lo,000 00 300 00 

City Contingencies and Supplies 	  
Contingencies-City Clerk 	  
Salaries: 

President of the Board of Aldermen 	  
Seventy-three Aldermen, at $x,000 each per annum 	 
City Clerk 	  
Salaries of Officers, Clerks and Employees of the Board 

	

of Aldermen, and in the Office of the City Clerk 	 

153.152  " 
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hate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 

kate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 

	
Ma- 	 Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3 Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap- 

	

ter 378, Laws of 1897. 1940 	162,000 00 	4,860 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap- 

	

ter 378, Laws of 1897. 1941 	25,000 00 	750 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Depart-
ment of Public Chari-
ties), section 48, chap-
ter 378, Laws of 1897. 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Build-
ings, etc., Ward's Isl-
and and Central Itlip) x929 

3 	Corporate Stock (Build- 
ings, etc., Crotona 
Park) 	  1914 

334 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Public Build-
ing, Crotona Park). 1928 

334 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction Public Bath, 
Rivington Street) 	 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction Public Bath, 
Rivington Street) 	 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Equip-
ment of Interior Pub-
lic Baths, and for 
Sites therefor) 	 1942 	150,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Erec-
tion, etc., of Hospital 
Building, Gouverneur 
Slip) 	  1928 	50,000 00 	$1,750 00 

334 Corporate Stock (Erec-
tion, etc., of Hospital 
Building, Gouverneur 
Slip) 	  1930 	85,000 00 	2,975 00 

356 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  1928 	600,000 00 $21,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art)    1929 	50,000 00 	1,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art)     1940 	70,000 00 	2,100 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten-
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  1941 	50,000 00 	1,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Exten• 
sion to Building Met-
ropolitan Museum of 
Art) 	  1942 	30,000 00 	900 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fit-
ting up Building in 
Central Park, Metro-
politan Museum of 
Art) 	  1941 	55,000 00 	$1,650 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fit-
ting up Building in 
Central Park, Metro-
politan Museum of 
Art) 	  1942 	101,000 00 	3,030 00 

354 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural  History, 
chapter 213, Laws of 
1897)    1928 	250,000 00 	$8,750 00 

356 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural History 
chapter 213, Laws of 
1897) 	  1929 	150,000 00 	5,250 00 

334 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural History, 
chapter 175, Laws of 
1896) 	  1928 	300,000 00 	10,500 00 

351 Corporate Stock (Ad-
dition to Building 
American Museum of 
Natural History 	 
chapter 175, Laws of 
1896) 	  1929 	150,000 00 	5,250 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fur-
nishing and Equip-
ping Buildings Amer-
ican Museum of Na-
tural History, chap-
ter 185, Laws of 
1900) 	  1940 	150,000 00 	$4,500  00 

3 Corporate Stock (Fur-
nishing and Equip-
ping Buildings Amer-
ican Museum of Na-
tural History, chap-
ter 185, Laws of 
1900) 	  1941 	200,000 00 	6,000 oo 

356 Corporate Stock (Addi-
tions to Building Mu-
seum of Arts and 
Sciences, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 1930 	300,000 00 $10,500 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Addi- 
tions to Building Mu-
seum of Arts and 
Sciences, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 1941 	300,000 00 	9,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
account of Criminal 
Courthouse) . . ...... 1923 

	
20,000 00 

	

51,000 00 	1,530 OC 

12,435 53 

	

2,000 00 	 6o 00 

	

2.500 00 	 75 00  

	

75,000 00 	 2,625 00 

	

50,000 00 	1,750 00 

	

20,000 00 	Goo 00 

2,350 00 

4,500 00 

4,725 00  

27,000 00 

4,680 00 

29,750 00 

10,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

3 Corpor
oolh 

 at  
oueses 

 Stock 
(Sch 	 t o n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

354 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

356 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

356 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The 
Bronx) 	  

356 Corporate Stock (Court-
house, One Hundred 
and Sixty-first Street 
and Third Avenue). r940 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., College City of 
New York) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., College City of 
New York) 	 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., College City of 
New York, section 
47) 	  1942  

334 Corporate Stock 
Schoolhouses 
Sites therefor) 

3 Corporate Stock 
Schoolhouses 
Sites therefor) 

354 Corporate Stock 
Schoolhouses 
Sites therefor) 

354 Corporate Stock 
Schoolhouses 
Sites therefor) 
tion 169) 	 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	  1929 

334 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	.. 1929 

3 Corpoate Stock 
(School

r
houses a n d 

Sites. Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	 ... 1940 

336 Corporate Stock 

Stunk

(Schoolhouses a n d 
Borough of 

yn) .. 	 1940 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Brooklyn) 	  1941  

354 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 

	

Brooklyn)   1941  

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

354 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

33/2  Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

354 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Queens) 	  

(for 
and  

(for 
and 

(for 
and  

(for 
and  
(Sec- 

1941  

1928 1,820,785 41  

	

1928 1,174,055 46 	35,22x 66 

1940 	300,000 00 	10,500 00 

	

1942 7,800.000 00 	63,000 00 

1909 

1929 

1940 

1940  

1941 

1941  

1929 

1909 

1940 

1929 

1929 

1941 

1940  

1941 	200,000 00 	7,000 00 

719,039 SO $21,571 19 

1,656,327 30 

	

1,700,000 00 	59,500 00 

	

1,900,000 00 	66,500 00 

	

8,273 20 	248 20 

	

1,000,000 00 	30,000 00 

	

1,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

	

85,615 00 	$2,568 45 

	

r,800,000 00 	63,000 00 

	

7,385 00 	221 55 

	

2,190,000 00 	76,650 00 

	

300,000 00 	9,000 00 

	

900,000 00 	31,500 00 

121,118 84 

147,078 84 

	

49,350  00 	1,480 50 

	

150,000 00 	5,250 00 

	

200,000 00 	6,000 00 

	

/0,000 00 	$306 00 

	

7,650 00 	229 50 

	

500,000 00 	17,500 00 

14,860 73 

16,051 78 	481 55 

49,689 82 

63,727 49 

Total 
Interest. 	Interest. 

5,147 76 

$445 82 

3,633 57 

172,449 ,5 

262,509 21 

182,940 00 

37,760 00 

4,560 94 

	

3,000 00 	$90.00 

	

100,000 00 	3,500 00 

47,000 00 1,410 00 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses a n d 
Sites, Borough of 
Richmond) 	 agog 

33/2 Corpate Stock 
(Sch0

0
0
r
lhouses a n d 

Sites, Borough of 
Richmond) 	 1929 

	

19,500 00 	 3 C o(Ll000rthaotuseesStoc k  an  

Sites, Borough of 

	

600 oo 	 Richmond) 	 1940  



31/a  Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) .... 

3 Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) 	 

3% Corporate Sto 
the New Ea 
Bridge) 	 

3% Corporate Stock 
the New East 
Bridge) 	 

ck 
st 

3% Corporate Stock (For 
the New East River 
Bridge) 	 194: 

	

3 Corporate Stock (Tern 	 
porary Bridge, Bronx 
River, at Westchester 
Avenue) 	 1919 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Bronx River at 
Westchester Avenue) 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand street, 
Brooklyn, to Grand 
Street, Queens 	 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	 1928 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	 1941 

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Queens) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan, and 
Brooklyn) . 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan, and 
Brooklyn) 	 

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over East River, 
Manhattan and 
Brooklyn) 	 

3%; Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River 
at Third Avenue) 	1929 

3% Corporate Stock (South 
Third Avenue Ap- 
proach to Harlem 
River Bridge) 	 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (South 
Third Avenue Ap- 
proach' to Harlem 
River Bridge) 	 1941 

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Mott Haven 
Canal at One Hun-
dred and Thirty-fifth 
Street) 	  1941  

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty- 
ninth Streets) 	 1929 

354 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty- 
ninth Streets) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty- 
ninth Streets) 	 1942 

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over Harlem River, 
One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth and One 
Hundred and Forty-
ninth Streets), (chap-
ter 719, Laws of 
1900) 	  

(For 
River 

1929 

(For 
River 

1940  

1941 

1929 

1940 

1941 

1941  

1941  

700,000 00 24,500 00 

4,500,000 00 157,500 00 

750,000 00 26,250 00 

316,884 71 

16,000 00 $480 00 

75,00o 00 2,250 00 

2,730 00 

x80,000 00 5,400 00 

20,000 00 $600 00 

27,000 00 810 00 

10,000 00 300 00 

750,000 00 26,250 00 

27,960 00 

20,000 00 $600 00 

40,000 00 1,200 00 

750,000 00 26,250 00 

28,050 00 

250,000 00 8,750 00 

800,000 00 $28,000 00 

11,000 00 330 00 

28,330 00 

30,000 00 1,050 00 

1,000,000 00 $35,000 00 

150,000 00 5,250 00 

	

1928 2,000,000 00 	70,000 00 

	

1929 1,287,823 66 	38.634 71 

	

79,620  44 	2,388 6i 

250,000 00 8,750 00 

51,388 61 

1,247 90 37 44 

185,604 85 5,568 c5 

170,033 00 ;goo° 99 

1,738,362  12 60,842 67 

65,000 ea 1,950 00 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 

Ma- 
turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

3 	Corporate Stock 
(Schoolhouses 	a n d 
Sites, 	Borough 	of 
Richmond) 	 1941  150,000 00 4,500  00 

9,500 00 
3 	Corporate 	Stock 	(for 

High Schools and 
Sites therefor in the 
Borough 	of 	Rich- 
mond) 	 

	

 	1941 100,000 00 3,000 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (High 
Schools 	and 	Sites 
therefor) 	 1929 246,851 8o 7,405 55 

3 	Corporate Stock (High 
Schools 	and 	Sites 
therefor) 	 1940 26,419 45 792 s8 

3% Corporate Stock (High 
Schools 	and 	Sites 
therefor) 	 1940 813,483 90 28,471 94 

3 	Corporate Stock (High 
Schools 	and 	Sites 
therefor) 	 1941 112,637 4o 3,379 12  

3% Corporate Stock (High 
Schools 	and 	Sit es 
therefor) 	 

	

 	1941 800,000 00 28,000 00 

68,049 19 

54 $2,258 84 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of 1896) 	 1928 75.294 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of 1896) 	 1940 624,705 46 18,741 16 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of 1896) 	 1941 250,000 00 7,500 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of x806 	 1928 1,600,000 00 56,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of 1896) 	 1940 250,000 00 8,750 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246, Laws of x896). • 1941  550,000 00 16,500 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	chapter 
246. Laws of 1896) 	 1941 650,00o 00 22,750 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
18o) 	  1928 2,000,000 00 6o,00o 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
18o) 	  1940 750,000 00 22,500 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
18o) 	  1929 3,000,000 00 105.000 00 

354 Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
18o) 	  1940 2,250,000 00 78,750 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
18o) 	  1928 1,000,000 00 30,000 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Uses 
and 	Purposes, 	De- 
partment 	of 	Docks 
and 	Ferries, 	section 
	  1942 850,000 00 25,500 00 

454,250 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Bridge 
Connecting 	Pelham 
Bay 	Park 	and 	City 
Island) 	  1919 135,000 00 $4,050 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Bridge 
Connecting 	Pelham 
Bay 	Park 	and 	City 
Island) 	  1941 80,000 00 2,400 00 

6,450 00 

00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over 	Eastchester Bay, 
in Pelham Bay Park) 1941 mom> 300 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Har-
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1928 1,029,844 83 $36,044 57 

3% Corporate Stock (Har-
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1930 	500,000 oo 	x7,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Har-
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 x941 	35,000 00 	1,050 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Har-
lem River Bridge at 
Willis Avenue) 	 1942 	25,000 00 	750 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Bridge 
at Gerard, Walton 
and River Avenues). 1928 	50,000 00 	$1,750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
at Gerard, Walton 
and River Avenues). 1922 	33,00o 00 	990 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
at Gerard, Walton 
and River Avenues). 1941 	2,000 00 	6o 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Bridge 
over the tracks of the 
New York and Har-
lem Railroad at One 
Hundred and Fifty- 
third street) 	 1942 	50,000 00 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 

	
Ma- 	 Total 

Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3 Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, Twenty-sev-
enth and Twenty-
eighth Streets, Ninth 
and Tenth Avenues). 1921 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., Public Park at 
Worth and Baxter 
Streets) 	  1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, One Hun-
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 

	

55,344 57 	 and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave-
nue and East River) 1918 

3% Corporate Stock (Pub-
lic Park, One Hun-
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave-
nue and East River) /928 

	

2,800 00 	 3 Corporate Stock (Pub- 
lic Park, One Hun-
dred and Eleventh 
and One Hundred 
and Fourteenth 
Streets, First Ave. 

	

1,500 ao 	 nue and East Rivet) mato 
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Hate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 
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turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

Hate 
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Cent. 

Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3% Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, One Hundred 
and Eleventh and 
One Hundred and 
Fourteenth Streets, 
First Avenue and 
East River) 	 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Con- 
struction and Improve- 
ment, St. John's 
Park) 	  1916 

3 Corporate Stock (Con- 
struction and Improve- 
ment, 	St. 	John's 
Park)   1941  

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, Eleventh Ward, 
Houston, 	Stanton, 
Pitt and Sheriff 
Streets) 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, Eleventh Ward, 
Houston, 	Stanton, 
Pitt and Sheriff 
Streets) 	 

3V; Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, Eleventh Ward, 
Houston, 	Stanton, 
Pitt and Sheriff 
Streets) 	 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, 	Fifty-second 
and 	Fifty-fourth 
Streets, Eleventh and 
Twelfth Avenues) 	 

354 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, 	Fifty-second 
a n d 	Fifty-fourth 
Streets, Eleventh and 
Twelfth Avenues). 
(Chapter 320, Laws 
of 1887) 

3% Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, 	Fifty-second 
a n d 	Fifty-fourth 
Streets, Eleventh and 
Twelfth Avenues) 	 
(Section 48) 	 

3 	Corporate Stock (Silver 
Lake Park, Borough 
of Richmond) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Im-
prc vement of Park- 
ways). 	  

354 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Im-
provement of Park- 
ways) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Im-
provement of Park- 
ways) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Im-
provement of Park- 
ways) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction and Im-
provement of Park- 
ways) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Sea-wall, 
East River Park) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Ihive).... 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) .... 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement and Com-
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) .... 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Com- 
pletion of Riverside 
Park and Drive) .... 1940 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement P u b l i c 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	 1909 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	 1921 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York) 	 1918 

354 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York). (Sec- 
tion 169) 	 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement Public 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City 
of New York). (Sec- 
tion 48) 	  1942  

2% Corporate Stock (New 
Parks, Twenty-third 
and Twenty-fourth 
Wards and West- 1909- 
cheater County) 	 1929 

254 Corpor 	Stock (New 
Parks,

ate 
 Twenty-third 

and Twenty-fourth 
Wards and Westches- 
ter County) 	 1929 

886,886 30 31,041 02 

98,934 68 

mow" 00 $1,500 00 

15,000 00 450 00 

1,950 00 

198,779 25 $5,963 38 

14,000 00 420 00 

2,000,000 00 70,000 00 

7.161 

76,383 38 

7o $214 85 

990,000 00 34,650 00 

260,000 00 9,100 00 

43,964 85 

115,000 00 3,450  00  

100,000 00 $3,000 00 

100,000 00 3,500 00 

100,000 00 3,000 00 

10,000 00 300 00 

80,000 00 2,400 00 

12,200 00 

71,500 00 2,145 00 

1 53,500  00 $4,605 00 

91,610 66 2,748 32 

75,000 00 2,250 00 

15,600 00 468 00 
10,071 32 

1,500 00 45 00 

23,000 00 $690 00 

123,500 00 3,705 00 

15,000 00 450  00 

150,000 00 5,250 00 

100,000 00 3,000 00 

13,095 00 

5,000 00 $125 00 

8,00o 00 200 00 

325 00 

1920 

1940 

1940 

1929 

1941  

1941 

1940 

1914 

1929 

1940 

1941 

1942 

1911 

1921 

3 Corporate Stock (Lands, 
etc., for a Public 
Park at Seventy-sixth 
Street an d East 
River) 	....... 

3 Corporate Stock (Con- 
struction of Spuyten 
Duyvil Parkway).... 1923 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Spuyten 
Duyvil Parkway).... 

3 Corporate Stock (Im- 
provement, etc., of 
the William H. Sew- 
ard Park) 	 1942  

3 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc., chapter 32o, 
Laws of 1887) 	 1920 

354 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc., chapter 32o, 
Laws of 1887; chap-
ter 293, Laiis of 
1895) 	  1941  

31/2 Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc., sections 48 and 
169 of chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	 1941 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc., sections 48 and 
169 of chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	 1941 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in Hester street, 
etc., sections 48 and 
169 of chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	 

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 

' Ward) 	  1921 

Corporate stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 
Ward) . 	  1 941  

3 	Corporate Stock (Public 
Park in the Twelfth 

	

Ward)     1942 

3% Corporate Stock (Public 
Park, One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth and 
One Hundred and 
Fifty. fifth 	Streets, 
Edgecombe and Brad- 
hurst Avenues) 	 1929 

1941  

1942  

1,365,000 00 

5,000 00 

	

31.907 53 	$957 23 

	

658,000 00 	23,030 00 

1,392,000 00 

	

125,000 00 	3,750 00 

	

1,000 00 	30 00 

11,541 28 

	

65,000 00 	$1,950 00 

	

30,000 00 	900 00 

29,494 86 

20,000 00 

7,500 00 

48,72o 00 

47,775 00 

$884 85 

600 00 

225 00 

76,487 23 

49,484 85 

346 24 

150 00 

354 Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension of Riverside 
Drive, etc.) 	 

3% Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension of Riverside 
Drive, etc.) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension of Riverside 
Drive, etc.) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension of Riverside 
Drive, etc.) 	 

1928 	500,000 00 $17,500 00 

1941 

1942 

1929 100,000 00 

170,000 00 

50,000 00 

3,500 00 

5,100 00 

1,300 00 

2,850 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Cro-
tona Park in which 
is located a Public 
Building) ... 	 .. 1929 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement in Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar-
den Society, chapter 
5Io, Laws of 1897). 

3% Corporate Stock (Im-
provement in Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar-
den Society, chapter 
432, Laws of 1900). 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement in Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar-
den Society, chapter 
432, Laws of 1900). 

3 Corporate Stock (Lay-
ing Asphalt Walks in 
Central Park) ..... 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Awards, etc., Ac-
tuoioridnog RegToiitrleed f ot or  

Public Purposes) .... 
3 Corporate Stock (Skate 

and Golf House, Van 
Cortlandt Park) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (En-
trance to Central Park 
at Sixty-sixth street). 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Central 
Park) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the Improvement of 
Prospect Park) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Parks, 
Borough of Rich- 
mond) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Parks, 
Borough of Rich- 
mond)  	 

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement in Bronx 
Park, Zoological Gar-
den Society, chapter 
432, Laws of 1900). 

30,000 00 

1929 	63,000 00 	$1,890 00 

1940 	100,000 00 	3,500 00 

1941 	75,000 00 	2,250 00 

1942 	125,000 00 	3,750 00 

1940 	2,000 00 

1942 	5,000 00 

1940 	20,000 00 

1940 	8,200 00 

1941 	7,882 50 

1942 	10,000 00 

1941 	5,000 00 	150 00 

1942 	31,000 00 	Soso 00 

27,600 00 

11,390 00 

goo 00 

246 00 

300 00 

150 00 

600 00 

236 47 

6o 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Re-
demption of Assess-
ment Bonds, Improve-
ment of Park Avenue 
above One Hundred 
and Sixth Street).... 1929 	210,800 73 	$6,324 oa 

r,o8o 00 



	

2,250 00 	 3 Corporate Stock (Im- 
provement of Atlantic 
.Avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn)... 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Hall of Records).... 1929 

3% Corporate Stock (New 
Hall of Records).... 1929 

3% Corporate Stock (New 
Hall of Records).... 1930 

3% Cogaigaol Ltcoocrkds()New 

3 Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension, etc., Hall of 
Records, County of 

	

44,300 	 Kings)     1941  

1942  

1940 

7,500 00 

$4,500 00 

17,500 00 

8,750 00 

98,350 00 

250,000 00 

150,000 00 

500,000 00 

250,000 00 

2,810,000 00 

20,000 00 

129,100 00 

600 00 

	

500,000 00 	17,500 00 

35,000 00 

	

250,000 00 	 7,500 00 

	

40,000 00 	 1,200 00 

	

167,000 00 	 5,845 00 

	

9,000 00 	$270 00 

	

1,000 00 	3o 00 

300 00 

	

458,000 00 	16,030 00 

	

5,000 00 	$150 00 

	

40,000 00 	1,200 00 

	

6o,000 00 	$2,100 00 

	

5,000 00 	150 00 

	

310,000 00 	$9,300 00 

	

350,000 00 	8,750 00 

	

300,000 00 	10,500 00 

	

450,00o 00 	15,750  00 

2,000,000 00 $70,000 00 

	

24,000 00 	720 00 

	

2,000,000 00 	70,000 00 

	

1,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

10,200 00 

	

140,000 00 
	

84.900  00 

	

20,000 00 	600 00 

2,696.548 50 $80,896 46 

	

74,619 45 
	

2,238 58 

	

1,849,107 32 	64,718 76 

	

2,519,479 so 
	

75,584 39 

	

78,731 6o 	2,361 95 

	

1,112,125 90 	38.924 41  

3% Corporate Stock (Re. 
demption of Assess-
ment Bonds, Improve-
ment of Park Avenue 
above One Hundred 
and Sixth Street).... 

3 Corporate Stock 
(Widening Roadway 
of Fifty-ninth Street, 
from Fifth to Eighth 
Avenue) 	  

3 Cor orate Stock 
(Widening Roadway 
of Fifty-ninth Street, 
from Fifth to Eighth 
Avenue) 	  

335 Corporate Stock (Pav-
i Jerome Avenue). 

3 Corp 
ng  

orate Stock (Pav-
i Jerome Avenue). 

3 Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues, chapter 87, 
Laws of 1897) 

3% Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 

er 8 Avenues, chapt7, 

3% Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues, chapter 35, 
Laws of 1892) 	 

3% Corporate Stock (Re-
paving Streets and 
Avenues, chapter 475, 
Laws of 1895) 	 

3;4 Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	 

3- Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Streets) 	 

3% Corporate Stock (for 
the Repaving of 
Street s) (Section 
169) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Grad-
ing and Paving Grand 
Street, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn)... 

354 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Melrose 
Avenue Viaduct) ... 

3 Corporate Stock (Con-
struction of Melrose 
Avenue Viaduct) ... 1941 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
p enish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (to Re- 

S
lenish Fund for 
treet and Park Open-

ings) 	  1929 

355 Corporate Stock (to Re- 
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  :929 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re- 
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1940 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  

3% Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  1941 

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (to Re-
plenish Fund for 
Street and Park Open- 
ings) 	  

3 Corporate Stock (Board 
of Health, Condemna-
tion of Buildings)... 1919 

3 Corporate Stock (Pur- 
poses of the Depart- 
ment of Health) 	

 
1941  

zi Corporate Stock (Pur- 
poses of the Depart- 
ment of Health) 	

 
1943  

44,286 94 

	

25,000 00 	$750 CO 

	

3,000 00 	90 00 

   

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning) 	  1929 	100,000 00 	$3,000 00 

3;4 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning) 	  1929 	300,000 00 	10,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock iNew 
Stock or Plant, De-
partment of Street 
Cleaning) 	  1940 	62,668 o8 	i,88o 04 

3 Corporate Stock (New 
Stock or Plant,. De- 
partment of btreet 
Cleaning) 	  1942 201,432 25 	6,042 94 

1929 

1941  

1942 

1928 

1928 

	 1928 

Laws of 1897) 	 1928 

1929 

1940 

1940 

1941  

1941  

1942  

1940 

1928 

1914 

1940 

1941 	538,699 69 	16,16o 99 

1942  2,265,577 92 	67,967 ;',4 
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Ma- 	 Total 
turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

3% Corporate Stock (Public 
Library, Astor, Til-
den, Lenox, etc.), 
(chapter 627, Laws of 

....... 1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Sites, 
etc., Carnegie Li- 
braries) 	  1942 

3 Corporate Stock (Ex-
tension of Broadway 
and Kingsbridge 
Road) 	 . 1919 

3;4 Corporate Stock (Main 
Relief Sewers, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn)... 

3 Corporate Stock (Steel 
Beam Structure on 
Brook Avenue) 	 1921 

3 Corporate Stock (Steel 
Beam Structure on 
Brook Avenue) 	 1940  

1942  

3 Corporate Stock (Im-
provement of Walla-
bout Basin, Borough 
of Brooklyn) 	 1929 	100,000 00 

334 Corporate Stock (Public 
Driveway along the 
Harlem River) 	 1940 	300,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Via-
duct on Riverside 
Drive, over West 
Ninety-sixth Street) 	 1940 	85,0oo 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Sol-
diers and Sailors Me- 

	

175,720 oo 	 morial Arch) 	 1929 	5,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Sol-
diers and Sailors' Me- 

	

306 oo 	 morial Arch) 	 1940 	2,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Sol-
diers and Sailors' Me- 
morial Arch) 	 2940 	200,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Sol-
diers and Sailors' Me- 
niorial Arch) 	 1942 	43,000 00 

5,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Police Department 
Purposes) 	 1940 	136,389 71 	$4,091 69 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Police Department 
Purposes) 	 

3;4 Corporate Stock (for 
Fire Department Pur-
poses, chapter 76, 
Laws of 1894) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Police Department 
Purposes, chapter 76, 
Laws of 2894) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
Police Department 
Purposes, sections 48 
and 169 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897)- . 

354 Corporate Stock (for 
Police Department 
Purposes, sections 48 
and 169 of chapter 
378, Laws of !Soy) 	 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1917 	300,000 00 	9,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1917 2,000,000 00 	70,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1918 	350,00o 00 	12,250 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1910 	200,000 00 	6,000 oo 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1918 	450,000 00 	13,500 00 

3% Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1919 2,650,000 00 	92,75o 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1919 	300,000 00 	9,000 00 

3 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct). 1920 	90,000 00 	2,700 00 

31/2 Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct).. 1920 2,200,000 00 	77,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct) 	 192! 	500,000 00 	17,500 00 

Corporate Stock (for 
the New Aqueduct, 
April 1) 	  1922 	500,000 00 	17,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) ... 	  1917 	200,000 00 	$6,000 00 

3% Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  :917 	350,000 00 	12,25o 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  2909 	zoo,000 00 	3,000 00 

22,354 02 

1,350 00 

    

21,421 98 
35 Corporate Stock (Public 

Library, Astor, Til-
den, Lenox, etc.), 
(chapter 556, Laws of 
1897) 	  1929 	500,0e0 00 $17,500 00 

348,852 88 

1,328 6i 

840 00 

1941 
	

375,000 00 	11,250 00 

1929 
	

300,000 00 $10,500 00 

1941 
	

300,000 00 	9,000 00 

1941 
	

500,000 00 	15,000 00 

1941 
	241,000 00 	8,435 00 

3,000 00 

10,500 00 

2,550 00 

$150 00 

6o 00 

7,000 00 

1,505 00 

8,715 00 

15,341 69 

42,935 00 

327,200 00 



1899 
	

18,424 oft 	$552 72 

1900 
	

11,514 65 	345 44 

1901 
	

1 7, 1 85 35 	5 1 5 56 

1902 
	

9,000 00 	270 00 

1903 
	

10,097 46 	302 92 

1904 50,000 00 
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Per 
	

Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 
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Per 
	

Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

3 Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	

 
1919 
	

100,000 00 	3,000 00 

Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  1919 	350,000 00 	12,250 00 

354 Corporate Stock (Sani-
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	

 
1920 	500,000 00 	17,500 00 

3 	Corporate Stock (Sani- 
tary Protection of the 
Sources of the Water 
Supply) 	  1921 	500,000 00 	15,000 00 

3y.; Corporate Stock (for 
Laying Water-mains) 1917 	300,000 00 $10,500 00 

Corporate Stock (for 
Laying Water-mains) 1917 	50,000 00 	1,500 00 

3 Corporate Stock (to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 
Water) 	  1911 	23,000 00 	$690 00 

354 Corporate Stock (to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 
Water) 	  1919 	250,000 00 	8,750 00 

3 Corporate Stock (to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 
Water) 	  1920 	260,000 00 	7,800 00 

3 Corporate Stock (to 
Provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of 
Water) 	...... 	1921 	445,000  00 	13,350 00 

3 Corporate Stock (Lay-
ing Additional Water. 
main s, Machinery, 
etc.) 	  1918 	106,343 00 	$3,190 29 

PA Corporate Stock (Lay-
ing Additional Water-
m a i n s, Machinery, 
etc.) 	  1920 	350,000 00 	12,250 00 

3 14 Corporate Stock (Pay-
ment of Award for 
Plant, etc., of the 
Long Island Water 
Supply Company) 	1918 	570,000 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	 1907 	350,000 00 $10,500 00 

	

350,000 00 	10,500 00 

	

200,000 00 	6,000 00 

	  1908 	500,000 00 	17,500 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	  1910 	200,000 00 	6,000 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	 1911 	320,100 00 	9,603 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 185) 	  1901 	700,000 00 	21,000 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 185) 	  1906 1,450,000 00 

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Fort 
Washington Ridge 
Road) 	  

3 Assessment Bonds (Im-
pro.sement of Streets 
and Avenues in the 
Borough of Brooklyn) 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(Board of Rapid 
Transit, chapter 4, 
Laws of 189i, and 
chapter 752, Laws of 
1894) 	  1903 	413,905 66 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(New Tax and As-
sessment Maps, chap-
ter 542, Laws of 
1892) 	  1903 	20,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(Judgments, section 
z 88, 	chapter 	378, 
Laws of 1897) 	 1903 	150,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
Claims, subdivision 7, 
section 188, chapter 
378, Laws of 1897) 	 1903 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(Board of Health-
Preserving the Health 
of the City, chapter 
535, Laws of 1893) 	 1903 	147,000 On 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Replenishing the 
Fund for Street and 
Park Openings, sec-
tion 174, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	 1903 1,650,00o 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
Claims for Destruc-
tion of Diseased Cat-
tle, chapter 651, Laws 
of 1899) 	  1903 	 662 so  

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Claim of Thomas 
J. Dunn, late Sheriff 
of the County of New 
York, chapter 669, 
Laws of 1899, and 
section 187, chapter 

	

378, Laws of 1897). 1903 	2,291 30 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Temporary Pump-
ing Plant, Old Cro-
ton Aqueduct, for 
distribution in the 
Borough of The 
Bronx, subdivision 8 
of section 188 of 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897) 	  1903 	30,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(Town of Hempstead 
Water Supply, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, 
chapter 469, Laws of 
1898; chapter 209, 

	

12,000 00 	 Laws of 1901, and 
section 187, Chapter 
378, Laws of 1897). 1903 	10,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Provide for the 
Payment of the Neces-
sary Expenses for the 
Proper Conduct of 
Certain Criminal Ac-
tions, sections 187 
and 1542 of the 
Greater New York 

	

Charter as amended) . 1903 	50,000 00 

Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Defray the Ex-
penses of the Board 
of Education in Keep-
ing Public School 

	

30,590 00 	
Buildings and Grounds 
Open During the 
Summer Vacation, 
subdivision 8, section 
188 of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended) 	 1903 	25,000 00 

Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Provide for Pay-
ment to the Treas-
urers of Volunteer 

	

15,440 29 	 Fire Companies in the 
Borough of Queens, 
required to be made 
under the provisions 
of section 722 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter as amended; 
subdivision 7, section 
,88 of the Greater 
New York Charter as 
amended) 	 1903 	3,636 65 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
County Charges and 
Expenses, section 187 
and subdivision 7 of 
section 188 of the 
Greater New York 

	

Charter, as amended) 1903 	77,000 co 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(to Defray the Ex-
penses of the Special 
Committee of the 
Board of Aldermen 
on the Occasion of 
the Welcome of 
Prince Henry of 
Prussia by The City 

	

124,603 00 	 of New York, subdi- 
vision 8, section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 
amended) .... 	 1903 	1,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for the Payment of 
the Expenses on the 
Occasion of the Visit 
to The City of New 
York of the Repre-
sentatives of the 
French Republic, 
subdivision 8, sec-
tion 188 of the 
Greater New York 
Charter, as amended) 1903 	7,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 

	

1,986 64 	 (Claim of Edward 
J. 	H. 	Tamsen, 
formerly Sheriff of 
the County of New 

	

1,500 00 	 York, chapter 729, 
Laws of 1897; sec-
tions 17o and 187, 
chapter 378, Laws of 
1897 	  1903 	2,194 75 

3 Special Revenue Bonds 
(for Necessary Re- 

	

12,417 17 	 pairs to the City 
Hall, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, sub-
division 8, section 188 
of the Greater New 
York Charter, as 

	

600 oo 	 amended) 	 1903 	5,000 00 

4,500 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 

JANUARY t, 1898. 

1,350 00 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

4,410 00 

CITY OF NEW YORK. 

3 Additional Croton Water 
Stock 	  1914 $200,000 00 	$6,000 00 

49,500 00 
3% Additional Croton Water 

Stock (Consolidated 
Stock) 	  1911 	400,000 00 	14,000 00 

$20,000 00 

3 	Additional Water Stock. 1904 4,863,000 00 $145,890 00 

19 87 	 3 Additional Water Stock. 1905 4,935,000  00 148,050 00 

314 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 18 z ) 	  1909 

3 Assessment Bonds (sec- 
tion 181) 	  1910 

3% Assessment Bonds (sec-
tion ifli) 

43,50o 00 

45,000 00 

69,000 00 

19,950 00 

68 74 

900 00 

300 00 

1,500 00 

750 00 

109 10 

2,310 00 

45 00 

225 00 

65 84 

150 00 

	$4,014,464 55 



1,750,000 00 

$391,500 00 

175,000 00 

200,000 00 

250,000 00 

442,000 00 

270,500 00 

535,600 00 

100,000 00 

100,000 00 

446,000 oo 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 

	Ma- 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 

335 Additional Water Stock. 

3 Additional Water Stock. 

3 Additional Water Stock. 

3 Additional 

	

Stock 	 

Additional 

	

Stock 	 

3% Additional Water Stock 
(Consolidated Stock). 

335 Additional Water Stock 
(Consolidated Stock) 1916 

3 Additional Water Stock 
for the Sanitary Pro-
tection of the Water 
Supply 	  1914 

32, Additional Water Stock 
for the Sanitary Pro-
tection of the Water 
Supply (Consolidated 
Stock) 	  1912 

3 Armory Bonds 	 1904 

3 Armory Bonds 	 1907 

3 Armory Bonds 	 1909 

3 Armory Bonds 	
 

1914 

3% 

Water] 

Water) 

1904 1,500,000 00 

1907 8,190,000 00 

1912 	250,000 00 

1933 I 100,000 00 
1913- 

1913. 
1933 1 300,000 00 

1915 3,030,500 00 

6 Assessment Fund Stock 1910 

6 City Parks Improve-
ment Fund Stock.... 1903 

6 City Parks Improve-
ment Fund Stock.. 

City Parks Improve-
ment Fund Stock.. 1903 

City 

Consolidated Stock - 
City 	  1910 2,800,000 00 

Consolidated Stock -
City (Harlem River 
Bridge) 	 

3 Consolidated Stock - 
City (Harlem River 
Bridge) 	 1908 

Consolidated Stock -
City (Harlem River 
Bridge) 	 1910 	178,300 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	  

Consolidated Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	  1916 

3% Consolidated Stock 
(Police Department 
Bonds) 	

 
1918 	20,000 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(Fire Hydrant Stock) 1925 	50,000 00 

Consolidated St o c k 
(Fire Hydrant Stock) 1925 	50,000 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(Washington Bridge 
Park) 	  1920 	640,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving Avenue A) 1920 	100,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 
(West Wing Ameri-
can Museum of 
Natural History) 	 1920 	250,000 00 

3% Consolidated Stock 
(West Win,- Ameri-
can Museum of 
Natural History).- 1917 	250,000 oo 

3 Consolidated St ock 
(Jerome Avenue Ap-
proach to One Hun-
dred and Fifty-fifth 

(Construction a n d 
Improvement of 
Parkways) 	 1914 	65,000 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(Cathedral Parkway, 
etc.) 	  1914 	195,000 00 

Consolidated 	Stock 
(College of The City 
of New York) 	 1914 	47,000 00 

Consolidated Stock 
(College of The City 

of New York) 	 

Consolidated Stock 
(New East River 
Bridge) 

Consolidated Stock 
(New East River 
Bridge) 	  1918 

3% Consolidated Stock 
(Awards, etc., Change 

of Grade) 	 1910 

354 Consolidated St ock 
(Awards, etc., Change 

of Grade) 	 1911 

300,000 00 

85,000 00 

7 

5 

4 

3 

1904 

Consolidated Stock - 1908- 
1928 6,900,000 00 

1907 	858,000 00 

350,000 00 

3 

3 

3% 

1925 	60,549 65 

100,000 00 

3 

3% 

3 

Street Bridge) 	 1920 	201,181 32 

3 Consolidated St ock 
(Repaving R oads, 
Streets and Avenues. 
Twenty-third  and 
Twenty-fourth Wards) 1920 	85,000 00 

354 Consolidated Stock 
(Repaving R oads, 
Streets and Avenues. 
Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards) 1917 	100,000 00 

3 Consolidated Stock 

3 

3 

3ii 

314 

334 

3% 

of New York) 

Consolidated Stock 
(College of The City 

1914 	45.650 00 

1915 	158,600 00 

1917 	100,000 00 

300,000 00 
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Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

52,500 

245,700 

00 

00 

3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Extension, 	Metro- 
politan 	Museum 	of 
Art)  	19u6 200,000 00 7,000 00 

7,500 00 
3% Consolidated Stock (St 	 

J o h n' s 	Cemetery 
3,000 00 Park)  	1916 

iii Consolidated 	Stock 

554,565 04 19,409 78 

10,500 00 (Improvement Public 
Parks, 	etc., 	New 
York City) 	 1917 123,000 00 $4,305 00  

106,067 50 
3% Consolidated 	Stock 

(Improvement Public 
61,250 00 larks, 	etc., 	New 

York City) 	 ... 	1918 175,000 00 6,125 00 
780,457 50 

10,430 00 
3% Consolidated 	Stock 

(State Taxes for Sup- 
$11,745 00  port of Insane). 	1915 177,000 00 $6,195 00 

.3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(State Taxes for Sup- 
port of Insane) 	1916 1,200,000 00 42,000 00 

6,125 00 48,195 00 
17,870 00 

3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Redemption of 

$6,000 00 Bonds 	Maturing 	in 
1896)  	1922 7,000,000 00  	245,000 00 

7,500 00 j% Consolidated 	Stock 
13,260 00 (Department 	Public 

Charities - Buildings, 
8,115 00 etc.)   ... 	1918 350,000 00 12,250 00 

34,875 00 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(Department of Cor- 

32,136 00 rection - Buildings, 
etc.)  	1918 250,00o 00 8,750 00 

$4,000  00 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(For Laying 	Water- 
mains)  	1918 400,000 00 14,000 00 

6,000 00 
3% Consolidated 	Stock 

(Street 	and 	Park 
20,813 33 Opening Fund Stock) 1918 1,868,867 30 65,410 36 

30,81 3 33 
3 i4 Consolidated 	Stock 

345,000 00 (For 	Redemption 	of 
Revenue Bonds-Fort 
Washington Park) 	1918 867,310 o8 30,355 85 

112,000 00 3% Consolidated 	Stock 
(For 	Redemption 	of 
Revenue Bonds-Ap- 

$25,740 00 
pellate 	Division, 	Su- 
preme Court) 	 /918 

Consolidated 	Stock - 

389,431  90  13,630 12 

10,500 00 City 	(Harlem 	River 
Bridge at Third Ave- 
nue) 	1920 400,000 00 $12,000 00 

5,349 00 3% Consolidated 	Stock - 
City 	(Harlem 	River 

41,589 00 Bridge at Third Ave- 
nue) 	1916 250,000 00 8,750 00 

$1,816  49 3% Consolidated 	Stock - 
City 	I Harlem 	River 
Bridge at Third Ave- 
nue) 	1917 400,000 00 14,000 00 

3,500 00 

% Consolidated 	Stock -- 
City (Lands, etc., for 
Harlem River Bridge 

200 00 at Third Avenue, etc.) 	1918 400,000  00 14,000 00 
6,016 49 

48,750 00 
$1,500 00 Consolidated 	Stock - 

City 	(Bridge 	over 
Harlem Ship Canal). 1920 8o,000 00 2,400 00 

1,750 00 
3,250 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock - 

City 	(Harlem 	River 
Bridge at One Hun- 

19,200 00 dred 	and 	Fifty-fifth 
Street)  	1920 100,000 00 3,000 00 

3,000 00 	, Consolidated 	Stock - 
City (Sedgwick Ave- 
nue and Ogden Ave- 
nue 	Approaches 	to 
One 	Hundred 	and 

$7,500 00 Fifty fifth 	Street 
Bridge)  	1920 73,000 00 2,190 00 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Streets 

8,750 00 and Avenues)  	1910 1,000,000 00 $30,000 00 
16,250 00 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving St reets 
and Avenues)  	1913 500,00.1 00 15,000 00 

6,035 44 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 1916 500,000 00 15,000 00 

31, i Consolidated 	Stock 
(Repaving Streets 

$2,550 00 and Avenues)  	1916 475,000 00 16,625 00 

3 	Consolidated 	S toe k 
(Repaving Streets 
and Avenues) 	 1920 700,000 00 21,000 00 

3,50o 00 
6,o5o 00 3.4 Consolidated Stock (Re- 

paving 	Streets 	and 
Avenues)   1917 600,000 00 21,000 00 

3), Consolidated Stock (Re- 
1,950 00 paving 	Streets 	and 

Avenues)   1918 1,400,000 00 49,000 00 

167,625 00 
5,85o 00 3 	Consolidated Stock (Re- 

paving Third Avenue, 
in 	the 	Twenty-third 
Ward)    1920 50,000 00 1,500 00 

$1,410 00 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Purchase of Ward's 
Island, etc.)  	1913 672,409 72 20,172 29 

1,597 75 
22/, C onsolidated 	Stock- 1 909- 

C  ity (New Parks, etc.) 1929 8,277,000 00  	206,925 00 

5,551 00 3,/, Consolidated 	Stock 
8,558  75 (Corlears Hook Park) 1913 1,370,421 00 $47,964 74 

$3,500 00 3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Corlears Hook Park) 1914 124,500 00 3,735 00 

51,699 74 
3 	Consolidated 	Stock 

10,500 00 (Public Driveway)... 	1920 800,000 00 $24,000 00 
14,000 00 

3), Consolidated 	Stock 
(Public Driveway).- 	1916 250,000 00 8,750 00 

$10,500 00 
32,750 00 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 

3.975 no 
(Castle 	Garden 	and 
Aquarium)   1920 70,000 00 2,100 00 

13,475 00  
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	and Stocks. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 

4,126,651 94 

3 	Consolidated 	S tock 
(East 	Wing, 	Ameri- 
can Museum of Nat- 
ural 	History)   1920 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives, 	New 	York 
City 	and 	Pelham 

	

Park)   5920 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(City 	Improvement 

	

Stock)     1915 

3 	Consolidated 	S Cock 
(Mulberry 	Bend 

	

Park)   1924 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Mulberry 	Bend 

	

Park)     1920 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(P ublic 	Building, 

	

Crotona Park)   1914 

3 	Consolidated 	S tock 
(F i r e 	Department 

	

Bonds)   1914 

3 	Consolidated 	Stock 
(Riverside 	Park and 
Drive)   	1914 

3% Consolidated 	S toc k 
(Riverside 	Park 	and 
Drive)   	1912 

3 	Consolidated 	S toe k 
(Riverside 	Park 	Im- 
provement)  	1914 

3 	Consolidated 	S to c k 
(Street Cleaning De- 
partment--Plant) 	1914 

3% Consolidated 	S toc k 
(Street Cleaning De- 

	

partment-Plant)   1912 

3% Consolidated 	Stoc k 
(Street Cleaning De- 
partment-Plant) 	. 1916 

3 	Consolidated 	S to ck 
(Seventh District Po-
lice and Eleventh Ju- 

	

dicial District Courts) 	1920 

5 	C r o ton 	Water-main 

	

Stock    1906 

3 	Dock 	Bonds.... 	5954 

3 	Dock Bonds 	  1916 

3 	Dock Bonds... 	 1917 

3 	Dock Bonds 	 1918 

3 	Dock Bonds 	 1919 

3 	Dock Bonds 	 1920 

3 	Dock 	Bonds..... 	192x 

3 	Dock 	Bonds.....  	1922 

3 	Dock Bonds....  	1923 

3 	Dock Bonds... 	1924 

3 	Dock Bonds 	 1925 

3% Dock Bonds... 	1915 

3% Dock Bonds.. 	 1924 

5 	Dock 	Bonds 	 ... 190.. R 

5 	Dock Bonds.. 	 5909 

6 	Dock Bonds... 	1905 

7 	Dock Bonds... 	 /904 

3% Dock 	Bonds 	(Consoli- 
dated Stock) 	 1926 

3% Dock 	Bonds 	(Consoli- 
dated Stock) 	1927 

3% Dock 	Bonds 	(Consoli- 
dated 	Stock-Addi- 
tional)  	1928 

6 	New 	York 	Bridge 

	

Bonds   1905 

3 	Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1908 

3 	Schoolhouse Bonds 	 19I1 

3% Schoolhouse 	B on ds 

	

(Consolidated Stock). 	1911 

3% Schoolhouse 	Bonds 
(Consolidated 	Stock). 1912 

Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1913 

3 	Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1914 

3% Schoolhouse 	B on d s 
(Consolidated Stock). 1914 

3% Schoolhouse 	B on ds 
(Consolidated Stock). 1915 

3% Schoolhouse 	Bonds 
(Consolidated Stock). 1916 

3 	Sanitary 	Improvement 

	

Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1914 

3% Sanitary 	Improvement 

	

Schoolhouse Bonds 	 1916 

3 	Water-main Stock (Con- 
solidated 	Stock) 	.. • . 	1914 

TOWN OF WEST FARMS. 

7 	Construction of Central 1903- 
Avenue 	  2147 

7 	Construction 	of 	the /903- 
Southern 	Boulevard. 1909 

TOWN OF MORRISANIA. 

7 	Construction of Central 1903- 
Avenue 	  1980 

225,000 00 

310,000 00 

778,772 36 

1,584,371 00 

100,000 00 

$47,531 	13 

3,000 00 

6,750 00 

9,300 00 

23,363 17 

50,531 	13 

1,800 00 

3,240  45 

18,400 00 

9,655 00 

5,970 00 

8,650 00 

631,266 00 

14,88o 00 

428,667 44 

7,8I$ x7 

7,500 oo 

21,455 00 

7 	Construction 	of 	St. 1903- 
Ann's Avenue 	 1910 

TOWN OF WESTCHES-
TER. 

1903- 
3 	Improvement Bonds. 	19x6 

1917- 
354 Improvement Bonds. 	2947 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free t903- 
School District No. 1 1909 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School 	District 	No. 1903- 
2, 	first 	issue 	1917 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1906- 
School District No. 2 1918 

VILLAGE OF WILLIAMS-
BRIDGE. 

4 	Highway Improvement 1903- 
Bonds, Issue No. I. 	2903 

4 	Highway Improvement 1003- 
Bonds, Issue No. 2. 1924 

4 	Highway Improvement 1908- 
Bonds, Issue No. 3. 1937 

6 	Highway 	Improvement lg.:Ki- 
ds 	Issue No. 4. 1943 

5 	Highway 	Improvement 1910- 
Bonds, Issue No. 5 	 1934 

5 	Sewer 	Bonds 	 1915 

VILLAGE OF WAKEFIELD. 

4 	Highway Improvement Dm- 
Bonds, Series No. 1 1909 

4% Highway Improvement 1906-
Bonds, Series No. 2. 1925 

4 	Highway Improvement 1903- 
Bonds, Series No. 3. 1923 

45'4 Highway Improvement zoo-- 
Bonds. Series No. 4. 1923 

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER. 

4% Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No. 4, 
16 74-10o per cent. of 1903- 
$59,300  	1908 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School New District 1903- 
No. 4 	  1913 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No, 5, 
216-too per cent. 	of 190g- 
$9.000 	 190 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No 5, 
2 16-ioo per cent. 	of 1903- 

	

$23,000   1913 

County. 

3 3-to Consolidated Stock- 1917- 

	

County   1921 

7 	Assessment Fund Stock. 1903 

8,4•00 00 	525 00 
00 5,950 

	

70,000 00 	$2,193 75 

	

155,000 00 	5,425 00 
7,618 75 

	

14,000 00 	 56o 00 

	

x5,000 00 	$580 00 

	

30,000 00 	1,500 00 
2,080 00 

	

16,000 00 	$640 00 

	

19,000 00 	760 00 

	

30,000 00 	1,200 00 

	

35,000 00 	2,100 00 

	

25,000 00 	1,250 00 

	

175,000 00 	8,75o 00 

6o,000 00 

108,0x5 00 

190,000 00 

200,000 00 

190,000 00 

$5,700 00 

7,000 00 

5,700 00 
14,700 00 

	

12,000 00 	$480 00 

	

21,800 00 	981 00 

	

21,000 00 	840 00 

	

20,000 00 	900 00 

50,000 00 

83,000 00 

150,000 00 

$1,500 00 

2,905 00 

5,250 00 

199,000 00 

173,000 00 

355,00o  00 

500,00o 00 

500,000 oo 

500,000 00 

1,000,000 00 

1,050,000 00 

1,250,000 00 

20,000 00 

865,000 00 

1,125,000 00 

1,160,000 00 

1,150,000 00 

500,000 00 

 169,200 00 

200,000 00 

744,000  00 

348,80o 00 

1,000,000 00 

4,000,000 00 

1,750,000 00 

$10,650 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

30,000 00 

31,500 00 

37,500 00 

600 00 

25,95o 00 

33,75o 00 

34,800 00 

40,250 00 

17,500 00 

8,460 00 

10,000 00 

44,640 00 

24,416 00 

35,000 00 

140,000 00 

61,250 00 

3,201 00 

	

3,230 82 	$145 39 

	

11,000 00 	575 00  

	

194 40 	7 78 

	

496 8o 	19 01 
747 18 

	

8,699,000 00  	287,067 00 

	

336,600 00 	 23,562 00 

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY I, 1898. 

Rate 	 Ma- 	 Total 
of In- 	Title of Loan. 	turity. 	Principal. 	Interest. 	Interest. 
terest, 

Per 
Cent. 

CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

6 	Prospect 	Park.. 	1924 $1,092,000 

1915- 
7 	Prospect Park 	 ' 1918 1 

103. 
7 	New York Bridge..... 19

9
24 12,200,000 

7 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1905- 
lyn Bridge 	 1908 

6 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1908- 
lyn Bridge 	1916 

5 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1917- 
lyn Bridge 	 1920 

4 	Brooklyn 	City 	Bonds 
for 	Completion 	of 
New York and Brook- 1921- 
lyn Bridge 	 1923 

3 	New York and Brook- 
lyn Bridge (Terminal 1922- 
Improvement) 	 1925 

3% New York and Brook-
lyn Bridge (Terminal 1922- 
Improvement) 	 1931 

3% New York and Brook-
lyn Bridge (Opening 1923- 
Avenue of Approach) 1927 

4 	New York and Brook- 
lyn Bridge 	(Opening 1925- 
Avenue of Approach) 1927 

3% New York and Brook- 
lyn 	Bridge 	Consoli- 
dated 	Stock, 	Gold 
(Opening Avenue of 1928- 
Approach)   1929 

3;4 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Completion 	of 	Im- 
provements 	of 	Ter- 
minal of New York 1925- 
and Brooklyn Bridge) 1926 

	

00 	$65,520 00 

	

7,605,000 00 	532,350 00 
$597,870  00 

	

00 	 154,000 00 

	

5,250,000 00 	$87,500 00 

	

2,550,000 00 	153,000 00 

	

1,579,000 00 	93,950 00 

	

1,884,000 00 	75,360 00 

	

360,000 00 	10,80o 00 

	

640,000 00 	22,40o 00 

	

1,482,000 00 	51,870 00 

	

275,000 00 	11,000 00 

	

170,000 00 	5,950 00 

	

i6o,000 on 	5,600 00 

248,000 00 

3,575,945 29 

897,205 72 

806,502 84 

542.553 6o 

754,560 75 

836,013 66 

84,694 8o 

1,925,141 	37 

3,691,269 54 

107,278 36 

26,916 17 

28,227 6o 

18,989 38 

22,636 82 

25,080 41 

2,964 32 

67.379 95 

129,194 43 

129,871 00 

112,058 33 

$3,896 13 

3,922 04 

250,000 00 

243,000 00 

68,500 00 

$17,010 00 

4,445 00 

77,500 00 $5,425 os 
517,430 00 
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Rate 	 Ma- 
of In- Title of Loan. 	turity. 
terest. 

Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 
Rate 	 Ma- 

of In- 	Title of Loan. 	turity. 
terest, 

Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

Per 
Cent. 

I t893- 
4 	Arrearage, 10-40 Bonds / 1923 	1,650,000 

1894- 
3% Arrearage, 10-40 Bonds/ 1924 I 

4 	Bonds for Arrearage of 
County Taxes 	 1924 

3 	Local 	Improvement 1904- 
(Laws of 1888) 	x916 	1,300,000 

3 	Local 	Improvement 1956- 
(Laws of 1889) 	 1924 

3 	L o c al 	Improvement 
(Laws of 1892) 	1921 

31/2 Local 	Improvement x918- 
(Laws of 1892) 	 1921 

4 	L o c a 1 	Improvement 1920• 
(Laws of 1892) 	 x921 

4 	Local 	Improvement x920. 
(Laws of 1894) 	 x922 

31 L o c a I 	Improvement 1923- 
(Laws of 1894) 	 1924 

4 	Local 	Improvement 5925- 
(Laws of 1894) 	 1929 

31/2 L o c a 1 	Improvement, 
Gold (Laws of 1894) 1930 

31/2 L o c a 1 	Improvement, 5914- 
Gold (Laws of 1893) x915 

31/2 L o c a 1 	Improvement, 
Gold (Laws of 1896) 1956 

31/2 L o c a 1 	Improvement, 
Gold (Laws of 1896) 1917 

3 	Municipal 	Site   /11991x 46-  

3 	Main Sewer Relief and j 1922- 
Extension  	

1908 

1926 

3% Main Sewer Relief and 1922• 
Extension 	 1927 

31/2 Main Sewer Relief and 
Extension 	 1933 

4 	Main Sewer Relief and 1931- 
Extension 	 x932 

31/2 Main Sewer Relief and x925 
Extension, 	Consoli- 5936- 
dated Gold Stock 	 1938 

3 	Twenty-sixth and Adja- 
cent Wards (Sewers) 1914 

3 	Twenty-sixth and Adja- 
cent Wards (Sewers) 1954 

3 1/2 Twenty-sixth and Adja- x915-
cent Wards (Sewers) 5916 

31/2 Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 5924- 

	

ers)   1925 

4 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- x917- 
ers)  	5921 

4 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 1922- 
ers)  	1923 

4 	Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 

	

ers)   1926 

31/2 Twenty-sixth 	and 	Ad- z918 
jacent 	Wards 	(Sew- 1925- 
ers), Gold ..... 	1927 

3 	School 	Improvement x 917. 
(Laws of 1888) 	 1920 

3 	School 	Improvement 1916- 
(Laws of 1889) 	 1923 

3 	School Building (Laws x9x 7- 
of 5891 and i892) 	1919 

3 	School Building (Laws 1920• 
Of 1891 and 1892) 	 1921 

1918 
31/2 School Building (Laws.{.59x9- 

of 1891 and 1892).. 	1923 

4 	School Building (Laws 
of 	1891 	and 	1892) 	1920 

4 	School Building (Laws 1920- 
of 	1894)   1924 

31/2 School Building (Laws 1923- 
of x894) . 	  x925 

31/2 School Building (Laws 1924- 
of 	1894), 	Gold 	 x926 

31/2 School Building (Laws 1935-  
of 5895), Gold 	 1936 

31/2 School Building, Gold 	 1937 

3 	Fourth 	Precinct 	Sta- 
tion-house  	5903 

3 	Public 	Site, 	Purchase 5920- 
and Construction.... 1924 

J 1917.1 
3 	Public Market 	 t 1919 

1920• 
4 	Public Market  	5923 J 

31/2 Public 	Market, 	Gold.. 5924 

3 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' '903- 
Monument 	.. 1905 

4 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 
Monument   1925 

1912.( 
3 	Park Purchase  	1918 J 

4 	Asphalt 	Repavement.. 2905 

1909-1 

4 	Park Improvement . 	5950 

00 

700,000 00 

$41,216 67 

24,500 00 

65,716 67 

21,960 00 

159,605 00 

7,950 00 

62,120 00 

53,545 00 

36,000 00 

84,35o 00 

75 on 

15,000 00 

74,010 00 

5,500 00 

19,500 00 

1,720 00 

Per 
Cent. 

355 Park Improvement 	... 591.2 

31% Park Improvement. 	1911 

355 Park 	Improvement, 
Gold   1913 

4 	Station-house 	Purchase 
and 	Construction   1904 

31/2 Station-house Purchase J 5905-( 
and Construction 	.. 11906 J 

31/2 Station-house 	Purchase 
and 	Construction   rgos 

31/2 Station-house 	Purchase 
a n d 	Construction, 
Gold   1906 

4 	East Side Park Land 
Grading   1914 

315 East Side Park Land 
Grading, Gold 	 1917 

125- / 
31/2 Wallabout Gold Bonds J / 19

9
26 

355 Wallabout Market Im- 
provement Bonds 	 1903 

355 Consolidated 	Stock 
(Wallabout 	Market 
Improvement Bonds) 1925 

355 Consolidated 	Stock, 
G o 1 d 	(Wallabout 
Market Improvement 
Bonds)   1917 

335 Consolidated 	S tock, 
G o 1 d 	(Wallabout 
Market Improvement 
Bonds)   5925 

335 Consolidated 	Gold 
Stock (Improvement, 
Wallabout Mark et 
Lands)   5916 

3 	Certificates of Indebted- 
ness 	(Knickerbocker 1906- 
Avenue 	Sewer) 	 1907 

31/2 Certificates of Indebted- 
ness 	(Knickerbocker 5903- 
Avenue 	Sewer) 	 1905 

31/2 Consolidated Stock, Gold 
(Disciplinary 	Train- 
ing School for Boys). 5937 

31/2 High 	School, 	Gold 	5927 

3% Museum 	of 	Art 	and 1925- 
Science, 	Gold 	 1927 

31/2 City HallImprovement, 142201- 
Gold    

31/2 Memorial 	Monument.. 11722r1 
31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 

(Construction 	New 103s. 
East River Bridge).. 1937 

1925 
31/2 Gravesend 	Local 	Ira- 1932- 

provement, 	Gold... • 	1934 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Indexing and 	Rein- 
dexing)  	1927 

355 Memorial 	Monument 
(Warren 	Pedestal) 	 1906 

3% North 	Second 	Street 
Pier and Sewer, Gold. 1916 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Construction 	o f 
Bridge between Coun- 
ties 	of 	Kings 	and 
Queens)   1936 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(County Deficiencies) 1927 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
for Maturing Obliga- 
tions 	of 	County 	of 
Kings   1936 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Leonard 	Street Im- 
provement)   1937 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Principal and Inter- 
est 	past 	due 	on 
Gravesend Bonds) 	 1936 

31/2 Consolidated Gold Stock 
(Improvement of Al- 
bany 	Avenue). 	 1927 

31/2 Jamaica 	Plank 	Road 
Bonds, 	Gold 	 1917 

31/2 Flatbush Sewer, Gold 	5928 I 

31/2 Flatbush 	Sewer, 	Gold, 19t 0- 
Series "C" 	 1920 

31/2 Public Library, Gold 	 1937 

31/2 Memorial 	Bonds, 	Gold 
(Fowler 	Statue) 	 1917 

TOWN OF FLAT 	 
BUSH. 

31/2 Flatbush Sewer Bonds, 1903- 
Series "A" 	 1928 

4 	Flatbush Sewer Bonds, 1903- 
Series "B" 	 5928 

3% Flatbush Avenue Bonds, 1903- 
Series "A" 	 1904 

6 	Flatbush School Bonds, 1903- 
District No. 3 	 5904 

50,000 oo 

50,000 00 

40,000 00 

1,750 00 

1,750 00 

5,400 00 

8,900 00 

4,380 00 

2,350 00 

54,525 00 

4,344 83 

3,150 00 

857 50 

11,095 00 

5,425 00 

1,40o co 

18,806 38 

11,252 50 

9,485 00 

140 00 

1,400 00 

3,020 00 

1,680 co 

24,500 00 

2,450 00 

743 49 

1,295 00 

3,675 00 

4,200 00 

175 00 

245 00 

15,135 00 

52 SO 

120 00 

549,000  00 

00 

900,000 00 

7,000 00 

340,000 00 

108,000 00 

300,000 00 

200,000 00 

435,000 00 

100,000 00 

300,000 00 

300,000 00 

465,000 00 

$39,000 00 

27,000 00 

210 00 

15,900 00 

4,320  00 

12,000 00 

7,000 00 

17,400 00 

3,500 00 

10,500 00 

10,500 00 

16,275 00 

50,000 00 

z z,000 00 

14,00o 00 

43,00o 00 

$2,000 co 

385 00 

490 00 

1,505 00 

50,000 co 

10,000 00 

$2,000 00 

350 00 

325,000 00 

10,000 00 

25,000 00 

20,000 00 

15,000 00 

23,000 00 

$11,375 00 

175 00 

875 00 

700 00 

525 00 

875 00 

265,000 00 

607,000 00 

643,00o 00 

50,000 00 

200,000 00 

333,000 00 

$18,210 00 

22,505  00 

1,750 00 

8,000 00 

11,655 00 

49,560 93 

82,000 oo 

$1,474 83 

2,87o 00 

90,000 00 

24,500 00 

317,000 00 

155,000 00 

40,000 00 

537,325 00 

321,500 00 

271,000 00 

4,000 00 

40,000 00 

112,000 00 

48,000 00 

700,000 00 

70,000 00 

21,242 41 

37,000 00 

105,000 00 

70,00o 00 

50.000 00 

2,450 00 

5,750 00 

115,000 00 

34,000 oo 

200,000 00 

150,000 00 

450,000 00 

200,000 00 

100,000 00 

195,000 00 

$3,450 00 

1,020 00 

7,00o 00 

5,250 00 

58,000 00 

8,000 oo 

4,000 00 

6,825 00 

400,00o 00 

800,000 00 

$12,000 00 

24,00o 00 

104,000 00 

562,000 00 

240,00o 00 

100,000 00 

250,000 00 

218,000 00 

282,000 00 

792,000 00 

250,000 00 

$3,120 00 

4,860 00 

8,40o 00 

4,00o 00 

50,000 00 

7,630 00 

9,870 00 

27,720 00 

8,75o 00 

5,000 00 

500,000 00 

750,00o 00 

1,209,000 00 

moot, 00 

$22,500 00 

48,360 00 

3,150 00 

5,000 00 

7,000 00 

$163,000 00 

234,000 00 

$5,775 00 

9,360 O. 

6o,00o 00 

100,000 00 

$1,500 00 

4,000 00 

65o,000 00 

43,000 00 

500,0042 00 ;coot, 00 

1,500 00 

2,000 00 



Rate 
	

Ma- 
of In- 
	

Title of Loan. 	turity. 	Principal. 
terest 

TOWN OF NEW 
UTRECHT. 

Per 
Cent. 

5 Bath Beach Sewer  1903- 
Bonds, First Series.. .9o4 

5 Bath Beach Sewer 1903-
Bonds, Second Series 1908 

5 Board of Improvcment 1903-
Bonds, Series "0".. 1906 

5 Board of Improvement 1903-
Bonds. Series "U"... 1907 

5 Board of Street Im-
provement Bonds, 1905- 
First Series 	 1954 

Board of Street Im-
provement Bonds, 1905- 
Second Series 	 1954 

s Board of Street Im-
provement ti B Bonds 1905- 
Third 

 
	 1954 

Board of Street Im-
provement B on d s, 1905- 
Fourth Series 	 1954 

Board of Street Im-
provement Bonds, 1905- 
Fifth Series 	 1954 

TOWN OF GRAVES-
END. 

5 

S 

5 

14,240 00 

3,408 00 

20,000 00 

12,500 00 

100,000 00 

100,000 00 

100,003 00 

100,000 00 

100,000 00 

4 Local 
Bonds 

Improvement 
1939 	300,000 coo 

  

5 Local Improvement 
Bonds 	 . 1934 	40,000 00 

1906 
5 Sewer Bonds, Part 41921- 

	

Sewer District No. 1 1932 	302,000 00 

Sewer Bonds, Part x, 19x8- 

	

Sewer District No. 1. 1927 	66,000 00 

3 65-70o Sewer Bonds, Part 
x, Sewer District No. 1918- 
	  1927 	20,000 00 

334 Sewer Bonds, Part z, 1919- 

	

Sewer District No. 1. 1928 	33,00o 00 

3% Sewer Bonds, Part z, x919- 

	

Sewer District No. I. 1928 	50,000 00 

5 	Sewer Bonds, Part I, 1921- 

	

Sewer District No. 3. 1931 	341,000 00 

6 Bonds, School District 1903- 
N o. 6 	  1904 	8,000 00 

6 Bonds, School District 
No. 3 	  1903 

	
1,000 00 

TOWN OF FLAT-
LANDS. 

5 Police Bonds 	 1903 	15,300 00 

KINGS COUNTY. 

4 County Farm Loan....51904-} 1,389,000 00 
11903 

1. 1913 

1903 
3% County Farm LoaLoan..{x906- ).1,175,000 00 

I  

(1914 1 

4 Certificates of Indebt- 
edness for F o u r- 
t e e n t h Regiment 1903- 
Armory 	  1908 

4 Certificates of Indebt-
edness for F o u r- 
t e e n t h Regiment 
Armory 	  1905 

200,000 00 

10,000 00 

4 Refunding Loan 	 
1 

1199:35-} 7,32 x ,000 00 
1912 

51903 5 
354 Refunding Loan 	 ( 1918 j 251,500 00 

3 	Refunding Loan 	 1915 	18o,000 00 

4 State Tax Loan 	 1904 

4 Certificates of Indebt-
edness for Thirteenth 
Regiment Armory... 

4 Certificates of Indebt-
edness for Thirteenth 
Regiment Arm or y 
Completion 

119,000 00 

260,000 00 

20,000 00 

1903- 
1905 
1907- 
1909 

1904- 
	 7906 

4 S t r e e t Improvement 1975- 
Fund Bonds 	 1926 	1,550,000 00 

4 	Indexing and Reindex. 7905- 
ing Loan 	  1907 	752,000 00 

Public Building Im- 1910-
provement Loan.... 1919 

Public Driveway and 1903- 
Parkway Loan 	 3933 

	

Public 	Park 
	

Fund 1905. 

	

Loan  
	

1944 

	

Public 	Park 
	

Fund 1933- 

	

Loan  
	

1940 

250,000 00 

3,200,000 00 

2,010,000 00 

400,000 00 

4 

4 

4 

4 
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Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 
CORPORATIONS IN QUEENS COUNTY. 

Rate 
l'er 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

LONG ISLAND CITY. 

5 	Engine-house 	Bonds... 1909 $16,000 00 $800 00 
$712 co 

414 Fire Department Bonds 1924 35,000 00 1,575 00 

156 2C 4% Funded Debt Bonds... 1913 112,000 00 $5,040 00 

868 20 5 	Funded Debt Bonds... 1903 103,500 00 5,175 00 

$875 00 10,215 00 

562 50 7 	Funded Debt for New- 

	

town   1908 16,000 00 $1,120 00 

1,437 50 7 	Funded Debt for New- 
town   7909 16,00o oa 1,120 00 

$5,000 00 
7 	Funded Debt for New- 

town   1910 16,00o 00 1,120 00 

5,000 00 
7 	Funded Debt for New- 

	

town   1971 76,000 00 1,120 00 

6 	Funded Debt for New- 

5,000 00 town   1913 t6,5oo 00 990 00 

6 	Funded Debt for New- 
town   1914 76,000 00 960 00 

5,000 00 
6 	Funded Debt for New- 

town   1975 21,000 00 1,260 00 

5,000 00 6 	Funded Debt for New- 

	

town   1916 11,000 00 66o oo 

25,000 00 
6 	Funded Debt for New- 

town   1917 16,000 00 96o oo 

6 	Funded Debt for Ncw- 
town   x918 76,000 00 96o 00 

$12,000 00. 6 	Funded Debt for New- 
town   1919 16,000 00 96o 00 

3,000 00 4 	Funded Debt for New- 

14,000 00 
town   1920 16,000 00 640 00 

11,870 00 

$15,100 CO 
4% Public School Bonds 	 1908 75,000 00 $3,375 00 

4% Public School Bonds . . 1910 145,000 00 6,525 00 

2,970 00 4% Public School Bonds 	 1912 122,000 00 5,490 00 

15,390 00 

730 00 
4 	Refunded 	Revenue 

	

Bonds (of 	7880 	 1910 77,00o 00 3,080 00 

1,755 00 4% Park Award Bonds 	 7977 78,000 00 3,510 00 

1,75o 00 
4% Revenue Bonds of 1893. 1903 43,000 00 $967 50 

4% Revenue Bonds of 1894. 1904 6o,000 00 2,700 00 

17,05o 00 
45,2 Revenue Bonds of 1895. 1905 50,000 00 2,250 00 

38,755 00 4% Revenue Bonds of 1896. 1906 105,00o 00 4,725 00 

4% Revenue Bonds of 1897. 1907 195,000 00 8,775 00 
$480 00 

19,41 7 30  

6o 00 5 	Station-house Bonds 	 1909 15,000 00 750  00 

540 00 4% Street  Improvement 
Bonds 	.... 	1911 100,000 00 $4,500  00 

4% Street Improvement 
Bonds  	1913 130,500 00 5,872 50 

382 50 10,372 50 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1918 4,500 000 $225 00 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1919 9,000 00 450 00 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1920 9,000 00 45o 00 
52,060 00 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1921 9,000 00 450  00  

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1922 9,000 00 450 00 

35,437 5o 
87,497 50  5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1923 9,000 00 450 00 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds. 1924 8,000 oo 400 00 

5 	Survey and Map Bonds 	 1925 8,5oo 00 425 00 

$7,400 00 
3,300 00 

6 	Water Bonds 	 1911 25,000 00 $1,500 00 

400 00 6 	Water Bonds 	 1913 12,000 00 720 00 

7,800 00 6 	Water Bonds 	 1914 10,000 00 600 00 

354 Water Bonds-Main 	 1920 70,000 00 35o 00 
10,000 00 

3% Water Bonds-Main 	 1921 8,000 00 280 00 

127,000 00 3'A Water Bonds-Main 	 1 924 5,000 00 175 00 

3% Water Bonds 	 1919 17,000 00 595 00 
$80,400 00  

4%2 Water Supply Bonds 	 1915 79,000 00 855 oo 

16,00o 00 5,075 00 
7 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 

96,400 00 Bonds   1903 20,000 00 $1,400 00 

7 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 

$50,460 00 Bonds 	  1904 10,000 00 700 00 

5 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 
Bonds   1918 15,000 00 750 00 

6,676 25 
5 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 

5,400 00 
Bonds 	  1919 15,000 00 750 00 

62,536 25 5 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 
Bonds   1923 15,000 00 750 00 

4,76o 00 5 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 
Bonds 	  1924 15,000 00 75o 00 

5 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 

$9,200 00 
Bonds   7925 15,000 00 75o 00 

Water 	Debt 4 	
F Bonds 	  1920 15,000 00 600 oo 

800 00 4 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 
Bonds   x921 15,000 00 600 00 

10,000 00 

4 	Funded 	Water 	Debt 
62,000 00 Bonds   1922 15,000 00 600 oo 

6,o8o oo 4% General 	Improvement 
7,650 00 

82 $2,587,110 
Bonds, Asphalt Pav- 
ing, Series No. 1 	1903 50,000 00 $2,250 00 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

• 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. 

Total 
Interest. 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. 2 	1914 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. 3 	1904 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. 4 	 1906 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway "C" 
Series, No. s 	1908 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 6 	1910 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 7 	5911 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway Ser- 
ies, No. 8 	1912 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
B o n ds, 	Broadway, 

	

Grading    1909 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
B o n ds, 	Broadway, 
Grading Series, No. a. 1921 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
B o n ds, 	Broadway, 
Grading Series, No. 3. 1922 

454 General 	Improvement 
B o n ds, 	Broadway, 
Grading Series, No. 4. 1923 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, 	Harris 	Ave- 
nue "B" Series, No 	 
2 	  1914 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, 	Harris 	Ave- 
nue "B" Series, No 	 
3 	  1909 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave- 
nue Series, No. 1 	1913 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave- 
nue Series, No. 2 	1918 

41/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hopkins Ave- 
nue Series, No. 3 	 5919 

4'1/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No. 2 	 1914 

4/ General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No. 3 	 I905 

4% General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Hoyt Avenue 
"A" Series, No. 4. • • • 	1907 

4'1/2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Broadway, 
Newtown 	Road 	Se- 
ries, No. 	1 	1920 

4V2 General 	Improvement 
Bonds, Steinway Ave-
nue Paving "F" Se- 
ries, No. 2 	1914 

TOWN OF NEW-
TOWN. 

41/2 English 	Rills 	G o 1 d 
Road Bonds 	 1927 

4 	Flushing 	Avenue 	Im- 1913- 
provement Bonds 	 1917 

5 	Funded 	Debt, 	Second 1903- 
Series 	x908 

5 	Funded Debt, Third Se- 1908- 
ries 	1910 

5 	Funded 	Debt, 	Fourth 1910- 
Series......  	5914 

5 	Funded Debt, Fifth Se- 
ries 	1914 

5 	Funded Debt, Third Se- 
ries 	1908 

4 	Funded Debt, Third Se- 1909- 
ries 	x910 

4 	Funded Debt, Fifth Se- 
ries 	x915 

4 	Funded Debt, Sixth Se- 
ries 	1912 

4 	Funded Debt, Seventh 1903- 
Series......  	1954 

4 	Funded 	Debt, 	Eighth 1903- 
Series...-.  	x915 

4 	Funded Debt, Ninth Se- 1903- 
ries 	1916 

4 	Strong's Causeway Im- 
provement Bonds 	 5906 

4 	Strong's 	Bridge 1903- 
Bonds 	 . 1906 

41/2 Road Bonds, Series of 
1897 	1927 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free x903- 
School District No. 1 	5927 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5913- 
School District No. 11927 

5 	Bonds, Common School 
District No. 2 	 1903 

5 	Bonds, Common School 1904- 
District No. 2 	 1918 

5 	Bonds, Common School 1904- 
District No. 2 	 1918 

5 	Bonds, Common School x919- 
District No. 2 	 5924 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5903- 
School District No. 3 1914 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

30,000 00 

50,00o 00 

50,000 00 

35,000 00 

500 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

30,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

50,000 00 

40,000 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,230 00 

2,250 00 

2,230 00 

5,575 00 

22 50 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

2,250 00 

',Soo 00 
46,147 50 

900 oo 

1,880 00 

12,980 00 

400 00 

320 oo 

27,000 00 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free two- 
School District No 	3 1917 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 4 1926 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 5 1910 

41/2 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1910- 
School District No. 5 5913 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 5 1927 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free x903- 
School District No. 7 1913 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5903- 
School District No. 9 5920 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. to 1921 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1908- 
School District No. 10 1927 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1907- 
School District No. Jo 5926 

6 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5 905- 
School District No. n 1914 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1905- 
School District No. 12 1922 

S 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free i903- 
School District No. 13 5912 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free I 903- 
School District No. 54 1920 

41/2 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 14 1912 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 195 5-  
School District No. 14 1928 

TOWN OF JAMAICA. 

4 	Town 	Hall 	Land 1906- 

	

Bonds   1926 

4 	Macadam Road Bonds 	 1926 

41/2 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1927- 
School District No. I. 1976 

Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1905- 
School District No. 2. 1924 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1920- 
School District No. 2. 1924 

1904- 
1905 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1910- 
School District No. 3 1914 

4 	Bonds, School District 5903- 
No. 	4........  	1949 

5 	Bonds, 	School District 1903- 
No. 	4   1919 

4 	Bonds, 	School District 1903- 
No. 	5   1908 

6 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5903- 
School District No. 6. 1922 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1917- 
School District No. 6. 1928 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1930- 
School District No. 6. x933 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5903- 
School District No. 7. 1904 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 7. 5937 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 7. 1924 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 19 io- 
School Distrint No. 7. 1929 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1910- 
School District No. 7. 1953 

5 	Bonds 	Union 	Free 1950- 
School District No. 7. 1974 

5 	Bonds, 	Unicn 	Free 1909- 
School District No. 8. x918 

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1919- 
School District No. 8. 1927 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 5930- 
School District NO. 8. 1964 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. to x9to 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1911- 
School District No. to 1913 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1914- 
School District No. to 1923 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1925- 
School District No. 10 1928 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free x903- 
School District No. is 1912 

VILLAGE OF JAMAICA. 

4 	Sewer Bonds 	 1917 

4 	Street 	Improvement 1917- 
Bonds, Issue No. 	x. 1936 

4 	Street 	Improvement 1917- 
Bonds, Issue No. 2 	 1936 

VILLAGE OF RICH- 
MOND HILL. 

Improvement 1916- 4 	Highway 	Improvement 

4 	Village Hall Bonds 	{ 199 2151 

J 1921 	1 
4 	Fire Equipment Bonds.  11925 

4 	Highway 	Improvement 1926- 
Bonds .. 	  1935 

8,000 00 

9,600 00 

4,000 00 

4,000 00 

50,000 00 

2,200 00 

18,000 00 

28,500 00 

35,000 00 

19,500 00 

10,000 00 

9,000 00 

10,000 00 

9,ovo 00 

5,coo 00 

35,000 00 

400 00 

480 00 

187 50 

IBo 00 

2,450  00  

110 00 

900 00 

1,387 SO 

1,750 00 

975 00 

600 00 

450 00 

475 00 

437 50 

213 75 

I,7so 00 

17,546 25 

x,600 00 

18,000 00 

29,859 50  

6,000 00 

x6,000 00 

2,000 00 

400 00 

200 00 

40,000 00 

450,000 00 

50,000 00 

20,000 00 

3,000 00 

14,000 00 

94,000 00 

8,5oo 00 

6,000 on 

5,000 00 

12,000 00 

4,000 00 

2,233 34 

35,000 00 

22,000 00 

20,000 00 

88,000 00 

125,000 oc, 

20,000 00 

18,000 00 

75,000 00 

4,000 00 

1,500 00 

5,000 00 

2,000 00 

5,500 00 

$2,250 00 

1,000 00 

250 00 

700 00 

3,760 00 

425 00 

240 00 

300 00 

600 00 

200 00 

67 00 

1,380 00 

880 00 

800 00 

4,400 00 

6,250 00 

1,000 00 

720 00 

3,750 00 

200 00 

75 00  

250 00 

100 00 

262 SO 

20,000 00 

47,000 oc 

57,000 00 

20,000 00 

46,000 00 

5,000 00 

35,000 00 

48,000 ou 

20,000 00 

20,000 00 

12,000 00 

53,000 00 

54,000 00 

$2,600 00 

1,000 C0 

2,300 00 

250 00 

1,750 00 

1,920 00 

800 00 

Soo 00 

480 00 

520 00 

560 00 

10,000 00 

8,000 00 

600,000 00 

50,000 00 

15,000 00 

2,000 00 

15,000 00 

15,000 00 

6,000 00 

7,800 00 

$1,960 00 

600 00 

 SO 00 

750 00 

750 00 

300 00 

390 00 

150,000 00 

200,000 00 

200,000 00 

$8,000 00 

8;000 00 

50,000 00 

10,000 00 

5,000 00 

50,000 00 $2,000 00 
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Per 	Title of Bonds. 
Rate 	

Ma- 	 Total 
turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. Cent. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 
Cent. 	 turity. 

4 Highway Improvement 1937. 
Bonds 	 . 1950 

4 Sidewalk Improvement 1952- 
Bonds . 	  1981 

TOWN OF FLUSH- 
ING. 

4 Macadam Gold Road 1903- 
Bonds 	  1919 

4 Bell  II  Avenue Improve- 1907- 
ment Bonds 	 1921 

5 Broadway Improvement 1903.   
Bonds 	  19/8 

5 Drainage Bonds 	 1903 

5 	Little Neck Iron Bridge 1903- 
Bonds 	  1909 

J 1903.1 
4 	Strong's Bridge Bonds. 11906 j 

4 Strong's Causeway Im- 1903- 
provement Bonds. 	 1908 

5 

	

	Bond s, Union Free 1903- 
School District No. 1 1906 

Bond s, Union Free 5 

	

	
School District No. 2 1903 

Bond s, Union Free 1903- 5 

	

	
School District No. 2 1916 

Bond s, Union Free 5 

	

	
School District No. 3 1903 

Bonds, School District 1904- 5 	
No. 3 	  1906 

Bond s, Union Free 1903- 5 

	

	
School District No. 4 1910 

Bond s, Union Free 1911-
School District No. 4 1915 

Bonds, School District 1903- 7 	
No. 5 	  1907 

Bonds, School District 1907- 4 	
No. 5. 	  1929 

Bonds, School District 1930- 4 	
No. 5. 	  1934 

Bonds, School District 1908- 4 	
No. 5 	  1927 

Bonds, School District 1917- 4 	
No. 7 	  1936 

Bonds, School District 1937- 4 	
No. 7 	  1 944 

VILLAGE OF 
FLUSHING. 

4 Funded Bonds of 189219
03
12 1

19 - / 

4 Funded Bonds of 189311915 
19031 

1903-1 
4 Funded Bonds of 1894'11919 

4 Street Improvement 1903- 
Bonds of 1892 	 

1909 

4 Street Improvement 
Bonds of 1894 	 

4 Street Improvement 1919- 
Bonds of 1896 	 1 948  

10-  14 	Standpipe Bonds .... 
J.  
t 19

9
32

3 
 

On or 1 
6 Assessment Bonds,  before 

Series No. 6 	 1904. 

On or} 
6 Assessment B o 11 d s,{ before 

Series No. 7 	 1904. 

On or 
6 Assessment B o n d s, before 

Series No. 8 	 1905. 

[On or 
5 	Assessment B o is d s. j before 

Series No. 9 	 t_ 1907. 

5 Refunding Water Bonds 
of 1884 	  1909 

5 Refunding Water Bonds 
of 1899 	  1914 

VILLAGE OF COL- 
LEGE POINT. 

1903.1 
4 	Improvement Bonds.. 11916 j 

31A Improvement Bonds.. 11926 
1 1903- 

VILLAGE OF 
WHITESTONE. 

4 Village Bonds (Accrued 

	

No. 2    1911 
Indebtedness), Series 1903- 

6 Fire D epartment z 903- 
Bonds 	 1904 

5 

5 

TOWN OF 
HEMPSTEAD. 

4 Macadam Gold Road 
Bonds 	  1923 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 
x8     1913 

5 	Bonds, TJ nion Free 
School District No. 
18 	 ..... 1918 

Principal. Interest. 
Total 

Interest. 

70,000 00 2,80o 00 

4,800 00 

150,000 00 6,000 ou 

$42,500  00 1,700 00 

29,000 00 1,16o 00 

16,00o 00 775 00 

1,000 00 25 00 

7,000 00 325 00 

8,000 00 280 00 

6,000 oo 

3,500 00 $173 00 

220 00 

1,500 00 75 00  

14,000 00 700 00 

500 00 25 00 

1,500 00 75 00 

4,000 00 187 50 

2,500 00 125 00 

9,000 00 63o 00 

45,000 00 1,800 00 

10,000 00 400 00 

93,500 00 3,740  00 

50,000 00 2,000 00 

20,000 00 800 00 

10,732 so 

10,000 00 $380 00 

6,50o 00 250 00 

17,000 00 68o 00 
1,310 00 

28,000 00 $1,120 00 

34,000 00 1,360 00 

120,000 00 4,800 00 
7,280 00 

30,000 00 1,i80 00 

7,000 00 $420 00 

2,500 00 150 00 

3,50^ 00 210 00 

7,500 00 375 00 
1,155 00 

23,000 00 $1,150 00 

20,000 00 1,000 00 

2,150 00 

42,000 00 $1,68o 00 

110,400 00 3,864 00 

5,544 00 

4,500 00 170 00 

600 00 27 00 

50,000 00 2,50o 00 

50,000 00 2,50o 00 

5,000 00 

127,000 00 5,o8o 00 

7,000 00 $350 00 

5,000 00 250 00 

1910- 
1918 

ImAierroivoesmkont 	o n d s, 1906. 
	 192 

Improvement Bond s, 1911- 
Series No. 2 	 1926 

5 	Village 	Building  1917- 
Bonds   	1924 

	
8,000 00 

5 Highway Improvement 1920- 
Bonds .... 	 1927 	40,00o 00 

5 Drainage Bonds 	 1191519- 
	

5,00o 00 
	

$250 00 

11920- 
5 Drainage Bonds 	 1921 	3,000 00 

	150 00 

5192x- 
5 Drainage Bonds 	 11922 	3,000 00 

	
150 00 

11921- 
5 Drainage Bonds 	 1923 	3,000 00 	150 00 

5 

VILLAGE OF 
FAR ROCKAWAY 	 

5 Sewer Bonds 	.. 5916 	75,000 00 	$3,750 00 

5 	Sewer Bonds 	.. 1917 	35,000 00 	1,750 00 

1903-1 
3% Sewer Bonds 	1E925 J 46,00o oo 	1,575 00 

5 	improvementa 	.;,veoo oosf .S.t ......... 119023 

	

9 2- 	8o,000 00 	$3,975 00 

5 Improvement of Streets 1903- 
and Avenues 	. 1918 	30,000 00 	1,475 00 

5 Improvement of Streets 1903- 
and Avenues 	 1911 	9,00o 00 	450  00 

4 Improvement of Streets 1903- 
and Avenues 	 1916 	14,000 00 	540 00 

5 Street Improvement 1903- 
Bonds 	  1920 	54,000 00 

i 	Street Improvement 1920- 
Bonds 	  1925 	6o,000 00 

5920- 
Street Opening Bonds. / 1923 4,000 00 

Sidewalk Improvement 1920- 
Bonds 	  1923 	40,00o 00 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 1917- 
18 	  ... 1938 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 1903- 
23 ... 	  1912 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 1903- 
23 	  1979 

5 Bonds, Union Free 
School District No. 5937- 
23 	  1949 

TOWNS OF 
HEMPSTEAD, 

FLUSHING AND 
JAMAICA. 

5 Bonds, Union Free 

27 
 School District No. 1917- 

	  1933 

VILLAGE OF ROCK-
AWAY BEACH. 

VILLAGE OF 
ARVERNE-BY-THE- 

SEA. 

	

22,000 00 
	1,100 00 

	

10,000 00 
	

500 00 

	

77,000 00 
	3,85o 00 

	

65,000 00 
	

3,250 00 

17,000 00 85o 00 

2,625 00 

400 00 

2,000 00 

700 00 

3,000 00 

200 00 

2,000 00 

7,075 00 

9,300 00 

6,440 00 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

,., 	  116 9 	71,000 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

"D" 	  1916 
	

x 6o,000,00 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

E" 	  x916 	35,000 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

.,F,, 	  1916 
	

45,00o 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

"G" 	  1916 
	

35,000 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

"if' 	  2927 	50,000 00 

Road Bonds, 

	

4 County 	
6o,000 00 	  1917 

4 County Road Bonds, 

	

"K' 	  1917 	45,00o 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 
	  1917 	45.000 00 

Outstanding Bonds 
of the County of 
Queens, 78.95241-
4973 per cent. of 
which has been im• 
posed upon The 
City of New York. 

4 Jericho Turnpike Im- 2907- 
provement 	 7917 $110,000 00 

4 Jamaica Highway Im- 
provement Bonds... 1922 	400,000 00 

4 Queens County Fund- 1903- 
ing Bond 	  1907 	75,000 00 

4 Queens County Fund- x ca 0- 
ing Bond, "A" 	 1919 	100,000 00 

4 County Road Bonds, 
	  1916 

	
8o,000 oo 

$4,400  00 

16,000 oo 

3,000 00 

4,000 00 

3,200 00 

2,840 00 

6,400 00 

5,400 00 

1,800 00 

1,400 00 

2,000 00 

2,400 00 

1,800 oo 

1,800 00 
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Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 
Cent. 

Ma- 
turity. Principal. 

Total 
Interest. 	Interest. 

4 	'County 	Road 	Bonds, 
,,m,, 

	

 	2917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

"N" 	  1927 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

"0" 	  1927 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 
44Q19 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

"S"   1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 
"U" 	  1917 

	

County 	Road 	Bonds, 
"V" 	  1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 
"X" 	  1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	/917 

4 	Cov4,, Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 

	

Count 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 
"D D"   1917 

4 

	

Count 	Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	C047,,  Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	Couirrfr,Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	C011tk,, Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	Coln. Road 	Bonds, 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Bonds, 
"M  	DI 

	

 	1917 

4 	County 	Road 	Mainte- 

	

nance Bonds 	 1917 

4 	Building 	Bonds, 	Se- 

	

ries I  	1927 

4 	Funding Bonds, Series 2907- 

	

"B" 	  1927 

4 	Funding Bonds, Series 

	

"C"   1917 

	

New 	York 	City's 

17,00o 00 

moms 00 

7,000 00 

75,000 00 

27,000 oo 

40,000 00 

6o,000 00 

55,00o 00 

17,00o 00 

50,000 00 

135,000 oo 

340,000 00 

120,000 00 

375,00o 00 

490,000 00 

325,00o 00 

42,000 oo 

74,00o 00 

48,00o 00 

140,000 00 

100,000 00 

40,000 oo 

200,000 00 

55,000 00 

50,000 00 

120,000 00 

260,000 00 

50,000 00 

68o 00 

2,800 00 

280 00 

3,000 00 

1,o8o 00 

t,60o oo 

2,400 00 

2,200 00 

68o 00 

2,000 00 

5,40o oo 

13,600 00 

4,800 00 

15,000 00 

19,600 00 

13,000 00 

1,680 00 

2,960 00 

1,920 00 

5,60o 00 

4,000 GO 

1,60o 00 

8,000 00 

2,200 00 

2,000 00 

4,80o 00 

10,400 00 

2,000 00 

84.693,000  00 	$187,720 00 

proportion of princi- 
pal at 78.952414973 
per cent. on $4.- 
693,00o 	....... 

511,951 22 

CORPORATIONS IN THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of fonds. 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN. 

5 	Gold Road Bonds, Se- 

	

ries of 1897 	1927 

1903-1 
4 	Refunding Bonds 	11925 

5 	Bonds, 	School 	District 1903- 

$130,000 00 

23,000 on 

$6,5oo 00 

920 oo 

No. I 	1917 33,75o 00 1,631 	25 

Towns 	of 	Middletown 
and Southfield- 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 2 1944 84,00o 00 4,200 00 

TOWN OF NORTHFIELD. 

5 	Gold Road Bonds 	 1927 150,000 00 7,500 00 

474 Bonds, 	School 	District 2903- 
No. 3 	  1915 2,394 71 $116 74 

6 	Bonds, 	School 	District 1903- 
No. 4 	  1904 86o 00 51  6o 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 
School District No. 5 1919 17,90o 00 85o 00 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 
School District No. 6 2903- 
(Port Richmond) 	 1922 39,000 00 1,950 00 

6 	Bonds, 	School 	District 1903- 
No. 7 	  2925 2,275 00 131 25 

434 Bonds, School District x903- 
No. 8 	  1905 63o 00 24 94 

5 	Bonds, School District '903- 
No. 9 	  5916 4,900  00 245 00 

3,369 53 

TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD. 

1903-1 
4 	Refunding Bonds 	1931  23,400  00 936 00 

5 	Gold Road Bonds, Se- 
ries of 2897 	 2927 140,000 00 $7,000 00 
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12,750 00 

902 50 

5 	Bonds, School District 1903- 
No. z 	  1916 	9,800 00 	$490 00 

5 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 

	

School District No. 3 1921 	5,700 00 	277 50 

5 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 

	

School District No. 6 1914 	2,70o On 	135 00 

Southfield and Middle-
town- 

36o 00 7,200' 00 
5 	Bonds, School District 1903- 

No. 2 	  1914 

62 50 1,250 00 
5 	Bonds, School District 1903- 

No. 4 	  1907 

1,400 00 

4,000 00 

4 Road Bonds 	  1920 	35,00o 00 

5 Gold Road Bonds 	 /922 	8o,000 00 

6 Bonds, Common School 1903- 
District No. , 	 1916 	2,800 oo 	$168 00 

6 	Bonds, School District 1903- 
No. 2 	  1907 	2,083 30 	125 00 

6 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 

	

School District No. 5 1919 	8,50o 00 	510 00 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 

	

School District No. 6 1914 	7,500 00 	359 37 

4% Bonds, School District 5903- 
No. 7 	  1907 	2,50o 00 	112 50 

3,300 00 
6 	Bonds, School District 1903- 

No. x 	  1913 	55,00o 00 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 	Ma- 	 Total 
Cent. 	 turity. Principal. Interest. Interest. 

5 Gold Road Bonds 	 1927 	115,000 00 	5,75o 00 

Southfield and West-
field- 

TOWN OF WESTFIELD. 

TOWN OF CASTLETON. 

5 Bonds, 	Union 	Free 1903- 

	

School District No. 3 1922 	6o,000 00 	$2,925 00 

5 	Bonds, School District 1903. 
No. 4 	  1911 	18,000 00 	85o 00 

4% Bonds, School District 1903- 
No. 5 	  1956 	4,725 055 	212 62 

Castleton and Middle-
town- 

1,274 87 

3,987 62 

VILLAGE OF EDGEWATER. 

4 	Village Hall Bonds...• • 1904 15,000 00 600 oo 

VILLAGE OF TOTTENVILLE. 

3%; Water 	Bonds 	11750  

j 19031 

28,80o 00 i,o08 00 

31,/, Sewer Bonds 	i926 00 672 00 

3.5 Road 	Bonds 	 11990235- 1 11,500 00 402 so 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

354 Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies "C" 	1905 63,000 00 $2,205 00 

3j., Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies "F' 	  ies  40,000 00 1,400 00 

3,4 Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies "G' 	  2904 50,000 00 1,750 GO  

3.1/. Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies "H" 	  i906 50,000 00 1,750 00 

3 	Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies 	"1" 	  . 	1909 moor, 00 1,500 00 

3 	Refunding Bonds, Ser- 
ies 	"J' 	..... ......... 	1910 58,000 00 1,740 00 

10,345 00 

100,000 00 $3,500 00 
334 Road 	Bond s, 	Series 

"A" 1915 

4% Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
"B" 1916 150,000 00 6,75o 00 

31,6 Road 	Bond s, 	Series 

	

 	1917 45,000 00 1,575 00 

11,825 00 

4. 	Funding Bonds ..... 	1914 95,00o 00 3,800 00 

5 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 

	

 	1919 15,000 00 $750 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 

	

"F"   2920 35,000 00 1,400 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
 	1921 t8,0oo 00 720 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
	 •• 	1922 52,000 00 0 

5 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
"D" 	  1919 75,000 00 

0 00 

3,750 

4 	Road 	Bond a, 	Series 

	

 	5920 100,000 00 4,000 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 

	

"G"   1921 550,000 00 6,000 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
"G" 	  1922 190,000 00 7,600 00 

4 	Road 	Bond s, 	Series 
	 •• • • 	1922 230,000 00 9,200 00 

33,900 00 

115,648 77 

--$11,355,825 30 

148,209 47 



Interest on Bonds and Stock to be issued in 1902, after September 3o, 
and in 1903. 

PURPOSES OF 
AUTHORIZATION. 

AUTHORITY OF 
LAW FOR ISSUE. 

BONDS HERETOFORE AUTHORIZED. 

8,837 50  
Secs. 47 and 169, Greater New 

York Charter, as amended... 505,0oo 00 

4,375 00 

3,500 00 

175 00 

250,000 00 

200,000 00 

10,000 00 

Chap. 432, Laws of 1900. Sec. 
47, Greater New York Char- 
ter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

	

Chap. 417, Laws of 1892. Chap 	 
609, Laws of 1895 	 

778 75 44,500 00 
Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 

1897 	  

Chap. 665, Laws of 1897 	8o,000 00 	0,40o 00 

Sec. 109, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 100,000 00 	1,75o 00 

For High Schools and Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897, and chap. 412, Laws 
of 1897 	190,000 00 	3,325 00 

Sites therefor 

Chan. 68o, Laws of 1897 	 

Sec. 178, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 1,613,500 00 	28,236 25 

15,000 00 	262 50 

Sec. 546, chan. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  603,000 00 	10,552 50 

9,635 74 550,613 55 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 

500,000 00 	8,750 00 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

50,000 00 	875 00 
Sec. 47, Greater New York 

Charter, as amended 	 

20,000 00 	350 00 

5,000 00 	87 50  

Sec. 48, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

16,000 00 	28o 00 
Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 

1897 	  

	

Chap. 399, Laws of 1896. Chap 	 
86, Laws of 1897 	13,00o 00 	227 50 

	

Chap. 5_9, Laws of 1897. Chap 	 
793, Laws of 1897 	 0,000,000 00 	17,500 00 

Chap. 556, Laws of 1897, as 
amended by chap. 627, Laws 
of 1900 	750,00o 00 	13,125 00 

Chao. 168, Laws of 1895, as 
amended by chap. 6o8, Laws 
of 1896. Chap. 433,  Laws of 
1897, and secs. 169 and 170 
of Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	  300,000 00 	5,25o 00 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 100,000 00 	1,750 00 

	

100,000 00 	0,750 00 
Sec. 47, Greater New York 

Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

	

Chan. 626, Laws of 1896. Chap 	 
642 Laws of 1897. Sec. 48, 
chap. 378, Laws of 1897 	 

	

Chap.724, Laws of 1896. Sec 	 
47, Greater New York Char- 
ter, as amended 	 

Sec. 546, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897, and sec. 546, Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  

	

75,000 00 
	

1,312 50 

	

185,000 00 	3,237 50  

	

294,000 00 
	

5,145 00  

	

99,460 42 	1,740 56 

	

425,00o 00 	7,437 50  

	

100,000 00 	1,750 00 

For Armories and Sites 
therefor 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge over the tracks 
of the New York and 
Harlem Railroad, at One 
Hundred and Fifty-third 
Street, and the Ap- 
proaches thereto 	 

For the New East River 
Bridge 	  

For a Bridge over the East 
River between the Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and 
Brooklyn 	 

For a Bridge over the 
East River between the 
Boroughs of Manhattan 
and Queens 	 

For constructing a Bridge 
over Newtown Creek 
from Manhattan Avenue, 
Borough of Brooklyn, to 
Vernon Avenue, Borough 
of Queens 	 

For constructing a Bridge 
over the Harlem River 
at Willis Avenue 	 

For the construction of a 
Bridge over the Bronx 
River at East One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh 
Street 	  

For constructing a Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand Street. in 
the Borough of Brook-
lyn, to Grand Street, in 
the Borough of Queens, 
and the approaches 
thereto 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge over Eastchester 
Bay, in Pelham Bay 
Park 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge over Garritson's 
Creek, at Avenue U, in 
the Borough of Brook- 
lyn 	  

For the extension of 
Broadway or Kings-
bridge Road from its 
present terminus in the 
Twelfth Ward across the 
Harlem River at its 
junction with Spuyten 
Duyvil Creek, to the 
present terminus ot 
Broadway, in the Twen- 
ty-fourth Ward 	 

For a New Hall of 
Records 	  

For the construction of a 
Building in Bryant Park 
for the New York Public 
Library, Astor, Lenox 
and Tilden Foundations. 

For the construction of the 
buildings for the College 
of The City of New 
York, in the Borough of 
Manhattan 	 

For the construction and 
equipment of the Bor-
ough Building in the 
Borough of Richmond 	 

For the construction and 
equipment of a Court-
House in the Borough 
of The Bronx 	 

I or the completion of the 
construction of the 
Criminal Court Building, 
in the Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  

For the purposes of the 
Department of Correc- 
tion 	  

	

For New Buildings, etc 	, 
for the Department ot 
Public Charities 	 

For the purchase of New 
Stock or Plant for the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning 	  

	

For New Buildings, etc 	, 
for the Department of 
Health 	  

For the construction of the 

	

New Harlem Hospital 	 
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47 of Greater 
Charter, as 
	$5,150,000 00 $90,125 00 

Chap. 490, Laws of 1883 	 1,110,000 00 	19,425 00 

Secs. 47 and 169 of Greater 
New York Charter, as 
amended 	  4,200,000 00 	73,500 00 

Sec. 47,  Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. Chap-
ter 299, Laws of 1883, and 
amendments 	  

Chap. 65o, Laws of 1897 	 

Chap. 789, Laws of 1895 	 2,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  240,000 00 	4,200 00 

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897  	

793,000 00 	13,877 so 

PURPOSES OF 
AUTHORIZATION. 

For the construction and 
equipment of interior 
public baths and the 
acquisition of sites there-
for in The City of New 
York 	  

For the Improvement of 
the Botanical Garden and 
the Equipment of the 
Museum and Herbarium 
in Bronx Park 	 

For the improvement of 
that portion of Bronx 
Park allotted and set 
apart to the New York 
Zoological Society. 	 

For the construction and 
installation of a new 
heating and lighting plant 
for the American Mus-
eum of Natural History, 
in the Borough of Man- 
hattan 	  

For the construction and 
improvement of Park- 
ways 	  

For constructing improved 
public toilet facilities in 
the City Parks, in the 
Borough of Manhattan. 

For the construction of a 
Public Drive and Park-
way, with the necessary 
Viaduct and Bridge, as 
an extension of River-
side Drive, to the Boule- 
vard Lafayette 	• 

For the improvement of 
William H. Seward 
l'ark 	  

For the improvement of 
Parks, Parkways and 
Drives in The City of 
New York 	 

AUTHORITY OF 
LAW FOR ISSUE. 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 315,000 00 	5,512 so 

Secs. 48 and 613 of chap. 378, 
Laws of 1897. Sec. 47, 
Greater New York Charter, 
as amended 	175,000 00 	3,062 50 

(Corporate Stock.) 

For the Uses and Purposes 
of the Department ot 
Docks and Ferries 	 

	

For the New Aqueduct 	 

For Schoolhouses and Sites 
therefor 	  

Secs. 180 and 
New York 
amended 	 

	

748,000 00 	13,090 00 

	

50,000 00 	875 00 

Sec. 48, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 644,495 63 	11,278 67 

Chap. 047, Laws of 1894 	 230,00o 00 	4,025 00 

Chap. 657, Laws of 1897 	45,000 00 	787 so 

For the fitting up, equip-
ping and furnishing of 
the buildings in Central 
Park occupied by the 
Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, and Alterations and 
Additions thereto 	 Chap. 14, Laws of 1900 

For the completion of an 
addition to the Brook-
lyn Institute of Arts 
and Sciences 	 

For the improvement and 
completion of Riverside 
Park and Drive 	 Chap. 669, Laws of 1897 

	

44,000 00 	770 00 

	

150,000 00 	2,625 00 

	

9,289 32 	162 56 

Sec. 47, Greater 
end  

N 	York 
Charter, as amended 	 

For the improvement of 
Parks in the Borough of 
Richmond 	  

For the Repaving of 
Streets 	 • 

For the Repaving ot 
Streets and Avenues... 

For the construction of the 
Melrose Avenue Viaduct, 
from East One Hundred 
and Sixty-third Street to 
East One Hundred and 
Sixty-fifth Street 	 

To provide for an Addi-
tional Supply of Water.. 

For Plans, etc., for recon-
structing County Court- 
House 	  

Assessment Bonds of The 
City of New York 	 

(Special Revenue Bonds.) 

For the payment of the ex-
penses of the Board of 
Rapid Transit Railroad 
Commissioners 	 

To refund to sundry ap-
propriations made to the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning, the amounts 
transferred therefrom to 
the appropriations made 
to said Department for 
the removal of snow and 
ice 	  

For Miscellaneous Pur- 
poses 	  

For the New Aqueduct... 

For School-Houses and 
Sites therefor 	 

For a Bridge over the East 
River, between the Bor. 
oughs of Manhattan and 
Brooklyn 	 

For a Bridge over the East 
River, between the Bor- 
oughs of Manhattan and 
Queens 	  

For constructing a Bridge 
over Newtown Creek, 
from Grand Street, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, to 
Grand Street, in the Bor-
ough of Queens, and the 
approaches thereto...... 

For the construction of a 
Bridge over Eastchester 
Bay, in Pelham Bay 
Park, Borough of The 
Bronx 	  

Sec. 48, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897  	5,595 76 	97 93 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 2,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

Chap. 87, Laws of 1897 	40,000 00 	700 00 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 

Sec. 181, chap. 3,8, Laws of 
1897 	  

Chap. 4, Laws of 1892. Chap. 
752. Laws of 1894. Secs. 170 
and 187, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  204,094 34 3,571 65 

AUTHORIZED. 

Secs. 47 and 180, Greater New 
York Charter, as amended...$2,5oo,000 00 

Chap. 490, Laws of 1883 	 1,000,000 00 

Secs. 47 and 069, Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	 2,000,000 00 	35,000 00 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 100,000 oo 	1,750 00 

	

3,000 00 
	

52 50 

	

500,000 00 
	

8,750 00 

BONDS TO BE HEREAFTER 

(Corporate Stock.) 

For Uses and Purposes of 
the Department of Docks 
and Ferries 	 43,750 00 

17,500 00 
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$880,884 38 

950,000 00 

:90,000 00 

For acquiring land for the 
approaches to the Bridge 
over the Harlem River, 
from One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth to One Hun- 

dred and Forty-ninth Chap. 986, Laws of 1895 	 1,000,000 00 	17,500 00 Streets 	  

For the construction of a 
Bridge to Extend East 
One -Hundred and Eigh- 

 Chap. 211, Laws of 1897. Sec. ty-ninth Street over the 	
47, Greater New York Char- New York and Harlem 
ter, as amended 	  Railroad 	  

For the purchase of New 

Stock or Plant for the Sec. 546, Greater New York Department of Street 	
Charter, as amended 	 366.701 25 Cleaning 	  

Sec. 47, Greater New York 

	

For the construction of the 	
Charter, as amended 	 225,00o 00 New Harlem Hospital 	 

	

For the Extension, Altera 	 
tion, Improvement and 
Furnishing of the Public 
Building in the County 

of Kings known as the Chap. 647, Laws of 1900 	 150,000 00 	2,625 00 Hall of Records 	 

Chap. 58o, Laws of 1901, and 

	

For Acquiring Sites for the 	
sec. 169, Greater New York Carnegie Libraries 	
Charter, as amended 	 500,000 00 	8,75o 00 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 

	

For Police Department 	
Charter, as amended 	 200,000 00 	3,500 00 Purposes 	  

For the construction of a 
Public Drive and Park-
way, with the necessary 
Viaduct and Bridge, as 
an extension of River- 
side Drive to the Boule- 

 Chap. 665, Laws of 1897 	 1,250,000 00 	21,875 00 vard Lafayette 	 

Sec. 169, Greater New York 

	

For the Repaving of 	
Charter, as amended 	 2,000,000 00 Streets and Avenues 	 

To provide for an addi• tional Supply of Water.. Secs. 169 and 178, Greater New 
York Charter, as amended... 1,500,000 00 	26,250 00 

Chaps. z8_9 and 5 s, Laws of 

	

For the Sanitary Protection 	
1893. Sec. 170 of chap. 378, of the Sources of the 	
Laws of 1897, as amended... 5oo,000 00 	8,750 00 Water Supply 	 

Chap. 499, Laws of 1897. Chap. 

	

For the improvement of 	
452, Laws of 1902. Sees. 169 Atlantic Avenue, Bor- 	
and 170, Greater New York ough of Brooklyn 	
Charter, as amended 	 

For the construction of the 
Melrose Avenue Viaduct, 
from East One Hundred 
and Sixty-third Street to 

East One Hundred and Chap. 68o, Laws of 1897 	75,000 00 	1,312 50 Sixty-fifth Street 	 

To replenish the Fund for Sec. 174, chap. 378, Laws of Street and Park Open 	
1897 	  950,000 00 ings 	  

Chap. 366, Laws of 1894. Chap 	 

	

For St. Nicholas Park.... 	
522, Laws of 1895 	 2,000,000 00 

Sec. 47, Greater New York 
Charter, as amended 	 250,000 00 

Chap. 32o, Laws of 1887, as 
amended by chap. 69, Laws of 
1895. Secs. 169 and 17o, 
chap. 378, Laws of 1897, as 
amended 	  350,000 00 	6,125 00 

	  1,000,000 00 	17,500 00 

Subdiv. 7, sec. i138, Greater New 
York Charter, as amended 	 250,000 00 	4,375 00 

Chap. 4, Laws of 1891. Chap 	 

	

For the payment of the ex- 	
752 Laws of 1894. Secs. 170 penses of the Board of 	
and 187, chap. 378, Laws of Rapid Transit Railroad 	
1897, as amended 	 300,000 00 	5,250 00 Commissioners 	 

To refund to Sundry Ap-
propriations made to the 
Department of Street 
Cleaning the amounts 
transferred therefrom to 
the appropriations made 
to said 	epartment for 
the Removal of Snow 
and Ice 	  

For the payment of Judg-
ments recovered against 
the City 	  

For replenishing the Fund 
for Street and Park Sec. 174, 
Openings  	1897 

For Miscellaneous Pur- 
poses 	  

NOTE.-This appropriation shall be applicable to the payment of interest that may 
accrue on any Stock or Bonds that may be issued during the above stated, period by 
The City of New York. 

	

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1902 	 

Interest required on Revenue Bonds of 1902, estimated at 	  

	

INTEREST ON REVENUE BONDS OF 1903 	 

Interest required on Revenue Bonds of 1903, estimated at 	 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rate 
Per 
	 Title of Bonds. 	 turity. 	Amounts. 

Ma- 

Cent. 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Expenses of Rapid Transit Rail-
road Commissioners, chapter 4, Laws of 1891; chapter 
733, Laws of 1894) 	  1903 

	
$413,905 66 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Payment of Judgments, etc., sub- 
division 3, section 188, chapter 378, Laws of 1897) 	 1903 	150,000 00 

Rate 
Per 

Cent 
Title of Bonds. 

Ma- 
turity. 	Amounts. 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for the Payment of the 
Necessary Expenses for the Proper Conduct of certain 
Criminal Actions, sections 187 and 1542 of the Greater 
New York Charter, as amended 	  1903 	50,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (to Defray the Expenses of the Board 
of Education in Keeping Public School Buildings and 
Grounds Open during the Summer Vacation, subdivision 
8, section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended)   	1903 	25,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (to Provide for Payment to the 
Treasurers of Volunteer Fire Companies in the Borough 
of Queens, Required to be Made under the provisions of 
section 722 of the Greater New York Charter, as amend-
ed, subdivision 7, section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended)  	1903 	3,636 65 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of County Charges 
and Expenses, section 187, and. subdivision 7 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended) 	 1903 	77,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (to Defray the Expenses of the Spe-
cial Committee of the Board of Aldermen on the Occa-
sion of the Welcome of Prince Henry of Prussia by.  The 
City of New York, subdivision 8, section 188 of the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended) 	  1903 	1,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for the Payment of the Expenses on 
the Occasion of the Visit to The City of New York of 
the Representatives of the French Republic, subdivision 
8, section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended)... 	  1903 	7,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Claim of Edward J. H. Tamsen, 
formerly Sheriff of the County of New York, etc., chap 
ter 729, Laws of 1897; sections 17o and 187 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897) 	  1903 	2,194 75 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Necessary Repairs to the City 
Hall in the Borough of Manhattan, subdivision 8, sec- 
tion 188 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended). 1903 

	5,000 00 

For the Payment of Special Revenue Bonds to be Issued in 
1902, after September 3o, which will mature in 1903, and 
to be Applicable to the Payment of any Special Revenge 
Bonds that may be then Issued. Estimated at 

	
1,557,094 34 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY z, .1898. 

Rate 
Per 	Title of Bonds. 

Cent. 
Amounts. 

TOWN OF WEST FARMS. 

7 	Construction of Central Avenue 	 

7 	Construction of Southern Boulevard 	 

1903 

1903 

$1,000 

10,000 

00 

00 

$1i,ocio 00 

TOWN OF MORRISANIA. 

7 	Construction of Central Avenue 	 1903 $1,000 00 

7 	Construction of St. Ann's Avenue 	 1903 1,000 00 

2,000 00 

TOWN OF WESTCHESTER. 

3% Improvement Bonds 	  1903 $5,000 00 

4 	Bonds of Union Free School District 
No, 1 	  1903 2,000 00 

4 	Bonds of Union Free School District 
No. 2 (First Issue) 	  1903 1,000 00 

8,000 oo 

VILLAGE OF W1LLIAMSBRIDGE. 

4 	Highway Improvement Bonds (First 
Issue) 	  1903 $1,000 CO 

4 	Highway Improvement Bonds (Sec- 
ond Issue) 	  ... 1903 1,000 00 

2,000 00 

VILLAGE OF WAKEFIELD. 

4 	Highway Improvement Bonds (First 
Series) 	  1903 $1,000 00 

4 	Highway Improvement Bonds (Third 
Series) 	 

	

 	1903 1,000 00 

2,000 OC 

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER. 

4% Bonds of Union Free School District 

	

No. 4, 16.74-100 per cent. of $3,000 	 

s 	Bonds of Union Free School, New 

1903 $502 20 

District No 	4 	  1903 1,000 00 

4 	Bonds of Union Free School, District 
No. 5, 2.16-zoo per cent. of $1,soo 	 1903 32 40 

4 	Bonds of Union Free School, District 
No. s, 2.16-ioo per cent. of $2,000 	 1903 43 20 

1,577 Bo 

	 $26,577 8o 

PURPOSES OF 
AUTHORIZATION. 

AUTHORITY OF 
LAW FOR ISSUE. 

4-. J, !„.p 	' 4. g,-'P. 01-....74 0 	.I1 c0 FF4 
0,E 5 	0 0 U 
0.O ..,3 

s 	
0"›..f... 

is 	
w.l Ea„, Er . 

-, 	-'4.1 	-•'''', z;4'..., -,:, .. . 
.e. ,%Eso 	73,11 2.1§ 
hNta.'2' 	ii.f.- d 
i, ix gw.F. 	'SRS c. ttrl 
W 	w 

19,000 00 

3,937 50  

750,000 00 	13,125 00 

For High Bridge Park Ex- 
tension 	  

For acquiring lands for a 
Public Park at Seventy-
sixth Street and the East 
River 	  

For Miscellaneous Pur- 
poses 	  

(Special Revenue Bonds.) 

For the payment of Claims. 

16,625 00 

35,000 00 

4.375 00 

Sec.546, chap. 378, Laws of 
1897 	  500,000 00 	8,750 00 

Subdiv. 3, sec. 188, chap. 378, 
Laws of 1897 	  500,000 00 	8,750 00 

	  1,750,000 00 	30,625 00 
chap. 378, Laws of 

	  1,000,000 00 	17,500 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Expenses, Tax and Assessment 
Maps, chapter 542, Laws of 1892) 	  1903 	20,000 00 

3 Special Revenum Bonds (for the Payment of Claims, etc., as 
provided for by subdivision 7, section 188, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	  1903 	45,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Board of Health, Preserving the 
Health of the City, chapter 535, Laws of 1893) 	 1903 	147,000.  00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Replenishing the Fund for Street 
and Park Openings, section 174) 	  1903 	1,650,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Claims arising out of Destruction of 
Diseased Cattle, etc., chapter 651, Laws of 1899) 	 1903 	66z So 

3 Special Revenue Bonds for the Payment of the Claim of 
Thomas J. Dunn, late Sheriff, County of New York, 
chapter 669, Laws of 1899, and section 187 of chapter 
378, Laws of 1897) 	  1903 	2,291 30 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (for Temporary Pumping Plant, Old 

	

332 50 	 Croton Aqueduct, for Distribution in the Borough of 
The Bronx, subdivision 8, section 188, chapter 378, Laws 
of 1897) 	  1903 	30,000 00 

3 Special Revenue Bonds (Town of Hempstead, Water Supply, 

	

6,417 27 	 Borough of Brooklyn, chapter 469, Laws of 1898; chap- 
ter 209, Laws of z9ot, and section 187, chapter 378, 
Laws of 1897) 	  1903 	motto 00 

$4,1 97,785 20 



TOWN OF JAMAICA. 

4 Bonds, School District No. 4 	 

5 Bonds, School District No. 4 	 

4 Bonds, School District No. 5 	 

6 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 6 	  

4 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 7 	  

4 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 7 	  

4 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 7 	  

S Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. to 	  

S Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. II 	  

TOWN OF FLUSHING. 

4 Macadam Gold Road Bonds 	 

5 Broadway Improvement Bonds 	 

5 Drainage Bonds 	  

5 Little Neck Iron Bridge Bonds 	 

4 Strong's Causeway Improvement 
Bonds 	  

4 Strong's Bridge Bonds 	  

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 	  

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 2 	  

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 2 	  

Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 3 	  

s Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 4 	  

7 Bonds, School District No. 5 	 

VILLAGE OF FLUSHING. 

4 Standpipe Bonds 	  

4 Funded Bonds of 1892 	  

4 Funded Bonds of 1894 	  

4 Funded Bonds of 180 	  

7 	Water Bonds.... 	$125,000 00 

Less amount to be paid 
from Water Revenue 	70,000 00 

4 Street Improvement Bonds of 1892... 

VILLAGE OF COLLEGE POINT. 

3Y2 Improvement Bonds 	 

4 Improvement Bonds 	 

VILLAGE OF WHITESTONE. 

6 Fire Department Bonds 	  

4 Village Bonds (Accrued Indebted- 
ness), Series No. 2 	 

VILLAGE OF FAR ROCKAWAY. 

314 Sewer Bonds 	  

	

5 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 	 

	

5 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 	 

	

5 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 	 

	

4 Improvement of Streets and Avenues 	 

TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD. 

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 23 	 

5 Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 23 	  

5 

1903 $2,000 00 

1903 	500 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	250 00 

1903 	1,176 6, 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	500 00 

1903 	500 00 

7,866 67 

1903 $2,500 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	'1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	2,000 00 

8,500 00 

1903 	$500 00 

1903 	1,500 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	500 00 

1903 	500 00 

1903 	2,000 00 

6,00o 00 

1903 $1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	500 00 

1903 55,000 00 

1903 	4,000 00 

62,500 00 

1903 $4,600 00 

1903 	3,000 00 

7,600 00 

1903 	$300 00 

1903 	500 00 
Soo 00 

1903 $2,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

6,000 00 

1903 $1,000 00 

1903 	1,000 00 

     

316,859 53 

     

CORPORATIONS IN RICHMOND COUNTY. 

 

      

Rate 
Per 
	

Title of Bonds. 	 Amounts. 
Cent. 

TOWNS OF SOUTHFIELD AND 
MIDDLETOWN. 

5 Bonds, School District No. 	 1903 

TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN. 

4 Refunding Bonds 	  1903 

Bonds, School District No. 1 	 1903 

$600 oo 

1,000 00 

2,250 00 

2,000 00 

VILLAGE OF ROCKAWAY 
BEACH. 

5 Street Improvement Bonds 	 1903 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

4 Queens County Funding Bonds, 
78.95241 4973 per cent. of $15,000.. 1903 

 

3,000 00 

11,842 86 

 

 

COUNTY OF KINGS. 

3% County Farm Loan 	  1903 325,000 00 

4 	County Farm Loan 	  1903 175,000 00 

4 	Certificate of Indebtedness for Four- 
teenth Regiment Armory 	 1903 30,000 00 

4 	Certificate of Indebtedness for Thir- 
teenth Regiment Armory 	 1903 6o,000 00 

4 	Public Driveway and Parkway Loan 	 1903 150,000 00 

4 	Refunding Loan 	  1903 119,000 00 

33/3  Refunding Loan 	 

	

 	1903 121,500 00 

980,500 00 

1,200,488 00 

1 
7870 
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Rate 
Per 
	

Title of Bonds. 
Cent. 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1902. 

       

       

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN, AS CONSTITUTED PRIOR TO 
JANUARY x, 1898. Amounts. 

   

Rate 
Per 	 Title of Bonds. 

Cent. 
Amounts. 

THE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

3 	Fourth Precinct Station-house Bonds. 

3 	Soldiers 	and 	Sailors' 	Monument 

1903 $5,000 00 

Bonds 	  

	

 	1903 20,000 00 

3i4 Certificate of Indebtedness (Knicker- 
bocker Avenue Sewer) 	  1903 29,000 00 

7 	New York Bridge Bonds 	  1903 100,000 00 

3V Wallabout 	Market 	Improvement 
Bonds 	 

	

 	1903 10,000 00 

$164,000 00 

TOWN OF GRAVESEND. 

6 	School Bonds, District No. 3 	 1903 $1,000 00 

6 	School Loan, District No. 6 	 1903 4,000 00 

5,000 00 

TOWN OF FLATBUSH. 

Flatbush Avenue Bonds, Series "A" 	 1903 $500 00 

s 	Flatbush Sewer Bonds. Series 1903 10,000 00 

4 	Flatbush Sewer Bonds, Series "B" 	 1903 9,000 00 

6 	School Bonds, District No. 3 	 1903 1,000 00 

20,500 00 

TOWN OF NEW UTRECHT. 

5 	Bath 	Beach 	Sewer 	Bonds, 	Series 
No.  	1903 $7,120 00 

Bath 	Beach 	Sewer 	Bonds, 	Series 
No. 2 	  1903 568 00 

5 	Board of Improveinent Bonds, Series 
 	1903 5,000 00 

5 	Board of Improvement Bonds, Series 
 	1903 2,500 00 

15,188 00 

TOWN OF FLATLANDS. 

5 	Police Bonds 	  1903 15,300 00 

CORPORATIONS IN QUEENS COUNTY. 

Rate 
Per 	 Title of Bonds. 

Cent. 
Amounts. 

LONG ISLAND CITY. 

5 	Funded Debt 	Bonds 	1903 

7 	Funded Water Debt 	1903 

454 General Improvement Bonds, Asphalt 
Paving (Series No. 	1) 	1903 

$103,500 

20,000 

50,000 

00 

00 

00 

$173,500  00 

12,250 00 

TOWN OF NEWTOWN. 

	

4 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 	t  	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Common 	School 	District 
N o.  	1903 

	

S 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free School 	District 
No. 3  	1903 

	

S 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free School District 

	

No. 	4 	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free School 	District 
No. 5  	1903 

	

S 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free School District 
No. 	5  	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 7  	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free School 	District 

	

No. 9  	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 10  	1903 

	

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 13  	1903 

	

434 Bonds, 	Union 	Free School District 
No. 14  	1903 

	

S 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 14  	1903 

	

4 	Funded Debt Bonds (Seventh Series) 	1903 

Funded Debt Bonds (Eighth Series)..19o3 

Funded Debt Bonds (Ninth Series) 	1903 

Strong's Bridge Bonds 	1903 

	

Funded Debt Bonds (Second Series) 	1903 

2,000 

2,000 

650 

400 

500 

2,000 

200 

1,000 

1,500 

1,000 

500 

500 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

$1,000 

1,000 

1,000 

2,000 

10,000 

00 

00 

00 

00 

00 

15,000 00 
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TOWNS OF MIDDLETOWN AND 
SOUTHFI ELD. 

5 	Bonds, 	Union 	Free 	School 	District 
No. 2 	  1903 2,000 00 

TOWN OF NORTHFIELD. 

47/s Bonds, School District No. 3 	 1903 $184 21 

6 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	 1903 430 00 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 	5 	  1903 1,000 00 

5 	Bonds, 	Union Free School District 
No. 6, Port Richmond 	  1903 2,000 00 

6 	Bonds, School District No. 7 	 1903 175 00 

444 Bonds, School District No. 8 	 1903 210 00 

5 	Bonds, School District No. 9 	 1903 350 00 

4,349 21 

TOWN OF SOUTHFIELD. 

4 	Refunding Bonds 	  1903 6on 00 

5 	Bonds, School District No. x 	 1903 $700 00 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 	3 	  1903 300 00 

5 	Bonds, School District No. 6 	 1903 225 00 

1,225 on 

TOWNS OF SOUTHFIELD AND 
WESTFIELD. 

Bonds, School District No. 4 	 1903 250 00 

TOWN OF WESTFIELD. 

6 	Bonds, Common School District No. x 1903 $200 00 

6 	Bonds, School District No. 2 	 1903 416 66 

6 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 	5 	  1903 Soo 00 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 	6 	  1903 625 00 

434 Bonds, School District No. 7 	 1903 500 00 

2,20 66 

TOWNS OF CASTLETON AND 
MIDDLETOWN. 

6 	Bonds, School District No. x 	 1903 5,000 oo 

TOWN OF CASTLETON. 

5 	Bonds, Union Free School District 
No. 3 	  1903 $3,000 00 

5 	Bonds, School District No. 4 	 1903 2,000 00 

43/2 Bonds, School District No. 5 	 1903 337 50  

5,337 50  

VILLAGE OF TOTTENVILLE. 

3/a Water Bonds 	  1903 $1,200 00 

3f, Sewer Bonds 	  1903 Boo 00 

354 Road 	Bonds 	  1903 500 00 

INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 1903. 

For amount of installments required to redeem Bonds and Stock issued 
by The City of New York, as provided by section 2o6 of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897 (as shown in detailed statement) 	 

For amount of installments required for the redemption of Bonds and 
Stock issued after January I, 1898, by The City of New York, 
to provide for a supply of water, as provided by section to of 
article 8 of the Constitution of the State of New York (as shown 
in detailed statement) 	  

For amount of installments required for the redemption of Bonds and 
Stock issued by The City of New York as constituted prior to 
January,  I, 1898, to provide for a supply of water, as provided 
by section to of article 8 of the Constitution of the State of New 
York (as shown in detailed statement) 	  

For Amount of Installments Required for the Redemption 
and Stock Issued by the City of Brooklyn. 

Installments on Principal as follows: 
City Debt Arrearage 10-405 Bonds 	  
Prospect 	Park 	Bonds 	  
Station-house Purchase and Construction Bonds 	 
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws of 1894) 	- 
Local Improvement Ponds (Laws of 1895) 	  
Local Improvement Bonds (Laws of 1896) 	  
Wallabout Market improvement Bonds 	  
Park Improvement Bonds 	  
School Building Bonds (Laws of 1894) 	  
School Building Bonds (Laws of 1895) 	  
City Hall Improvement Bonds 	  
Gravesend Local Improvement Bonds 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock for Completing Terminal • Im- 

provement of Bridge 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock, Opening Avenue of Approach  

to Bridge 	  
New East River Bridge Bonds 	  
Main Sewer Relief and Extension Fund Bonds 	 
Museum of Arts and Sciences Bonds 	  
Memorial Monument Bonds 	  
Public Market Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, Indexing Bonds 	  
Leonard Street Improvement Bonds 	  
North Second Street Pier and Sewer Bonds 	  
Memorial Monument Bonds 	  
Wallabout Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, Newtown Creek Bridge Bonds... 
Consolidated Stock, Deficiency Bonds.... 	  
Consolidated 	Stock, 	Wallabout 	Market 	Improvement 

Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, Principal and Interest past due on 

Gravesend Bonds 	  
Consolidated Stock, County Deficiency Bonds 	 
East Side Park Land Grading Bonds 	  
High School Bonds 	  
Public Library Bonds 	  
School Building Bonds (Laws of 1897) 	  
Consolidated Gold Stock, improvement of Albany Avenue 
Consolidated Gold Stock, Disciplinary School 	 
Memorial Bonds (Fowler Statue) 	  
Sewer Bonds, Part 1, Sewer District No. I, Town of 

Gravesend 	  
Sewer Bonds, Part 1, Sewer District No. 3, Town of 

Gravesend 	  

of Bonds 

$58,750 00  
115,577 10  

5,405 22 
26,620 15 
15,883 04 
34,302 90 

1,337 03 
. 5,531. 25 
10,069 59 
19,659 90  
7,039 58 

. 8,303 51 

5,284 83 

5,o88 83 
13,118 20 
7,919 59 

10,290 29 
1 ,31 7 14 
3,117 85 
9,033 33 
1,750 00 
2,105 26 

444 44 
9,247 14 
2,871 8o 
1,600 00 

2,112 06 

544 67 
1 7,948  71  

398 14 
541 8x 
69 22 

3,460  96 
512 22 

1,243 94 
278  70  

3,000 00 

3,000 00 
404,781 3o 

For amount of installments required for the redemption 
of bonds issued by the City of Long Island City: 

For amount to be raised by tax annually to redeem 
Fire Department Bonds, as required by chapter 
122, Laws of 1894 	  

For amount to he raised by tax annually to redeem 
Water Bonds issued under chapter 759, Laws of 
1895, pursuant to section to of article 8 of the 
Constitution of the State of New York 	 

$4,648, 295 27 

STATE TAXES. 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of New York- 

For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-too mills, per 
chapter 615, Laws of 1902 	  

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of Kings- 

For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-100 mills, per chap- 
ter 615, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of 
the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the 
Second Judicial Department, to September 3o, 1903, 
as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 

8,709 32 

5,934 90  

6,914 45 
120,172 63 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of Queens- 

For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-too mills, per 
chapter 615, Laws of 19oa 	  

For additional compensation of the Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, in 
pursuance of chapter 765, Laws of i868; chapter 
126, Laws of 1883 ; chapter 114, Laws of 1894 .; 
chapter 34, Laws of x895; chapter 131, Laws of 
1898; chapter 593.  Laws of 1902, and chapter 594i 
Laws of 1902, and for the Stenographers under said 
first-named Act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws 
of 1894, to the 3oth of September, 1903, as provided 
by chapter 593, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 
of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 
the Second Judicial Department, to September 3o, 
1903, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; 
chapter 223, Laws of 2897; chapter 45o, Laws of 
1900, and chapter 497, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of 
the Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, 
pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 
593, Laws of 1902 	  

	

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court, desig 	 
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second De-
yartment from any district other than the Second 
udicial District, to December 31, 1902, as author-

ized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, 
Laws of xpoi 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices 
of the Supreme Court designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 25i, Laws of 2900 	  

35,205 07 

For State Taxes payable on account of the County of Richmond-

For the Canal Debt Sinking Fund, 13-zoo mills, per 
6,814 92  

7,427 32 

618 29 

pursuant to chapter 892, Laws of x896, and chapter 
593, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court des -
ignated to the Appellate Division of the Second De-
partment from any district other than the Second 
Judicial District, to December 31, 1902, as author-
ized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, 
Laws of 1901 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices 
of the Supreme Court designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 251, Laws of :goo 	  

RENTS. 

1. or payment of Rent for Property leased to The City of New York for 
and other Purposes, and for which no provision is made in the 
several Departments of the City Government 	  

THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel 	$i5,000 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees in all offices 

and bureaus of the Department, except the Bureau 
of Street Openings, and including the Tenement 
House Branch  	360,560 

16,641 41 

00 

00 

Public 
Estimates 

550,157 28 

Offices 
of the 

352,095 07 

$375,560 00 
25,000 00 
6o,000 00 

Contingent Counsel Fees., including deficiencies 	  
Supplies and Contingencies, including deficiencies 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the President 	$7,500 00 
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees  	 62,500 00 

$70,000 
8,5oo 

00 
00 

460,560 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Bureau of Engineer of Street Openings. 
$78,500 00 

Salaries 	  $15 0000 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  3,180 

19,120 00 
Bureau of Highways. 

Salaries 	  $73,400 00 
Boring Examinations for Grading Contracts 	  2,000 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Maintenance of 	 114,150 00 
Flagging Sidewalks and Fencing Vacant Lots in Front of 

City Property 	  2,000 00 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth Street Viaduct, Maintenance and 

Repairs 	  6,000 oo 
Repairs and Renewal of Pavements, and Regrading 	 360,758 00 
Roads, Streets and Avenues Unpaved, Maintenance of, and 

Sprinkling 	  35,000 00 
Maintenance of Eighth Avenue Pavement 	  19,20o 00 
Chemical and Cement Laboratory 	  2,500 00 
Riverside Drive Viaduct, Maintenance of 	  17,000 00 

632,008 00 
Bureau of Incumbrances. 

Salaries 	  873,200 00 
Removing Obstructions in Streets and Avenues 	  15,000 00 

28,200 00 

5,769,063 90 

Rate 
Per 
	

Title of Bonds. 	 Amounts. 
Cent. 

$1,758,104 o8 

620,421 28 

1,862,871 94 

$1,166 67 

950 00 
2,116 67 

$378,138 17 

$98,613 96 

223, Laws of 1897; chapter 45o, Laws of Igo°, and 
chapter 597, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of Justices of the Supreme Court 
designated to the Appellate Division of the Second 
Department from any district other than the Second 
Judicial District, to December 31, 1902, as author-
ized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and chapter 597, 
Laws of 1901 	  

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to the Justices 
of the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate 
Division of the Second Department, pursuant to 
chapter 251, Laws of )goo 	  

/13,387 94 

16,490 41 

1,372  74 

1,928 70 

935 44 

1,089 84 

and chapter Laws of 'goo, 597, 1902 	  2,500 00 	 For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of 
27,353 37 	 the Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, 

chapter 615, Laws of 1902 	  
For additional compensation of the Justices of the Su-

preme Court in the Second Judicial District, in pur-
suance of chapter 765, Laws of x868; chapter 126, 
Laws of 1883; chapter 114, Laws of 1894; chapter 
34. Laws of 1895; chapter 131, Laws of 1898; chap-
ter 593, Laws of' 1902, and chapter 594, Laws of 
1902, and for Stenographers under said first named 
Act, as amended by chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to 
the 30th of September, 1903, as provided by chap- 
ter 593, Laws of 1902 	  

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants 
of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in 
the Second Judicial Department, to September 3o, 
1903, as authorized by chapter 99, Laws of 1896i 
chapter 223, Laws of 1897; chapter 45o, Laws 01 

868 69 

421  33 

490 86 

• 



8,000 oo Supplies and Contingencies 
$21,800 00 
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Bureau of Sewers. 

Salaries 	  
Boring examinations 	  
Sewers-Repairing and cleaning, payrolls and supplies 	 

$65,920 
3,100 

165,000 

00 
00 
00 

234,020 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and wages 	  $262,421 25 
Supplies and repairs (including Rivington Street Bath) 	 135,300  00 

397,721 25 

Bureau of Public Baths and Public Comfort Stations. 

Salaries 	  56,311 25 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries 	  $235,050 00 
Rents 	  	  . 	16,500 00 
Contingencies and emergencies 	  8,0oo Do 

259,550 00 

1,705,430 So 

PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

General Administration. 
nalaries- 

Salary of the President 	  
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works 

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees 	  

$7,500 oo 

44,000 00 

Supplies and contingencies 	Soo 00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Monumenting streets and avenues 	  
Surveying, 	laying-out, 	maps, 	plans, 	etc., 	including 	grade 

$15,000 00 

$52,000 00 

changes, drainage, etc 	  50,000 00 
Maps for street openings 	  38,000 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	  2,000 00 

105,000 00 
Bureau of Highways. 

Labor, maintenance and supplies 	  $500,000 00 
Preliminary surveys, etc 	  31,000 00 
Rock soundings 	  10,000 00 
Standard bench marks 	  1.500 on 
Removing Incumbrances 	  6,000 00 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges 	  30,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,000 00 

580,000 00 
Bureau of Sewer.... 

Boring Examinations 	  $15,000 00 
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Pay-r-dls and Supplies 	  94,000 00 
Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc 	  
Altering, rebuilding and 	Improving Receiving 	Basins and 

32,000 00 

Sewer Appurtenances 	  ... 3,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,000 00 
145,000 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	 

Salaries and Wages 	  $35,500 00 
Supplies and 	Repairs 	  14,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies 	  500 00 

50,000 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries 	  $89,000 00 
Rents 	  1,000 00 
Contingencies and Emergencies 	  1,500 00 

91,500 00 

Bureau of Public Baths. 

Salaries and Supplies 	  2,500 00 
1,026,000 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the President 	$7,500 00 
Salaries 	of 	the 	Commissioner 	of 	Public 

Works, 	Clerks, 	Assistants, 	Engineers 
and Employees  	39,68o 00 

$47,180 
2,500 

00 
00 Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$49,680 00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Salaries and Supplies 	  53,944 00 

Bureau of Highways. 

Salaries 	  $51,650 00 
Labor 	Maintenance and Supplies 	  347.944 25 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,500 00 
Maintenance and Construction of Bridges 	  2,000 00 

403.094 25 

Bureau of Sewers. 

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 	1902. 

Bureau of Highways 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, 	Engineering Corps 
and 	Inspectors 	 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 
Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges 	  
Preliminary Surveys 	  

$31,900 00 
311,449 00 
19,863 63 
6,000 00 

369,212 63 

Bureau of Sewers. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, 	Engineering Corps 
and 	Inspectors 	  $33,600 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  42,400 00 
Far Rockaway Disposal Works 	  14,000 00 
Jamaica Disposal Works 	  14,000 00 
Newtown Disposal Works 	  14,000 00 

118,000 00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of 	Superintendent, 	Clerks andJanitors 	 $16,650 00 
Supplies and Repairs (including Wages of Mechanics, La- M 

borers, 	Cleaners, etc.) 	  45,000 00 
61,650 00 

Bureau 	of 	Buildings. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and Inspectors 	 20,000 00 

Topographical Bureau. 
Salaries- 

For Monumenting Streets and Avenues, Surveying, Laying Out, 
Maps, Plans, etc., including Grade Changes, Drainage, etc., and 
for Maps for Street Openings 	  50,000 00 

120,646 00 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the President 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works.  

Clerks, Assistants, Engineers and Em- 
ployees.  	24,000 00 

769,308 63 

$29,000 00 
Preliminary Surveys 	  7,500 00 
Maps for Street Openings 	  5,000 00 
Monumenting Streets and Avenues 	  1,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,500 00 

$45,000 00 

Topographical Bureau. 

Salaries and 	Supplies 	  33,980 00 

Bureau of Highways. 

Salaries 	  $8,68o 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  131,320 00 

140,000 00 

Bureau of Sewers. 

Salaries 	  84430  00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  23,670 00 

18,000 oo 

Bureau of Street Cleaning. 

Salaries 	  $7,330 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies, and Final Disposition 	 97,67000 

105,000 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and Wages 	$5,980 00 
Supplies and Repairs 	13,020 00 

19,000 

00 

00 

00 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries  	$1i,000 00 
Contingencies and Emergencies 	1,000 00 

12,000 
572,980 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

Salaries-General Administration- 

Salaries of Commissioner, Deputy Commissioner and Employees in 
Main Office  	$70,350 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	1,000 00 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges Over the Harlem River and in 

the Borough of Manhattan 	177,838 75 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges Over Newtown Creek 	53,940 00 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Brooklyn 	57,581  so 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of The Bronx. 	31,998 00 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of Queens 	25,230 13 
For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough of .Richmond. 	5,100 00 

423.038 38 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Salaries-General Administration 	$29,000 00 

$51,500 00 
Bureau of Street Cleaning. 

Salaries-- 
Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks, etc 	  $5,700 00 

Sweeping, Carting and Final Disposition of Material, includ- 
ing Cremation or Utilization 	  111,096 00 

Rents 	  3,600 00 
Removal of Snow and Ice 	  250 00 

Salaries 	  
Sewers-Repairing and Cleaning- 

Payrolls and Supplies 	  
Contracts at Public Letting 	  

83,775 25 
Thirty-first Ward Sewerage-Districts Nos. m and 3 	35,726 75 
Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach District 	4,303 75 
Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works 	30,222 5o 
Dredging Sewer Outlets 	  
Supplies and 	Contingencies 	  
Horses, Horsekeeping and Supplies 	  

10,400 
2,000 
1,920 

00 
00 
00 

250,161 	00 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Salaries and Wages 	  $138,691 00 
Supplies and 	Repairs 	  105,500 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,000 00 

245,191 00 

Bureau of Buildings. 

Salaries 	  $130,250 00 
Contingencies 	and 	Emergencies 	  6,000 oo 

136,250 00 

Bureau of Incumbrances and Permits. 

Salaries 	  $17,940 00 
Removal of Incumbrances 	  8,000 oo 

25,940 00 

1,164,260 25 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

General Administration. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the President 	  $5,000 00 
Salaries of Commissioner of Public Works, 

Assistants and Clerks in the Borough 

	

President's Office. 	  16,130o oo 

$29,840 so 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Salaries- 
Central 	Office 	  $24,500 00 
Bureau of Chief Engineer 	  15,000 00 
Bureau of Water Register 	  119,415 00 
Croton Water System 	  34.930 00 
Bronx 	River 	Works-Maintenance 	and 

Repairs 	  3,900 00 
Laying Croton Pipes 	  14,483 75 
Lighting and Electricity 	  56,736 00 
Office of Deputy Commissioner and Water 

Register, Borough of The Bronx 	 12,000 00 

Maintenance-Croton Water System 	  350,274 So 
Bronx River Works-Maintenance and Repairs 	32,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	9,087 00 
Public Drinking Hydrants 	5,000 00 
Repairing and Renewal of Pipes, Stop-cocks, etc 	  260,000 oo 
Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	19,600 00 
Water Supply for the Twenty-fourth Ward 	15,6o0 oo 
Lamps and Lighting 	  5,583,163 50 

	  2,515.689 75 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Salaries - 
Office of Deputy Commissioner 	  $x ',too 00 
Office of Chief Engineer 	5,700 00 
Office of Water Registrar 	63,25o 00 
Laboratory  	6,400 00 
Lighting and Electricity 	37,133 25 

Supplies and 	Contingencies 	  
Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	  
Lamps and Lighting 	  

Borough of Queens. 
Salaries- 

3,58 	2 $12 
6,000

3 
 oo 

25,000 00 
1,045,838 6o 

1,222,421 85 

Office of Deputy Commissioner 	  $25,050 00 
Pumping Stations 	  30,887 so 
Lighting and Electricity 	  12,912 00 

$64.849 50 
Pumping Stations-Fuel and Supplies 	  28,500 00 
Maintenance and Repairs of Water Pipes, etc 25,000 00 
Supplying Water to Long Island City 	 100,000 00 
Rentals of Fire Hydrants 	  40,000 00 
Lamps and Lighting 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

376,689 
2,500 

13 
00 

637,538 63 

$81,812 75 

$63,775 25 
20,000 00 

$280,964 75 
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$11,549 50 
Pumping Stations-Salaries and Supplies 	7,100 00 
Lamps and Lighting 	  151,000 00 
Rentals of Fire Hydrants  	30,052 5o 
Supplies and Contingencies 	Soo 00 

200,202 00 
4.582,852 23 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of the Park Board.. $29,300 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

Administration 	  
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  

$36,300 00 
433,822 so 

Zoological Department 	  30,500 00 
Maintenance of Museums- 

American 	Museum 	of 	Natural 	History; 	Metropolitan 
Museum of Art 	  310,000 00 

Music 	  26,200 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,500 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans 	  2,000 00 
Aquarium 	  46,500 00 
Ambulance Service, Central Park 	  1,200 00 
Care of Grant Tomb 	  5,000 00 
Harlem River Driveway 	  18,66o 00 
Maintenance of Playgrounds, Kindergartens, Bathhouses and 

Comfort Stations in the Parks 	  20,000 00 
932,682 so 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Administration 	  $19,162 45 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies 	  465,000 00 
Maintenance of Museums. 	  70,000 00 
Music 	  11,864 00 

566,026 45 

Borough of The Bronx. 

Administration 	  $12,400 00 
Maintenance and Construction 	  243,600 00 
Maintenance of Botanical Gardens 	  70,000 00 
:Maintenance of Zoological Gardens 	  104,965 00 
Music 	  9,360 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,500 00 
Surveys, Maps and Plans 	 7,50o 00 
Forestry Work 	  soloo 00 

454,325 00 

1,982,333 95 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

Salaries 	  $531,999 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	  1,039,957 92 
Alterations, additions and repairs to buildings and apparatus 8o,soo 00 
Transportation of paupers, medicines, coffins, etc 	  11,100 00 

Poor 	adult 	blind 	  49,950 00 
Clothing for insane patients 	  4,500 00 
Clothing for epileptics sent to Craig Colony 	  4,000 00 
Donations to Grand Army Veterans 	  25,000 00 
Lodging House fot Homeless Men 	  13,043 24 
Burial 3f veterans and headstones 	  25,00o 00 
Burial of pauper dead 	  2,000 00 
Rents 	  5,44o 00 
New ambulances, horses, harness and repairs 	  10,000 00 

1,802,490 16 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

Salaries 	  $173,820 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	  367,460 78 
Alterations, additions and repairs to buildings and apparatus z6,000 00 
Rents 	  12,300 00 
Clothing for insane patients 	  8,000 00 
New ambulances, horses, harness and repairs 	  8,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

595.580 78  

Salaries 	  $256,000 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	  305,000 00 
Alterations, repairs and improvement of buildings, appara- 

tus and steamboats 	  43,00o 00 
Donations to discharged prisoners 	  2,000 00 
Transportation, 	maintenance 	and 	expenses 	of 	insane 

criminals 	  500 00 
Improvement of Riker's Island 	  15,000 00 

$621,500 00 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Salaries 	  $48,672 so 
Supplies and contingencies 	  62,900 00 
Repairs of buildings and apparatus 	  5,000 00 
Donations to discharged prisoners 	  2,000 00 
Transportation, 	maintenance 	and 	expenses 	of 	insane 

criminals 	  1,000 00 

Supplies for manufacturing purposes 	  50,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Salaries-Board of Health and Secretary's Office 	  

Borough of Manhattan. 

Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  
For Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals 	 

$241,819 
20,000 
30,000 

52 
00 
00 

791,072 so 

$42,026 00 

Sanitary Police 	  37, 00 00 
Disinfection 	  26,88o 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 36,953 56  
Bacteriological Laboratory 	  49,796 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	  50,000 00 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  500 00 

493,849 o8 

Borough of The Bronx. 

Salaries 	  $62,066 64 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,750 00 
Disinfection 	  1,500 00 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals 	  11,850 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 30,000 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	  10,000 00 

Sanitary Police 	  4,200 00 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  250 00 

122,616 64 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Salaries 	  $150,957 76 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  9,042 00 
Disinfection 	  9,200 00 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals 	  15,000 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals). 	 23,500 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	  25,000 00 
Support of Ambulance Service 	  20,600 00 
Sanitary Police 	  19,700 00 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  500 00 

273,499 76 

Borough of Queens. 

Salaries 	  $23,600 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,000 00 
Disinfection 	  2,500 00 
Removal of Night Soil. Offal and Dead Animals 	  14,950 00 
Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals) 	 1,000 00 
Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	  5,000 00 
Support of Ambulance Service 	  2,400 00 
Sanitary Police 	  4,200 00 
For Abatement of Nuisances 	  250 00 

55,900 00  

	

Borough of Richmond 	 

Disinfection  	 2,000 00 

Salaries    $27,200 00 

Hospital Fund (excluding payments to private hospitals).... 	1,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	1,500 00 

Salaries of Medical School Inspectors 	4,000 00 
Sanitary Police  	4,200 00 

For Abatement of Nuisances 	 100 00 
Removal of Night Soil, Offal and Dead Animals 	6,500 oo 

46,500 00 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Police Fund 	 $10,976,900 00 
Police Fund-Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees 	  155,000 00 

Supplies for Police 	  319,186 00 
Police Station-houses, Alterations, Fitting-up, Etc 	35,00o 00 
Contingent Expenses of Central Department, and Station-houses, Etc.... 	30,000 00 
Additions to Mounted Squad  	16,062 so 
Police Station-houses-Rents 	34,531 92 

	  11,566,680 42 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Election Expenses 	  $715,000 00 
For Expenses made necessary by the Primary Election Law (chapter 179, 

Laws of 1898) 	  123,275 00 	
838,275 00 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 

General Administration  
	

$32,400 00 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Administration 	  $215,500 00 
Sweeping and Carting 	  2,666,492 3o 
Final Disposition of Material, including Cremation or Utiliza- 

tion  	762,972 00 
Supplies, Rents and Contingencies 	107,728 90 
Removal of Snow and Ice 	20,000 00 
New Stock-Plant  	10,000 00 

3,782,693 20 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

Administration 	  $68,600 00 
Sweeping and Carting 	  1,240,845 00 

Supplies, Rents and Contingencies 	41,096 00 

New Stock-Plant  	5,000 00 
Removal of Snow and Ice 	15,000 00 

Final Disposition of Material, including Cremation or Utiliza- 
tion  	176,478 00 

	  1,547,019 00 
5,362,112 20 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Salaries- 
Borough of Richmond. 

Office of Deputy Commissioner 	$6,900 00 
Lighting and Electricity 	4,649 So 

00 	 Salaries 
Rents 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 

$426.333 o8 
15,100 00 
25,00o 00 

1,034,391 48 

466,433 o8 

Salaries- 
Headquarters Payroll 	  $55,080 00 
Bureau of Chief of Department Payroll 	88,653 38 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 

Payroll 	  2,1734,71::04218506400  0  2,134,260 300 .00  

Bureau of Fire Marshal Payroll 	

0 
Bureau of Combustibles Payroll 	

21 

Fire Alarm Telegraph Branch Payroll 	 
Repair Shops Payroll 	77,753 7S 
Hospital and Training Stables Payroll 	i1,216 00 
Buildings Superintendent Payroll 	21,576 so $2,498,173 95  

Apparatus, Supplies, etc 	  404,106 8i 
$2,902,280 76 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Salaries- 
Headquarters Payroll 	  $29,041 50 
Bureau of Chief of Department Payroll 	91,500 00 
Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 

Payrolls 	  1,661,452 so 
Bureau of Combustibles Payroll 	14,700 00 
Bureau of Fire Marshal Payroll 	i1,050 00 
Fire Alarm Telegraph Payroll 	35,101 52 
Repair Shops Payroll 	37,081 so 
Hospital and Training Stables Payroll 	5,292  50 

	 $1,885,219 52 
Apparatus, Supplies, etc 	  271,000 00 
Maintenance and Extension of Fire Alarm System in the 

Borough of Queens, including Apparatus, etc., for Vol- 
unteer Companies 	50,000 00 

2,206,219 52 

Maintenance, Volunteer System-Borough of Queens. 

(Section 722, Greater New York Charter.) 

169,572 50 	 Estimate of Amounts Fixed by Law Proposed to Be Paid for 
the Fiscal Year Beginning June x, 1903. 

Newtown. 

Gooderson Engine Company 	  
Maspeth Engine Company 	  
Leona Chemical Engine Company 	  

	

Wandowenock Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Woodside Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Maspeth Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Fearless Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	 
Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder Company 	 

$1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,200 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

Sz1,8o0 00 

Far Rockaway. 

Far Rockaway Engine Company  	$1,200 00 
Protection Hook and Ladder Company No. 1 	1,000 00 
Oceanic Hose Company No. 1 	800 00 
Mohawk Hose Company No. I 	800 00 

3,800 00 

Flushing. 

oo Rescue Hook and Ladder Company No. 1  	$1,,aoci 
Mutual Engine Company No.  	800 oo 
Empire Hose Company No. i 	800 oo 
Young America Hose Company No. 2 	800 no  
Flushing Hose Company No. 3 	Soo oo  
Murray Hill Hose Company No. 4 	8co uo 

5,000 0,) 

Woodhaven. 

Deraismes Engine Company No. 1 	$1,200 00 
South Side Engine and Pump Company 	1,000 oo 
Americus Hook and Ladder Company 	i,000 oo 
Union Course Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 00 
Jones Hook and Ladder Company 	1,000 00 
Woodhaven Hose Company  	800 oo 
Deraismes Hose Company 	800 oo 
Americus Hose Company  	800 oo 

7,600 00 

Richmond Hill 

Engine Company No. 1 	$1,200 00 
Morris Park Hook and Ladder Company No. t 	i,000 oo 
Clarenceville Hook and Ladder Company No. 2 	1,000 00 
Morris Park Hose Company No. t 	800 00 
Pesare Hose Company No. 2 	80o,00 

4,800 so 
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Rockaway Beach. 

Sea Side Hose and Engine Company No. t $1,200 00 
Atlantic Engine Company No. 	  1,200 00 
Arverne Engine Company No. 2 	  1,200 00 
Remsen Chemical Engine Company No. 3 	 1,200 00 
Oceanus Hook and Ladder Company No. 1 	 1,000 00 
Sam Myers Hook and Ladder Company No. 2 	 1,000 00 
Sea Side Hose Company No. I 	  Boo 00 
Volunteer Hose Company No, 2 	  800 00 
Atlantic Hose Company No. 	  800 00 
Arverne Hose Company No. 2 	  800 oo 

10,000 00 

Columbia Fire Department-Richmond Hill. 

Columbia Hook and Ladder Company No. x 	$t,000 00 
Columbia Hose Company No. i 	800 00 

1,800 no 

Jamaica. 

Atlantic !look and Ladder Company No. 1 	$1,000 00 
Continental Truck Company No. 2 	1,000 00 
Woodhull Hose Company No. 1 	800 on 
Excelsior Hose Company No. 2 	Boo 00 
Distler Hose Company No. 3 	Boo op 
Fosdick Hose Company No. 4 	800 00 
Resolute Hose Company No. 5 	800 on 

6,000 no 

Dayside. 

Bayside Fire Engine Company 	  
Enterprise Hook and Ladder Company No. 1 

	$1,200 00 
1,000 00 

2,200 00 

Hollis. 

Hollis Hook and Ladder Company No. 7 	$1,000 00 
Columbia Hose Company No. x 	 Boo no 

',800 00 

College Point. 

Union Huse Company No. t 	  
Enterprise Hose Company No. 2 	  

Eagle Hook and Ladder Company No.  
	

$1,000 00 

800 oo 
Soo oo 

   

2,600 oci 

1,000 00 

Queens. 

Queens !look and Calder Company No. 	  

Whitestone. 

Hook and Ladder Company No. t 	$1,000 co 
Engine and Hose Company No. I 	800 00 
Columbia Hose Company No x 	800 00 
Indian Hose Company No. 2 	800 00 

5,40e,  00 

Springfield. 

Springfield Chemical Engine Company No. 	 1,200 00 
63,000 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

For allowances to Volunteer Fire Companies, pursuant to 
the provisions of section 722 of the Greater New York 
Chart,. r. 

Hose Companies. 

Zephyr No. 4, Port Richmond 	$800 00 
Alert No. 1, New Brighton 	800 00 
Lafayette No. 3. New Brighton 	800 oo 
Tompkins No. 6. New Brighton 	Boo oo 
Starin No. 5, West New Brighton 	Boo oo 
Union No. 8, West New Brighton 	800 oo 
Neptune No. 1, Tompkinsville 	Boo oo 
Scott No. 7, Clifton 	800 oo 
Excelsior No. I, Stapleton  	Boo oo 
Relief No. 2. Stapleton 	800 00 
It. Brown No. 3, Stapleton 	800 00 
Robinson No. 9. Stapleton 	800 oo 

I*. Weiderer No. r1, Stapleton 	800 00 
Steady Stream No 2. Mariners' Harbor 	800 oo 
Active No. 7, Mariners' Harbor 	800 oo 
Wadsworth No. a. Fort Wadsworth 	800 oo 
Grasmere and Concord. Concord 	800 oo 
South Beach No. 12, Edgewater 	Soo 00 

14,400  

Patrol. 

Castleton No. 1, Castleton 	 800 

00 

00 
$46,800 00 

$5,218,300 28 

349,90o 00 

30,300 00 

	

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 	 

Salaries of Commissioners 	  
Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Board of Assessors. 

Salaries of three Assessors, at $3,000 each 	  
Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$36,000 
288,9cm 
25,000 

00 
00 
00 

$q,000 
20,300 
1,000 

00 
00 
00 

The Armory Board. 

Care and Maintenance of Armories- 
Administration 	  
Supplies and Contingencies  

	 $7, 1 50 00 
500 00 

$7,650 00 

RECORD MONDAY, 	NOVEMBER 17, 19432. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Seventh Regiment 	  
Eighth Regiment 	  
Ninth Regiment 	  

$4,447 53  
10,735 00 
2,864 00 

Twelfth Regiment 	  6,5oo 00 
Twenty-second Regiment 	  8,300 00 
Sixty-ninth 	Regiment 	  2,950 00 
Seventy-first Regiment 	  8,soo no 
Squadron "A" 	  6,5oo 00 
First Battery 	  1,250 00 
Second Battery 	  
First Signal Corps 	  

3,537 00  
1,561 	00 

First Naval Militia 	  4,750 00 
Headquarters, Naval Militia 	  SOO 00 
Headquarters, National Guard, N. Y 	 pot 00 
Headquarters, First Brigade 	  350 00 

$63,145 50 
Contingencies 	  2,000 00 

65,145 50 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Repairs and 	Supplies- 
Thirteenth Regiment 	  $8,000 00 
Fourteenth Regiment 	  5,045 00  
Twenty-third Regiment 	  4,260 00 
Forty-seventh Regiment 	  2,757 00 
Troop "C" 	  . 	3,500 00 
Third Battery 	  3,000 00 
Second Signal Corps 	  1,500 00 
Second Naval Battalion 	  4,000 00 
Seventeenth Separate Company 	  1,200 00 
Headquarters, Second Brigade 	  250 00 

$33,512 00 
Contingencies 	  1,5oo 00 

35,012 00 
$io7,8o7 so 

$1,405,577 03 

Borough of Manhattan. 

General Repairs 	  

Supplies (including Cost of Exhibit at St. Louis 

Furniture and Repairs of 	  

Exhibition) 	  $511,429 70 
409,272 32 

57,463 94 
Pianos and Repairs of 

	
5,161 00 

Fire Alarms  
	

400 00 
Fuel  

	
205,114 70 

Lighting  
	

88,313 00 
Rents  

	
80,370 70 

Compulsory Education  
	

8,280 00 

Borough of The Bronx. 

1,365,805 36 

Supplies 	  88,290 00 
General Repairs 	  89,327 68 
Furniture and Repairs of 	  9,841 6i 
Pianos and Repairs of 	  1,786 00 
Fire Alarms 	  600 00 
Transportation 	  9,000 00 
Fuel 	  55,000 00 
Lighting 	  5,450 00 
Rents 	  13,494 40  
Compulsory Education 	  2,500 00 
Water 	  500 00 

275,789 69 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
Supplies 	  $382,020 00 
(;eneral 	Repairs 	  354,250 00 
Furniture and Repairs of 	  43,600 00 
Pianos and Repairs of 	  6,54o 00 
Fire Alarms 	  T,000 00 
Fuel 	  125,000 00 
Lighting 	  23,980 00 
Rents 	  18,377 40  
'1 ransportation 	  2,000 00 
Compulsory 	Education 	  7,800 00 
Water 	  200 00 

964,767 40 

Borough of Queens. 

Supplies 	  $78,741 42 
General 	Repairs 	  92,65o 00 
Furniture and 	Repairs of 	  16,350 00 
Pianos 	and 	Repairs 	of 	  4,360 00 
Fire Alarms 	  2,800 00 
Transportation 	  6,500 00 
Fuel 	  57,000 00 
Lighting 	  2,725 00 
Rents 	  13,581 20 
Compulsory Education 	  3,500 00 
Water 	  1,200 00 

279,407 62 

Borough of Richmond. 

Supplies 	  $24,685 23 
General Repairs 	  54,50o 00 
Furniture and Repairs of 	 7,744 45 
Pianos and Repairs of 	  1,853 00 
Water 	  500 00 
Fuel 	  20,000 00 
Lighting 	  z,962 oo 
Rents 	  3,542 50 
Transportation 	  7,500 00 
Compulsory Education 	  3,500 00 

179,787 18 

General School Fund. 
	 4,411,134 28.  

Additional amount allowed for year 1903, in excess of the 

For the General School Fund for the year 1903, the equiv- 

Taxation 	 $15,428,190 

product of the four mills tax 	  223,692 

tioned by the Superintendent of Public Instruction to 
The City of New York, or any of the Counties contained 
therein, which State School Money when received shall 
be paid into the General Fund for the Reduction of 

of the Real and Personal Estate in The City of New 
York, liable to taxation, as certified to the Board of 

including so much of the State School Money appor-

alent of four mills on every dollar of Assessed Valuation 

Education by the Department of Taxes and Assessments, 

49 
20,063,017 77 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

College of The City of New York- 
For Salaries of Professors and Officers, Scientific Apprifatus, Books and Supplies, 

repairs to buildings (section 1131, Greater New York Charter) 	  
Support and Maintenance, and all other expenses, including alterations and 	

298,362 00 

THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The Normal College- 

For Salaries of Professors, Tutors and others in the Normal College, and in the 
Training Department of the Normal College; for Scientific Apparatus, Books, 
and all necessary supplies therefor; for repairing and altering the College 
Buildings, and for the Support, Maintenance and General Expenses of the 
same, pursuant to section 1142 of the Greater New York Charter 

	
230,000 00 

Engine Companies. 

Washington No. I, Port Richmond 	  $1,200 00 
I'ort Richmond No. 3, Port Richmond 	 1,200 00 
New Brighton No. 4, New Brighton 	 1,200 00 
Monroe No. s, New Brighton 	  1,200 00 
Cataract No. 2, West New Brighton 	  1,200 00 
Eureka No. 	2, Tottenville 	  1,200 00 
Niagara No. 5, Tompkinsville 	  1,200 00 
Neptune No. 6, Tompkinsville 	  1,200 on .  
Clifton No. 8, Clifton 	  1,200 00 
Protection 	No. 	7, 	Stapleton 	  1,200 00 
Rescue No. 9, Stapleton 	  1,200 00 
Huguenot, uguenot, II uguenot 	  1,200 CO 
Citizens, 	Pleasant 	Plains 	  1,200 00 

$:5,600 no 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Granite No. 2, Port Richmond 	  $1,000 00 
Richmond No. 4, New Brighton 	  1,000 00 
Medora No. 3, West New Brighton 	  1,000 00 
Wyandotte No. 5, West New Brighton 	 1,000 00 
Protection 	No. 	it, Tottenville 	  1,000 00 
Tiernan No. 	6, Tompkinsville 	  1,000 00 
Oceanic 	No. 	i, 	Linoleumvilre 	  1,000 00 
Aquehonga No. 1, Mariners' Harbor 	  1,000 00 
Washington 	No. 	1, 	Kreischerville 	  1,000 on 
New Dorp No. i, New Dorp 	  1,000 00 
Columbia No. 5, Rose Bank 	  1,000 00 
Enterprise 	No. 	i, 	Stapleton 	  1,000 00 
Amicitia 	No. 	1, 	Pleasant 	Plains 	  1,000 00 
Constitution No. t, Richmond Valley 	  
Defender No. 7, Castleton Corners 	  

1,000 00 
1,000 00 • 

Creat Kills No. 	1, Great Kills 	  1,000 00 
i6,000 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND. 

Board of Education. 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees $301,440 00 
Support of Nautical School 	  34,810 00 
Rents 	  4,163 8o 
Incidental Expenses 	 71,936 to 
Heat, Light and Power for Hall of the Board of  

Education 	  7,225 00 
Supplies 	  10,000 00 
School Libraries 	  23,000 00 
libraries and Apparatus-Regents' Schools 	 7,230 00 
Salaries of Janitors in all Schools 	  853,052  13 
Lectures 	 82,700 00 
Recreation in Public School Buildings 	 10,000 00 

87 

62 
	15,651,883 
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Coroners. 

Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan 	 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Queens 	 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond 	 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The Btonx 	 

For adult inmates of Reformatories, committed by the Courts, per 
annum 	  

For inmates in homes for fallen and friendless women, per annum 	 
•For maternity cases, per case 	  
For homeless mothers, nursing infants, per month 	  

To hospitals for medical treatment, per day 	  
To hospitals for surgical treatment, per day 	  

Ito 00 
110 00 
18 oo 
12 00 

6o 
8o 

$60,000 00 
32,350 00 
19,000 00 
11,250 00 
28,700 00 

Commissioners of Accounts. 

Salaries of two Commissioners at $5,000 each 	  $1o,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, and supplies and contingencies 

Civil Service Commission. 

Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Salary of President 	  
Salaries of Secretary, Examiners and Employees, and supplies and 

contingencies 	  

Board of City Record. 

Publication of the "City Record" and arrearages. 	  $130,000 00 
Printing, stationery and blankbooks for City Departments and offices, 

and arrearages 	  366,580 00 
City Record-Salaries  	19,720 00 
City Record-Supplies and contingencies 	2,500 00 

Examining Board of Plumbers. 

Examiners' Fees 	  
Salary of Clerk 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

For Library Purposes. 

For allowances to the following-named Libraries, pursuant to chapter. 378, Laws of 1892, 
as amended by chapter 859, Laws of 1895- 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Foundations 	$111,150 
Aguilar Free Library Society 	  38,000 
Webster Free Library 	   6,800 
Cathedral Free Circulating Library  	17,275 
Free Library of the University Settlement Society 	  
Maimonides Free Library of District No. i of the Independent Order 

Benai Berith  	10,000 
Young Women's Christian Association Library 	5,900 
Harlem Library 	 . 	8,30o 
General Society of Mechanics and Tradesmen of the City of New 

York  	 6,15o 
Tenement House Chapter Library  	950 
Public Library, Brooklyn 	  186,700 

Queens BoroughLibrary, and for Maintenance of Established Free 
Circulating Libraries when acquired as branches 	30,000 00 

New York Free Circulating Library for the Blind 	677 70 
Young Men's Benevolent Association Library 	  4 
Tottenville Library  	

1:0,2 o ,65 too 

THE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries of Justices 	  
Salaries of Clerks, Deputy.  Clerks and Employees 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Eighteen Justices, at $6,000 each 	  $io8,000 00 
Five Justices, at $5,000 each 	25,000 00 
Eighteen Clerks, at $3,000 each 	54,000 00 
Five Clerks, at $z,000 each 	10,000 00 
Eighteen Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each 	54,000  00 
Th ree Assistant Clerks, at $z,000 each 	6,000 oo 
Twenty-three Stenographers, at $2,000 each 	46,000 00 
Seventeen Interpreters, at $1,200 each 	20.400 00 
Sixty-three Attendants, at $1,000 each, being three for each Court in the 

boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn, except the First 
District of Manhattan, which shall have two, and two in each Court 
in the boroughs of Queens and Richmond 	63,000 00 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary 	1,000 00 
Supplies and Contingencies- 

Two hundred dollars to each Court, and two hundred and fifty 
dollars to Board of Justices  	4,85o 00 

Court of Special Sessions, First Division. 

Salaries of six Justices  	$54,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk and Employees 	26,950 00 
Salaries and expenses of Children's Court  	12,700 00 
Supplies and contingencies  	2,500 00 

Court of Special Sessions, Second Division. 

Salaries of five Justices 	  $30,000 00 
Salaries of Clerk, Deputy Clerk, Employees, etc 	19,400 00 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Richmond 	2,000 00 
Salary of Clerk for the Borough of Queens 	2,000 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	1,000 00 

City Magistrates' Courts, First Division. 

Salaries of City Magistrates 	  $84,000 00 
Salaries of Police Clerks, Police Clerks' Assistants, Employees, etc 	79,700 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	2,750 00 

City Magistrates' Courts, Second Division. 

	

Eight City Magistrates, at $6,000 each per annum   $48,000 on 
Five City Magistrates, at $5,oco each per annum 	25,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistant Clerks, Stenographers and Employees 	96,300 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, including Telephones 	3,500 00 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

All such appropriations being made subject to the following conditions: 

I. The accounts of all charitable institutions receiving public moneys shall be so 
kept as to show the receipts of and disbursements from public moneys separately from 
the other funds of such institutions, and all institutions shall keep an exact record, to be 
corrected from time to time, in a form to be approved by the Comptroller, showing 
the addresses of the parents, guardians, or nearest relatives of inmates, and other 
information designed to facilitate inquiry into their financial inability to provide for 
such inmates. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such institutions 
only for recurring expenses of "care, support and maintenance.' 

3. All institutions receiving public moneys shall be at all reasonable times open 
to the visitation and inspection of duly authorized representatives of the Department 
of Public Charities and the Department of Finance. 

4. Upon it appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it would be to the 
public interests to withhold payments to any charitable institution for which appro-
priation has been made, he shall give written notice to such institution of his intention 
to apply to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for authority to so withhold such 
payments, and upon the determination of said Board that such payments should termi-
nate, the right of any such institution to receive payment for services rendered there-
after shall thereupon cease. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk, and not upon a per capita 
basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private charitable institutions unless 
the same shall have been accepted by the proper Commissioner of the Department of 
Public Charities as a proper charge against the City, and, except in emergency cases, 
Commissioners of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City Inmates 
capable of paying for their own support, or for whose care adequate provision can be 
made in public institutions. The City shall not become liable for any payment to a 
charitable institution in excess of the appropriation which may have been made to. 
such institution, notwithstanding any per capita rates of payment that may have been 
fixed for the inmates thereof. 

6. All institutions receiving money from the City are required to state specifically 
the amount so received, as, from the City Treasury, in their printed annual reports. 

7. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless otherwise 
specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as follows: 
For infants under two (2) years of age, and in infants' hospitals 

also between the ages of two and five, per day 	$o 38 
For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (16) years of age, 

per week  	2 00 
For delinquent children, per annum 	  Ito 00 

151,300 00 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent children accepted by the 
Department of Public Charities as proper charges against the 
City 1 reasury, at the rate of $z per week; for the care and edu-
cation of poor children in the Industrial Schools and not in the 
llome School (in addition to the apportionment of Corporate 

5i8,800 oa 	School Funds), at the rate of $7 per annum each 	  

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum 	6,819 15 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls 	3,363 92  
I Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Bush wick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association 	588 22 

;Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute Children. 	22,152 31 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Beth Israel Hospital 	16,368 00 
,section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Nursery and Infants' Hospital 	  5,226 86 
(Section a3o, Greater New York Charter.) 

 

Brooklyn Hospital  	9,309 87 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Maternity 	  700 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

 

Bushwick Central Hospital 	225 6o 
(Section 233, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Central Dispensary 
	

689 12 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

431,543 8o Brooklyn Eastern District Homeopathic Dispensary 	501 76 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Bedford Dispensary and Hospital 	476 53 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

136.050 oo Brooklyn Home for Consumptives 	 15,649 04 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem, for consumptive patients, so long as 
the Home is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

Brooklyn Children's Aid Society- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of dependent children ac- 
cepted by the Department of Public Charities as 
proper charges against the City Treasury, at the rate 
of $2 per week. 	9,546 87 

For Seaside Home, payable in twelve monthly install- 
ments 	5,000 00 

14,546 87 

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 	6,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn City Dispensary 	466 55 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Eastern District Dispensary and Hospital 	4,133 18  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.).  

96,150 oo Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of Colored Chil- 
dren in The City of New York 	16,587 51 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Children's Fold in The City of New York 	7,500 00 
(Section 230, Greater New Yoi k Charter.) 

Central Homeopathic Dispensary 	151 12 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lincoln Hospital and Home 	
40,299 16 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Columbus Hospital  	8,718 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

166,450 oa Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Home for the Blind 	911 36 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as proper 

charges against the City Treasury, at the rate of $110 per annum 
each. 

Orphan House  	4,026 00 

Children's Aid Society- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as proper 
charges against the City Treasury, to wit: For the care and edu-
cation of poor children in the Industrial Schools (in addition to 
the apportionment of the Corporate School Fund), at the rate of 
$7 per annum each; for the support and training of homeless 
boys and girls, in the lodging-houses and farm, at a per capita 
of $5o per annum each 	70,000 00 

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the 
(Section 230, Greater New '1400rslas'rZharter.) 

	 49,665 40 

Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) 	
292 97 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

N:ew York Eye and Ear Clinic 
	

292 97 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Five Points House of Industry 	
29,559 74 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Cates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary 	
235 10 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

German Hospital of Brooklyn 
	

3,465 30 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asistlitm 
	

3,995 83 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

German Hospital and Dispensary 
	

3,693 34 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

lIebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York 	17,029 82 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society 	85,029 58 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

I Institutions shall be paid $18 for the care of the mother and child during fifteen 
lays of her confinement, and for every day thereafter shall he paid at the rate of 38 
-ents per day for the support of the child, and also $12 per month for the maintenance 
(4 the mother, if she remain in the institution nursing her own infant after the expira-
tion of the fifteen days. 

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic 	  $39,430 34 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

$6,000 00 

$3,900 00 
1,000 00 

254 00 

4,500 

00 
00 
00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

$70,000 00 
64,800 00 

1,250 00 

	

141,000 00 	 Asyluin of St. Vincent de Paul 	9,267 58 
151,000 00 	 (Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of the Holy 
Family) 	3,008 90 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls 	16,563 22 

	

94,00o 00 	 (Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
100,000 00 

37,606 24 

5,154 00 

392,250 00 

54,400 00 

172,800 90 
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St. James' Home 	11056 53 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Malachy's Home 	72,255 29 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn 	4,159 63 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

6,213 14 	 Sloane Maternity Hospital 	12,000 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Seton Hospital, New York City 	6o,000 oo 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

At the rate of 8o cents per diem for consumptive patients, so long 

	

7,561 05 	 as the Hospital is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

	

10,631 17 	 St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York 	27,719 74 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

70,024 49 	 St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) 	55,00o 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

	

24,711 85 	 At the rate of So cents per diem for consumptive patients, so long 

Maternity of the Long Island College Hospital 	  1,000 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children 	  266 54 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Catholic Protectory 	  235,384 54 
Including disbursements in "placing out" children. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hebrew Benevolent and Orphan Asylum Society 	85,803 21 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

House of Calvary 	4,252 16 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 	33,204 89 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Hospital and Dispensary of the Town of Flushing 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

House of Saint Giles the Cripple- 
(Section 23o, -Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities as proper charges against the City Treasury, 
at the rate of $150 per annum each 	  

House of the Good Shepherd 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Institution of Mercy 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Industrial School Association of Brooklyn, E. D 	  

New York Juvenile Asylum  	75,312 00 
Including disbursements in "placing out" children. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Infant Asylum 	55,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Foundling Hospital 	  285,436 03 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

In addition to rates of payment generally provided for, $5 per annum 
shall be allowed for the supervision of each child who, having 
been surrendered to this institution and subsequently "placed 
out," shall have been, during the year 1902, the subject of a sys-
tem of supervision which shall be approved by the Comptroller,• 
also $2o each for children under the age of seven years "placed 
out" with families. 

Nursery and Child's Hospital 	  

	

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
	 22,000 00 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital 
	

10,125 54 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

468 75 Northwestern Dispensary 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

732 42 Northern Dispensary of The City of New York 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital 
	

4.605 59 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

8,413 98  New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

3,500 00 New York Infirmary for Women and Children 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

4,050 13 New York Ophthalmic Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute  
	25o 00 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Mothers' Home of the Sisters of Misericorde 
	

9,000 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

3,490 83 Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses Home and Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Northeastern Dispensary in the City of New York 
	

68o i6 
(Section 23a, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society  
	

1,000 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 
	

30,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly instalments. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Orphan Home (Brooklyn)  	74,00o 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn 	7,334 69 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Ottilie Orphan Asylum  	573 62 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Protestant Episcopal House of Mercy  	6,222 00 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's Female Orphan} 
Asylum.  	104,367 62 

Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's Home 	 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Richmond County Society for the Prevention or Cruelty to Children.... 	t,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

4,968 68 Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum 	  
(Section 230, Greater New Yorl Charter.) 

36,489 So St. Agatha Home for Children 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

19,002 96 St. Michael's Home 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

3,370 48 St. Elizabeth's Industrial School 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

80,551 8o St. Joseph's Asylum 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

45,767 92 St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

as the Hospital is conducted exclusively for consumptives. 

St. Francis' Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Mark's Hospital, of New York City 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies 	  
(Section 230, Greater New Yorl. Charter.) 

St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Peter's Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Catharine's Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. John's Long Island City Hospital 

60,827 69 

95008 

23,069 24 

2,689 69 

125 74 

219 73 

12,000 00 

30,031 03 

7,203 24 

435 02 

1,499 82 

13,890 93 

3,140 92 

4,414 89 

468 75 

11,275 17 

Wayside Home (Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
	 5,424 05 

The ()zanam Home for Friendless Women 	  

	

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 
	 5,230 00 

187 so Jewish Hospital Dispensary. 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital of the City of New York-
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments 	 3,60o 00 

The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital-
(For Ambulance Service.) 

(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 
Payable in twelve monthly installments 	1,5oo 00 

Catholic Home Bureau- 
(Section 230. Greater New York Charter.) 

Payable in twelve monthly installments 	6,300 00 

Wilson Industrial School for Girls- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities as 
proper charges against the City Treasury, to wit: For the care 
and education of poor children in the Industrial School, at the 
rate of $7 per annum each 	1,200 00 

Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Depart-
ment of Public Charities as proper charges against the City 
Treasury, at the rate of $8o each per annum 	2,409 00 

$2,728,264 04 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Judgments: For payment of judgments recovered against the several 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund-Expenses of 	  
Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearages 	 

Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day observances, 

Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day observances, Bor- 

Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn 	  

The City of New York by chapter 378, Laws of 1897, for which The 

recovered against The City of New York, not otherwise provided for 	 

ough of Queens 	  

municipal or public corporations or parts thereof, consolidated into 

City of New York may be liable, and for such judgments as may be 

Borough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of 1897 	900 00 

$250,000 00 

150,000 00 
100,000 00 

300 00 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Jamaica Hospital 	  3,500 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lebanon Hospital Association 	  8,730 28 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Low Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) 	  2,123 82 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Long Island College Hospital 	  10,253 58 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and Vicinity) 	 3,024 78 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Missionary Sisters, Third Order of St. Francis 	  87,979 95 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin for the Protection of Homeless and 
Destitute Children 	  85,000 00 

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn 	  3t000 00 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Memorial Hospital for Women and Children 	  1,411  30  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

St. John's Guild 	  
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children 	5,000 00 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Section 23o, (Greater New York Charter.) 

The Convent of the Sisters of Mercy in Brooklyn 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Temporary Home for Children of Queens County, New York 	 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled-
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities as proper charges against the City Treasury, 
at the rate of $150 each per annum 	  

The Babies' Hospital of The City of New York 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Twenty-sixth Ward Homeopathic Hospital and Dispensary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Harlem Eye, Ear and Throat Infirmary 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Society of the Lying-In Hospital of The City of New York 	 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Harlem Dispensary 	  
(Section 23u, Greater New York Charter.) 

The Brooklyn Eye and Ear Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

The S. R. Smith Infirmary 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Williamsburgh Hospital 	  
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls 	  
1,000 00 	 (Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

West Side German Dispensary 	  
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter.) 

Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd, Borough of Brooklyn 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter.) 

20,000 00 

2,291 87 

14,000 00 

1,000 00 

13,385 92 

11,356 92 

15,000 00 

4,170 70 

29,290 44 

6,046 6o 

20,000 00 



7877 RECORD. 

Seventh Regiment Armory. Trustees of- 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment 

Armory Building, for repairing, altering, maintain-
ing and improving said building, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 518,. Laws of 1893 	  

Miscellaneous. 

MONDAY, 	NOVEMBER 	17, 	1902. THE CITY 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of 	  
For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chapter 545. 

Laws of 1896 	  
Memorial Committee, Grand Army of the Republic, Boroughs of Manhat-

tan and The Bronx, for defraying expenses incidental to the observ- 

40,000 

3,000 

00 

00 

ance of Memorial Day, May 3o, 1903 	  2,500 00 
Decoration Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn 	  2,500 00 

	

Kings 	County 	Volunteer 	Firemen's 	Association 	(chapter 	658, 	Laws 

	

of 	1895) 	  1,500 00 
For Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn 	  14,400 00 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough of 

Brooklyn (chapter 647, Laws of 19o1) 	  
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School 	  

5,000 
0,000 

00 
00 

Inspectors and Sealers of Weights and Measures 	  27,000 00 
Fund for Street and Park Openings 	  575,353 38 
Board of Building Examiners (including $T,soo for Clerk of Board and 

$200 for Contingencies) 	  r,800 00 
For the tenth installment on account of Unpaid Assessments for the grad-

ing and paving of Sea Breeze avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
for the year 1903 	  1,130 83 

For expenses of the Art Commission 	  8,600 00 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, towns of 

Flathush, Gravesend, New Utrecht and Flatlands 	  5,000 00 
Municipal Explosive Commission, Expenses of 	  2,380 00 
Printing the English Colonial Records of The City of New York 	 7,000 00 
For collating, copying and indexing old records of Kings County 	 4,000 00 

1,268,264 21 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Artrorers, Janitors, Engineers 
and Laborers for the State National Guard, as provided 
by section to, chapter 412, Laws of '866; section 64, chapter 360, 
Laws of 189o; chapter 559. Laws of 1893; chapters 36o, 668 and 
853, Laws of 1896, and chapter 213, Laws of 1898: 

Seventh Regiment- 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 
1 janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
r Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
t Assistant Engineer, at 54 per day• • • 	1,460 00 
7 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	5,110 00 

	  $10,950 00 
Eighth Regiment- 

1 Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 

6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4,380 00 

Ninth Regiment- 

r Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,46o 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
r Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 

1,460 00 1 Janitor, at $4 per day 	  
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 

4193,395,966 DO 	 1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	4,38o 00 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Board of City Record, New York County. 

I'rinting, Stationery and Blank Books- 

For County Offices and Courts, other than Supreme Court 	 

Preservation of Public Records. 

The Register'? Office- 

$30,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks 	  $12,600 00 
Libers, Index Books, etc 	  1,000 00 
Draughtsmen's Materials 	  500 00 

$14,100  00 
The County Clerk's Office- 

Salaries of eleven Clerks 	  $12,075 00 
Salaries of two Bookbinders 	  2,100 00 
Bookbinders' Materials, Stationery, etc 	 500 00 

14,675 00 
The Surrogate's Office- 

One Examiner and Superintendent 	 $1,500 00 
Eight Clerks, at $1,200 each 	  9,600 00 
Ten Libers, at $30 each 	  300 00 
Stationery 	  100 00 

11,500 00 

Sheriff of the County of New York. 

Salaries-Sheriff's Office- 
Salary of the Sheriff 	$12,000 00 
Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 

Sheriffs, Employees, etc 	83,180 00 
$95,180 

21,832 
00 
00 Salaries-County Jail 	  

Incidental expenses of the Sheriff's Office and 
County Jail, including surnlies 	  2,750 00 

Furniture, 	keep 	of 	horses, 	repairs 	to 	vans, 

	

horseshoeing, 	etc. 	  1,000 00 
Support of indigent prisoners, County Jail 	 4,000 00 

124,762 00 

The Register. 

Salaries-Register's Office- 
Salary of the Register 	$'2,000 00 
Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, 

Chief 	Clerk, 	Clerks, 	Employees 	and 
Folio Writers  	148,840 00 

$160,840 00 
Supplies and contingencies 	  1,510 00 

162,350 00 

Public Administrator, County of New York. 

Salary of Public Administrator 	  $10,000 00 
Salary of Assistant Public Administrator 	  5,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees 	  8,208 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	  682 00 

23,890 00 

Supreme Court, First Department. 

Salaries- 
Salaries of Justices 	$289,000 00 
Salaries of 	Clerks, 	Deputy 	Clerks, 	Em 

ployees, etc.  	381,500 00 

670,500 00 

Compensation 	of 	Justices 	from 	other 	Districts, 	including 
A rrearages. 	  50,000 00 

Contingencies, 	Appellate 	Division 	  750 00 
Supplies and Contingencies, Supreme Court, including Print- 

ing, Stationery and Blank Books 	  12,000 00 
Maintenance of Appellate Division Courthouse 	  28,000 oo 

Court of General Sessions. 

Salaries- 
Salaries 	of 	Judges 	$60,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees  	57,800 00 
Salaries of Attendants  	6o,000 on 

177,800 
2,500 

00 
00 Supplies and Contingencies 	  

180,300 00 

Surrogates' Court, New York County. 

Salaries- 
Salaries of the Surrogates  	$30,000 00 
Salaries 	of 	Chief 	Clerk, 	Deputy 	Chief 

Clerk, 	Clerks, 	Assistants, 	Stenogra- 
phers and Employees  	123,900 00 

153,900 00 
*  Supplies and Contingencies 	  2,550 00 

Contingencies-For service by the Sheriff of citations and 
orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court 	  1,000 00 

County Clerk, New York County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the County Clerk 	  

	

Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Employees 	 
Salaries of Searchers 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 

$15,000 00 
60,85o oo 
18,980 00 

15,000 00 

20,000 00 

35,100 00 

3,300 00 

County Contingent Fund 	  $10,000 00 
Fees and expenses of Jurors, New York County 	75,000 00 
Disbursements and fees, under Section 658, Code of Criminal 

Procedure  	4,000 00 
Fees of Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials in 

tion of the Judges of the Court of General Sessions 	i ,000 oo 
Rents-For payment of Rent for property leased for public 

offices and other purposes of the County of New York, 
for which no other provision has been made 	41,530 00 

Supplies for County Offices  	 2,500 00 

the Court of General Sessicns and Supreme Court, and 
providing for the expense of preparing and printing 
Minutes and ,judgment-rolls in the Court of General 
Sessions and Supreme Court, as provided by chapter 
8r, Laws of 1888, and chapter 379, Laws of 1889 	 

	

Fees of Witnesses subpoenaed on behalf of The People, etc 	, 
(chapter 98, Laws of 1895) 	  

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 18o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 

the Court of General Sessions and for the Supreme 
Court, Criminal Part, to he expended under the direc- 

Twelfth Regiment- 
r Armorer, at $4 per day 	  

janitor, at $4 per day 	  
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	  
t Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	 
6 Laborers, at $a per day each 	 

Twenty-second Regiment- 
Armorer, at $4 per day 	  

T janitor, at $4 per day 	  
t Engineer, at $4 per day 	 
t Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 
6 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	 

Sixty-ninth Regiment- 
' Armorer, at $4 per day 	  

janitor, at $4 per day 	  
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	 

Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	 

Seventy-first Regiment- 
' Armorer, at $4 per day 	  
I janitor, at $4 per day 	  
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 

Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 
I janitor, at $4 per day 	t,46o 00 
t Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
r Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,46o 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2,190 00 
2 Hostlers, at $2 per day each 	1,460 00 

Charitable Institutions. 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of i864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 94 County pupils, at $3oo each $28,200 00 

For clothing 772 State pupils, at $30 each 
per annum  	3,360 00 

31,560 00 

40,275 00 	 5 Laborers, at $2 per day each 

First Battery- 

761,250 Ou 	 For the Establishment and Maintenance of a Library for 

157,450 00 	 year of tio County pupils, at $300 each $33.000  00 
For clothing 70 State pupils, at $3o each 

per annum  	2,100 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter, as 

amended by chapter 196. Laws of 1899.) 

	

$94,830 oo 	 For clothing 66 State pupils, at $5o each 

	

1,000 oo 	 per annum 	  
95,830 00 

0,ago 00 

8,00o 00 

10,220 00 

10,220 00 

District Attorney, New York County. 
Salaries-- 

Salary of the District Attorney 	  
Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assistants, 

Clerks, Stenographers Typewriters, 
Subpoena Servers, dessengers and 
Employees, including Stenographer for 
the Grand Jury 

Supplies and Contingencies, including Arrearages 
$232,500 00 

50,000 00 

$12,000 00 

220,500 00 

Commissioner of Jurors, New York County. 
Salaries --  

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 
Salaries of Employees 	  

$34,800 00 
Supplies and Contingencies 	2,300 00 
Jury Notice Servers 	6,00o 00 

282,500 00 

43,100 00 

9,490 00 

5,110 00 

Second Battery- 
s Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 

Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	2,190 00 

16,790 00 
First Naval Battalion 	 7,300 00 

	

Headquarters, Naval Militia 	1,460 00 

First Brigade Headquarters- 

	

[ Armorer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 

First Signal Corps- 

	

' Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 

	

I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
2,920 00 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 65 in- 
mates, at $20 each 	$1,300 060 

For burial of William Hummel! 	
6 0 

 
$',316 no 

121,880 00 

169,030 00 

New fork Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 143 County pupils. at $

$
oo each 

For clothing of 113 State pupils, at $3o each 
per annum 

$5,000 00 
29,800 00 

$1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
4,380 00 

10,220 00 

$1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
4,380 00  

10,220 00 

$1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
2,190 00 

8,030 00 

$1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
1,460 00 
3,650 00 

9,490 00 

Squadron "A": 
i Armorer, at $4 per day 	$1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
i Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 

is Laborers, at $z per day each 	10,950 00 

$42,900 00 

3,390  00 



THE CITY RECORD. 7878  MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1902. 

17,598 21 

86,382 50 

Second Signal Corps- 
i Armorer, at $4 per day 	 $1,460 00 
a Janitor, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
a Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,460 00 
1 Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	1,46o 00 
1 Laborer, at $2 per day 	730 00 

6,570 oo 
Second Naval Battalion 	9,185 00 

Matteawan State Hospital- 
(Chapter 8r, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 03960 

Estimated number of inmates, 9o, at $3.75 per week.... 

Total, County of New York 	  

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 

Board of City Record, Kings County. 

Printing, 	Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices 
and Courts other than Supreme Court 	  

For Supreme Court, Second Department 	  
$25,000 oo 

3,500 00 

Sheriff of Kings County. 

For 	Maintenance 	of 	Kings 	County 	Jail, 	Civil 	Prison, 
Women's Prison and 'transportation  Plant 	  

For Salary of Physician of County Jail 	  
$29,500 

2,000 
00 
00 

Salaries 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

84,500 
500 

00 
00 

Register of Kings County. 

Salaries, Register's Office- 
Salary 	of the 	Register 	$8,000 00 
Salaries of the Counsel„ Deputy Register, 

Assistant Deputy, Chief Clerk, Clerks, 
Messengers and Employees 	51,220 00 

$59,220 00 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks 	  21,000 00 
For Recopying and Indexing Libers of Conveyances and 

Mutilated Records 	  16,000 00 
Fur Reccpying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of the 

Register of Kings County 	  3,000 00 
Searches 	  500 00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  1,500 00 

Supreme Court, Second Department, Kings County. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of Justices.  	$72,100 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers, Attend 	 

ants, etc.  	121,600 00 
$193,700 

i8,000 
200 

1,000 

00 

00 
00 
00 

Compensation of Justices from other Counties assigned to 
Kings County 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Increase of Law Library 	  

County Court, Kings County. 
Salaries- 

Salaries of two Judges 	$20,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks and Employees 	82,400 00 

$102,400 
1,325 

00 
00 Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Surrogate's Court 	Kings County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Surrogate 	$10,000 00 
Salaries of Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's 	Court, 	Assistant 	to 	Chief 
Clerk, 	Stenographers 	and 	Employees. 	49,950 00 

$59,950 
1,350 
2,500 

00 
00 
00 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  
Recopying Old and Mutilated Records 	  

County Clerk, Kings County. 
Salaries- 

Salary 	of County 	Clerk 	$8,000 00 
Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Secre- 

tary, 	Clerks, 	Messengers 	and 	Em- 
ployees.  	47,200 00 

$55,200 
2,000 

10,000 
3,500 
1,000 

00 
00 

00 
00 
00 

For Fees to Searchers. 	  
Tor Recopying and Rcindexing Mutilated and Worn-Out 

Judgment Rolls, Records and Papers in Suit, etc 	 
For Recopying and Remounting Maps 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 
Salary of the District Attorney 	  

	

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Em 	 
ployees 	  

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

County Contingent Fund 	  
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County 	  
Disbursements and Fees under Section 658, Code of Crimi- 

$28,500 00 	 nal Procedure 	  
Stenographer to Grand Jury, Kings County 	  
County i nterpreter, Kings County 	 
Law Library in Brooklyn 	  
Supplies for County Offices and Courts 	  
Rents 	  

116,5oo oo 	 THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 

Charitable Institutions. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 30 in. 
mates, at $20 each 	  

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 725, LAWS of 1867.} 
(Chapter 18o, Laws of 1870. 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875. 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 15 County pupils, at $300 each 	 
101,220 00 	 For clothing 9 State pupils, $30 each per 

annum 	  

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Secticn 230, Greater New York Char-

ter, as amended by chapter x96, 
Laws of 1899.) 

For clothing 36 State pupils, at $50 each 
per annum 	  

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

$4,500 00 

270 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

	

212,900 00 	
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36. Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

103,725 00 	 year of 55 County pupils, at $300 each 	 $i6,5oo 00 
For clothing 51 State pupils at $30 per 

1,530 00 annum 	  

$600 00 

4 770 00 

1,80o 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 
Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 	$6,000 00 
Salaries of Employees 	11,100 00 

jury Notice Servers 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$17,100 00 
zo,800 00 
1,500 00 

29,400 00 

$4,000  00 

10,000 00 

District Attorney's Office, Queens County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the District Attorney 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Assistant, Clerk, Stenographer 

and County Detective  	8,400 00 
$13,400 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of County 
Detective and expenses of attendance on Court of 
Special Sessions  	6,000 on 

Sheriff, Queens County. 

Maintenance of Queens County Jail 	  
Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court matters 	 

	

Public Administrator, Queens County 	 

Salary of the Public Administrator 	  

Board of City Record, Queens County. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for Courts and County Offices.... 

	

Miscellaneous 	 

County Contingent Fund 	  
Supplies for County Offices 	  

section to, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 36o, 
Laws of 1890; chapter 559, Laws of 1893; chapters 36o, 668 and 
853, Laws of 1896, and chapter 212, Laws of 1898: 

Seventeenth Separate Company- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	 

14,000 00 

19,400 00 

43,870  00 

5,800 00 

1,200 00 

2,500 00 

6,000 oo 

2,920 00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries and Expenses- 
Salary of the Commissioner 	  
Salaries and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent and 

Employees 	  

County Clerk, Queens County. 

For payment of Legal Fees 	  
For Rebinding, Recopying and Transcribing certain old 

$5,000 oo 	 Rooks and Records in the Office of the Clerk of the 
County of Queens, including materials 	  

95,000 00 

	

Commissioner of Jurors, Queens County 	 

Salary of Commissioner 	  
Salaries of Deputy and Clerk 	  
Jury Notice Servers 	  
Sunplies and Contingencies 	  

....... 
Salary of Physician of County Jail 	  
Salaries, County Jail 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 

The National Guard. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers 
and Laborers for the State National Guard, as provided by 

I Engineer, at $s per day 	1,460 00 
$1,460 00 

124,150 00 

Miscellaneous. 

$10,000 00 

69,200 00 
	  $79,200 00 

7,000 00 

*2,327,781 21 

$5,000 00 
100,000 00 

2,500 00 
4,000 00 
1,200 00 
8,aoo 00 
1,250 00 
2,000 00 

63,800 on 

71,700 00 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Supreme Court and County Court, Queens County. 

Salaries- 
Salary of County Judge 	  
Salaries of Stenographers and Employees 	 

Court Fund 	  
86.200 oo 	 Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Surrogate's Court, Queens County. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the Surrogate 	  
Salaries of Clerks and Employees 	 

Supplies and Contingencies 	  

100,000 00 

The National Guard. 

Armories and Drill-rooms-For wages of Armorers, Janitors, Engineers 
and Laborers for the State National Guard, as provided by sec-
tion in, chapter 412, Laws of 1886; section 64, chapter 360, 
Laws of 1890; chapter sso, Laws of 1893; chapters 36o, 688 
and 853, Laws of 1896, and chapter 212, Laws of 1898: 

Thir eenth Regiment- 
Armorer, at $4 per day 	  $1,460 00 

at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
Janitor, 

ngineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
Assistant Engineer, at $4 pe- day 	 1,46o 00 

o Laborers, at $2 per day each 	 7,300 00 

Fou 
$13,140 00 

teenth Regiment- 
Armorer, at $4 per day 	  $1,460 00 

at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
Janitor, 

ngineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
Fireman, at $2.50 per day 	  912 50 

8 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	  5,840 00 
11,132 50 

third Regiment- Twenty 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	  $1,460 00 
I Lanitor, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
1 Engineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	 1,460 00 
8 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	  5,84o 00 

11,680 oo 
Regiment- Forty-seventh 

/ Armorer, at $4 per day 	  $1,460 CO 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	  1,46o no 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $3 per day 	 4095 00 
8 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	  5,840  00 

11,315 	00 

Battery-- Third 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	 $1,460 00 
1 janitor, at $4 per say 	  1,460 00 
I Engineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	 1,460 00 

3 Laborers, at $2 per day each 	  2,190 00 

4 Hostlers, at $2 per day each 	  2,920 00 
10,950 00 

Troop "C"- 
I Armorer, at $4 per day 	 $1,460 00 
I Janitor, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 

t Engineer, at $4 per day 	  1,460 00 
I Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day 	 1,460 00 
6 Hostlers, at $a per day each 	 4,380 00 

3 Laborers, at ;a per day each 	  moo 00 
12,410 00 

$5,000 00 
1,000 00 

$4,000 00 
15,900 00 

$19,900 00 
19,729 00 

100 00 

$24,500 00 
8,00o oo 
1,200 00 
8,670 00 
1,500 00 

$1,500 00 
2,200 00 
1,500 00 

600 00 

$39,729 00 

$5,000 00 
11,200 00 
	 $16,200 00 

600 00 
16,800 oo 

$135,164 21 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 58 County pupils, at $300 each 	 $17,400 00 

For clothing 78 State pupils at $30 each 
per annum  	2,340 00 

Matteawan State Hospital- 
(Chapter 80, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, 25, at $3.75 
per week 	  

18,030 00 

49,828 39 

Total, County of Kings 	 *1,174,305 83 

19,740 00 

4,888 39 
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THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

Charitable Institutions. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

For furnishing clothing, etc., for four inmates, at $20 
each 	  

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes-
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867. 
(Chapter i8o, Laws of 187o. 

	

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875 	 
For education and support for one entire year of two 

County pupils, at S3oo each 	 
New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter, as amended by 

chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing five State pupils, at $5o each per annum.. 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 18633 
(Chem, r 386, Laws of 1864. 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 18671 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875. 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support, for one entire 
year, of seven County pupils, at $300 
each  	 $2,:oo 00 

For clothing four State pupils, at $3o per 
annum  	120 00  

Matteawan State Hospital- 
(Chapter Sr, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, to, at $3.75 
per week 	  

$8o oo 	 Total, County of Richmond  	63,610 36 

Total 	  $97,119,031 10 

All appropriations for supplies and contingencies made in the foregoing Budget are subject to 
transfer of such proportionate amounts that may be necessary to provide for one or more telephone 

600 oo 	 contracts for general use, if the Board of Estimate and Apportionment determines to enter into such 
general contracts. 

Dated OCTOBER 29, 1902. 

SETH LOW, Mayor. 
EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
C. V. FORNES, President of the Board of Aldermen. 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President of the Borough of Manhattan. 

L EDW. SWANSTROM, President of the Borough of Brooklyn. 
OUIS F. HAFFEN, President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, President of the Borough of Richmond. 
JOS. CASSIDY, President of the Borough of Queens. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

1,955 36  
4,165 36 

250 00 

2,220 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Law:. of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support, for one entire 
year, of three County pupils, at $300 
each  	$900 00 

For clothing four State pupils, at $3o each 
per annum  	120 00 

1,020 00 

Matteawan State Hospital- 
(Chapter 8i, Laws of 1893.) 
(Chapter 545, Laws of 1896.) 

Estimated number of inmates, five, at $3.75 per week.. 977 68 
5,147 68 

Alderman Parsons moved that the Budget he received and referred to the Com-
mittee on Finance, with instructions to report at the next session on Tuesday, Novem-
ber 18, 1902, at 12.30 p. M. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Parsons then moved that the Board of Aldermen take a recess for further 
consideration of the Budget until Tuesday, November 18, 5902, at 12.30 p. m. 

Which was adopted. 

And the President declared that the Board of Aldermen stood in recess until Tues-
day, November 18, 1902, at 12.30 p. In. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of Aldermen. 

Total, County of Queens 	  

	

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND 	 

Board of City Record, Richmond County. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Courts and 

Sheriff of Richmond County. 

Salary 	of 	Sheriff 	  
Salary 6f Jailer 	  
Servant hire, including Cook 	  
Disbursements (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896) 	 
Guards 	  
Court Officers 	  

Offices.... 

$6,000 00 
goo 00 
Soo 00 

6,350 00 
3,285 00 

400 00 

157,303 Uri 

$2,000 00 

17,435 00 

14,200 00 

4,250 00 

7,000 oo 

4,400 00 

o,i6o 00 

County Court and Surrogate's Court, Richmond County. 

Salaries- 
Salary of County judge and Surrogate.... 	$5,000 00 
Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and Em- 

ployees  	8,700 00 
$13,700 00 

500 00 Supplies and 	Contingencies 	  

County Clerk of Richmond County. 

Salary of the County Clerk 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

$4,000 00 
250 00 

District Attorney, Richmond County. 

Salary of the District Attorney 	  
Salary of Stenographer 	  
Witness Fees and Contingencies 	  

$4,000 00 
1,000 00 
2,000 00 

Commissioner of Jurors, Richmond County. 

Salaries- 
Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors 	$1,500 00 
Salaries of Employees 	2,400 00 

$3,900 00 
25o 00 
250 00 

Jury Notice Servers 	  
Supplies and Contingencies 	  

Miscellaneous. 

County Contingent Fund 	  
Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County 	 
Disbursements and fees under Section 658, Code of Criminal 

Procedure 	  
Rents-For payment of rent for property leased for public 

offices 	and 	other 	purposes 	of the 	County 	of 	Rich- 
mond, for which no other provision has been made 	 

Supplies for County Offices 	  

$2,500 00 
5,000 00 

500 00 

1,66o 00 
500 00 

THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 

Charitable Institutions. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for one inmate, at $20.... 	$20 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 18641 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867. 
(Chapter 18o, Laws of 187o. 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire year of one 
County pupil, at $300 

	
300 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amend-

ed by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing of three State pupils, at $5o each per annum 	150 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb-- (Chapter 325, Laws of 1863. 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864. 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867. 
Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
Chapter 213, Laws of 18753 

(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892. 

For education and support for one entire 
year of three County pupils, at $300 	

$900 00 each 	  
For clothing five State pupils, at $30 each 

per annum  
	

150 00 
1,050 00 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 368, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$600 00 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o per 	
90 00 annum  	

690 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND 
ELECTRICITY, 

New York, November 13, 1902. 
In compliance with section 1546 of the Greater New York Charter the Depart-

ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity makes the following report of its 
transactions for the week ending November 1, 1902: 

Public Moneys Received and Deposited. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Receipts for water rents 	  
Receipts for penalties on water rents 	  
Receipts for permits to tap water mains 	 
Receipts for work and materials furnished citizens 

$118,333 55 
3,851 32 
2,086 00 

133 56 

• BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Receipts for water rents 	  
Receipts for penalties on water rents 	  
Receipts for permits to tap water mains 	  

$6,638 ts 
289 62 
sz so 

$124,404 

$6,979 

43 

27 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Receipts for water rents 	  $74,215 58 
Receipts for arrears of water rents 	  4,958 20 
Receipts for permits to tap water mains 	  277 00 
Receipts for water for building purposes 	 277 63 
Receipts for miscellaneous work 	  270 77 

$79,999 18 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Receipts for water rents.... 	  $2,954 71 
Receipts for permits to tap water mains 	  61 00 

$3,015 71 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Receipts for water rents 	  $114 18 
Receipts for penalties on water rents 	  3 15 

$117 33 

Changes in Public Lamps. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

8 new lamps erected. 
8 new lamps lighted. 

54 lamps relighted. 
66 lamps discontinued. 
17 lampposts removed. 
3 lampposts reset. 

2g lampposts straightened. 
2 columns refitted. 

24 columns releaded. 
g service pipes refitted. 
2 stand pipes refitted. 

Changes in the Working Force. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Appointed. 

Michael J. Burke, Inspector of Meters and Water Consumption, $1,000 per 
annum. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Appointed. 

John J. F. Doyle, Junior Clerk, $600 per annum. 

Removed. 
James O'Donnell, Stoker. 

Deceased. 
James Ryan, Clerk. 

WM. A. DE LONG, 
Deputy Commissioner, Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 



203 50 
443 62 

28,152 33 
32,524 24 

1,964 58 

74,870 18 
299 07 

21,463 00 
13 56 

4,672 63 
1,235 i6 

2,684 03 
1,07928 

14 00 
16 44 

10,373 00 

56 25 

McFadden .... 6122461 23 
• ••• 	7,30727 

37,149 22 
.... 	7,268 30 

ta 	
2,806 42 

8176,692 44 

J. C. Clark 	 
Saugerties Sav- 

ings Batik 	 
Colonial Bank 	 

Kelly 	 

Livingston 

Haffen 	 
Gear 	 

	

Woodbury 	 
Brown 	 
McFadden 

44 

457 62 
428 40 

7 oo 
1,945 00 

t oo 
250 

47 00 
529 26 
50 no 
6 co 

$5,000 00 

25,000 00 
25,000 00 

127 50 

1,156 75 

525 00 
70 00 

146 75 
787 00 

8,307 68 
3,424 27 

14,796 17 

2,902 62 
2,999 87 

1,438 30 
20 00 
30 00 

19,7?1  79 

Street Improvement Fund, January 1, 1898: 
Borough of Manhattan......... 
Borough of The Bronx... 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

McFadden .... 	$2,828 79 
51,791 89 
2,612 41 

338 37 
66 39 52 

57,610 98 

Interest on Assessments-Street Improvement Fund : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

McFadden 
46 	 $68 29  

988 36 
58 12 

2 05 
83 

1,117 65 

Fund for Street and Park Openings : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 

McFadden .... St t ,6x6 24 
.... 	62,224 35 

475 00 
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Abstract of the Transactions of the Bureau of the City Chamberlain for the Week ending September 20, 190a. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK-OFFICE OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN, 
NEW YORK, September 29, 1902. 

don. SETH LOW, Mayor: 
SIR-In pursuance of section 195, chaptet 466 of the Laws of 1901, the Chamberlain has the honor to present herewith a report to September 20, 1902, of all mo ne 

received by him and the amount of all warrants paid by him since September 13, 1902, and the amount remaining to the credit of the City on September 20, 1902. 
Respectfully, 

JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. Gou LO, Chamberlain, during the week coding September 20, 1902. 	 CR. 

-=[ - 
902. 

	

Sept. 20. To Additional Water Fund 	 
Additional Water Fund, City of New York 	  
Armory Fund 	 
Anti-toxine Fund 	  
Atlantic Avenue Imp °cement Fund, Brooklyn 	  
American Museum of Natural History 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	  
Borough of Queens 	 
Bridge over East River between Manhattan and Brooklyn 	 
Bridge over East River between Manhattan and Queens 	 
Bridge over Harlem River, from One Hundred and Forty-fifth 

to One Hundred and Forty-ninth Street 	  
Bridge over New York and Harlem Railroad at One Hundred 

and Fifty-third Street 	  
Bridge over Bronx River at Westchester Avenue (Permanent) 	 
Bridge connecting Pelham Bay Park and City Island . 	 
Bridge over Newtown Creek, from Grand Street, Brooklyn, to 

Grand Street, Queens... 	  
Croton Water Rent Refunding Account 	  
Croton Water Fund 	  
Change of Grade Damage Commission, Twenty-third and 

Twenty-fourth Wards 	  
Dock Fund 	 
Department of Correction-Building Fund 	  
Department of Education-Special High School Fund 	 
Department of Education-Maintenance of Training School 
Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 1898 to 1899 	 
Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn, i9oo 	 
Department of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 19ot 	  
Excise Taxes, New York County 	  
Excise Taxes, Kings County 	  
Fire Department Fund 	  
Fund for Street and Park Openings 	  
Hester Street Park Fund 
High School Fund 	  
Interest on Taxes, Queens 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Manhattan and 

Richmond 	  
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, The Bronx 	 
Improvement of Parks, Parkways and Drives, Brooklyn and 

Queens 	  
Jefferson Park-Improvement of 	  
Maintenance and Improvement of Public Parks, Brooklyn 

Heights 	 
Metropolitan Museum of Art 	  
Mulberry Bend Park 	  
Maintenance and Distribution of Water Supply, Brooklyn, 

1902 	  
New Hall of Records-Building Fund 	  
New York Public Library Fund 	  
New East River Bridge Fund 	  
New York Zoological Garden Fund 	  
New York and Brooklyn Bridge 	  
Public Baths Fund, Manhattan 	  
Riverside Park and Drive-Completion of Construction ..... 
Rapid Transit Construction Fund 	  
Rapid Transit Fund No. 2 	  
Repaving Streets. Manhattan 	  
Repaving Streets, The Bronx 	 
Repaving Streets, Brooklyn 	  
Repaving, Chapter 475, Laws of 1895 	  
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Manhattan 	 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, The Bronx 	 
Restoring and Repaving-Special Fund, Brooklyn 	  
Refunding Assessments Paid in Error, Brooklyn 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Brooklyn 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Queens 	  
Refunding Taxes Paid in Error, Richmond 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Claims 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-judgments 	  
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water-mains, Queens 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Laying Water-mains in Tottenville, 

Richmond 	 
Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Education-Expenses for Keep-

ing School Buildings and Grounds Open During Vaca- 
tion 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Payment of County Charges and 
Expenses 	  

Revenue Bond Fund-Expenses in Conducting Criminal Ac- 
tion Against Patrick, Short and Mayer 	 

Revenue Bond Fund-Board of Health, Necessary Expenses, 
Preserving Health of the City 	  

Sheriff's Fees 	  
St. John's Park-Construction of 	  
School Building Fund 	  
School Building Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx 	 
School Building Fund, Brooklyn 	  
School Building Fund, Queens 	  
School Building Fund, Richmond 	  
Street Improvement Fund 	 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages 	  
Widening Roadway, Fifty-ninth Street, from Fifth to Eighth 

Avenue. 	  
Water Main Fund No. 3 	  
Water Fund, Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Water Construction, Brooklyn 	  
Water Revenue, Brooklyn, 1901 	  
Water Revenue, Brooklyn, 1902 	 
Washington Park, Town of Stapleton, and Small Parks, Port 

Richmond, Richmond 	  

1900. 
Department of Education-General School Fund, Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	  
Department of Education-General School Fund, Brooklyn 	 
Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens 	  

1901. 

College of The City of New York 	  
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Board of 

Education 	  
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	  
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Brooklyn 	 
Department of Education-Special School Fund, Queens 	 
Department of Education-General School Fund, Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	  
Department of Finance-Contingencies, Comptroller's Office 	 
Department of Highways, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Street Cleaning, Manhattan and The Bronx.... 
Department of Water Supply, Manhattan and The Bronx...... 
Fire Department, Manhattan and Tile Bronx 	  
Law Department 	  

	

RICHMOND COUNTY 	 

Board of City Record 	  

1902. 

Advertising 	  
Armory Board, Manhattan 	  
Ai :gory Board, Brooklyn and Queens. 	  
Aguilar Free Library Society 	  
Allowance to Veterans' Association-Decoration Day Obser- 

vances, Brooklyn 	  
Board of Building Examiners 	  

Arrears of Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 	 
Borough of The Bronx 	 
Borough of Brooklyn 	 
Borough of Queens 	  
Borough of Richmond 	 

1,441 50 
20 58  
24 65 

640 

26,248 79 
66,058 67 

57 37 
78 00 
is oo 
20 00 
10 00 
10 00 

9,736 77 
505 00 

8,222 TO 

450 87 
389 8o 

4,924 82 

140 97 
141  37 

75 76  
24008  43 

48 62 

. 	• 
3921 

527  00 
25 00 

2 88 
32 31 

98 50 
$1,933,133 83 

General Fund, Manhattan and 
The Bronx 

General Fund, Brooklyn 

	

General Fund, Queens 	 
General Fund, Richmond 	 

4 per cent. Revenue Bonds, 1902 
723 87 	 4 	

.. 0 

60 92 	 4 	" 	64 	 " 

282 88 
2,911 14 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The 
Bronx- 

Tapping, Manhattan 	  
Restoring and Repaving, Manhat- 

84 50 	 tan 	  
38 po 	 Restoring and Repaving, The 

Bronx 	  
Tapping, The Bronx 	 
Street lncumbrance Fund 	 
Sundry Licenses 	  

50 40 	 Arrears of Taxes, 1898, etc.... 
Interest on Taxes, 1898, etc 	 
Street Improvement bond, June 15, 

1886 	  
Interest on Assessments-Street 

Improvement Fund 	 
Fund for Street and Park Openings 
Interest on Assessments-Street 

and Park Openings 	 
Charges on Arrears of Taxes. 	 97 92 	 Charges on Arrears of Assessments 

14,000 00 
23.430 07 

928 8o 
33,750 00 

14 25 
x,16.4.,000 op 

3,903 79 
9,124 32 

63 00 
31,066 g 
3,151 

2.2662 

7,650 CO 
120 00 

87,116 86 
319 92 

262 6i 

$76 20 
167 85 

7 50 

77 53 

240 00 
28 34 

8,881 74 
4 50 

28 36 

1,290 15 
1,425 97 

415 84 
3,366 66 

10 00 

1902. 

	

$2,087 93 
2,087 40 	 Sept.13. By Balance 	  

160,797 14 
212 52 

	

24,930 26 	 CITY OF NEW YORK. 
29 90 

$2,859,538  10 

74,315 59 

6t 

46 

64 

66 

$4,408 86 
575 55 
413 33 

1,023 37 

80 96 

' 57 

3721 

7 48  

3 73 

40 84 
769 

1,477 09 
144 02 

62 i6 

10 24 

46 85 

10 00 
1,511 49 

1,950 62 

16,090 90 
857 39 

38 00 

Burke 	 
Monroe 	 
Livingston 	 
Haffen 	 

	

U. S. Treasury 	 
Woodbury 	 
Goundie 	 
Comptroller 	 
Woodbury 	 
Redfield... 	 
Goldner . 	 
Cromwell 	 

• • 
$89 69 
113 84 

22,123 19 
33 26 

250 000 00 

5,000 00 

55,000 00 

3.677 31 

Interest on Arrears of Taxes : 
Borough of Manhattan 	' McFadden .... $x4.,1 72 

	

260 oo 	 , 	. Borough of The Bronx 	 • - • • 	6 8 48 
I  

4 
Borough of Brooklyn... .......  	44 	.... 	3,448 28 

	

4,0 	 44 Borough of Queens 	 • • • • 	746 87 
Borough of Richmond 	 • • • • 	326 44 

156 oo 	 Interest on Assessments-Fund for Street and Park Openings 
309 92 	 Borough of Manhattan... 	 

Borough of The Bronx 	
 McFadden .... 	Si 62 

" 	.... 	1,021 52 
Borough of Brooklyn 	. 

23 

Interest on Twenty-sixth Ward, 
Bonds, Brooklyn 	  McFadden 

Interest on Interest on Twenty- 
sixth Ward Bonds, Brooklyn 	 

Sewer Assessments, Twenty-ninth 
Ward-Installments, 1899, Brook- 
lyn 	  

Flatbush Avenue Improvement, 
Twenty-ninth Ward-A ssess-, 
ments, Brooklyn... 	 

	

99 56 	 Opening and Grading Assessments, 
Thirty-first Ward, Brooklyn 	 

Flagging Tax Assessments, Thir- 
tieth Ward, Brooklyn 	 

Interest on Assessments, Brooklyn 

	

Arrears of Water Rents, Brooklyn 	 
Interest on Water Rents, Brooklyn 

45 00 
Water Rents, Long Island City, 

Queens 	0 
Interest on Water Rents, Long 

Island City, Queens 	  

	

324 oo 	 Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, 
1902, Brooklyn 	 Timmerman 	  

	

644 50 	 President, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Bureau of Highways - Labor, 

	

1,980 62 	 Maintenance and Supplies, 1902.. 
Unclaimed Salaries and Wages... 

	

4,116 52 	 District Attorney, . New York 

	

25 03 	 County-Supplies and Contin- 

	

5 oo 	 gencies, 1902 	  Refund 	  

	

615 75 	 Department of Education-M=- 

	

26,30o 86 	 tenance of Training School...... Cook 	 

	

30,084 07 	 fiheriffs Fees 	  Dike 	 
Law Department-Supplies and 

Contingencies, etc., 1902 	 Refund 	 
Excise 1 axes   Michell 	 

Dowling 
Nichot 	 
Hilliard 	 16,725 45 

Dock Fund ... 	 Hawkes.... .......... 
3 per cent. Corporate Stock 

(Dock Fund) 	 Comm'ers Sinking Fund .. 
3 per cent. Special Revenue Bonds 

( Revenue Bond Fund-Repairing 
City Hall, Manhattan) 	 
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ept. 20 To Board of Elections 	

1902. 

Board of City Record 	  
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals 	  
Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute 

Children 	  
Brooklyn Hebrew Orphan Asylum 	 
Brooklyn Easte •ii District Dispensary and Hospital 	 
Brooklyn City Dispensary. 	  
Brooklyn Eye and 'Ear Hospital 	  
Bushwick and East Brooklyn Dispensary Association 	 

. 	Bedford Dispensary and Hospital 	 
Brooklyn Home for Consumptives 	  
Beth Israel Hospital 	  
Commissioners of Accounts... 	 
College of The City of New York 	 
Civil Service Commission. 	 
Coroners, The Bronx 	  
Coroners, Brooklyn 	  
Coroners, Queens 	  
Corporation Advertising, Brooklyn 	  
Church Charity Foundation, Long Island-Orphans' Home.... 
Central Ilomoepathic Dispensary 	 
Cathedral Free Circulating Library 	  
Colored Home ani Hospital 	  
Children's Aid Society 	 
Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary 	  
Department of Bridges, Manhattan 	  
Department of Bridges, The Bronx 	  
Department of Bridges. Brooklyn. 	  
Department of Correction, Manhattan 	  
Department of Correction, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Finance 	  
Department of Health, Manhattan 	  
Department of Health, Brooklyn 	  
Department of Health, Queens 	  
Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond 	 
Department of Parks, The Bronx 	  
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and Queens 	  
Department of Education-General School Fund 	  
Department of Education-Special School Fund 	  
Department of Public Charities 	  
Department of Street Cleaning. Manhattan and The Bronx 	 
Department of Street Cieaning, Brooklyn 	  
Department of 	Water Supply, Gas and 	Electricity, Man- 

hattan and The Bronx 	  hattan 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Brooklyn 	 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, Queens 	 
Fire Department, Manhattan and The Bronx 	  
Fire Department, Brooklyn and Queens 	  
Free Library University Settlement Society 	  
Harlem Library 	 
Interest on the City Debt 	  
Industrial School Association, Brooklyn, E. D 	  
J. Hood Wright Memorial Hospital 	  
Law Department 	  
Mayoralty 	  
Mayoralty-Bureau of Licenses 	  
Memorial Hospital for Women and Children 	  
Mission of the Immaculate Virgin-Providing for Homeless and 

Destitute Children 	  
New York Catholic Protectory 	  
New York Juvenile Asylum 	  
Nursery and Child's Hospital 	  
Northwestern Dispensary 	  
Northern Dispensary 	  
Northeastern Dispensary 	 
New York Free Circulating Library for the Blind 	  
Orphan Asylum Society, City of Brooklyn 	  
Ozanam Home for Friendless Women 	  
Orphan Home, Brooklyn. 	  
Police Department 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Engineering and Street Openings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Incumbrances 	  
Bureau of Public Baths and Comfort Stations 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
General Administration 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX 	 

Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Baths 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices  . 
Bureau of Sewers . 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Bureau of Buildings 	  
Bureau of Highways 	  
Bureau of Public Buildings-and Offices 	 
Bureau of Sewers 	  ... 
Bureau of Street Cleaning 	  
Topographical Bureau 	  
General Administration 	  

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Bureau of Highways... 	 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices 	  
Bureau of Sewers 	  
Bureau of Street Cleaning 	  
Public Library, Brooklyn 	 
Real Estate, Expenses 	  
Rents 	 
Redemption of the City Debt 	  
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum 	  
Roman Catholic House of Good Shepherd, Brooklyn 	 
S. R. Smith Infirmary 	  
Sheltering Arms Nursery, Brooklyn 	  ry 
Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children 	 
St. Peter's Hospital 	  
St. Mary's General Hospital, Brooklyn 	  
St. Joseph's Asylum 	  
St. Chnstopher's Hospital for Babies. 	  
St Cath,,rine's Hospital 	  
St. Michael's Home 	  
St. Elizabeth's Industrial School 	  
St. Vincent's Hospital, City of New York 	 
St. Malachy's Home. . . 	 
St. Ann's Home for Destitute Children 	  
St. Francis' Hospital 	  
Tenement-house Department 	  
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls 	  

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

Commissioner of Jurors 	  
County Clerk 	  
District Attorney 	  
Fees and Expenses of Jurors 	  
Rents.. 	  
Sheriff 	  
Supreme Court. First Department 	  

KINGS COUNTY. 

County Court 	  
Register 	  

$970 05 
2,176 44 
8,o4o 88 

1,402 29 
2,580 71 

314 40 
311 04 
95 20 

392 15 
476 53 

t,o88 So 
1,219 36 

300 oo 
281 36 
967 85 

79 90 
165 45 
172 90 

1,666 66 
265 71 

201 49 
1,439 58  
3,419 98 
2,mo 82 
3,699 70 

68i 29 
84 50 

i8432 
1,129 62 

490 8i 
615 31 
593 62 

T,8o8 35 
1,397 83 

13,488 96 
11,469 06 
10,303 29 
38,635 13 

44,702  95 
45.347 49 
52.590 04 
28,496 36 

19,438 57 
305 50 

5,621 17 

12,314 22 
10,351 6i 

375 00 
691 66 

4,022 so 
1,957 21 

125 00 
1,591 94 

ts 
57 15 

177 69 

26 57 
3,249 22 

102 89 
312 50 

488 28 
453 44 

56 47 
513 64 
259 18 

5,427 43 
11,856 29 

1 6o 
45 00 

3,365 76 
49 oo 

1,735 00 
6,694 4o 
3,486 91 

85 22 

11,813 36 
105 CO 
6.2t 7o 

2,453 79 
260 59 

364 56 
8,478 49 

3 00 
8,534 26 

141 82 

75 00 
9.959 49 
2,031 73 
2,170 55 

286 00  
205 00 

75 37 

4,161 4.4 
124 84 
357 75 
952  39 

3,357 21 
40 25 

3,714 21 
10,500 00 
8,378 28 

928 33 
1,032 gz 

272 61 
322 20 
986 78 
966 24 
6i 43 
8o 94 

1,020 69 
1,515 71 

252 57 
2,026 84 
5,686 86 
1,381 71 
1,589 20 
1,298 62 

185 49 

68 37 
8 14 

777 95 
2,466 oo 

500 00 
19 90 
6o 00 

14 65 
64 to 

1902. 
Sept. 2o. 

• 

12,713 85  

By Towns of Westchester-Taxes. 
Towns of Westchester-Interest on 

Taxes 	  
Annexed Territory-Taxes 	 
Annexed 	Territory-Interest 	on 

Taxes 	  

Borough of Brooklyn- 

New York and Brooklyn Bridge.. 
Water Rents 	• • 
Water Revenue 	  
Sundry Licenses 	 
Restoring and Repaving 	 
Street Incumbrance Fund 	 
Arrears of Taxes, 1897, etc 
Interest on Taxes, 1897, etc 	 
Interest 	on 	Twenty-sixth Ward 

Bonds 	  
Interest on 	Interest on Twenty- 

sixth Ward Bonds 
Eighth Ward Improvement Fund 

-Installments and Assessments. 
Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 

Installments 	  
Twenty-sixth Ward Main Sewer- 

Full Payment 	 1 Sewer Assessments, Twenty-ninth, 
Ward-Installments, 1897, etc 	, 

Twenty-sixth 	Ward ' Street 	Im- 
provement Fund-Installments 	 

Sewerage Fund, Laws of 1892 and 
894 	  

Assessment Fund 	  
Assessments, Thirtieth Ward 	 
Assessments for 	Local Improve-, 

ments-New Lots, Installments 	' 
Unpaid 	Assessments, 	Thirtieth 

Ward, New Utrecht 	 
Interest on Assessments . 	. 	 
Arrears of Water Rents, r8,97, etc 	 
Interest on Water Rents, 1897, etc 	 

Borough of Queens- 

Sundry Licenses 	  
Water Rents. 
Restoring and Repaving 	 

Long Island City : 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 
Arrears of Water Rents 	 
Interest on 	Arrears of Water 

Rents 	  
Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 
Interest 	011 	Sales-Arrears 	of 

Taxes 	  

Town of Newtown : 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 
Arrears of School Taxes 	 
Interest on Arrears of School 

Taxes. 	  
Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 
Interest 	on 	Sales-Arrears of 

Taxes. 	  

Town of Jamaica : 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 
Arrears of School Taxes 	 
Interest on Arrears of School 

Taxes 	  
Arrears of Water Rents. 	 
Interest on Arrears of Water 

Rents 	 
Sales-Arrears of Taxes 	 
Interest on 	Sales-Arrears 	of 

Taxes 	  

Village of Richmond Hill : 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 

Sidewalk Taxes 	  
Interest on Sidewalk Taxes . 

Village of Rockaway Beach 

Arrears of Taxes 	  
Interest on Arrears of Taxes 	 

Borough of Richmond- 

Sundry Licenses 	  
, Town and County Taxes •" State, 
	on Taxes 

Assessments for Local 	Improve- 
meats, New Brighton... ....... 	 

Interest on Assessments ..... . 	 

	  Roullier 	 

McFadden 	 

66 

61 

Lindenthal 	 
Tate 	  . 	  

	  McGuinness 	 
 Redfield 	 
,Woodbury 	 
McFadden 	 

66 

" 

" 

46 

" 

" 

" 

,, 
" 

" 

" 
" 

" 

Smith 	  

Bermel 	  

McFadden 	 

" 

. 

" 

44 

44 

46 

44 

46 

" 

ad 

44 

" 

. 

46 

46 

li 

64 

Woelfle 	 
McFadden 	 

44 

. 

. 

• 

$53 40 

4,5 o3 
6 50 

13 6o 

8.354 14 
9,655 85 

255 89 
664 25 
975 00 
69 00 

1,252 87 

532 88 

13 62 

6 26 

579 or 

365 23 

261 81 

15 70 

80 oi 

189 45 
86 24 
52 66 

69 17 

45 18 
315 42 
364 74 
225 47 

57 00  
2,125 64 

90 *a 

548 97 
63 59 
49 76 

5 33 
24 96 

460 

13 95 
t 6o 
2 07 

IS 

a 73 

52 

13 32 
126 
504 

48 
90 

to 
2 38 

tie 

14 72 
i 	5 

29 67 
5 ot 

62 25 
600 

4 00
13 20 4 

1 os 

34 55 
20 09 

$753,250 35 
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1902. 	 1892. 
Septao. To Sheriff 	  

QUEENS COUNTY. 

St. Joseph's Institution for the Improved Instrution of Deaf 
Mutes 	  

Sheriff.. 	 

Balance 

$10  75 

266 82 
67 10 

$522,063 49 

$2,457.197 29 
1,155,591 16 

$3,612,788 45 
	

$3,612,788 4S 

Sept. 2o, 1902. By Balance. 	$1055,591 16 

E. & 0. E.. F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 
	 JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

-.he Commissioners of the Sinking Funds of The City of New York, in account with ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, for and during the week ending September 20, 3902. 

Sinking Fund for the 
Redemption of the City 

Debt. 

Sinking Fund for the Pay- 
ment of Interest on the 

City Debt. 
Sinking Fund, 

Redemption No. 2, 
Sinking Fund, 

Brooklyn. 
Water Sinking Fund, 

City of New York. 

Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 	Dr. 	Cr. 

1902. 
Sept.13. By Balance, as per last account 

current 	  
" 20. Assessment Fund 	  McFadden 	 

Street :mprovement Fund.... 
Sun rt Licen,es, Manhattan 

and The Bronx 	 Brown 	 
S ndry Licenses, Bro •klyn.... McGuinness 	 
Sundry Licenses, Queens. ..... Smith 	 
Sundry Licenses, Richmond... Woelfle 	 

$702 00 
260 50 
II 50 
7 50 

• 	
$9

...... 
52  

8 16 

981 50 

$826,009 48  $677,153 18  $28,903 21 $119,281 58 

Dock and Slip Rents, Man- 
hattan and The Bronx 	 

Dock and Slip Rents, Brooklyn 

	

Dock and Slip Rents, Queens 	 

Market Rents and Fees, Man- 
hattan and The Bronx 	 

Market Rents and Fees, Brook- 
lyn 	  

Hawkes.. .. • • 	$9,918 05 
594 31 

6 51 

Goundie . • • • • . 	$2,571 86 

959 50  

10,518 87 

3,531  36  

Street Vaults, Manhattan 
Street Vaults, The Bronx. 
Street Vaults, Brooklyn. 	 

Livingston.. • . $16,360 so 
Haffen 	88 78 
Redfield ...... 	164 90 

16,614 18 	
31,663 59 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents,  
City of New York. 	 

Interest on Croton Water 
Rents, City of New York... 

Arrears of Croton Water Rents, 
1897, etc. 	  

Interest on Croton Water Rents, 
1897, etc. 	  

Croton Rents and Penalties, 
Manhattan 	  .. 

Croton Rents and Penalties, 
The Bronx 	  

House Rent, Manhattan and 
The Bronx 	  

House Rents, Brooklyn 	 

Ground Rent 	  
I erry Rent 	  
Court Fees and Fines, Brook- 

lyn 	 
Fines and Penalties 	 

McFadden 

Kelly 	 $73,298  94 

Gear 	5,685 40  

CAmTdle  	$319 14 
304 50  

Goundie 	 
Hawkes 

Hartzheim. 	  
Dike. 	  

9,119 70 

979 61 

1,189 45 

617 40 

78,984 34 

713 64 

25 00 
5,375 

77 80 
255 00 

97,336 94 

Prospect Park Improvement- 
Installments 	 

Interest on Prospect Park Im- 
provement-Installments .. 

Interest on Bonds and Mort- 
gage - East Side Park 
Lands 	  

McFadden 
.• 

Goundie 

$183 41 

23 41 

15 75 
222 57 

To Sinking Fund Redemption.... 
Sinking Fund, Redemption 

	

No. 2 	  

	

Balances 	  

$250,070 82 

607,602 25 $774,490 12 
5,00000 

23,903 21 $119,504 15 

$857,673 07 $857,673 07 $774,490 12 $774,490 12 28,903 21 28,903 21 $119,504 15 $119,504 15 

Sept. 20. By Balances 
	

$607,602 25  	$774,490 12 
	

$23,903 21 	  $119,504 15 

	

E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CI IN nr N 	1"( K, in account with ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, during the week ending September 20, 1902. 
	 CR. 

1902. 
Sept.2o. To Interest Registered 	  

Balance 	  

E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 

1902. 
$10,305 22 Sept.13. By Balance 	  
25,564 03 	 Interest Registered 	  

$35,869 25 

Sept. 20, 1902. By Balance 	 

$32,269 25 
3,60000 

$35,869 25 

$25,564 00 

JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CITY OF NEW YORK, in account with ELGIN R. L. GouLD, Chamberlain, during the week ending September 20, 1902. 
	

C R. 

1902. 
Septa°. To Witness Fees 	  

Balance.. 	  
$172 94 Sept. 13. By Balance 	  
717 31 

$890 25 

$890 25 
	

$890 25 

Sept. 20, 1902. By Balance. 	 $717 31  
E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH. Bookkeeper. 	 JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

DR. 	 THE CITY OF NEW Yoax, in account with ELGIN R. L. GOULD, Chamberlain, during the week ending September 20, 1902. 

2902. 
Sept.2o. To Jury Fees 

Balance 	 

$10,993 00 

$492 00 
10,501 00 

1902. 
Sept. 13. By Balance 

CR. 

$10,993 00 

$10.993 00 

Sept. 20, 1902. By Balance 	 $10,501 00 
E. & 0. E., F. W. SMITH, Bookkeeper. 	 JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain, 
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FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

NEW YORK, August 7, 1902. 

Opening of Proposals. 

In the presence of the Fire Commissioner and a representative of the Comptroller. 
Affidavit as to due publication of advertisement in the City Record inviting pro-

posals was read and filed, and approved forms of contract were submitted. 
Proposals were received as follows : 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

For furnishing all the labor and materials required in erecting and completing a 
building on the westerly side of White Plains road, 30o feet northerly from 
Julianna street: 

No. i—William H. Wright & Son, One Hundred and Forty-eighth street 
and Third avenue 	$37,200 00 

No. 2—Laurence J. Rice, No. 396 Broadway 	34,735 00  
No. 3—Tolmie & Kerr, No. 205 West Thirtieth street 	38,286 00 
No. 4—Thomas Dwyer, No. 34 West Ninety-sixth street 	38,20o 00 
No. 5—N. W. Ryan, N o. io6 East Twenty-third street 	   
No. 6—Kelly & Kelley, No. 45 East Forty-second street 	

39,926 00 
43,359 00 

—each accompanied with security deposit of $750. The contract was awarded to 
Laurence J. Rice, lie being the lowest bidder. 

Ordered, that the security deposits be forwarded to the Comptroller. 

Trials. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Trials of delinquent members of the uniformed force, borough of Manhattan, were 
held at Headquarters by the Commissioner and disposed of as follows: 

Fireman first grade Simon G. Murray, Engine Company 47, for absence without 
leave. Found guilty and reprimanded. 

Fireman first grade John Duffy No. 2, Engine Company 22, for absence without 
leave. Found guilty and sentenced to forfeit one day's pay. 

Fireman first grade John P. McKeon, Ilook and Ladder Company r, for being 
under the influence of liquor, drug or compound. Found guilty and sentenced to forfeit 
five days' pay. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 
From Corporation Counsel—Returning, approved as to form, printers' proofs of 

contract for erection of new apparatus house at Nos. io5 and 107 West One Hundred 
and Second street. 
From Department of Finance— 

I. Acknowledging receipt of communication of 5th instant, relative to the action 
of the Bedford Bank in cashing checks. 

2. Returning contract of John H. Meyer for furnishing coal, for substitution of 
sureties. Substitution approved and contract returned. 

3. Receipt for security deposits accompanying proposals opened at these Head-
quarters this date. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Copy of notice of examinations to be 
held. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Copy of opera-
tions for quarter ending June 30, 1902. 

From Charles F. White—Acknowledging receipt of communication of 6th instant 
relative to the sale of horses. 

Referred. 

From Cesare Conte—Requesting removal of wires from Nos. 316 and 318 Pleasant 
avenue. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Chief of Department—Annual requisition for stationery, books, etc. To, 
Cashier. 

From Foreman Engine Company 6—Reporting chimney fire, premises No. 4 Carlisle 
street, on the 6th instant. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Foreman Engine Company 25—Reporting chimney fire, premises No. 431 
East Fifth street, on the 6th instant. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Form of advertisement inviting proposals for altering a building in Beekman 
street, borough of Manhattan, and erecting building on corner of Sedgwick avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, borough of The Bronx, was forwarded 
to the Corporation Counsel for approval. 

NEW YORK, August 8, 1902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows : 

Filed. 

From the Mayor's Office—Returning, with Mayor's signature, duplicate approvals 
attached to certificates of incorporation of the Glendale Park Fire Hook and Ladder 
Company. Certificates forwarded to incorporators. 

From City Record—Relative to delay in departments in returning printers' 
proofs. 

From Department of Docks and Ferries—Relative to repairs to house occupied 
as quarters of Engine Company 57 at landing south of Battery place, North river. Reply 
communicated. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Recertifying names of twelve persons 
on eligible list for appointment to position of Fireman, as requested in communication 
of 6th instant. 

From Fireman fourth grade Michael Clancy, Hook and Ladder Company 6—Tender-
ing his resignation, to take effect from 8 o'clock a. m. on the 12th instant. Accepted 
and ordered. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 6—Recommending the placing of six 
additional fire-hydrants on West street. Communicated to Department of Water Sup-
ply, Gas and Electricity. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 29—Recommending the placing of addi-
tional fire-hydrants on West street, between Park place and Chambers street. Approved 
and communicated to Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

From Foreman Engine Company 41—Reporting obstruction of three fire-hydrants 
on One Hundred and Forty-ninth street, between Melrose and Courtlandt avenues, on 
account of excavation for Rapid Transit Tunnel. Communicated to Chief Engineer, 
Rapid Transit Commission. 

From Foreman Engine Company i8—Reporting that double fire-hydrants in front 
of No. 103 Sixth avenue and No. 63 West Eighth street are so obstructed by Metro-
politan Street Railway Company that they cannot be used in case of fire. Interurban 
Street Railway Company notified.  

From Superintendent of Buildings—Requesting that Requisition Book be or-
dered. Complied with. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens— 
I. 	communication from Department of Finance relative to site on 

Tenth avenue, near Fortieth street, Brooklyn, with report thereon. Communicated to 
Department of Finance for approval of purchase of site. 

2. Reporting relative to use of elevated railroad structure for telegraph pur-
poses. Reply communicated. 

From J. B. Townsend—Transmitting letter from Mayor's office relative to petition 
for the organization of a fire company at South Beach. 

From Manhattan Railway Company—Amending and modifying permission to 
attach Department cable to elevated structure on Third avenue. Reply communicated 
accepting modification. 

From W. E. D. Stokes—Requesting an inspection of fire hose, etc., in premises 
not specified. Reply communicated, requesting further information. 

From City Trust, Safe Deposit and Surety Company—Acknowledging receipt of 
communication of 6th instant, respecting bond on a contract of the Standard Under-
ground Cable Company. 

Fr, pin William C. Bryant—Acknowledging receipt of communication of 1st instant, 
suggesting a name for a medal. 

Referred. 

From Department of Health—Reporting dangerous fire pit in rear of blacksmith 
shop, Nos. 176 and 178 East One Hundred and Nineteenth strceet. To Fire Marshal. 

From N. W. Jansen—Reporting use of gasolene for automobiles at premises No. 
2642 Broadway. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From S. M. Michaels—Complaining of wires attached to roof of premises No. 1414 
Second avenue. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Mrs. E. Hammerstein—Complaining of wires attached to roof of premises 
No. 217 East Thirty-seventh street. To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Slawson & Hobbs—Reporting compliance with orders, premises Nos. 202, 
204 and 206 West Eighty-sixth street. To Chief of Department. 

From Department of Finance—Respecting a voucher for $48.4.56 covering claim of 
John Peyser & Sons for goods delivered. To Cashier. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company g- 
1. Reporting chimney fire, premises No. 203 Eldridge street, on 6th instant. To 

Inspector of Combustibles. 
2. Reporting defective chimney flue, premises No. 203 Eldridge street. To Fire 

Marshal. 

Resigned. 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Fireman fourth grade Michael Clancy, Hook and Ladder Company 6, from 8 a. m., 
August 12, 1902. 	 • 

Requisition for an eligible list from which to select one Fireman for promotion 
to the position of Assistant Foreman was forwarded to the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission. 

■••■■111•■• 

NEW YORK, August 9, 1902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows : 

Filed. 
From Department of Finance— 

I. Approving the adequacy and sufficiency of sureties 
Meyer for furnishing coal. 

2. Notice that Comptroller's certificate has been endorsed 
sumers' New York Rubber 'Fire Company, dated July 29, 1902, 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission— 
I. Recertifying the name of Engineer of Steamer henry 

Company 22, as eligible for promotion to the rank and grade of 
2. Report of examinations, etc., for month of July, 1902. 

Referred. 
From Department of Finance— 

I. 	information relative to claim No. 13,830, filed by Mrs. R. P. Barker, 
for $10.75 damage to truck by collision with apparatus of Hook and Ladder Company 
68, borough of Brooklyn. To Acting Chief of Department for report. 

2. Requesting information relative to claim No. 13,648, filed by Gudebrod Bros., 
for alleged damage to wagon and horse by collision with automobile of Chief of De-
partment. To Acting Chief of Department for report. 

From Assistant Corporation Counsel, Bureau Recovery of Penalties—Requesting 
reinspection of the American Theatre to determine if violations have been removed. 
To Acting Chief of Department. 

From Bureau of Buildings—Notice of unsafe condition of premises corner of Elm 
and White streets, by reason of excavation for Rapid Transit Railway. To Superin-
tendent of Buildings for report. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Eligible list from which to appoint an 
Assistant Foreman. 

Appointed. 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Lawrence H. Maloney, as Lineman, at $i,000 per annum, from August 12, 1902. 
■■••■111.■ 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

August 4 to August 9, 1902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

From Deputy Chief of Department in Charge—Returning applications of Police 
Department for inspection of premises known as Sea Beach Palace, Coney Island; North 
Beach Hotel and Casino, North Beach; premises occupied by Robert Keltenborn, North 
Beach, and premises occupied by George Bonhag, North Beach, with reports thereon. 
Police Department notified. 

From Secretary Woodhaven Volunteer Fire Department—Relative to requisitions 
for supplies, etc. Receipt of acknowledged. 

From Foreman Engine Company 163—Requesting permission on behalf of the 
members of that company to present Fireman first grade James Monahan with a 
twenty years' service badge. Approved. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 1o5—Requesting permission on behalf of 
the members of that company to present to Foreman Henry P. Kirk of that company 
a silver set on August 12, 1902, as a wedding present. Approved. 

From Chief Engineer Jamaica Volunteer Fire Department—Respecting claim of 
Mr. J. Fletcher Watts as superintendent of fire-alarm telegraph. Receipt of acknowl-
edged. 

From W. H. Glover—Respecting fire-alarm system in borough of Queens. 
From Chief of Rockaway Beach Fire Department—Relative to delivery of supplies, 

etc. Reply communicated. 
From Chief of Woodhaven Fire Department—Relative to payment of bills. Reply 

communicated. 
From M. C. Sullivan—Relative to examination for Electrical Engineer. Reply 

communicated. 
From Fireman first grade William F. Messiter, Engine Company 154—Requesting 

permission to withdraw waiver to promotion to Engineer of Steamer in the boroughs 
of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Referred. 

From J. W. Tumbridge—Respecting fire-alarm wires entering Hotel St. George 
being in the way of new building. To Chief Operator, Fire Alarm Telegraph Brancn. 

From Department of Finance—Relative to excessive charges for toweling furnisheo. 
by Auburn Prison. To J. Warren Mead, warden. 

From Commanding Officers of Companies—Reporting chimney fires as follows: 
Foreman Engine Company 116, premises No. 89 Meserole street. 
Foreman Engine Company Ii8, premises No. poi Broadway. 
Assistant Foreman Engine Company 147, premises No. 1321 Sixtieth street. 
To Assistant Inspector of Combustibles. 

S 

NEW YORK, August ir, 1902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

From the Corporation Counsel—Approving forms of advertisement inviting pro-
posals for altering building on Beekman street, borough of Manhattan, and erecting 
building at the corner of Sedgwick avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-eighth 
street, borough of The Bronx. 

From the Municipal Civil Service Commission- 

to contract of John H. • 

on contract of the Con-
for furnishing wheels. 

F. Shaughnessy, Engine 
Assistant Foreman. 
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I. Recertifying the name of Henry F. Shaughnessy for promotion to the position 
of Assistant Foreman. 

2. Eligible list from which to promote one Fireman to position of Assistant 
Foreman. 

From Chief Engineer, Board of Rapid Transit Railroad Commissioners-Advising 
that an investigation will be made into the matter of three fire-hydrants on One Hun-
dred and Forty-ninth street, between Melrose and Courtlandt avenues, reported out of 
service on account of the excavation for the Rapid Transit subway. 

From the Interurban Street Railway Company-Acknowledging receipt of letter 
of August 8 on the matter of obstructions to fire-hydrant in front of No. 103 Sixth 
avenue and No. 63 West Eighth street. 

From the Deputy Commissioner- 
'. Acknowledging receipt of communication of August 6 forwarding circular of 

the Board of Estimate and Apportionment in relation to Departmental Estimate for 
the year 1903. 

2. Acknowledging receipt of copy of semi-annual report for 1902 of the Fire 
Marshal's Bureau, boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 

From Assistant Fire Marshal in charge, boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and 
Richmond-Report of fires for week ending August g, 1902. 

From the Fire Marshal, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-Report of fires for 
week ending August 9, 5902. 

From the Foreman of Engine Company 25-Reporting satisfactory trial of new 
horse. 

From Chief of Battalion in charge of Hospital and Training Stables-Reporting 
sale of seven horses no longer fit for service at public auction, August 9. 

Referred. 

From W. E. D. Stokes-Copy of specifications of work to be done at new hotel 
on Broadway, Seventy-third to Seventy-fourth streets. To Chief of Department for 
report as to those matters over which this Department has jurisdiction. 

From the Moquin-Offerman-Heissenbuttel Coal Company-Stating inability to fur-
nish egg or nut coal under the terms of their contract. To Cashier. 

From Foreman Engine Company 74-Reporting defective chimney flue, premises 
No. 504 West Eighty-first street. To Fire Marshal. 

Contract of Culver Ferguson for furnishing hay, straw, oats and bran for use 
in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, having been duly executed in accordance 

, with law, was transmitted to the Department of Finance for filing. 
Form of advertisement inviting proposals for the erection and completion of a 

building on Beekman street for the use of this Department was forwarded to the 
Supervisor of the City Record for publication. 

Trial balance and statement for the month ending July 31 was forwarded to the 
Commissioners of Accounts. 

■ 411.■ 

NEW YORK, August T2, 5932. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows : 

Filed. 

From the Finance Department-Advising that the Comptroller's certificate has 
been endorsed upon the contracts of the Gutta Percha and Rubber Manufacturing Corn-
pany for fire hose. 

From Deputy Chief of Department-Returning requests of the Police Department 
for inspection of Eldridge Concert Hall, No. 133 Eldridge street, and Thalia Concert 
Hall, No. 236 Broome street, with report thereon. Police Department notified. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission- 
I. An eligible list from which to appoint Linemen for service in the borough 

of Queens. 
2. Certifying name of John Connolly for position of Fireman, omitted in list 

sent August 2. 
From William Cauldwell-Statement of value of real estate, apparatus, etc., be-

longing to the former Morrisania Fire Department. 

From the Deputy Commissioner- 
I. Report of investigation as to the necessity for a new hook and ladder company 

at Glendale Park. 
2. Forwarding requisition for stationery, printing, etc., for the year 5903. 
From the Deputy and Acting Chief of Department-Forwarding specifications for 

twenty miles of telegraph wire for use in equipping a branch telegraph office in the 
borough of The Bronx. 

From the Foreman in charge of Repair Shops-Reporting delivery of fire hose 
by the Eureka Fire Hose Company, and satisfactory test of same. 

From Fireman fourth grade Cornelius F. Bohen, Engine Company 9-Reporting 
violation of section 762, chapter 378, Laws of 1887, at Tony Pastor's Theatre, August 
8, 5902. 

Referred. 

From F. F. Loomis, Akron, Ohio, Fire Department-Requesting copy of any 
ordinance relating to smoke. To Health Department. 

From Anonymous- 
'. Complaining of use of naphtha, premises No. 34 Henry street. To Inspector 

of Combustibles. 
2. Complaining of attempts at setting fire to premises No. 548 Ninth avenue. To 

Fire Marshal. 
From Health Department-Report of accumulation of manure at quarters of Engine 

Company 2, Arverne. To Deputy Commissioner. 
From Henry Von Minden-Complaining of a leaking hydrant, corner of Greenwich 

and Laight streets. To Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 
From Department of Finance-Monthly statement of condition of appropriations. 

To Bookkeeper. 
Form of advertisement inviting proposals for the erection of building on northwest 

corner of Sedgwick avenue and One Hundred and Seventy-eighth street, borough of 
The Bronx, was forwarded to the Supervisor of the City Record for publication. 

NEW YORK, August 13, 5902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

cancies in position of Fireman. 

moval of wires from premises No. 318 Pleasant avenue, No. 217 East Thirty-seventh 
street and No. 1414 Second avenue, with reports thereon. 

relative to contract for forage. 

Engineer, for further information. Reply communicated. 
From Department of Finance-Returning contract of H. de B. Parsons, Consulting 

From Deputy Chief of Department, Commanding-Returning requests for the re-

From the Deputy Commissioner-Acknowledging receipt of letter of August II, 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission-L-Eligible lists from which to fill va- 

Referred. 

From Police Department-Requesting permission of Pacific Jewish Garden, No. 
21 Suffolk street. To Chief of Department. 

From Moquin-Offerman-Hei.ssenbuttel Coal Company-Advising they will furnish 
coal as per contract. To the Weighmaster. 

From Anonymous-Complaints of obstructed fire-escapes, Second avenue, Seventy-
first and Seventy-second streets, No. 527 West One Hundred and Sixth street, and 
foul chimney No. wo8 Westchester avenue. To Tenement House Department. 

Appointed. 

Alexander Hanna, to Engine Company 123. 
Henry W. Hutton, to Engine Company 16o. 
James Kiernan, to Engine Company 157. 
William Grave, to Hook and Ladder Company 67. 
William F. Stanton, to Engine Company 503. 
Joseph A. Stothard, to Engine Company 559. 
Charles E. Woolley, to Engine Company 540. 
Areenio P. Monix, to Engine Company 563. 
John J. McAllister, to Hook and Ladder Company 66. 
Jeremiah Looney, to Hook and Ladder Company 65. 
James J. Hogan, to Engine Company 107. 
William A. Weeks, to Engine Company 127. 
Daniel J. Murray, tq Engine Company 535. 
William Larkin, to Hook and Ladder Company 66. 
James F. Monaghan, to Hook and Ladder Company 63. 
Frederick Reeber, to Engine Company 151. 
Thomas McCarthy, to Hook and Ladder Company 68. 
Michael Mealli, to Engine Company I08. 
Form of contract for furnishing the Department with telegraph w ire, together 

with form of advertisement inviting proposals, was forwarded to the Corporation Coun- 
sel for approval. 

■ •■ 

Trials. 

The trials of charges preferred against delinquent Firemen were held at Head-
quarters Building, Fire Department, borough of Manhattan, as follows: 

Fireman first grade Philip P. Kiernan, Engine Company 5o, for absence without 
leave. Found guilty and sentenced to forfeit one day's pay. 

Fireman first grade George A. Hannon, Hook and Ladder Company 17, for neglect 
of duty (three specifications), and absence without leave. Found guilty and sentenced 
to forfeit seven days' pay. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows : 

From his Honor, the Mayor- 
" Returning certificate of incorporation in duplicate of South Beach I-lose Com-

pany 12, Village of Edgewater, Staten Island, with his approval thereon. 
2. Acknowledging receipt of letter of the 6th instant, requesting the Commis-

sioners of the Sinking Fund to authorize lease for temporary quarters for Engine 
Company 62, East Fifth street, Williamsbridge. 

3. Acknowledging receipt of letter of 1st instant forwarding copies of official letter 
of June 30. 

4. Forwarding letter of F. H. Kalbfleisch, recommending Battalion Chief John 
Binns for promotion. 

From Corporation Counsel-Advising that no power is lodged in Fire Commissioner 
to make an agreement whereby the Fire Department may connect sewer of proposed 
engine house to be built on the northwest corner of Sedgwick avenue and One Hundred 
and Seventy-eighth street with a private sewer. 

From Clerk to Board of Estimate and Apportionment- 
" Resolution transferring $45,310 from appropriation for the year 1902 entitled 

"Re-establishment, Maintenance and Supervision of the Fire Alarm System in the 
Borough of Queens" to appropriation for the same year entitled "Apparatus, Supplies, 
etc., Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens." 

2. Resolution transferring necessary funds from appropriation entitled "in placing 
the fire-alarm system underground" to the extension of the overhead telegraph system, 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

3. Resolution approving of the application of the proceeds of bond issue of $25,000, 
authorized by resolution June 53, 1902, for the establishment, equipment and mainte-
nance of a fire-alarm telegraph system in the borough of Richmond, to the purchase 
of apparatus, horses, hose and equipment, borough of Richmond. 

4. Resolution approving of the application of $241,000 from bond issue, together 
with premiums thereon, to the purchase of sites and erection of buildings thereon and 
alterations and additions to buildings, in the boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

From Commissioners of Accounts-Consenting to appearance of Chief Examiner 
John L. M. Allen at trial of Chief of Construction and Repairs to Apparatus Pat-
rick F. Ryan. 

From Department of Finance-Forwarding complaints of unsafe buildings at Nos. 
81 and 83 Elm street. Buildings Superintendent notified. 

From Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity-Acknowledging receipt 
of letter of the 8th instant, in the matter of additional fire-hydrants. on West street. 

From Department of Docks and Ferries-Advising that fence and posts at fire-boat 
house at the Battery will be moved. 

From Tenement House Department-Acknowledging receipt of complaints of viola-
tions of the Tenement House Law, communicated on 12th instant. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission- 
" Authorizing the reinstatement of Alfred J. Stuart to the position of Engineer 

of Steamer. 
2. Advising that a general examination for Electrical Engineer will be held, and 

that one of the successful candidates may be appointed Superintendent of Telegraph. 
From Chief Engineer, Rapid Transit Commission-Advising that the attention of 

sub-contractor was called to non-service of three fire-hydrants on One Hundred and 
Forty-ninth street, between Melrose and Courtlandt avenues. 

From State Department of Labor-Acknowledging receipt of letter of the 12th 
instant, relative to contracts. 

From Revillon Freres-Commending members of Hook and Ladder Company 7 for 
service at fire in cold storage warehouse, Nos. 218 and 220 East Twenty-eighth street. 

From Moquin-Offerman-Heissenbuttel Coal Company-Notice to send fire-boats to 
the foot of Adams street for coaling. Weighmaster notified. 

From J. Harry Tiernan-Certified copy of certificate of incorporation of South 
Beach Hose Company 52. 

From D. J. McDonald-Commending Driver on tender No. 8. 
From Anonymous-Commending Engineer of Steamer Dennis McCauley, Engine 

Company 122, for meritorious conduct. 
From New York and New Jersey Telephone Company-Acknowledging receipt of 

letter of the t2th instant. 
From Foreman James J. Smith (in charge of Headquarters Building)-Re-

porting sickness of Andrew Connor, Watchman. 

From the Deputy Commissioner- 
" Forwarding requisitions for plumbing supplies, etc. 
2. Forwarding requisitions for material, supplies, etc., for Rockaway Beach Fire 

Department and requesting return of requisition forwarded July 16, Igoe. Ordered. 
3. Forwarding requisition for the payment of incidental expenses of J. Elliot 

Smith in inspecting the fire-alarm system of borough of Queens. 
4. Forwarding requisition for expenditures incurred in improving the fire-alarm 

telegraph of the volunteer system of the borough of Queens. 
5. Reporting quantity of coal, forage, hay, bran, oats and straw on hand and 

required. 
6. Acknowledging receipt of letter of August 8 in the matter of contract with the 

Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company for use of elevated structures for fire-alarm 
boxes and wires. 

7. Forwarding list of advancements in grades, to take effect August 8. 
8. Returning pay roll and receipts for allowance to widows and orphans, boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
From Acting Deputy Chief of Department, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-

List of members transferred from borough of Manhattan to boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens. 

From Deputy Chief of Department, commanding- 
" Forwarding application of the Special Fire Alarm Electrical Signal Company 

for a box number for premises Nos. 57 to 63 Greene street. Approved and authorized. 
2. Forwarding application of the Special Fire Alarm Electrical Signal Company 

for box number for premises No. 126 Franklin street. 
3. Forwarding list of promotions recommended to fill existing vacancies in posi-

tions of Foreman and Assistant Foreman. 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

As Probationary Fireman, at $800 per annum, from August 15, 1902-
Daniel McDonald, to Hook and Ladder Company 66. 
George A. Buchanan, to Engine Company 549. 

NEW YORK, August 14, 1902. 



MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1902. 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 7885 

From Chief of Department-Forwarding application of the Automatic Fire Alarm 
Company requesting assignment for premises Nos. 5 to 7 Perry street. Approved and 
authorized. 

From Chief Instructor, School of Instruction-Report of probationary members 
having completed their term of service at School of Instruction. 

From Foreman in charge of Repair Shops-Reporting satisfactory test of 3,000 feet 
of hose received from the Fabric Fire Hose Company, July 3o. 

From Chief of Battalion in charge of Hospital and 1 raining Stables-Reporting 
death of horse No. 1383. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 65-Reporting loss of copy of rules and 
regulations by Fireman fourth grade Charles M. Steihr. Fine imposed. 

From Foreman Joseph Shuruck, Engine Company 49-Reporting loss of coat badge 
by Fireman first grade Lawrence O'Brien. Fine imposed. 

Referred. 

From the Deputy Comptroller-Reporting that contracts of Thomas Cockerill Son 
.for engine houses Nos. 205 and 207 West Seventy-seventh street, Nos. 113 and 115 West 
One Hundred and Thirty-third street, and contract of D. J. Ryan for altering house 
No. 432 West Thirty-sixth street, have not been fully complied with. To Superin-
tendent of Buildings. 

From Bureau for Recovery of Penalties-Requesting inspection of premises No. 
33o West Thirty-third street. To Chief of Department for report. 

From S. B. Thorpe-Submitting copies of letters and other communications relative 
to trial and proposed purchase of Moffett roller bearings. To Cashier and Foreman 
in charge of Repair Shops for investigation and report as to the facts. 

From Foreman Engine Company 19-Reporting a chimney fire, premises No. 325 
Tenth avenue, on the 14th instant. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From J. J. Smith-Relative to indebtedness of a member of the uniformed force. 
To the Secretary. 

From Acting Deputy Chief of Department in charge, boroughs of Brooklyn and 
Queens-Forwarding badge No. 904, which was found in Brooklyn. To Deputy Chief 
of Department commanding for report if loss of badge has been reported. 

Appointed. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

As un-uniformed Fireman, at $800 per annum, from August 15, 1902: 
Michael F. Kelly, to Engine Company 7. 
William L. Simes, to Engine Company 12. 
Joseph Riddle, to Engine Company 26. 
John J. Walsh, to Engine Company 15. 
Mathias C. Gainbon, to Engine Company 34. 
Anthony J. Poggi, to Engine Company 55. 
John J. White, Jr., to Engine Company 11. 
Patrick Herlihy, to Engine Company 2. 
George L. Higgins, to Engine Company 17. 
Emanuel Goldsmith, to Engine Company 9. 
Otto J. Schroeder, to Engine Company 17. 
Dennis T. O'Keefe, to Hook and Ladder Company 24. 
Cornelius J. McCarthy, to Engine Company 7. 
Thomas O'Connor, to Hook and Ladder Company 24. 
Alfred Montorani, to Hook and Ladder Company 6. 
Edward P. Murphy, to Engine Company 4. 
Patrick J. Sullivan, to Engine Company 27. 
William L. Breen, to Engine Company 31. 
Thomas W. McGirr, to Engine Company 27. 
John H. Cowan, to Hook and Ladder Company 15. 
Thomas J. Cooney, to Engine Company 1. 
James Simms, to Hook and Ladder Company 8. 
Edward J. Cahill, to Engine Company 14. 
Michael Corridan, to Engine Company 13. 
John Connolly, to Engine Company 3. 
As fourth grade Fireman, at $800 per annum: 
Probationary Fireman Charles J. Brogan, from August 15, 1902. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

George C. Plunkett, as Lineman, at $2 per diem, from August 15, 1902. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHAT TAN AND THE BRONX. 

Promoted to rank and grade of Foreman, at $2,160 per annum, from August 
1902: 
Assistant Foreman James Malone, Engine Company 16 to Engine Company 13. 
Assistant Foreman Jacob Beekler, Engine Company 42 to Engine Company 75. 
Assistant Foreman Francis M. Fuchs, Engine Company 4o to Engine Company 7. 
Assistant Foreman Daniel J. Conway, Engine Company 6o to Engine Company 6. 
Promoted to rank and grade of Assistant Foreman, at $1,800 per annum, from 

August 15, 1902: 
Fireman first grade John F. Conway, Engine Company 39 to Engine Company 53. 
Fireman first grade James A. Regan, Engine Company 66 to Engine Company 16. 
Engineer of Steamer Luke C. Porteous, from Engine Company 15 to Hook and 

Ladder Company 66, borough of Queens. 
Requisition for an eligible list from which to promote three persons to the position 

of Assistant Foreman was forwarded to the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

NEW YORK, August 15, 1902. 
Trial. 

Trial of the charges preferred against Chief of Construction and Repairs to 
Apparatus Patrick F. Ryan was held at Headquarters before the Fire Commissioner. 

Charge: Conduct prejudicial to the good reputation, order and discipline of 
the Department, and wilful neglect of duty, ten specifications, to all of which the 
accused pleaded "not guilty." 

Appearances: Assistant Corporation Counsel Arthur F. Cosby for the Depart-
ment. Delos McCurdy, Esq., counsel for Chief Ryan. 

The following witnesses were examined: John L. M. Allen, James Dixon and 
William H. Mesick. Hearing adjourned until August 16, at io a. m. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From his Honor, the Mayor- 

s. 	communication from 0. H. Jadwin, No. 63 Cortlandt street, rela- 
tive to license fee of $10 for wholesale druggists. Reply communicated. 

2. Transmitting communication from John J. Donnelly relative to reappoint-
ment to the position of Box Inspector. Reply communicated. 

From Department of Finance- 
'. Returning proposal of Laurence J. Rice for the construction of an apparatus 

house, for substitution of sureties. Substitution approved and proposal returned. 
2. Notice that the Comptroller's certificate has been endorsed upon the con-

tract of George N. Reinhardt & Co., dated August 4, 1902, for furnishing forage 
for The Bronx, and upon the contract of Culver Ferguson, dated August I, 1902, for 
furnishing forage for Brooklyn and Queens. 

3. Returning contract of H. de B. Parsons for architect's fees, with request 
that the boroughs to which the contract is to be charged be indicated. Complied 
with. 

From Van Tassell & Kearney-Relative to the purchaser of certain condemned 
material of the Department, sold at public auction on May 27th, 1901. 

From George A. Buchanan-Advising that he has resigned from the Police 
Department. 

From T. J. Molloy, attorney-Relative to indebtedness of a member of the 
uniformed force. Reply communicated. 

From Pettes & Randall-Requesting permission to connect the St. Mark's 
Hotel, Brooklyn, with engine house on Herkimer street, near Nostrand avenue. 
Reply communicated. 

From City Trust Company of New York-Calling attention to their facilities 
for transacting business. 

From M. A. Cestar-Requesting application for fire line badge. Reply com-
municated. 

From Deputy and Acting Chief of Department- 
1. communication from Finance Department relative to claim No. 

13,83o, filed by Mrs. R. P. Barker against the Department for the sum of $10.75, 
with report thereon. Reply communicated. 

2. Transmitting application of the Automatic Fire Alarm Company for assign-
ment of box number for premises No. 39 Dey street. Approved and assignment 
ordered. 

3. Returning application of the New York Telephone Company for permission 
to place a six-pin crossarm and four wires on two poles of the Department on east 
side of Forest avenue, north of 161st street, with report thereon recommending that 
the permission be granted, all work to be done under the supervision of and to the 
satisfaction of the Department. Recommendation approved and reply communi-
cated. 

4. Returning communication of Slawson & Hobbs, agents, that requirements of 
Department have been complied with in premises Nos. 204 and 206 West Eighty-
sixth street, with report thereon that no fire extinguishers, hooks or axes have been 
provided on second, fourth and sixth floors. Reply communicated. 

5. Returning application of Police Department for inspection of premises No. 
21 Suffolk street, known as Pacific Jewish Garden, with report thereon that the 
requirements of the Department have been complied with thereat. Police Depart-
ment notified. 

6. Returning communication of Assistant Corporation Counsel, Bureau for the 
Recovery of Penalties, relative to requirements of Department in premises south-
east corner Leonard and Elm streets, with report thereon. Reply communicated. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens- 
1. relative to sewer connections at quarters of Engine Co. 142. Reply 

communicated. 
2. Respecting application of Giuseppe Spiezio, No. 252 Skillman avenue, for 

permission to set off fireworks on the 15th and 18th insts. Reply communicated. 
3. Transmitting communication from Superintendent of School Supplies, Board 

of Education, relative to horse and wagon no longer required for use of that Depart-
ment in the borough of Queens. 

Referred. 

From the American Bonding and Trust Company-Requesting to be informed 
if contract of John H. Meyer for furnishing 4,000 tons of coal has been completed. 
To Cashier for report. 

From William Jones-Complaining of a kerosene oil tank, premises No. 782 
Eagle avenue. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Foreman Engine Company 24-Reporting storage of combustible material, 
paper, etc., in cellar of tenement house No. 20 Morton street. To Tenement House 
Department. 

From Foreman Engine Company 39-Reporting chimney fire, premises No. 1z16 
Third avenue, on the 15th instant. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Bills Audited. 

BOROUGHS OF MANHAT TAN AND THE BRONX. 

Schedule 45 of 1902- 
Apparatus, supplies, etc.  

	
$4,730.00  

Trials. 

Trial of the charges preferred against Chief of Construction and Repairs to 
Apparatus Patrick F. Ryan was continued before the Fire Commissioner. 

Appearances : Assistant Corporation Counsel Arthur F. Cosby, for the Depart-
ment. Delos McCurdy, Esq., counsel for Chief Ryan. 

The following witnesses were examined: William H. Mesick, Stephen Bridge, 
Chief of Battalion Eugene F. Terpenny, John Wanner, James Joseph Carey, John 
N. Haas, Michael Kennedy. Hearing adjourned until August 18 at to a. m. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

From Corporation Counsel-Returning, approved as to form, contract for fur-
nishing telegraph wire, together with form of advertisement inviting proposals. 

From Assistant Corporation Counsel, Bureau for Recovery of Penalties - 
Recommending the discontinuance of legal proceedings instituted for recovery of 
penalty, American Theatre, Nos. 644 and 646 Eighth avenue, it having been found 
on reinspection that the law is complied with. Approved and reply communicated. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission-Eligible list from which to appoint 
two Groundmen for borough of Queens. 

From Mrs. Charles P. Cassilly-Transmitting check for $75.00 in acknowledg-
ment of the efficient service rendered by the Department on July 28. To Secretary 
of Relief Fund for deposit. 

From John Delahunty, attorney-Requesting the reinstatement of Albert W. 
Orr in the Department. 

From Charles Buermann & Co., auctioneers-Check for $360.90, net proceeds 
of sale of eight horses no longer fit for service of Department, sold at public auction 
on the 9th instant, and check for $236.91, net proceeds of condemned material of 
the Department, sold at public auction on the 6th instant. Checks transmitted to 
Secretary of Relief Fund for deposit. 

From Deputy Commissioner, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens-Transmitting 
charges together with testimony taken at trial of delinquent members of the uni-
formed force, borough of Brooklyn, on the 13th instant, as follows: 

Engineer of Steamer Thomas F. Clear, Engine Company 146, for violation of 
Section 195, Rules and Regulations 1898. Complainant failed to appear. Charge 
dismissed. 

Fireman first grade Bennett H. Clarke, Engine Company 155, for absence with-
out leave. Found guilty and sentenced to forfeit ten days' pay. 

Fireman first grade George J. Ludwig, Engine Company 15o, for neglect of duty. 
Found guilty; sentence suspended. 

Engineer of Steamer Michael J. Heslan, Engine Company io8, for conduct unbe-
coming a member of the Department. Decision reserved. 

Fireman first grade George N. Taggart, Hook and Ladder Company 68, for neg-
lect of duty. Found guilty; sentence suspended. 

Findings approved. 
Referred. 

From Charles Buermann & Co.- 
I. 

 
Transmitting check for $360.90, net proceeds of sale of seven horses on the 

9th instant. To Secretary of Relief Fund. 
2. Transmitting check for $236.91, net proceeds of sale of scrap brass sold May 

6, 1902. To Secretary of Relief Fund. 
Contracts of the Safety Insulated Wire and Cable Company for furnishing under-

ground telegraph cable, and of John H. Meyer for furnishing 5oo tons of anthracite 
coal for the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx, having been duly executed in 
accordance with law, were forwarded to the Department of Finance for filing. 

■ •■.. 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

August ir to August 16, tom 
Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From the Sam Meyer Hook and Ladder Company, Rockaway Beach-Appli-

cation for team of horses. Reply communicated. 

15, 

NEW YORK, August 16, 1902. 
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From Engine and Hose Company 1, Whitestone—Application for steam fire en-
gine for use of company. Reply communicated. 

From Vice-President Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company—Relative to rentals 
on elevated structure. Reply communicated. 

From Langan Bros.—Respecting the address of a former member of the depart-
ment. Reply communicated. 

From Foreman Mohawk Hose Company 2, Far Rockaway—Requesting 500 feet 
2 1-2 inch fire hose. Reply communicated. 

From Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity—Requesting list of 
premises occupied by this department, together with name of company furnishing 
gas, etc. Reply communicated. 

From Herbert Graham—Relative to purchase of building on site recently se-
lected for an apparatus house for this department in Long Island City, borough of 
Queens. Reply communicated. 

From Richey, Browne & Donald—Requesting that a fire alarm box be placed 
at Borden and Review avenues, Long Island City. Reply communicated. 

From John A. Quintard, attorney—Relative to re-rating of Charles J. Head for 
promotion to rank and grade of assistant foreman. Reply communicated. 

From Messrs. Hyde & Behman—Relative to detail of fireman to the Folly and 
Gayety Theatres during the coming season. Reply communicated. 

From the Chief Operator Fire Alarm Telegraph—Relative to poles and wires re-
quired to install tire alarm box on East Thirty-ninth street and Avenue D, and pro-
posing to locate alarm box in said locality, with permission of Commissioner. 

From John Diemer—Relative to Dr. A. D. Atwood. Reply communicated. 
From Charles A. Shaw—Relative to testing of fire hydrants in boroughs of 

Brooklyn and Queens. Reply communicated. 

Referred. 

From Patrick Byrnes, captain Sixty-fifth precinct—Reporting leaking fire hy-
drant on Eastern Parkway, between Herkimer street and Atlantic avenue. To De-
partment Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

From nrernan first grade Thomas Sweeney, Engine Company 114—Reporting 
the finding of fireman's badge No. 904 in a De Kalb avenue car. To the Deputy 
Chief of Department commanding. 

From Department of Health—Complaining of odor from manure at quarters of 
Arverne Engine Company 2, borough of Queens. To Chief of Rockaway Beach Fire 
Department. 

From Supervisor of Complaints—Relative to complaint received from Emil 
Vomlehn, 658 East Thirty-ninth street, relative to lack of fire alarm signal in that 
locality. To Chief Operator Fire Alarm Telegraph for report. 

From commanding officers of companies—Reporting chimney fires as follows: 
Foreman Engine Company no, premises 185 Park avenue. 
Foreman Engine Company 136, premises 93 Norwood avenue. 
Foreman Engine Company 133, premises 125 Somers street. 
To Assistant Inspector of Combustibles. 

41•■••■■•■• 

New York, August 18, 1902. 

Trials. 

Trial of the charges preferred against Chief of Construction and Repairs to 
Apparatus Patrick F. Ryan was adjourned on account of the illness of the Fire 
Commissioner. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

From His Honor the Mayor—Directing the preservation of outstanding con-
tracts of the Manhattan Fire Alarm Company, entered into on the faith of the City's 
permit, and to reduce to a minimum the injury to said company due to revocation of 
their license to use the department fire alarm boxes. Reply communicated. 

From the Corporation Counsel—Advising that the return in the matter of Peo-
ple ex rel. Peter Seery vs. Thomas Sturgis, Fire Commissioner, should be signed. 
Returned signed and forwarded to the Corporation Counsel. 

From Fire Marshal—Returning descriptive list of school buildings, boroughs of 
Manhattan, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond received from Superintendent of 
School Buildings with report. Copy of report forwarded to Superintendent of 
School Buildings. 

From the Deputy Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, borough 
of Queens—Concerning occupancy of Water Department building at Flushing, 
Long Island. 

From the Secretary to the President, borough of Richmond.—In regard to the 
use of fire works on Thursday evening, August 7, by St. Donato Society. Reply 
communicated. 

From the Secretary, Queens Borough Volunteer Firemen's Association—Sug-
gesting members of volunteer fire departments for employment as linemen, etc., in 
the borough of Queens, in accordance with resolution passed by said association. 

From R. L. Hall—Requesting fire line badge. Reply communicated. 
From the Gamewell Fire Alarm Telegraph Company. Inviting inspection of 

their improved fire alarm apparatus. 
From I. Tanenbaum, Son & Co.—Forwarding copies of communications to His 

Honor the Mayor, in regard to Manhattan Fire Alarm Company. Reply communicated. 
From the American Bonding and Trust Company—Asking if contract of John 

H. Meyer for furnishing 4,000 tons of coal has been completed. Reply commu-
nicated. 

From American Surety Company—Asking if contract of Moquin-Offerman-Heis-
senbuttel Coal Company for furnishing coal has been satisfactorily completed. Reply 
communicated. 

From the Special Fire Alarm Electrical Signal Company—Relative to alarm box 
at Pastor's Theatre being out of service. 

From Joseph F. Lynch, Jr.—Requesting reinstatement to the position of fire-
man. 

From Deputy Chief of Department commanding—Returning letter of the On-
ward Construction Company in the matter of fire appliances in the Ansonia Apart-
ment Hotel, with report of Chief of Eleventh Battalion. Copy of report forwarded. 

From the Fire Marshal, boroughs of Manhattan and Bronx—Report of fires for 
week ending August 16. 

From Foreman Engine Company 58- 
1. Reporting relative to communication of Herman Lindheimer on the mat-

ter of new hose company in New Dorp, Staten Island. 
2. Reporting relative to application for new fire company at New Brighton, 

Staten Island. 
From Fireman first grade William F. Messiter, Engine Company 154—Asking 

to withdraw waiver for certification to Engineer of Steamer, boroughs of Manhat-
tan and Bronx. Municipal Civil Service Commission notified. 

From Acting Chief of Sixth Battalion—Reporting accident to Sixth Battalion 
wagon by runaway horse and wagon belonging to John Wanamaker. Copy of re-
port forwarded to John Wanamaker. 

From the Deputy Commissioner— 
.1. Forwarding reports of the Medical Board, boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
2. Reporting sufficient supply of certain blank forms and books for the year 

1903. 

From Chief of Department- 
1. Returning communication relative to badge 904 with report of Foreman 

Hook and Ladder Company II. 
2. Informing the Commissioner that he had returned for duty and assumed 

command of the Department from 9 o'clock this a. m. 
From Assistant Fire Marshal in charge boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens—Report 

of fires for week ending August 16. 
From Fire Marshal, Manhattan—Report of fires for week ending 16th instant. 

Referred. 

From Secretary of Citizens' Union—Relative to the dismissal of Patrick Mullen, 
late a Lineman. To Chief Operator for report. 

From Foreman Hook and Ladder Company 18—Reporting a chimney fire, premises 
562 East One Hundred and Forty-third street, on 17th instant. To Inspector of Com-
bustibles. 

Form of advertisement inviting proposals for furnishing telegraph wire for the 
boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx was forwarded to the Supervisor of the City 
Record for publication. 

Return to the writ of certiorari in the matter of Peter Seery, relator, against the 
Fire Commissioner, was forwarded to the Corporation Counsel. 

Contract of John H. Roebling's Sons Company for furnishing telegraph wire, bor-
oughs Manhattan and The Bronx, having been duly executed in accordance with law, 
was forwarded to the Department of Finance for filing. 

1■411,■■ 

NEW YORK, August 19, 1902. 

The Commissioner directed that a special order be issued relieving Chief of De-
partment Edward F. Croker from command of the uniformed force, and assigning 
Deputy Chief of Department Charles D. Purroy to command of the uniformed force 
until otherwise ordered. 

Trials. 

Trial of the charges preferred against Chief of Construction and Repairs to Appa-
ratus Patrick F. Ryan was continued before the Fire Commissioner. 

Appearances: Assistant Corporation Counsel Arthur F. Cosby for the Department. 
Delos McCurdy, Esq., counsel for Chief Ryan. 

The following witnesses were examined: Daniel D. Daly, Michael McDermott, 
Edward Ahearn, Chief of Battalion Joseph Shea, Foreman Isaac Fisher, Joseph Hyde, 
Michael Shields. Hearing adjourned until August 21 at I p. m. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 
From the Finance Department— 

I. Returning proposal of Laurence J. Rice for erecting an engine house on 
White Plains road for Engine Company 62, with approval of the sureties. 

2. Advising that Comptroller's certificate has been endorsed on contract of H. de B. 
Parsons for service as Architect. 

3. Forwarding cupy of renewal of lease from Michael Brennan of premises on 
White Plains road. 

From enement House Department—Acknowledging receipt of complaints for-
warded on the 13th inst. 

From J. C. Noble, Deputy Chief of Toronto Fire Department—Asking for copy 
of books of rules. etc. Copy forwarded. 

From Chief Engineer San Francisco Fire Department—Requesting information as 
to salaries of members of uniformed force. Reply communicated. 

From McLeod, Ward & Co.—Requesting information in regard to installation of 
fire alarm systems. Reply communicated. 

From A. E. Preyer—In the matter of rubber tires for engine wheels to be placed 
on trial. 

From Chief of Department—Reporting hydrants in need of repairs. Communicated 
to Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

From Foreman Engine Company 58- 
1. 

 
Reporting relative to premises Nos. 227-233 West Sixteenth street. 

2. Reporting on application of Samuel J. Cahalane and others for a charter for 
Brighton Avenue Hose Company 9, New Brighton. 

3. Reporting in the matter of application of Abram E. Johnson and others for a 
charter for a new hose company for "fottenville, borough of Richmond. 

From Assistant Foreman Engine Company 31—Reporting wood floors on fire 
escapes on building Nos. 81-85 Centre street. Bureau of Buildings notified. 

From the Deputy Commissioner- 
'. Requests official notification of appointments of J. Elliot Smith as Electrical 

Engineer and of linemen. Copies of appointments forwarded. 
2. In the matter of hydrants needed in Elmhurst. Communicated to the Depart-

ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, borough of Queens. 

Referred. 

Foreman Engine Company 24—Reporting violation of section 13, chapter 344, Laws 
of 1901, premises No. 321 Bleecker street, Nos. 49-53%2 Grove street. To Tenement 
House Department. 

Foreman Engine Company 44—Reporting chimney fire, premises No. 423 East Sev-
enty-fourth street. To Inspector of Combustibles. 

Anonymous—Complaints of violation of tenement house laws, premises Nos. 126 
and i28 West Twenty-seventh street, No. 833 Second avenue, No. 291 Pleasant avenue, 
No. 249 West Twenty-sixth street, No. 311 East Fifty-fourth street, No. 306 East One 
Hundred and Twenty-sixth street and Fifty-ninth street, west of Eighth avenue. To 
Tenement House Department. 

From John A. Carley—Requesting inspection of No. I West Ninety-fourth street. 
To Inspector of Combustibles. 

From Cornell & Underhill—Requesting specifications for standpipes, etc. To 
Deputy Chief of Department, Commanding. 

From. J. R. Mender—Requesting information relative to uniformed force. To 
Deputy Chief of Department, Commanding. 

NEW YORK, August 20, 1902. 

Communications received were disposed of as follows: 

Filed. 

From the Finance Department—Advising that the Comptroller's certificate has 
been endorsed on contract of John H. Meyer for furnishing coal. 

From Municipal Civil Service Commission—Requesting information in regard to 
John J. Manley. Reply communicated. 

From Charles P. Young, law stenographer—Calling attention to his method of 
reporting minutes of trials, etc. Reply communicated. 

From Eustis & Foster, attorneys—Claim against George H. Grabe, retired fire-
man. Reply communicated. 

From Kurzman & Frankenheimer—Requesting inspection of premises No. 240 
East Fifty-fifth street. Reply communicated. 

From the Deputy Commissioner—Respecting proposed assignments in the uni-
formed force. 

Referred. 

From Herts & Tallant, architects—Respecting standpipes to be placed in New 
Lyceum Theatre, Forty-fifth and Forty-sixth streets, east of Seventh avenue. To 
Chief of Department. 

From Journeyman Bakers and Confectioners' International Unior —Reporting 
bake shop No. 1544 Third avenue; not fireproof. To Fire Marshal. 

From American Surety Company—Requesting information respecting bond of 
the American Fire Hose Manufacturing Company. To Cashier. 

Anonymous—Complaints of violations of chapter 334, Laws of 1901, premises No. 
2040 First avenue, No. 359 Grand street, One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, be-
tween Eighth and Bradhurst avenues; Nos. 155 and 157 Ridge street, No. 217 East 
Eighty-third street, No. 27 Avenue C, No. 138 Eldridge street, No. 1374 First ave-
nue. To Tenement House Department. 

WILLIAM LEARY, 
Secretary. 
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batten to save The City of New York harmless from any loss or damage that may be 
, occasioned during the progress or subsequent to the completion of the work of con-
structing said vault; the work to be done and the materials to be supplied at her own 
expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan; such per-
mission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter. the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 606. 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to William H. Ogle 

to construct and maintain a retaining wall, nine feet high, within the stoop-line, in 
front of his premises. No. 1794 Anthony avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx. the 
work to be done at his own expense, under the direction of the President of the 
Borough of The Bronx, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the 
Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 607. 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be and 

he is hereby respectfully requested to cause Welsbach lamps to be placed in Fifty-
third street, between First and Second avenues, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 608. 
Resolved, That it is hereby recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity that Welsbach burners be placed on the lamp-posts at the follow-
ing points or places in the Borough of Manhattan: 

In front of St. Mark's German Lutheran Church, on the north side of Sixth 
street, between First and Second avenues, and in front of the Freie Deutsche Schule, 
on the south side of Fourth street, between Avenue A and First avenue. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 609. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, November II, 1902. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk. 

APPROVED PAPERS. 

APPROVED PAPERS FOR THE WEEK ENDING NOVEMBER 15, 1902. 

No. 598. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to James Patterson, of 

The City of New York, to keep and maintain a fruit stand within the stoop line of 
property owned by The City of New York, situated at the southwest corner of Pel 
ham avenue and Third avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, in said city, said per-
mission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November to, 1902, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 599. 
Resolved, That it is hereby respectfully recommended that the proper City au-

thorities take under consideration the importance and necessity of discontinuing the 
paving of streets, avenues and thoroughfares of The City of New York with asphalt, in 
so far as it relates to commercial sections of the Borough of Manhattan, south of Grand 
street, and extending east and west at points where vehicle traffic is heaviest; espe-
cially at down-grade sections, and that pavements of granite blocks or other hard 
material equally as good be substituted, so that the trucking interests of The City of 
New York may be enabled to transport the goods intrusted to their care without en-
dangering the lives and limbs of their horses during the winter season as a result of 
slippery asphalt pavements, or subjecting them to a condition of being overheated in 
the summer season brought about by the softened condition of the asphalt produced 
by the heat, thereby increasing the burden of the animal materially through the sink-
ing of the wheels of the vehicle into the softened asphalt. The provisions of this res-
elution, however, are not intended to include streets in residential sections and in 
front of public schools, hospitals or places of religious worship. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 600. 
Resolved, That the Fire Commissioner be and is hereby authorized to incur an 

expenditure of not exceeding one hundred dollars for the purpose of decorating the 
Headquarters Building of the Fire Department, and providing chairs for the use of 
the guests on May 24, 1902, the occasion of the presentation of medals by his Honor 
the Mayor to members of the uniformed force of the Department distinguished for 
meritorious acts performed in the line of duty. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November it, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 601. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 475 of the revised Greater New York 

Charter, the "Hersey Rotary" water meter be and the same is hereby approved as to 
pattern and price as a water meter for use in The City of New York. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November II, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 602. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Roy Stone to lay 

and maintain a steel roadway of two plates, each twelve inches wide, laid at a suitable 
distance apart to receive the wheels of all kinds of vehicles, in the carriageway of 
Murray street, between Broadway and Church street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
the said steel roadway to be laid and used solely for the purpose of facilitating the 
movement of all kinds of vehicles over the highway and to be laid and maintained 
flush with the surface of the street so as not to interfere with the general traffic 
thereover; all the work of laying the said roadway and maintaining the pavement 
between and for two feet on the outside thereof in good order, to the satisfaction of 
the President of the Borough of Manhattan, to be done at the expense of the said 
Roy Stone, under the direction of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, said 
permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, Iona 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November it, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 603. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized and requested 

to draw a warrant in favor of Alexander Hamilton for the sum of three hundred 
snd forty-six dollars and twenty-seven cents ($346.27), the same to be payment in 
full for services rendered and materials supplied for building a stand at the Worth 
Monument, it the Borough of Manhattan, on the occasion of the visit to, and re-
ception of, by The City of New York, of the representatives of the French Repub-
lic on the occasion of the unveiling of the statue of Rochambeau at Washington; 
the said amount to be charged to and paid out of the proceeds of the sale of special 
Revenue Bonds. as provided for in preamble and resolutions adopted by the Board 
of Aldermen May 6, 1902, and approved by his Honor the Mayor, May 13, 1902, 
pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November 11, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 604. 
Resolved, That the Commissioner of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity be and he 

is hereby authorized and directed to remuve the improved iron drinking fountain 
now located on the northwest corner of First avenue and Eighty-seventh street to the 
southeast corner of First avenue and Eighty-seventh street. in the Borough of Man-
hattan, and to connect the same with the street water main at that point and to supply 
water to the said fountain. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, October 28, 1902. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor, November 11, 1902, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 4o of The Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 605. 
Whereas. It appears from the certificate of George C. Hollerith, City Surveyor, a 

copy of which is hereto annexed, and a survey by him made of the premises in question, 
a copy of which is also hereto annexed, that in constructing the vault in front of the 
premises No. 114 West'Twenty-ninth street. in the Borough of Manhattan. shown on 
the diagram hereto annexed, the outer wall has been so constructed as to project from 
one inch to four inches beyond the curb line, thus including in the vault space a total of 
four and one-sixth square feet outside the curb brie, and the owner desires to obtain 
the proper permission to use said four and one-sixth square feet of the street outside 
the curb line. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Mrs. Robert Staf-
ford to construct and maintain a vault, as shown upon the accompanying diagram, under 
the carriageway in front of her premises, No. 114 West Twenty-ninth street, in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, provided the said Mrs. Robert Stafford shall pay to the City of 
New York. as compensation for the privilege. such amount as may be determined as an 
equivalent by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund; and provided. further, that the 
said Mrs. Robert Stafford shall stipulate with the President of the Borough of Man- 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

MINUTES LOCAL BOARD OF CHESTER, TWENTY-FIFTH DISTRICT. 

Pursuant to call by President Haffen, the members of the Local Board of Chester, 
Twenty-fifth District, met at to a. m. on Saturday, October 18, 1902, at the office of the 
President of the Borough of The Bronx, Municipal Building, Crotona Park, One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Present—President Haffen, Alderman Gass. 
Absent—Alderman Behrmann. 
Minutes of the previous meeting were adopted as printed in the "City Record." 

Hearings. 

No. 265. 

Acquiring title to West Farms road, from the Bronx river to Commonwealth 
avenue. 

Petition of Otto Kuhlmann and others was read, as was also the report of the Prin-
cipal Assistant Topographical Engineer, approved October 13, 1902, by the Chief Engi-
neer of the Borough. 

Mr. James H. Goggin, on behalf of the Mapes estate, appeared and stated that the 
estate desired that West Farms road be acquired under one commission and that the 
road be improved under one contract. 

The following named appeared in favor: Mr. Otto Kuhlmann, Mr. S. Rydell and 
Mr. J. C. Green. 

The attention of the Board was called to the fact that on March 12, Igoe, a resolu-
tion was adopted by the Local Board for acquiring title to West Farms road, from 
Bronx river to Westchester creek. 

On motion of Alderman Gass, the matter was laid over until the next meeting. 

No. 266. 

Sewer in Maple aye, from First street, South, Williamsbridge. 
Petition of Frank Sicaret, Michele Russo and others was read, as was also the 

report of the Engineer in Charge of Sewers, dated October g, 1902, which stated that 
a sewer was already constructed in Maple avenue to a point between Ruskin and Logan 
streets, and could not be extended any further south for the reason that the Wakefield 
drain, which crosses Maple avenue, would interfere with such construction. It appeared 
that the petition was somewhat indefinite, but if the same applied to Maple avenue, 
between First street and Ruskin street, provision for the sewer between these points is 
made in the existing contract. 

Papers ordered filed. 

Rebuilding sewers in Flower street, between Pleasant avenue and Second avenue; 
Second avenue, between Flower street and Fifteenth street; Fifth street, between Bronx 
terrace and Second avenue. 

The report of the Engineer in Charge of Sewers, dated September 24, 1902, was 
read. 

On motion, the matter was laid over until a petition for the improvement was 
received. 

No. 244. 

Constructing temporary sewers and appurtenances in Adams place, between Colum-
bus avenue and the property of the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroaa 
Company; thence across the property of the New York, New Haven and Hartford Rail-
road Company to Rosedale avenue, and in Rosedale avenue, between the property of the 
New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company and the centre of Tremont 
avenue (proposed) ; in West Farms road, between Rosedale avenue and Clason Point 
road; in Commonwealth avenue, between West Farms road and Merrill street; in St. 
Lawrence avenue, between West Farms road and Merrill street ; in Clason Point road, 
between West Farms road and Mansion street; in Mansion street, between Rosedale 
avenue and Clason Point road; in Merrill street, between Rosedale avenue and St. 
Lawrence avenue. 

Petition of Charles Witteck and others was read, as was also the report approved 
by the Chief Engineer of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Total estimated cost, $33,500. 
The assessed value of the real estate included within the probable area of assess-

ment is $247,355. 
No one appeared in opposition. 

On motion, the following preambles and resolutions were adopted: 
Whereas, A petition for a local improvement described below has been received by 

the President of the Borough of The Bronx; and 
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Whereas, He has appointed a time for a meeting of this Local Board not more than 
fifteen days after the receipt by him of the said petition, at which meeting the said peti-
tion would be submitted by him to the said Local Board, and he has caused a notice to 
he published in the "City Record" that said petition has been presented to him and is on 
file in his office for inspection, and of the time when and the place where there would 
he a meeting of this Local Board at which the said petition would be submitted by him 
to the said Board, which time was not less than ten days after the publication of this 
notice ; and 

Whereas, The said petition was duly submitted thereafter to the said Local Board, 
which did duly consider the same and give a full hearing thereon; now, therefore, it is 

Resolved, By the Local Board of Chester, Twenty-fifth District, Borough of The 
Bronx, pursuant to titles 2 and 3 of chapter X. of the Greater New York Charter, that 
the said petition he and the same hereby is granted ; and it is hereby 

Resolved, That this Board does hereby initiate proceedings for the said local 
improvement, to wit : For constructing temporary sewers and appurtenances in Adams 
place, between Columbus avenue and the property of the New York, New Haven and 
Hartford Railroad Company; thence across the property of the New York, New Haven 
and Hartford Railroad Company to Rosedale avenue; in Rosedale avenue, between the 
property of the New York, New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company and the centre 
of Tremont avenue (proposed) ; in West Farms road, between Rosedale avenue and 
Clason Point road ; in Commonwealth avenue, between West Farms road and Merrill 
street ; in St. Lawrence avenue, between West Farms road and Merrill street; in Clason 
Point road, between West Farms road and Mansion street ; in Mansion street, between 
Rosedale avenue and Clason Point road; in Merrill street, between Rosedale avenue and 
St. Lawrence avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York; and it is 
hereby 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted forthwith to the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment for its approval. 

Adopted by the Local Board of Chester, Twenty-fifth District, on the 18th day of 
October, 1902, Alderman Gass and the President of the Borough of The Bronx vot-
ing in favor thereof. 

Negative-None. 

Request for a separate district of assessment in the matter of regulating and 
grading, etc., White Plains road, in the former Village of Wakefield, and in the 
former Village of Williamsbridge. 

Opinion of Hon. G. L. Rives, Corporation Counsel, dated October 16, 1902, was 
read, which stated in part that the matter of the apportionment of the expense of 
acquiring title and the regulating and grading, etc., referred to in the Local Board reso-
lution of July 9, 1902, is a subject which will properly come before the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment in the matter of opening White Plains road, and before 
the Board of Assessors in the matter of regulating and grading, and that both bodies, 
under the law, have sufficient authority to make an equitable apportionment of the 
expense in each case. 

Papers filed. 
On motion, the Board then adjourned until November 20, 1902, at 9 a. m. 

(Signed) 	HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
■■■•■■■■ 

November 11, 1902, 
Present-Messrs. William J. Fryer, Warren A. Conover, Cornelius O'Reilly, 

Chief Edward F. Croker, William C. Smith and A F. D'Oench (Chairman). 
Meeting called to order at 2 p. m. 
Minutes of meeting of the 5th instant read and, on motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 312-New Building No. 612 of igon premises northwest corner Thir-

ty-sixth street and Seventh avenue, Manhattan, Harry B. Mulliken, Esq., architect 
and appellant. 

It is desired to place a pent house on the roof of the building in question, cov-
ering about 4o per cent. of the area of the roof, without having this pent house con-
sidered as a complete extra story. 

The construction of the pent house will be as follows: 
All walls surrounding the pent house will be carried up to their proper height. 
Floor will be made of cement. 
Wireglass will he used wherever glass is necessary.  
Proper skylights will be provided. 
All woodwork for the window frames, sash, doors, trim and base of the pent 

house will be thoroughly fireproof. 
The highest point of the pent house will not exceed 150 feet from the curb level. 
All woodwork entering into the construction of the pent house will be fireproof 

by the process which is fully accepted and approved by the Bureau of Buildings. 
The entire pent house will be constructed absolutely fireproof. 
'The standpipe will extend into the deck house, with hose connection. 
Inasmuch as the highest point of this building will be kept within the 150 foot 

limit, I respectfully ask that this case be considered by your Honorable Board and 
the modifications as above set forth be granted. 

On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 313-New Building No. 39u of 1902, premises Nos. 28, 30 and 32 Pine 

street, Manhattan; Messrs. Marren & Wetmore, architects and appellants. 
The use of 8-inch brickwork for side walls where these adjoin walls of existing 

buildings on either side. 
Mr. W. M. Miller appeared before the Board. 
On motion, denied. 
Appeal No. 314-Alteration No. 1583 of 1902, premises south side of Fifty-fifth 

street, about 94 feet east of First avenue, Manhattan; Frederick Wunder, Esq., archi-
tect and appellant. 

The Building Laws require as per section 1o6 that concrete arches between iron 
or steel beams shall be reinforced with corrugated sheet steel, steel ribs or metal in 
other form weighing not less than one pound per square foot and have no openings 
larger than 3 inches square. 

In the building herein described I propose to take out present fifth tier of wood 
beams and wood girders and in place of same to put in new steel beams 12 inches 
deep spaced 4 feet 4 inches and 4 feet 5 inches centres, bolted to top of new 20-inch. 
deep steel girders and with one row of 34-inch tie rods for each span. 

I propose to put between these beams concrete arches made segmental, with rise 
of 5V2  inches in the centre, the arch tc be 6 inches thick, to be made of one part 
Portland cement, two parts of sand and three parts broken stones or coarse gravel; 
these arches will. I believe, carry more than the steel beams and a great deal more 
than the load to he imposed, and that the steel ribs, sheet steel or corrugated steel 
will not increase their carrying capacity and only add a great expense to the owners 
of the building without aiding in any manner. 

The building is now used, and will be used after the alteration, as a cold storage 
house for the storage of lager beer, and such being the case, the different floors are 
constantly damp and ceilings continuously wet; and any metal would in a short 
space of time rust and fall out (as I have noted in several cases) from exposure to 
the damp air. 

This appeal is practically the same as former Appeal No. 99 of 1902 for building 
in Brooklyn, which was approved by your Board on April 28, 1902. 

Mr. F. Stanley appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 315-Alteration No. 485 of 1902, premises Riverside Hospital, North 

Brother Island, The Bronx, W. Wheeler Smith, Esq., architect and appellant. 
• That the space between the floor beams be left unfilled with brick arches or any 
. other kind of weighty material, as the construction is not adapted to receive such. 

As shown on the plans, the solarium and fire escape enclosure are both designed of 
the lightest possible construction, so as to present the least obstruction to the 
admission of light and air to the main building (which is completely isolated, no 
other structure being within soo feet). 

The proposed annexes are nothing more than covered balconies, two stories in 
height, the upright supports consisting of wrought-iron pipes screwed together; the 
floor supports are to be made with steel beams and channels, bolted to the pine 

...uprights• at one end and let into the brick wall at the other end; the floors to be 
made with 13/4-inch tongued and grooved planks nailed to grounds which will be 
bolted on top of beams and channels. 

The fire-escape enclosure is to have a skylight of the "Hayes" construction; the 
I solarium is to take the place of an existing all-wood construction. The latter annex 

will be placed at the southerly end of building; the former at northerly end, about 
160 feet distant. 

The introduction of brick arches between the beams would necessitate heavier 
construction and largely defeat the cost of two structures for the purposes intended, 
while the cost would also be enhanced and be a serious matter to the Department, 
now badly handicapped by insufficient appropriations. The main building (Pavilion 
No. 1) is but two stories in height, and from its isolation it would be difficult to 
communicate fire either to or from the structure. 

The upright surfaces of both the fire-escape enclosure and the solarium will be 
filled in with glazed sashes in winter. These are to be removed in summer, both 
structures being then (as stated above) merely covered balconies. 

Mr. W. E. Austen appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 316-New Buildins,  No. 42o of 1902, premises No. 276 Greenwich 

street, Manhattan, Herman Kreitler, Esq., annellant. 
Permission is asked for changing the pent house on roof in accordance with 

plans submitted. 
All walls surrounding pent house will be carried up to their proper heifsht. 
Floors will be made of cement. 
Wireglass will be used wherever glass is necessary. Prseer skvliriits will be 

provided. 
All woodwork for the window frames, sash, doors, trim and base of pent house 

will be fireproofed. 
The highest point of main roof is 145 feet, the highest part of pent house roof 

will not exceed 152 feet from the curb level. 
All woodwork entering into the construction of pent house will be fireproofed 

by process approved by the Bureau of Buildings. 
The standpipe, with outlet and hose connection, will be placed in pent house. 
Pent house will cover not more than 45 per cent. of roof area and will be con-

structed entirely fireproof. 
Mr. Herman Kreitler appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved on condition that the pent house be constructed in ac-

cordance with the terms recited in the appeal, but that the extreme height of said 
pent house shall not exceed 15o feet above the curb level. 

Appeal No. 317-New Building No. 503 of 1902. premises west side Gerard ave-
nue. about 186 feet from southwest corner One Hundred and Thirty-dr.-11th street, 
The Bronx, The Bronx Architectural Company, architects and appellants. 

To allow the erection of this frame shed, which will be open on one side and 
which will have all other inclosed sides and roof covered with galvanized iron or tin. 
This shed is simply a covering for lime and cement. 

Mr. F. Hammond appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 318-New Building No. 84 of 1902, premises northwest corner Park 

place and Franklin avenue, Brooklyn, Messrs, Neville & Bagge, architects and 
appellants. 

Mr. Neville appeared before the Board. 
No action taken on this appeal, for reasons set forth in letter of the Superin-

tendent of Buildings for the Borough of Brooklyn. 
Appeal No. 319-New Building No. 1344 of sgo2, premises east side of Eastern 

parkway, southeast corner Rogers avenue, Brooklyn, Arlington D. Isham, Esq., 
architect and appellant. 

Propose to change the heating system from Baltimore heaters to hot-air fur-
naces using 8-inch flues with 4-inch brickwork and tile lining. These flues were 
built before I came into possession of the houses, and I cannot very well change the 
construction of flues at this time. 

Mr. Arlington D. Isham appeared before the Board. 
On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 320-New Building No. 1345 of 1902. premises east side Rogers ave-

nue, southeast corner Degraw street, Brooklyn, Arlington D. Isham. Esq., architect 
and appellant. (Same Appeal as No. 319.) 

On motion, approved. 
Appeal No. 321-Alteration No. 3916 of 1902, premises No. 90 Manhattan ave-

nue, Brooklyn, Cohn & Mandiherg, appellants. 
We pray your Honorable Board to allow us to raise on top of present building 

to feet by means of raising each floor and roof about 2 feet. 
Section 142 of the Code permits us to make the new and old building in one 

light. as they form one building after alteration. 
All other questions are indicated in the Appeal No. 311. 
Mr. Samuel Cohn and Mr. Reuben Stone appeared before the Board. 
On motion, denied. 
Appeal No. 322-New Building No. 574 of 1902, premises south side of East 

Broadway, about 25o feet from northeast corner East Broadway and Chatham 
square, Manhattan, Columbian Fireproofing Company, Charles Ruggles, Esq., Man-
ager. appellant. 

Mr. Charles A. Ruggles appeared before the Board. 
No action taken on this appeal, for reasons set forth in letter of the Superin-

tendent of Buildings for the Borough of Manhattan. 
Adjourned, 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, November 3, 1902. 

The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 
On reading and filing report of Inspector Nicholas Brooks, 
Ordered, That honorable mention be and is hereby made in the records of the 

Department of the meritorious conduct of Patrolman Francis Mallon, Twenty-second 
Precinct, for bravery in rescuing several persons from the burning building No. 76 
West Fiftieth street, on the morning of September 21, 1902. 

Ordered, That a copy of the report of the First Deputy Commissioner, Frederick 
H. E. Ebstein, dated October 31, 1902, he referred to the Comptroller, in reply to com-
munication dated October 6, 1902, relative to application for renewal of certain leases, 
and that, as it appears from such report that other desirable quarters cannot he obtained 
for station-house purposes for the Sixty-eighth Police Precinct, the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund are respectfully requested to renew lease of present premises 
for year from January 1, 1903, at the rate of $1,000 per annum; and 

It further appearing from such report that Henry J. Glasser, the lessor of premises 
No. 1874 Myrtle avenue, now occupied as a stable for the Seventy-seventh Subprecinct, 
has recently erected a new stable upon adjoining lot, facing on Myrtle avenue, with 
accommodations for six horses, and that Mr. Glasser is willing to rent the same at the 
rate of $30 per month, 

Ordered, That the proceedings of October 1, 1902, requesting renewal of lease of 
No. 1874 Myrtle avenue be rescinded, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
be and are hereby respectfully requested to authorize the Comptroller to execute a 
lease from Henry J. Glasser of the new stable adjoining No. 1874 Myrtle avenue, 
Queens, for the purposes of the Mounted Force of the Seventy-seventh Subprecinct, 
for one year from January 24, 1903, at the rate of $30 per month, and that a copy of 
the communication from Henry J.Glasser, offering to lease such premises be forwarded 
to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

Communication from R. M. Newman, inclosing transcript of judgment case of 
Samuel Solomon against Peter Barnett, a Patrolman, referred to the Complaint Clerk 
to make complaint. 

Ordered, That the following-named persons he and are hereby employed on proba-
tion as Patrolmen, viz.: Clarence V. Decker, whose name appeared upon the eligible 
list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission dated October 20, 1902 John Connolly, 
Charles Martin, Michael O'Connor, John D. Manney, whose names appeared upon the 
eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission dated October 30. 1902; Edward 
C. Lawler, whose name appeared upon the eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission dated October 31, 1902, and James E. Brown, whose name appeared upon 
the eligible list of the Municipal Civil Service Commission dated NON ember 3, 1902. 

Ordered, That the Board of Surgeons be and is hereby directed to examine on 
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Monday, November 3, 1902, at 1 p. m., James E. Brown, who was on eligible list of 
the Municipal Civil Service Commission for appointment as Patrolman, dated August 
2, 1902, and rejected by the Board of Surgeons, August 2, 1902, on account of enlarged 
heart. 

Ordered, That the Board of Surgeons be and is hereby directed to examine 
Sergeant William O'Toole, Thirty-sixth Precinct, and report as to his fitness to per-
form police duty. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed. 

A. M. Minges and Patrick Kiernan, for National Meter Company, First avenue 
and Forty-second street, South Brooklyn. 

Ordered, That the Board of Surgeons be and is hereby directed to examine 
Sergeant Patrick Oates, Third Precinct, and report as to his fitness to perform police 
duty. • 

Full Pay Granted. 

Patrolman James Quinn, Forty-ninth Precinct, September i1 to September 17, 
1902. 

Patrolman Anselm J. M. Weldon, Twenty-eighth Precinct, October 13 to October 
28, 1902. 

Referred to First Deputy Commissioner. 

Communication from N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller, inclosing copy of 
claim of Simon J. Harding for $1,5oo, for the value of a house at No. 36 Fifteenth 
street, Brooklyn, destroyed by an alleged mob, and asking information relative thereto. 

Referred to Corporation Counsel. 
Summons Municipal Court, Second District, Charles Cohn against Charles D. 

Blatchford, Property Clerk. 

Chief Clerk to Answer. 

John Theall, asking address of an officer by name of Schepp. 
Cowperthwaite & Co., asking address of Patrolman G. W. Jiminez, 

On File. 

Report of Surgeon Vosburgh of contagious disease in the family of Patrolman 
William Rohrig, Second Precinct. 

Application of Patrolman Anthony B. McKernan, Thirty-fifth Precinct, to be 
reimbursed for uniform, blouse and trousers, destroyed while making an arrest. 
Denied 

Report on application of Roundsman Alexander T. Atwater, Sixty-ninth Precinct, 
for recognition for meritorious service in stopping a runaway October 7, 1897. 

On File, Send Copy. 

Reports on communications forwarded by the Mayor from Mrs. Clara Schott, 
Reading, Pa., for information concerning her husband; James Hart, New York City, 
relative to Empire Garden, No. 38 West Twenty-ninth street ; Reuben A. Meyers, 
Citizens' Union, of soliciting by prostitutes at Bleecker street and Bowery; George W. 
Murray, Oakley, S. C., relative to one Ferguson, etc. 

Report on communication from Eliot Norton, President Society for the Protection 
of Italian Immigrants, complaining against boarding-house conducted by F. Bergamo, 
No. 313 Water street. 

Report on communication from Miles Bronson, Superintendent New York and 
Harlem River Railroad Company, requesting that an officer be located at Fordham 
Passenger Station. 

Trial was had of charges against members of the Force and disposition recom-
mended approved by the Commissioner as follows: 

Before Second Deputy Commissioner Alexander R. Piper. 

Patrolman William P. Whately, Thirty-sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 
Patrolman Richard W. Kerwick, Thirty-sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Patrolman Ellsworth E. Doty, Thirty-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty, seven days. 
Patrolman Richard O'Hara, Forty-first Precinct, violation of rules, three days. 
Patrolman August H. Clarius, Eightieth Precinct, neglect of duty, two days. 

Complaints Dismissed. 

Patrolman Thomas F. O'Rourke, Thirty-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Frederick Goll, Thirty-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Transfers, Etc., Ordered by the Commissioner. 

Patrolman Ralph Micelli, from Second Precinct to Sixth Precinct, detailed in 
ciitzen's clothes, November 1. 

The following patrolmen, having qualified as Detective Sergeants, assigned as 
follows, November I: 

Henry G. Firneisen, from Twelfth District to Detective Bureau, Manhattan. 
Walter S. Granville. from Thirteenth Precinct, to Detective Bureau, Manhattan. 
Joseph D. Wooldridge, from Thirty-first Precinct to Detective Bureau, Man- 

hattan. 
William D. Welsh, from Fourteenth Precinct to Detective Bureau, Manhattan, 

detailed in District Attorney's office. 
Andrew J. Delaney, from Forty-ninth Precinct to Branch Detective Bureau, 

Brooklyn. 
By order of the Commissioner. 

WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, November 6, 1902. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 
Trial was had of charges against members of the force and disposition recom-

mended approved by the Commissioner, as follows: 

Before First Deputy Commissioner F. H. E. Ebstein. 

Patrolman John M. Sangster, Seventy-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 
Patrolman Charles M. Brunner, Seventy-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty, five 

days. 
Reprimanded. 

Patrolman Francis J. Putz, Seventy-seventh Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Before Second Deputy Commissioner Alexander R. Piper. 

Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 

charge), one d 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 

clays. 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 
Patrolman 

Patrolman Robert Fleming, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, seven days. 
Patrolman Robert Berryman, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, seven days. 

Reprimanded. 

Patrolman John J. Fitzpatrick, Fifteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Charles Connolly, Twenty-eighth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Costm, Twenty-ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Max Mangold, Eighty-first Precinct, neglect of duty 
Patrolman Kerm Finnerty, Seventy-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 

Complaints dismissed. 

Patrolman Joseph D. Martin, Sixth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Lope, Seventh Precinct, conduct unbecoming an officer. 
Patrolman Jacob G. Eberle, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Francis J. Upton, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman James Hanratty, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Louis Cohen, Ninth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Thomas F. Ryan, Sixteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Watson Drummond, Sixteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Jas. A. Kiely,'Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Jas. P. Pierce, Twenty-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Kavanagh, Thirtieth Precinct, neglect of duty and conduct un- 

becoming an officer. 
Patrolman Chas. A. Zanes, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Wm. T. Lintner, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Edward Werner, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Jules Didier, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman John Ebert, Thirty-second Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman Fred'k L. Cummings, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty. 
Patrolman James W. Barry, Central Office, violation of rules. 
Ordered, That the Board of Surgeons be directed to examine the following-

named officers on Monday, November io, 1902, and report as to their fitness to 
perform police duty: Captain A. F. Woods, Seventy-fifth Precinct; Captain W. J. 
Burford, Sixty-second Precinct; Patrolmen Richard Hennig, Eleventh Precinct, and 
William J. Stanford, Nineteenth Precinct. 

Ordered, That the report of Police Surgeon McGovern of the permanent disa-
bility of Captain Timothy J. Creeden, Twenty-eighth Precinct, be referred to the 
Board of Surgeons for report. 

Ordered, That the Eighty-first Precinct be and is hereby abolished, to take 
effect on Monday, November io, 1902, and as follows: 

Beginning at 8 a. m. on that day, and continuing thereafter until otherwise 
ordered, all that portion of the Eighty-first Precinct which was, prior to its organ-
ization on August 1, 1899, comprised within the boundaries of the First, Second, 
Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, Seventeenth, or Twentieth Precincts, will, for 
the purposes of all police work to be performed therein, be part .cif the territory 
of each such precinct, and will be policed and taken care of by the commanding 
officer of each such precinct, accordingly. 

The patrolmen, formerly of the Eighty-first Precinct, who are now transferred 
to the commands of the several precincts above-mentioned, will be assigned to duty 
at the piers or other locations designated opposite their respective names in the 
notices of transfer which will be sent to their respective new commands. 

The commanding officers of the precincts above-named will, under direction 
of their respective Inspectors, lay out posts in the territory added to their jurisdic-
tion as above, extending present posts or creating new ones, as the cases may 
require, and will submit the same to the Police Commissioner for approval before 
putting them into effect. When approved and put into effect these posts or parts of 
posts will be regularly and properly patrolled. 

The commanding officers of the precincts above-mentioned will at once take 
steps to make themselves thoroughly familiar with the requirements of the police ser-
vice to be performed in the new addition to the territory of their precincts. 

The commanding officers of the above precincts will see that special attention 
is paid to such portions of the territory added to their jurisdiction as contain ferry 
houses, steamboat and steamship landings, etc., and will take such measures as may 
be necessary to have sent to them timely notice of the arrival and departure of 
ocean steamships, excursions, etc., so that on the occasion of all such arrivals and 
departures a sufficient force of men will be present on the piers or wharves to 

afford the public all necessary protection. 
The commanding officer of the Eighty-first Precinct will close and complete all 

records, reports, etc., required to be kept at his station house or made therefrom, 
and will then deliver such records to the Chief Clerk of this Department, and forward 
such reports through the proper channels. 

All surplus supplies and property will be delivered to the Bureau of Repairs and 
Supplies, the Sergeant in command of which will accept and properly dispose of 
same. 

Ordered, That the rules and regulations of the Police Department, Appendix 
B, be amended by striking out the words "see Eighty-first Precinct" from the 
paragraphs relating to the First, Second, Fifth, Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth, 
Seventeenth and Twentieth Precincts, and also by striking out the whole of that 
paragraph relating to Eighty-first Precinct. 

Ordered, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Municipal Civil Ser-
vice Commission for an eligible list to enable the Police Commissioner to appoint 
one cleaner (female), at Borough Heaquarters, Jamaica, Queens, with compensation 
of $30 per month. 

Amusement License Granted. 

West End Amusement Company, West End Theatre, November 1, 1902, to 

February I, 1903, $250. 
Runner License Granted. 

John T. Blake, No. 67 Clarkson street, renewal; fee, $12.50; bond, $300. 

Concert License Denied. 

Theodore Kunkeli, Apollo Music Hall, No. 426 Eighth avenue. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted. 

James F. Ryan, Washington Hall, November 3, $25. 
Chas. Schoener, Tammany Hall, November 8, $25. 
A. Winkopp, Schwaben Hall, November 8, $io. 
Julius Wiener, Wendel's Assembly rooms, November to, $25. 
John L. Slattery, Parshall's Hall, Brooklyn, November 12, $10. 
Roos & Hochwart, Palm Garden, November 15, $1o. 
Same, same place, November 22, $io. 
Harry Reich, Teutonia Hall, Brooklyn, November 21, $10. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed. 

Thomas Carney, for Long Island Railroad Company. 
Joseph W. Bergen, for L. E. Hamburg, No. 114 East Thirteenth street. 
Michael J. McDonald, for Manhattan Amusement Company, One Hundred and 

Fifty-fifth street and Eighth avenue. 
James Carway, for Joseph F. Keough, Brooklyn. 
J. W. Cleary, for John F. James & Sons. 

Resignation of Special Patrolmen Accepted. 

H. L. St. Clair, Henry Damm, George Pheasey and Charles Sevecke. 

Full Pay Granted. 
Patrolman James Everett, Twenty-ninth Precinct, October io to 23. 
Permission granted Patrolman George W. Brennan, Fiftieth Precinct, to receive 

$20, with usual deduction, as reward for the arrest of a deserter from the United 
States Navy. 

Permission granted Captain Bernard Gallagher, Sixth Precinct, to receive present 
of a revolver from members of Twelfth Precinct. 

Henry Syperrek, First Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Wm. D. Vanderleith, Fifth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Jean C. Fargo, Sixth Precinct, neglect of duty, ten days. 
Joseph P. Frey, Twelfth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
Lawrence W. Naughton, Twelfth Precinct, neglect of duty, I day. 
John Campbell, Sixteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Lppis C. Hudson, Sixteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Cornelius O'Donnell, Seventeenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
William Baxter, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 
Thomas F. Magner, Nineteenth Pricinct, neglect of duty five days. 
Thomas F. Magner, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty (second 

ay. 
Thomas Malloy, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, one day. 
John Hessian, Nineteenth Precinct, neglect of duty, four days. 
Michael J. Frawley, Twenty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, three 

Wm. McGinnis, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, ten days. 
Patrick Ryan, Thirty-first Precinct, neglect of duty, ten days. 
Louis Vetter, Thirty-second Precinct, neglect of duty, three days. 
Charles Beerman, Thirty-third Precinct, neglect of duty, five days. 



Account Police Station Houses, etc. 

No. 2746. Alexander Dickson, building manhole 	 $163 75 
No. 2747. Alexander Dickson, station-house repairs 
No. 2748. John J. Flynn, station-house repairs 	225 00 
No. 2749. Gwynne & Richardson, hardware 	44 72 
No. 2750. Martin Logan, floor slate 	55 00 
No. 2751. J. L. Mott Iron Works, plumbing material 	54 49 
No. 2752. John Watters, repairing water pipe 	II 12 

957 00 
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Permission granted to Officers Joseph A. Kane and Cornelius O'Leary to re-
ceive such a medal from J. Wesley Jones, President United States Life Saving Corps, 
for rescuing a child from drowning at Coney Island creek, June 3, 1902. 

Application of Patrolman Michael J. Lynch, Forty-fifth Precinct, to be reimbursed 
for loss of a pair of uniform trousers destroyed in assisting in the arrest of Jeremiah 
Hunter, at Strong's Lane, September t, granted. 

Application of Patrolman George A. Lehnhoff, Fifteenth Precinct, to be re-
imbursed for loss of pair of uniform trousers destroyed while assisting in making 
an arrest October 17, granted.  

Death Reported. 

Patrolman Dennis Shea, Fourth Precinct, 11:30 p. m., November 4, 1902. 
Communication from Weeks & Haskell, inclosing transcript of judgment case 

of Thomas G. Knight, against Henry McLaughlin, a Patrolman, for $203.83, referred 
to the Complaint Clerk to make complaint. 

On reading and filing report of Inspector Elias P. Clayton, 
Ordered, That Roundsman Frank Jedlicka, Fourth Precinct, be and is hereby 

commended for meritorious conduct in stopping a runaway horse attached to a car-
riage in Second avenue, between Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh streets, at II 
a. m., December 20, 1899, also for the rescue of one Albert Cain, of No. 211 East 
Ninety-fifth street, from burning building at No. 1749 Third avenue, September 
10, 1900. 

Dismissed the Force. 

Sergeant jailies Churchill, Seventeenth Precinct, on three charges of neglect of 
duty and conduct unbecoming an officer, tried by Police Commissioner Partridge. 

Permission grained Tessic Aubry to withdraw application for license for Liberty 
Hall, 164 Columbia street, Brooklyn, deposit to be refunded. 

Referred to Second Deputy Commissioner. 

Petition of Elizabeth Cain for pension. 

Referred to Senior Inspector. 

Communication from Samuel Koerner, commending Roundman Trainor for 
meritorious conduct at a fire. 

Communication from Mrs. Eger, asking information concerning one Charles 
Pero. 

Application of A. H. Meyer for the appointment of George Pheasey as special 
Patrolman. 

Referred to Corporation Counsel. 

Summons and complaint case of Samuel Epstein against William Mooney, and 
john Burley. 

Chief Clerk to Answer. 

Hubert L Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller, relative to voucher for $18o 
rent of first Sub. of Seventy-sixth Precinct, and asking that steps be taken to renew 
lease. 

On File. 

Communication from N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy Comptroller, relative to re-
newal of lease of No. 1874 Myrtle avenue, etc., with endorsement of First Deputy 
Commissioner F. H. E. Ebstein thereon. 

Circular from Hon. G. L. Rives, Corporation Counsel, giving suggestions rela-
tive to contracts, etc. 

Report of Captain John W. England relative to injuries received by Patrolman 
Lozelle Youngs, Thirty-third Precinct. 

Report on newspaper clippings relative to alleged assault on Dr. Paul Bronnle 
by a Patrolman. 

Report of Inspector Kane relative to injury received by Patrolman James 
Everett, 1 wenty-ninth Precinct, and damage to patrol wagon through collision with 
car of Metropolitan Traction Company, at Seventy-ninth street and Third avenue. 

Notice from Chas. D. Blatchford, Property Clerk, that he has turned over to 
the Bookkeeper $1,296.43, net proceeds of sale of unclaimed property. 

Report of First Deputy Commissioner Frederick H. E. Ebstein of leaves of 
absence under the rule. 

Acknowledgment by Musical Protective Union. 
Report of Captain John W. England, Thirty-third Precinct, relative to escape of 

inmates from Juvenile Asylum, One Hundred and Seventy-sixth street and Amster-
dam avenue. 

Report of Captain Edward J. Kenny relative to the arrest of John Craig, in 
connection with explosion of fireworks in Madison Square, November 4, 1902. 

Report of Captain Edmund Brown relative to an assault on William Forbes, 
a State Deputy Superintendent of Elections. 

Report on communication from Dennis Sullivan and others, Corona. L. I., com-
mending Patrolman Jeremiah Moran, Seventy-seventh Precinct, for bravery dis-
played while making an arrest. 

Statement of masquerade ball permits for week ending November 1, 1902. 
Report of Captain John J. Flood, Fortieth Precinct, relative to the alleged 

wasteful use of gas at Fortieth Precinct station. 
Report of First Deputy Commissioner F. H. E. Ebstein on communication 

from A. H. Battersby, offering for sale property in Sixty-eighth Precinct for police 
purposes. 

By order of the Commissioner. 
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Meeting of November 3, 1902. 

Appointed Patrolmen on Probation. 

Clarence V. Decker, John Connolly, Charles Martin, Michael O'Connor, John 
D. Manney, Edward C. Lawler, James E. Brown. 

Meeting of November 6, 1902. 

Death Reported. 

Patrolman Dennis Shea, Fourth Precinct, November 4, 1902, 

Dismissed From the Force. 

Sergeant James Churchill, Seventeenth Precinct. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

New York, November 7, 1902. 
The following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Commissioner: 
On reading and filing communication from the Secretary of the Municipal Civil 

Service Commission, stating that the amendment to the rules relative to non-com-
petitive examinations dated October 28, 1902, was not retroactive in effect, and that 
all non-competitive examinations which were then pending and falling within the 
purview of the last paragraph of Rule 38 were to be completed under such section, 

Ordered, That the proceedings of October 31, 1902, relative to non-competitive 
examination .of Edward J. Healy, Jr., be rescinded, and that the committee appointed 
under order of October to, 1902, be directed to proceed with such examination. 

Ordered, That the minutes of November 1, 1902, relative to assignment of cer-
tain Patrolmen as Detective Sergeants, be amended to read as follows: 

Ordered, That Patrolmen Andrew J. Delaney, William D. Welsh, Henry G. 
Firneisen, Walter S. Granville and Joseph D. Wooldridge, be and are hereby selected 
and appointed Detective Sergeants, and assigned to duty as such in the Detective 
Bureau, Borough of Manhattan. 

Masquerade Ball Permits Granted. 

Sam. Geller, New Irving Hall, November 7, $10. 
Sam. J. Goldsmith, Majestic Hall, November 17, $10. 
Same, same place, November 2o, $1o. 
Same, same place, November 27, $to. 

Special Patrolmen Appointed. 

Antho,ny Schoenfelder for Bernard Mullin and others, Port Richmond, S. I. 
Stephen Noonan for Weser Brothers. 
Patrick H. Kiernan, William Danforth, George Glassey, and H. B. Gantz for 

Board for the Atlantic Avenue Improvement. 
Frank Bell for C. Laeger, Brooklyn. 
Resignation of E. Mayo as Special Patrolman accepted. 

Runner License Granted. 

August Wortman, No. 27 Broadway, November to, 1902, to November to, 1903, 
renewal; fee, $12.50; bond, $300. 

Communication from Gay & Hawkins, enclosing transcript of judgment, case of 
Samuels & Lippman against Walter Kane, a Patrolman, for $72.40, referred to the 
Complaint Clerk to make complaint. 

On reading and filing communication from Hon. G. L. Rives, Corporation 
Counsel, as to the power of the Police Commissioner to, grant pension to the 
widow of David Mackintosh, formerly of Atlantic Dock Police, 

Ordered, That the petition ,of Mary Mackintosh, widow of said David Mackin-
tosh, be and is hereby denied. 

Permission granted Detective Sergeant Michael L. Kear to receive $50, with 
usual deduction, from Walter T. Hart, for the arrest of burglars and recovery of 
stolen property. 

Referred to Second Deputy Commissioper. 

Petition of Mary Rorke for pension. 

Chief Clerk to Answer. 
Communication from S. Wrn. Briscoe, Secretary Civil Service Commission, 

asking relative to, pay of officers appointed Detective Sergeants November t, 1902. 

On le  Report of Surgeon Quigley of contagious disease in the family of Patrolman 
Edward Kearns, Thirty-ninth Precinct. 

Report of Surgeon Johnson of contagious disease in the family of Patrolman 
William F. Akin, Nineteenth Precinct. 

Copy of report of Captain Timothy J. Creeden, Fortieth Precinct, dated July 22. 

1901, calling attention to the conduct of Roundsman John L. Pearse and Patrolman 
Livingston Hunt, who arrested two men coming down the Putman Railroad track, 
near Van Cortlandt station, charged with burglary, etc. 

On File, Send Copy. 
Report on communication from the Mayor, enclosing letter signed "A Resident," 

complaining of disorderly women in West Twenty-eighth street. 
Ordered, That the Board of Surgeons be directed to examine Doorman Peter 

Cassidy, Second Precinct, on Monday, November to, 1902, and report as to his fitness 
to perform duty. 

Ordered, That the following bills be approved and referred to the Comptroller 
for payment: 

Account Supplies for Police, 1902. 
No. 2698. Bacon & Co., coal 	$408  50  
No. 2699. M. Feigel & Bro., signal oil, etc 	70 5o 
No. 2700. Jenkins Bros., vermin exterminator 	83 33  
No. 2701. Samuel Lewis, curry combs. . 	37 00  
No. 2702. L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, 

pens  	2 25 
No. 2703. L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, 

staples  	3 75 
No. 27404. L. W. Ahrens Stationery and Printing Company, 

twine 	  
No. 2705. Martin B. Brown Company, post lists 	 
No. 2706. Martin B. Brown Company, warrant of appoint- 

ment  	 34 25 
No. 2707. Martin B. Brown Company, post lists 	1i so 
No. 2708. Martin B. Brown Company, post lists 	  
No. 2709. Martin B. Brown Company, typewriter paper 	28 25 
No. 271o. Martin B. Brown Company, blanks, No. 203 	9 5o 
No. 2711. Martin B. Brown Company, general order, No. 9 	17 so 
No. 2712. Eliott & Hatch Book Typewriting Company, 

ribbons  	3 00 
No. 2713. Library Bureau, guides 	75 
No. 2714. John Daly, photo cabinet 	350 00 
No. 2715. J. Warren Mead, Agent, etc., chairs 	13 17 
No. 2716. J. Warren Mead, Agent, etc., chairs and table 	35 26 
No. 2717. J. Warren Mead, Agent, etc., chairs and table 	18 76 
No. 2718. A. Pearson's Sons, reupholstering chairs 	i8 76  
No. 2719. A. Pearson's Sons, carpets 	84 12 
No. 272o. P. W. Vallely, lounge 	35 00 
No. 2721. P. W. Vallely, desk 	49 00  
No. 2722. Bacon & Co., kindling wood 	5 75 
No. 2723. E. Fincken's Son & Co., coal 	so 00 
No. 2724. T. C. Dunham (Incorporated), glass 	4 00  
No.2725. T. C. Dunham (Incorporated), glass 	95 
No. 2726. Aaron Blakeman, glass 	22 00 

No. 2727. New York Belting and Packing Company, hose 	to oo 
No. 2728. N. Marlborough's Sons, wagon repairs 
No. 2729. Smith, Worthington & Co., harness, etc 
No. 2730. Stearns' Bicycle Agency, bicycle, etc 	  

No. 2735. M. Polsenski, harness repairs 	 

No.2739. August Bellon, horseshoeing 	 
No. 2740. Michael J. Gowen, horseshoeing 	 

No. 2743. Mrs. H. M. Stone, meals to prisoners 

No. 2738. James Naughton's Sons, boarding horses 

No. 2742. Antony Singer, removing manure 	 

No. 2744. New York and New Jersey Telephone Company, 

No. 2734. Andrew J. Goebel, clock repairs 	 

No. 2737. Elbert J. Decker, veterinary services 

No. 2741. Carl Schmidt, horseshoeing 	 

No. 2736. Frederick W. Ashe, D. V. S., veterinary services. 

35 

 :72°509055  

No. 2731. Simond's Furnace Company, stove material 	50 oo 
No. 2732. C. G. Willoughby, artists' paper 	31  04 
No. 2733. Frederick Pearce, repairing signal boxes 	171 03 

telephone service 	  
No. 2745. M. R. Brennan, linemen's expenses 

$1,511 0g 

23 29 
12 00 

9 75 

8 65 
214 25 

3 00  

64 34 
$2,651 93 

oo 
24 oo 
3 so 

By order of the Commissioner. 	
WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 
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CITY CLERK. 

New York, November 13. 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given 
that the Committee on Streets, Highways 
and Sewers of the Board of Aldermen will 
hold a public hearing in the Aldermanic 
Chamber, City Hall. Manhattan, on Mon-
day. November 17, 1902, at one o'clock p. 
in., for consideration of all matters relat-
ing to the opening of and closing of 
streets, change of grades, etc. 

All persons interested in the above 
mat ter are respectfully requested to at-
tcnd. 

P. J. SCULLY, 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 

CHANUES IN DEPARTrIENTS. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS OF 
THE PEACE, CITY AND COUN-
TY OF NEW YORK. 

November 13. 
Michael McCormick, residing at No. 215 

Clinton street, Borough of Manhattan, has 
been transferred from the position of At-
tendant in the Coroner's Office to a similar 
position in the Court of General Sessions 
of the Peace of the County of New York, 
such transfer taking effect November to, 
1902. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

November 14. 

Discharged. 

Misconduct and absence without leave—
Barth Doyle, Laborer; Michael C. Frawley, 
Laborer. 

Appointed. 

John T. Barnable, No. 421 West Nine-
teenth street, Paver; appointed for not 
over 90 days. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CITY OFFICERS. 
STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 

 which the Public Offices in the City are open 
for business, and at which the Courts regularly 
open and adjourn, as well as of the places where 
such offices are kept and such Courts are held; 
together with the heads of Departments and 
Courts: 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Mayor's Office. 

No. 5 City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 1929 Cortlandt. 
SETH LOW, Mayor. 

,,41
1.1ES B. REYNOLDS, Secretary. 
ILLIAM J. MORAN, Assistant Secretary. 

JOHN GRUENBERG, Chief Clerk. 

Bureau of Licenses. 
9 A. M. tO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to Is M. 
Telephone 706 Cortlandt. 
GEORGE WHITFIELD Baowsr, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room x, City Hall. HENRY 

1/SWALD CAREY, Deputy Chief, Boroughs of 
Manhattan and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room 12, Borough Hall, Brook-
lyn; JOSEPH McGoINNEss, Deputy Chief, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Branch Office, " Richmond Building' New 
Brighton, S. I.; WILLIAM R. WOELFLE, Flnancial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch Office, "Hackett Building," Long 
Island City; CHARLES H. SMITH, Financial Clerk, 
Bcrough of Queens. 

THE CITY RECORD OFFICE, 
Bureau of Printing, Stationery and Blank Books. 

Supervisor's Office Park Row Building, No. 21 
Park row, o A. M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
to 12 M. Telephone 467 Cortlandt. Supply room, 
No. 98 Duane street. 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor; HENRY MCMIL-
LEN, Deputy Supervisor. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

City Hall, Rooms 11-12, io A. M. to 4 r. at.; 
Saturdays, ro A. M. to is M. 

Telephone 5365 Cortlandt. 
P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk and Clerk of the 

Board of Aldermen. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, First Deputy City Clerk. 
MICHAEL F. Buss, Chief Clerk of the Board 

of Aldermen. 
JOSEPH V. SCULLY, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
THOMAS J. MCCABE, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of The Bronx. 
WILLIAM R. ZIMMERMAN, Deputy City Clerk, 

Borough of Queens. 
MICHAEL J. COLLINS, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ough of Richmond. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

No. IT, City Hall, 9 A. M. to 4  P. M.; Satoh 
days, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Telephone 39 Cortlandt. 
CHARLES V. FORNES, President. 
P. J. Scotty, City Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.: Saturdays, 9 A. M, to 
12 noon. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, Comptroller. 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS and JAMES W. STEVENSON, 

Deputy Comptrollers. 
HUBERT L. SMITH, Assistant Deputy Comp-

troller. 
OLIVER E. STANTON, Secretary to Comptroller. 

Main Division. 

H. J. STORRS, Chief Clerk, Room II. 

Bookkeeping and Awards Division. 

JOSEPH HAAG, Chief Bookkeeper, Room a. 

Stock and Bond Division. 

JAMES J. SULLIVAN, Chief Stock and Bond 
Clerk, Room 39. 

Bureau of Audit—Main Division. 
WILLIAM McKI5NY, Chief Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 37. 

Law and Adjustment Division. 
WILLIAM J. LYON, Auditor of Accounts, Room 

183. 

Investigating Division. 

CHARLES S. HERVEY, Auditor of Accounts, 
Room 173. 

Charitable Institutions Division. 

DANIEL C. POTTER, Chief Examiner of Accounts 
of Institutions, Room go. 

Bureau of the City Paymaster. 

No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
JOHN H. TIMMERMAN, City Paymaster. 

Bureau of Engineering. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way. 

EUGENE E. MELEstr, Chief Engineer, Room 51. 

Bureau for the Collection of Taxes. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Rcom 0. 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, Receiver of Taxes. 
JOHN J. MCDONOUGH, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Third and Tremont avenues. 
JOHN B. UNDERHILL, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, 

Rooms 2-8. 
JAcos S. VAN WYCK, Deputy Receiver of 

Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building. Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
FREDERICK W. BLECKWENN, Deputy Receiver 

of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
JOHN DEMORGAN, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau for the Collection of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, 
Room 81. 

WILLIAM E. MCFADDEN, Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

EDWARD A. SLATTERY, Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 
Rooms 1-. j 

JAMES J. DONOVAN, JR., Deputy Collector of 
Assessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building. 
HENRY NEWMAN, Deputy Collector of Assess• 

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 
PATRICK E. LEAHY, Deputy Collector of Assess- 

rnents and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—Bay and Sand streets, 

Stapleton. 
GEORGE BRAND, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenue and of 
Markets. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad-
way, Room 139. 

WILLIAM T. GOUNDIR, Collector of City Reve. 
nue and Superintendent of Markets. 

JAMES H. BALDWIN, Deputy Collector of City 
Revenue. 

DAVID O'BRIEN, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

Bureau of Municipal Accounts and Statistics. 
Stewart Building. Chambers street and Broad 

way. 

Joiiu R. SPARROW, Supervising Accountant and 
Statistician, Room 173. 

Bureau of the City Chamberlain. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broad. 

way, Rooms 63 to 67; and Kings County Court-
house, Room 14, Borough of Brooklyn. 

ELGIN R. L. GOULD, City Chamberlain. 
JOHN H. CAMPBELL, Deputy Chamberlain. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Office of Corporation Counsel. 

Staats-Zeitung Building, ad, 3d and 4th floors, 
si A. M. to 5 r. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to is M. 

Telephone 5366 Cortlandt. 

GEORGE L. Rivas, Corporation Counsel. 
FRANK N. APPLEGATE, Secretary. 
THEODORE. CONNOLY, GEORGE L. STERLING, 

CHARLES D. OLENDORP, EDWARD J. MCGUIRR, 
JAMES M WARD, GEORGE S. COLEMAN, CHARLES 
N. HARRIS, CHASE MELLEN, JOHN C. CLARK, 
CHARLES S. WHITMAN, EDWIN J. FREEDMAN, TER-
ENCE FAPLEY, JOHN C. WAIT, JOHN W. HUTCH-
INSON, JR., OLIVER C. SEMPLE, JAMES T. MALONE, 
JOHN L O'BRIEN, CHARLES A. O'NxIL, GEORGE 
LANDON, HAROLD S. RANKINE, ARTHUR SWEENY, 
WILLIAM BEERS CROWELL, DAVID RUMSEY, AN-
onEv. T. CAMPBELL, IR.; JOHN F. O'BRIEN, FRANK-
LIN C. HOYT, E. ROSBY KINDLEBERGER, MONT-
GOMERY HARE, LE ROY D. BALL, Assistants. 

JAMES MCKEEN, Assistant, in charge of Brook-
lyn branch office. 

GEciaGr E. IlLacEwELL, Assistant, in charge of 
Queens branch office. 

DOUGLAS MATHEWSON, Assistant, in charge of 
Bronx brunch office. 

ALBERT E. HADLOCK, Assistant, in charge of 
Richmond branch office. 

ANDREW T. CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

7 enement House Bureau and Building Bureau. 
Nu. si Irving place. Office hours, 9 A. M. 

to 5 P. M. Saturdays, 9 A. M. to noon. 
MATTHEW C. FLEMING, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for Collection Arrears of Personal Taxes. 

No. 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Office 
hours for the public, 10 A. M. to a r. 11.; Satur-
days, lo A. M. to 12 M. 

MARTIN SANE, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau for the Recovery of Penalties. 
Nos. 119 and 121 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 5 

P. al.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
ARTHUR F. CIMHY, Assistant, in charge. 

Bureau of Street Openings. 

!V.A. 5,0 and 92 West Broadway, 9 A. M. to 5 
P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

Jon sr P. Dorm, Assistant, in charge. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Rooms 114 and 115, Stewart Building, 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M. Telephone 43.i5 Franklin. 

WILLIAM HEPBURN RUSSELL and EDWARD 
OWEN, Commissioners. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
SETH Low, Mayor, Chairman; EDWARD M. 

GROUT, Comptroller; Eton( R. L. GOULD, Cham-
berlain; CHARLES V. Foasfits, President of the 
Board of Aldermen, and HERBERT PARSONS, 
Chairman Finance Committee, Board of Alder-
men. Members. N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Deputy 
Comptroller, Secretary. 

Office of Secretary, Room No. IS, Stewart 
Building. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

Telephone, Finance Department, 2115. 
Telephone, Public Improvements, 4594  Cort-

landt. 
The MAYOR, Chairman; the COMPTROLLER, 

PRESIDENT OP THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, PRESI-
DENT OF THE BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, PRESIDENT 
OF THE BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, PRESIDENT OP 
THE BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, PRESIDENT OP THE 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS, PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND. 

JAMES W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller, Sec-
retary, Finance Department, No. 280 Broadway. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, Assistant Secretary, Public 
Improvements, City Hall. 

CHARLES V. ADEE, Clerk to the Board, Finance 
Department, No. 280 Broadway. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Room 207, Stewart Building, 5th floor, 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M. Telephone 1042 Franklin. 

The MAYOR. the COMPTROLLER. !X officio' Com-
missioners, WILLIAM H. TEN EYCK (President), 
TORN J. RYAN, WILLIAM E. CURTIS and JOHN P. 
WINDOLPH: HARRY W. WALKER, Secretary; 
WILLIAM R. HILL. Chief Engineer. 

BOARD OF ARMORY COMMISSIONERS. 

The MAYOR, SETH Low, Chairman; The PIMP 
DENT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS, JAMES L. WELLS, Vice-Chairman; The 
PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD OP ALDERMEN, CHARLES 
V. Fos N ES Brigadier-General JAMES MELEE. 
and Brigadier-General GEORGE MOORS SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary, Stewart 
Building. No. 280 Broadway. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 F. m.; Saturdays, 
0 A. M. tO 12 M. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

Central Office. 
No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. Id 

Telephone 3100 Spring. 

lOHN N. PARTRIDGE, Commissioner. 
'REDERICK H. E. EBSTEIN, First Deputy Com-

missioner. 
ALEXANDER R. PIPER, Second Deputy CoMIllis-

cioner. 
J. J. CORKHILL, Secretary to the Police Com-

missioner. 

HOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. 107 West 
Forty-first street. 

Commissioners—JOHN R. VOORHIS (President), 
CHARLES B. PAGE (Secretary), JOHN MAGUIRE 
MICHAEL J. DADY. 

A. C. ALLEN, Chief Clerk of the Board. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 

No. 112 West Fortv-second street. 
WILLIAM C. BAXTER, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street 

Mott avenue (Solingen Building). 
CORNELIUS A. BURNER, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 

No. 42 Court street. 
GEORGE RUSSELL, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 

No. si Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
CARL YoEGEL, Chief Clerk. 

Richmond. 

Staten Island Savings Building, Stapleton, S. I. 
AI EXANDER M. Ross. Chief Clerk. 
All offices open from 9 A. M. to 4 r. m.; Sat-

. ;1 vs. 9 A. M. to 12  M. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13 to 21 l'ark Row, g A. M. to 4 P. 11,,1 

Saturdays, o A. M. tO I P. M. Telephones: 6080 
Cortlandt Manhattan; 2206 Main, Brooklyn: 79 
Tremont, The Bronx; gzi Greenpoint, Queens. 

GUSTAV LINDENTHAL, Commissioner. 
NELSON L. ROBINSON. Deputy. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
(;AS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, g  A. M. to 5 P. M. 
Telephones: Manhattan, 20 Cortlandt; Brook- 

lyn, 3980 Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Rich- 
mond, 39 Tompkinsville; Bronx, 6a Tremont. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, Commissioner. 
WILLIAM A. DE LONG, Deputy Commissioner. 
NICHOLAS S. HILL, JR., Chief Engineer. 
GEORGE W. BIRDSALL, Consulting Hydraulic 

Engineer. 
GEORGE F. SEVER, Consulting Electrical Engi-

neer. 
ROBERT A. KELLY, Water Registrar. 
EDWARD S. BROWNSON, Jr., Secretary to the 

Department. 
ROBERT VAN IDERSTINE, Deputy Commissioner, 

Borough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brook-
lyn. 

WILLIAM F. HULL, Deputy Commissioner, Bor• 
ough of The Bronx, Crotona l'ark Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

GusrAvE A. ROULLIER, Deputy Commissioner, 
Borough of Queens, Hackett Building, Lung 
Island City. 

GEORGE S. SCOPIELD, Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
ough of Richmond, Richmond Building, New 
Brighton, S. 1. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

Office hours for all, except where otherwise 
noted, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. hi.; Saturdays, is 

Headquar tens. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. 
Telephone 868 Seventy-ninth street, Manhat-

tan; 630 Main, Brooklyn. 
1111/SIAS STURGIS, Commissioner. 
RICHARD H. LAIMBEER, Jr., Deputy Commis-

sioner, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
WILLIAM LEARY, Secretary. 
EDWARD 	(-WEER, Chief of Department and 

in Charge of Fire-alarm Telegraph. 
JAMES F. MURRAY, Deputy Chief, acting in 

Charge of Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
GEORGE E. MURRAY, Inspector of Combustibles. 
THOMAS P. FREEL, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 

Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond. 
Central Office open at all hours. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 

Committee to examine persons who handle ex-
plosives meets Thursday of each week, at a 
o'clock P. M. 

Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Headquarters Fire Department. 

Fire Commissioner, THOMAS STURGIS, Chairman; 
ILLIAM J. CHARLTON, Esq.; Gen. GEORGE 0. 

EATON, J. AMORY HASKELL, Esq.; Dr. CHARLES F. 
5ICKF.NNA; JOHN F. CUNNINGHAM, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. to 5 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 
A. M. to 12 M. 

DEPARTMENT' OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Telephone 3863 Cortlandt. 

IN MCGAW WOODBURY, Commissioner. 
•. M. GIBSON, Deputy Commissioner. 

JOHN J. O'BRIEN, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

Central Office. 

No. 148 East Twentieth street. Office hours 
from 9 A, M. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 9 A. Id to 
12 M. 

Telephone tog7 Eighteenth. 
THOMAS W. INNER Commissioner.  

D A. C. MACNULTY, beputy Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

Central Office. 
Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 A. M. to 

4 P.  M. 
elephune 6os Madison Square. 

HOMER FoLics, Commissioner for Manhattan 
and Bronx. 

JAMES F. DOUGHERTY, First Deputy Commis- 

si'ul'ilA CHARLES E. TEALE, Second Deputy Commis. 
sioner, for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 126 and 
i28 Livingston street, Brooklyn. 

l'lans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals 
and Estimates for Work and Materials for Build. 
mg, Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 
9 A. M. to 4 P. NI.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

Out-door Poor Department. Office hours, 8.30 
A M. tO 4.30 P. M. 

Department for Care of Destitute Children, 
No. 66 Third avenue, 8.3o A. M. to 4.30 P.  M. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Telephone 2730 Madison Square. 
Board of Trustees—HOMER Fouts, Dr. Joan 

W. BRANNAN, HEODORE E. TACK, MARCUS STINE, 
JAMES K. PAULDING, SAMUEL SACHS. MILES 
TIERNEY, HOWARD TOWNSEND. 

TENEMENT-HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 61 Irving place, south-

west corner Eighteenth street. 
Telephone 5331 Eighteenth. 
Brooklyn Ofhice, Temple Bar Building, No. 44 

Court street. 
Bronx Office, to be established. 
ROBERT W. DE FOREST, Commissioner. 
LAWRENCE VEILLER, First Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 
WESLEY C. BUSH, Second Deputy Tenement-

house Commissioner. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FER- 
RIES. 

Pier " A," N. R., Battery place. 
elephone 1681 Broad. 

MCDOUGALL HAWKER, Commissioner. 
JACKSON WALLACE, Deputy Commissioner. 
RUSSELL BLEECKER, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays. 

I/ M. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 4 r.  M. 

Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices 
always open. 

ERNST J. LEDERLE, Commissioner of Health 
and President. 

Telephone 1204 Columbus. 
CASPAR GOLDERMAN, Secretary. 
CHARLES F. ROBERTS, M. D., Sanitary Superin• 

tendent. 
WILLIAM H. Goltror, M. D., Registrar of 

Records. 
FREDERICK H. DILLINGHAM, M. D. Assistant 

Sanitary Superintendent, Borough of Manhattan. 
EDWARD I.. Hugo, M. D.. Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent, Borough of The Bronx, No. 1237 
Franklin avenue. 

IOSEPH H. RAYMOND, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent, Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 
and go Clinton street. 

SAMUEL HENDRICKSON, M. D., Assistant Sant. 
tary Superintendent, Borough of Queens, Nos. 
372 and 374 Fulton street. Jamaica. 

TORN T. SPRAGUE, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent. Borough of Richmond, York 
avenue and Richmond Terrace. New Brighton, 
Staten Island. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX. Commissioner of Parks 
for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond 
and President of the Park Board. 

GEORGE S. TERRY, Secretary, Park Board. 

REMOVAL OF CITY RECORD. 

The Office of THE CITY RECORD has been moved to Room 1639 Park 
Row building, No. 21 Park Row, where all mail should be directed. 
Telephone, 467 Cortlandt. 

The supply room of THE CITY RECORD is located at No. 98 Duane 
street, near Broadway, where all work is delivered and copies of the paper 
are on sale. 

and 
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Offices, Arsenal, Central Park. 
RICHARD YOUNG, Commmissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, 

Brooltivn. 
JOHN E. Ettszts. Commissioner of Parks for 

the Borough of The Bronx. 
Offices, Lbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 

12 M. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESS-
MENTS. 

Stewart Building, No, 280 Broadway. Office 
hours, g A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 
IO 12 M. 

JAMES L. WELLS. President; WILLIAM S. 
COGSWELL. GEORGE J. GILLESPIE, SAMUEL STRAS-
BOURGER, RUFUS L. SCOTT, Commissioners. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMIS- 
SION. 

No. 346 Broadway, 9 A. M. to s r. M. 
WILLIS L. OGDEN, ALEXANDER T. MAPON, COR-

NELIUS VANDERBILT, WILLIAM A. PERRINK 
WILLIAM N. DT EMAN, THEODORE M. BANTA and 
NELSON S. SPENCER, Commissioners. 

S. W 1 LLIA M BRI SCO, Secretary. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Office. No. 320 Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. ia.; 
Saturdays, 12 M. 

BEN AM IN E. HALL, President HENRY B. 
KETCH 	 B AM and ENOCH VREELAND, Board of As. 
SeSSOrS. WILLIAM H. JASPER, Secretary. 

OEPARTIIFINT OF EDUCATION. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Borough 

of Manhattan, 9 A. M. to 5 P. m.; Saturdays, 
q A. M. to 12 M. 

CHARLES C. BURLINGHAM, President; FRANK 
1. 	BA BROTT. 	Vice-President; 	A. 	EMERSON 
PALMER. Secretary 

WILLIAM II. MAXWELL, City Superintendent 
of Schools. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, Superintendent of School 
Buildings. 

Psalm? P. SIMMONS, Superintendent of School 
Supplies. 

HENRY R. M. COOK, Auditor. 
HENRY M. LEIPZIGER, Supervisor of Lectures. 

.ART COMMISSION. 

City Hall. Room 21. 
Telephone Call, 1197 Cortlandt. 
JOH N DEWITT WARNER, President; FREDERICK 

DIELMAN. Painter, Vice-President; A. AUGUSTUS 
RALY, President of Brooklyn Institute of Arts 

and Sciences. Secretary; SETH Low, Mayor of 
The City of New York: FREDERICK W. RHINE. 
LANDER. President of Metropolitan Museum of 
Art: _IonN 111GP.LOW. President of New York 
Public T.ffirary: DANIEL C. FRENCH, Sculptor; 
HENRY RUTGERS MARSHALL, Architect; SAMUEL P 
AVERY; WILLIAM J. COOMBS. 

Mit.o R. MALTRIE, Assistant Secretary. 
PH Allis T. McCoRmscx, Clerk. 

THE BOARD OF EXAMINERS OF THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Rooms Nos. 516 and 517, No. I Madison ave-
nue. 

o R. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays. 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
A. F. D'OENcu, Chairman; FRANCIS C. Moon's, 

CORNELIUS O'REILLY, WILLIAM C. SMITH, WAR• 
REN A. CON ot. ER , W LL1 A 11 J. FRYER, EDWARD F. 
CR"EER. 

JAMES GAFFNEY, Clerk. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

President. WILLIAM MONTGOMERY; Secretary, 
DAVID loses; Treasurer, EDWARD MACDONALD; CS 
officio. IlosAcc Loom IS and P. J. ANDREWS. 

Rooms 14. is and if. Aldrich Building, Nos. 
140 and 151 Church street. 

Office Open during business hour• e 	 day 
in the year, except legal holidays. Examina-
tions are held on Monday, Wednesday and 
Friday after 7 P. M. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

"lffice of the l'resident, Nos. to, II and 12, 
Ilall, 9 A. M. to 4 P. 11.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. 

t A 12 M. 
JACOB A. CANTOR, President. 
GEORGE W. BLAKE, Secretary. 
I'EREZ M. STEWART, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE LIVINGSTON, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
FRITZ GUERTLER, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
WILLIAM H. WALKER, Superintendent of Pub-

lic Buildings and Offices. 
WILLIAM H. MICH Ants, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 
JOHN L. JORDAN, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
JAMES G. COLLINS, Superintendent of High-

ways. 
WILLIAM MARTIN AIKEN, Consulting Architect 

for the Borough of Manhattan. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Office of the President, corner Third avenue 
and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 

A. M. to 4 r. Id•: Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 lf 
Louis F. HAPPEN, l'resident. 
HENRY A. GUMBLETON, Secretary. 
MICHAEL J. GARVIN, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
HENRY BRUCKNER, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

President's Office, No. It Borough Hall, g 
A. M. IO 4 P. M.; Saturdays. 9 A. M. to 12 M. 
I EDWARD SWANSTROM, President. 

USTI N MCCARTHY, JR., Secretary. 
WILLIAM C. REDFIELD, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Wtoks. 
WILLIAM M. CALDER, Superintendent of Build-

ings. 
GEORGE W. TILLSON, Engineer in Charge, Bu 

reau of Highways. 
Joltss THATCHER, Superintendent of the Bureau 

of Sewers. 
FRANK J. HzLsme, Superintendent of the Bu 

repo of Polilie Buildings and Offices. 
JAMES A. Rooney, Supervisor of Complaints. 
HENRY A. GOULDEN, Superintendent of Incum-

brances. 
se,  Borough of Queens. 

President's Office. Borough Hall, Jackson ave-
nue and Fifth street. Lr,ng Island City. 

JOSEPH CASSIDY, President. 
GEORGE S jeRvis. Secretary to the President. 
Tosrnu T:,1mm Commissioner of Public Works. 
SAMUEL GRENNON. Superintendent of Highways. 
Office. Hackett Building. Long Island City. 
JOSEPH P. POWERS, Superintendent of Build- 

ings. 
PHILIP T. CRONIN, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
MATTHEW J. GOLDNER, Superintendent of 

Sewers. 

Office, Long Island City, 9 A. M. until 4 P. U.; 
Saturdays, from 9 A. a. until 12 M. 

Borough of Richmond. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten 

Island. 
GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
MAYBURY FLEMING, Secretary to the President. 
LOUIS LINCOLN TRIBUS, Commissioner of Pub-

lic Works. 
JO/IN SEATON, Superintendent of Buildings. 
JOHN TIMLIN, JR., Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
H E. BURL, Superintendent of Highways. 
RICHARD T. Fox, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Office of the President, First National Bank 

Building, New Brighton, 9 R. M. to 4 P. m.; Sat-
urdays. 9 A. M. tO 12 M. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, New Criminal 

Court Building. Open at all times of day and 
nigh t.  

SOLOMON GOLDENKRAN2, NICHOLAS T. BROWN, 
GT1STAV SCHOLER, MOSES J. JACKSON. 

Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third ave 
nue and One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
Telephone 333, Tremont. 

WALTER H. HENNING, Chief Clerk. 
WT I LTA M O'GORMAN, JR.. JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Room 17, for 

ough Hall. Open at all times of day and night. 
except between the hours of 12 M. and 5 P. M. 
on Sundays and holidays. 

PHILIP T. WILLIAMS, MICHAEL J. FLAIIERTY. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Ful-

ton street, Jamaica, L. I. 
SAMUEL D. NUTT. LEONARD RUOFF, JR. 
MARTIN MAGER. JR., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Borough of Richmond—No. 174 Bay street, 

Staroeton. Open for the transaction of business 
all hours of the day and night. 

F.OROE F. Sett APFER. 

NEW YORK COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATES. 

New County Courthouse. Court open from g 
a. at. to 4 P. m., except Saturdays, when it closes 
at 12 IC 

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, ARNP.R C. THOMAS, SAM 
rcgates; WILLIAM V. LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 

Stewart Building, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM T. O'BRIEN, Sheriff; EDWARD C. MOEN, 

Under Sheriff. 
COUNTY JAIL. 

No. 70 Ludlow street, 6 A. M. to to e. M. daily. 
\V71.1.1 AM T. O'BRIEN, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. SULLIVAN, Warden. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and 

Centre streets. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. 11, Saturdays, 
A. M. to 72 M. 
WILLIAM TRAVERS JEROME, District Attorney. 
JOH N  A. HENNEBERRY, Chief Clerk. 

RE LISTER. 
East side City Hall Park. Office hours from 9 

A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. DUI'. 
ing the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9 A. M. tO 2 P. M. 

JOHN H. J. RONNER, Register; MATTHEW P. 
BREEN, Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 8, 9, to and II New County Courthouse. 

Office hours from 9 A. M. IO 4 P. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, County Clerk. 
HENRY BIRRELL, Deputy. 
PATRICK H. Dunn, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Room 127 Stewart Building, Chambers street 
and Broadway, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CII ARLES WELDE, Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 119 Nassau street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILLIAM M. HOES, Public Administrator. 

KINGS COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

County Courthouse, Brooklyn, Rooms zo, 19, 22 
and 23. Court opens at to A. M. daily, and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 
23, Part II., Room No. lo, Courthouse. 	Clerk's 
Office, Rooms 19 and 22, open daily from 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 12 M. 

JOSEPH ASPINALL and FREDERICK E. CRANE, 
County Judges. 

CHARLES S. DEWY, Chief Clerk. 

SURROGATE. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
JAMES C. CHURCH, Surrogate. 
WILLIAM P. PICKETT, Clerk of the Surrogate's 

Court 
Court opens at to A. M. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 

4 P. Se.; Saturdays, g A. M. to 12 M. 

SHERIFF. 
County Courthouse, Brooklyn. 
9 A. M. to 4 P. M.; Saturdays 12 M. 
NORMAN S. DIKE, Sheriff; WILLIAM W. WIN-

GATE, Under Sheriff. 

COUNTY JAIL. 
Raymond street, between Willoughby street and 

DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 
NORMAN S. DIKE, Sheriff; JAMES F. ROACH, 

Warden. 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-
lyn. Hours 9 A. M. to 5 P. M. 

JOHN F. CLARKE, District Attorney. 

REGISTER. 

Ilall of Records. Office hours, 9 A. M. to 4 
P. a., excepting months of July and August, then 
from 9 A. M. to a P. m., provided for by statute. 

Jour; K. NEAL, Register. 
WARREN C. TREDWELL, Deputy Register. 
D. H. RALSTON, Assistant Deputy Register. 

COUNTY CLERK. 

Hall of Records, Brooklyn, 9 A. U. to 4 P. M. 
CHARLES T. IlsaTzuzist, County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

ye Courthouse. 
I AC013 BRENNER, Commissioner. 
FRANK J. GARDNER, Deputy Commissioner. 
ALBERT B. 1VALDRON, Secretary. 
Office hours from 9 A. M. to 4 P. 	; Saturdays, 

horn 9 A. M. to 12 a. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Rooms 7, 9, to and 11, Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 A, M. to 4 P. M., excepting 

months of July and August, then 9 A. M. to 
P. st.; Saturdays, 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

GEORGE E. WALDO, Commissioner. 
JOSEPH H. GRENELLE; Deputy Commissioner. 
THOMAS D. MOSSCROP. Superintendent 
RICHARD S. STLYES, Chief Clerk. 

PUBLIC .UDMINISTRATOR. 

No. t89 Montague street, Brooklyn, 9 A. M. to 
4 P. is., except Saturdays in June, July and 
August, 9 A. M. to 1 P. M. 

WILLIAM B. DAVENPORT. Public Administrator. 

QUEENS COUNTY OFFICES. 
SURROGATE. 

DANIEL NOBLE, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half-holidays, 

the office is open, between March 31 and October 
I, from 8 a. M. to 5 P. m.; on Saturdays, from 8 
A. M. to 11 M.; between September 3o and April 
I, from 9 A. M. to 5 P. m.; on Saturdays, from g 
A. M. tO 12 M. 

Surrogate's Court sits on Thursday and Friday 
of each week, except during the month of August, 
when no court is held. Calendar called at to A. M. 

COUNTY COURT. 

County Courthouse, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at 9.3o A. m.; adjourns at 

s P. Si. 
County Judge's office always open at Flushing, 
. 
HARRISON S. MOORE, County Judge. 

SHERIFF. 

County Courthouse, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 
to 4 P. M.; Saturdays, from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

JOSEPH 1-1. DE BRAGGA, Sheriff; JOSIAH C. BEN-
N ETT, Under Sheriff. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Office, Queens County Courthouse, Long Island 
City, 9 A. M. tO 5 P. M. 

JOHN B. MERRILL, District Attorney. 
DENIS O'LEARY, Chief Clerk. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, N. Y., Fourth Ward, Borough of 

Queens. 
Office hours, April 1 to October 1, 8 A. M. to 

5 P. M.; October t to April 1, 9 A. M. to 5 P. 11.; 
Saturdays, to 12 a. 

County and Supreme Court held at the Queens 
County Courthouse, Long Island City. Court 
opens at 9.3o A. M., to adjourn 5 P. M. 

JAMES INGRAM, County Clerk. 
CHARLES DOWNING, Deputy County Clerk. 

COMMISSIONER Olc JURORS. 

Office hours, 9 A. M. CO 4 P. M.; Saturdays, 
9 A. M. to 12 AL 

EDWARD J. KNAUER, Commissioner. 
H. HOMER MOORE, Assistant Commissioner. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 

No. 103 Third street, Long Island City, 9 A. M. 
tO 5 P. M. 

CHARLES A. WADLEY, Public Administrator. 

RICHMOND COUNTY OFFICES. 
COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1902: 

County Courts—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, County 
Judge. 

First Monday of June, Grand and Trial Jury; 
First Monday of December, Grand and Trial 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of January, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a 

Jury; 
Fourth Wednesday of October, without a Jury; 
—All at the Courthouse at Richmond. 

Surrogate's Court—STEPHEN D. STEPHENS, Sumo- 
gate. 

Mondays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George, at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 

Tuesdays, at the First National Bank Building, 
St. George. at 10.3o o'clock A. M. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Rich-
mond, at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 

Port Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, from 9 A. M. to 12 m., and from 

I P. M. to 5 P. M. 
EDWARD S. RAWSON, District Attorney. 

COUNTY CLERK. 

County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 
A. M. to 4 P. M. 

EDWARD 111. MULLER, County Clerk. 
CROWEI.L M. CONNER, Deputy County Clerk. 

SHERIFF. 

County Courthouse, Richmond, S. I., g A.  M. 
to

RAPN.  KML.  ININ C. VITT, Sheriff. 
THOMAS H. BANNING, Under Sheriff. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Village Hall,Stapleton. 
CHARLES J. NULLMAN, Commissioner. 
J. LOUIS GARRETSON, Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 A. M. until 4 P. ta.; Satur- 

days, from 9 A. M. to 12 M. 

THE COURTS, 
APPELLATE DIVISION SUPREME 

COURT. 

l'IRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT. 
Courthouse, Madison avenue, corner Twenty-

fifth street. Court opens at I P.  M. 
CHARLES H. VAN BRUNT, Presiding Justice; 

EDWARD PATTERSON, MORGAN J. O'BRIEN, GEORGE 
L. INGRAIIAM, CHESTER B. MCLAUGHLIN, EDWARD 
W. HATCH, ('RANK C. LAUGHLIN, Justices. ALFRED 
WAGSTAFF, Clerk. WILLIAM LAMB, JR., Deputy 
Clerk. 
• Clerk's Office opens at 9 A,  M. 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART. 

County Courthouse, Chambers street. Courts 
open from 10.15 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. 12. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), 

Room No. i5. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part IV., Room No. IT. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 3o. 
Special Term. Part VI. (Elevated Railroad 

Cases) Room No. 36. 
Trial Term, }'art II., Room No. 25. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. 17. 
Trial Term, Part IV., Room No. 18. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 16. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part VIII., Room No, 33. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 32. 
Trial Term, Part XI., Room No. 22. 
Trial Term, Part XII., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part XIII., and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room No. 26. 
Appellate Term, Room No. 31, 
Naturalization Bureau, Room No. 38, third 

loon 

Assignment Bureau, room on third floor. 
Clerks in attendance from to A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions), 

Room No. 13. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), room southwest corner mezzanine 
floor. 

Clerk's Office, Special Term Calendar, room 
southeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Trial Term Calendar, room 
northeast corner second floor. 

Clerk's Office, Appellate Term, room southwest 
corner third floor. 

Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Courthouse, Centre street. 
Justices—GEORGE C. BARRETT, CHARLES H. 

TRUAX, CHARLES F. MACLEAN, JAMES FITZGERALD, 
MILES BEACH, DAVID LEVENTRITT, LEONARD A. 
GIEGERICII, HENRY BISCHOPF, 1,11., JOHN  J. FREED-
MAN, GEORGE P. ANDREWS, Y.  HENRY DUGRO, 
JOHN PROCTOR CLARKE, HENRY A. GILDERSLEEVE, 
FRANCIS M. SCOTT, JAMES A. O'GORMAN, JAMES 
A. BLANCHARLI, SAMUEL GREENBAUM, ALFRED 
STECKLER. THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk. 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

Kings County Courthouse, Borough of Brook-
lyn, N. Y. 

Courts open daily from to o'clock A. M. to 5 
o'clock e. M. Five jury trial parts. Special Term 
for Trials Special Term for Motions. 

GERARD M. STEVENS, General Clerk. 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME COURT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, 
White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.3o A. M. 
THOMAS L. HAMILTON, Clerk; EDWARD R. CAR. 

sou., Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. VO 4 r. M. 

COURT ON GENERAL SESSIONS. 

Held in the building for Criminal Courts, Cen-
tre, Elm, White and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 o'clock A. M. 
RUFUS 13. COWING, City Judge; JOHN W. GOFF, 

Recorder; JOSEPH E. NEWIPIRGER, MARTIN T. MC 
MAHON and WARREN W. FOSTER, Judges of the 
Court of General Sessions. EDWARD R. CARROLL, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 32 Chambers street, Brownstone Building, 
City Hall l'ark, from to A. M. to 4 P. a. 

General Term. 
Trial Term, }'art I. 
Part II. 
Part III.   
Part IV. 
Part V. 
Special Term Chambers will be held from to 

A. M. to 4 P. M. 
Clerk's Yffice. from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
JAMES M. Firzsimoss, Chief Justice; JOHN H. 

MCCARTHY, LEWIS J. CONLAN, EDWARD F. 
()'I)WYER, THEODORE F. HASCALL, FRANCIS B. 
DELEHANTY, SAMUEL SEABURY, JUStiCeS. THOMAS 
F. SMITH, Clerk. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street, 

between Franklin and White streets, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Court opens at to A.  M. 
Justices—First Division—I.:L.12DR B. HINSDALE, 

WILLIAM E. WYATT, JOHN B. MCKEAN, WILLIAM 
C. HOLBROOK, JULIUS M. MAYER, WILLARD H. 
OLMSTED. WILLIAM M. FULLER, Clerk; JOSEPH 
H. JONES,  Deputy Clerk. 
Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. to 4 P. a. 
Second Division—Triai Days—Borough Hall, 

Brooklyn, Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, at 
10 o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesdays, at to o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursdays, at 
to o'clock. 

Justices—JOH N COURTNEY, HOWARD J. PORKER, 
PATRICK KRADY. JOHN FLEMING, THOMAS W. 
FITZGERALD, JOSEPH L. KERRIGAN. Clerk; JOHN 
J. DORMAN, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's office, Borough Hall, Borough of Brook-
lyn, open from 9 A. U. IO 4 P.  M. 

CITY MAGISTRATES,  COURTS. 

Courts open from 9 A, M. until 4 P. M. 
City Matstrates—HENRY  A. BRANN, ROBERT C. 

CORNELL, LEROY B. CRANE, JOSEPH M. DEUEL, 
CHARLES A. FLAMMER, LORENZ ZELLER, CLARENCE 
W. MEADS, JOHN 0. MOTT, JOSEPH POOL, JOHN 
D. MAYO, EDWARD HOGAN, PETER P. BARLOW. 

PHILIP BLOCH, Secretary. 
First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—Fifty-seventh street, near Lex-

ington avenue. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Fifty-eighth 

street and Third avenue. 
Seventh District—Fifty-fourth street, west of 

Eighth avenue. 

SECOND DIVISION. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
City Magistrates—ALFRED E. STEERS . V. B. 

VOORHEES 	 E JR., 
NAUMER, 

 G. TIGHE,  EDWARD  J. 
DOOLEY, JOHN AUMER, E. G. HIGGENBOTHAM, 
FRANK E. O'RIELLY, HENRY J. FURLONG. 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—Lee avenue and Clymer street. 
Fifth District—Manhattan avenue and Powers 

street. 
Sixth District—Gates and Reid avenues. 
Seventh District—Grant street (Flatbush), 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates— MATTHEW J. SMITE, LUNA 

J. CONNORTON, EDMUND I. HEALY. 
First District—Long Island City. 
Second District—Flushing. 
Third District—Far Rockaway. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City 1110glaraIRSJOHN CROAK, NATHANIEL 

Mutsu. 
First District—New Brighton, Staten Island. 
Second District—Stapleton, Staten Island. 
President of Board, ALFRED E. STEERS, No. 76 

Clarkson street. 
Secretary to Board, THOMAS D. OSBORN, West 

Eighth street, Coney Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, 

Borough of Manhattan. 

First District—Third, Fifth and Eighth Wards, 
and all that part of the First Ward lying west 
of Broadway and Whitehall street, including 
Governor's Island, Bedloe'a Island, Ellis Island, 
and the Oyster Islands. New Courthouse, No. 
128 Prince street, corner of Wooster street. 

DANIEL E. FINN, Justice. FRANK L. BACON, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9 A. M. t 4 P. M. 
Second District—Second, Fourth, Sixth and 

Fourteenth Wards, and all that portion of the 

9 
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First Ward lying  south and east of Broadway 
and Whitehall street. Court-room, corner or 
Grand and Centre streets. 

HERMAN BOLTE, Justice. FRANCIS MANGIN, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9  A. M. to 	Ir 4  P. M. 
Court opens daily at to A. M., and remains open 

until daily calendar is disposed of and close of 
the daily business, except on Sundays and legal 
holidays. 

Third District—Ninth and Fifteenth Wards. 
Court-room, southwest corner Sixth avenue and 
West Tenth street. Court open daily (Sundays 
and legal holidays excepted) from 9  A. M. to 4 
P. M. WM. F. MOORS, Justice. DANIEL WILLIAMS, 
Clerk. 

Fourth District—Tenth and Seventeenth Wards. 
Court-room, No. 3o First street, corner Second 
avenue. Clerk's office open daily from 9  A. M. 
TO 4 P. M. Court opens at to A. 	daily, and re- 
mains open to close of business. 

GEORGE F. ROESCH, Justice. JULIUS HARSURGER, 
Clerk. 

Fifth District—Seventh, Eleventh and Thir-
teenth 

 
 Wards. Court-room, No. 154 Clinton 

street. 
BENJAMIN HOFFMAN, Justice. THOMAS FITZ• 

PATRICK. Clerk. 
Sixth District—Eighteenth and Twenty-first 

Wards. Court-room, northwest corner Twenty-
third street and Second avenue. Court opens at 
g A. AL daily, and continues open to close of 
business. 

DANIEL F. MARTIN, Justice. ABRAM BERNARD, 
Clerk. 

Seventh District—Nineteenth Ward. Court-
room, No. I si East Fifty-seventh street. Court 
opens every morning at 	o'clock ( except Sun- 
days and legal holidays), and continues open

9 	
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close of business. 
HERMAN JOSEPH, Justice. PATRICK MCDAVITT, 

Clerk. 
Eighth District—Sixteenth and Twentieth 

Wards. Court-room, northwest corner of Twenty-
third street and Eighth avenue. Court opens at 
to A. H. and continues open until close of busi-
ness. 

Clerk's office open from 9  A. M. to 4 P. m., and 
on Saturdays until 12 H. 

Trial days and Return days, each Court day. 
HENRY MERZBACH, Clerk. 
Ninth District—Twelfth Ward, except that pm-. 

Linn thereof which lies west a the centre line 
of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the Harlem 
river north of the terminus of Lenox avenue. 
Court-room, No. 17o East One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street, southeast corner of Sylvan 
place. Court opens every morning at 9  o'clock 
(except Sundays and legal holidays), and con-
tinues open to close of business. 

JOSEPH P. FALLON, Justice. WILLIAM J. KEN-
NEDY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open daily from g A. H. to 4  P. M. 
— Tenth District—Twenty-second Ward and all 

that portion of the Twelfth Ward which is 
hounded on the north by the centre line of One 
Hundred and Tenth street, on the south by the 
centre line of Eighty-sixth street, on the east by 
the centre line of Sixth avenue. and on the west by 
the North river. Court-room, No. 314  West Fifty-
fourth street. Court opens daily (Sundays and 
legal holidays excepted) from 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

THOMAS E. MURRAY, Justice. HUGH GRANT, 
Clerk. 

Eleventh District—That portion of the Twelfth 
Ward which lies north of the centre line of West 
One Hundred and Tenth street and west of the 
centre line of Lenox or Sixth avenue, and of the 
Harlem river north of the terminus of Lenox or 
Sixth avenue. Court-room, corner of One Hun-
dred and Twenty-sixth street and Columbus ave-
nue. Clerk's office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted), from 9  A. H. 	4 P. M. Court 
convenes daily at 9.45 A. M. 

FRANCIS J. WORCESTER, Justice. HEMAN B. 
WILSON, Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
First District—All that part of the Twenty-

fourth Ward which was lately annexed to the 
City and County of New York by chapter ro34  of 
the Laws of t895, comprising all of the late Town 
of Westchester and part of the Towns of East-
chester and Pelham, including the Villages of 
Wakefield and Williamsbridge. Court-room, Town 
Hall. Main street, Westchester Village. Court 
opens daily (Sunday and legal holidays excepted) 
front 9 A. M. to 4  P. M. Trial of causes are Tues-
day and Friday of each week. 

WILLIAM W. PENPIELD, Justice. THOMAS F. 
DELAHANTY, Clerk. 

Office hours, from 9  A. M. to 5  P. m.; Saturdays, 
closing  at 12 m. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-
fourth Wards, except the territory described in 
chapter o34 of the Laws of 0395. Court-room, 
comer of Third avenue and One Hundred and 
Fifty-eighth street. Office hours from 9  A. M. to 
4 P. H. Court opens at to A. M. 

Jour; M. TIERNEY, Justice. THOMAS A. MAHER. 
Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
First District—Comprising First, Second, Third, 

Fourth. Fifth. Sixth, Tenth and Twelfth Wards 
of the Borough of Brooklyn. Courthouse, north-
west corner State and Court streets. 

JOHN J. WALSH, Justice. EDWARD MORAN. 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 9  A. M. to 4  P. M. 
Calendar called at To A. M. 

Second District—Seventh, Eighth, Ninth, Elev-
enth, Twentieth. Twenty-first, Twenty-second and 
Twenty-third Wards. Court-room located at No. 
79 Broadway, Brooklyn. 

GERARD B. VAN WART, Justice. WILLIAM H. 
ALLEN Clerk. 

s Clerk' office open from 9  A. H. to 4  P. M. 
Third District—Includes the Thirteenth, Four-

teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teenth and Nineteenth Wards. Courthouse, Nos. 
6 and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

WILLIAM . LYNCH, Justice. JOHN W. CAR-
PEWTER, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from 	A. 	to 4 P. H. 
Court opens at to O'ClOC1C. 
Fourth District—Twenty-fourth, Twenty-fifth, 

Twenty-sixth, Twenty-seventh and Twenty-eighth 
Wards. Court-room, No. 14  Howard avenue. 

THOMAS H. WILLIAMS. Justice. HERMAN GOHL. 
I NGHORST, Clerk; JAM ES P. SINNOTT, Assistant 
Clerk. 

Clerk's office open-from 9  A. M. to 4  P. M. 
Fifth District—Eighth. Twenty-second, Twenty- 

ninth. Thirtieth, Thirty-first and Thirty-second 
Wards. Courthouse. Bay Twenty-second street 
and Bath avenue, Bath Beach. Telephone 83, 
Bath. 

CORNELIUS FURGUESON, Justice. JEREMIAH J. 
O'LEARY, Clerk. 

Clerk's office open from q A. M. to 4 P. m 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER A, 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE received by the Commissioner of Docks at 
the above office until 12 o'clock m.. on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 
Borough of Mani." ft,n. 

CONT 12 A rT yr, . 
FOR FURNISHING AND DET.IVERING 

ABOUT 2,000 TONS OF ANTHRA-
CITE COAL. 

The time for thedelivery of the coal and the 
performance of the contract is on or before the 
expiration of 03o calendar days. 

The amount of security reauired is $3,600. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Delivery will be required to be made at the time 

and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
ooiained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of said Department. 

McDOUGALL HAWKES. 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated November 3, 1902. 

8:7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
"Bronx Borough Record;" "North Side News." 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
For Long Island City and Newtown Districts-

-Long Island City Star:" "Newtown Register." 
For Flushing. Jamaica and the Rockaways-

"Flushing Times;" "Jamaica Standard." 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Islander;" "Staten Island World." 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BELLEVUE 
AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
s.../ received by the President of Board ofTrus-
tees at the above office until 3.30 o'clock p. m, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 

FOR LABO
FOR

A 	
ITI 

R ND MATERIALS REQUIRED 
CERTAIN ADDITIONS AND 

ALTERTIONS TO ELECTRI 
LIGHT

A 
 WIRING IN BELLEVUE 

HOSPITAL. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is seventy-
five (75) days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars ($2 Don). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Board of Trustees, Twenty-sixth street and Pleat 
avenue, the Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN. 
President, Board of Trustees 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals-

Dated October 24, 1002. 

a:7See General Instructions to BM-
dews on the last page, lust Column- of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

N PURSUANCE OF SECTION roi8 OF THE T 
I Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller of 
The City of New York hereby gives public notice 
to all persons, owners of property, affected by 
the following assessments for LOCAL IM 
PR'OVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGHT WARD, SECTION 3. 

FORTY-FIRST STREET—FLAGGING, south 
side. between Fourth and Fifth avenues; also 
FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, west side, be-
tween Forty-first and Forty-second streets. Area 
of assessment: Lot Nos. 29, 33, 37, 40, 41, 43  and 
45, in 	NouoR. 1.71419. 

STREET --x FLAGGING, 
south side, between Fourth and Fifth avenues. 
Area of assessment: Lot Nos. Tr, 31, 32, 33, 34 
and 36. in Block No. 738. 

FORTY-FOURTH STREET—FLAGGING, 
north side, btween Fourth and Fifth avenues; 
also, FIFTH AVENUE—FLAGGING, west side, 
between Forty-third and Forty-fourth streets, etc. 
Area of assessment: Lot Nos. 38, 39, 43 and 64, 
in Block No. 729. 
—That the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on November 13, 19oz, and entered on 
November 14. 1902. in the Record of Titles of As-
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collec-
tion of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes and 
Assessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon. as provided in section 
1019 of said Greater New York Charter. Said 
section provides that If anysuch assessment 
shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty days 
after the date of entry thereof on the said Record 
of Titles of Assessments, it shall he the duty of 
the officer authorized to collect and receive the 
amount of such assessment to charge. collect and 
receive interest thereon at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum, to be calculated to the date 
of payment from the date when such assessment 
became a lien, as provided by section 159 of this 
act. 

Section 159 of this act provides " • • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real estate 
affected thereby ten days after its entry in the 
said record."  

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments. and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, in 
the Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn. be-
tween the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., and on 
Saturdays from 9 a. m, to 12 m., and all pay-
ments made thereon on or before January 13, 
too3. will he exemnt from interest, as above pro-
vided, and atter that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per cen-
tum per annum from the date when above assess-
ments became a lien to the date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 14, 1902. 

11I 7d I 

BRYAN L. KENNELLY, AUCTIONEER. 

CORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE. 

PITTILIC NOTICE TS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 
11-- the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of 
The City of New York. by virtue of the powers 
vested in them below, will offer for sale at public 
auction. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24. 1002. 
at T 2 o'clock noon. at the New York Real Estate 
Salesroom. No 1 IT Broadway. Borough of Man-
hattan. the following-described real estate belong-
ing. to the Corporation of The City of New York, 
viz.: 

All that certain vacant lot of real estate belong-
ing  to The City of New York, situated on the east 
side of Fourth avenue, seventy-five (75)  feet north 
of Twentieth street, and being twenty-five (25) 
feet wide in front and rear, with a depth of one 
hundred (100) feet on each side, and known as 
lot 7 1 , in block 72, of the Eighth Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

The minimum or upset price for which the said 
premises will he sold is fixed at eleven hundred 
($1,100) dollars, and the sale is to be made upon 
the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE. 
The highest bidder will be required to pay 25 

per cent. of the amount of his bid, together with 
the auctioneer's fees, at the time of the sale; 75 
per cent. upon the delivery of the deed, whici' 
deed shall be a quit claim deed; the description of 
property in said deed to be by the ward, block 
and lot number as designated on the assessment 
maps for said ward in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and to be delivered thirty days from the date of 
the sale. Said payments to be made in cash. 

The Comptroller may, at his option, resell the 
property if the successful bidder shall fail to com-
ply with the terms of sale, and the person failing 
to comply therewith will be held liable for any 
deficiency which may result from any such resale. 

The right to reject any bid is reserved. 
Maps of said real estate may be seen on applica-

tion at the Comptroller's Office, Stewart Building. 
No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, after 
November 5, 1 902. 

By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund. under a resolution adopted at a meeting  of 
the Board held October 22, 1902. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, T6, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 5, 1902. 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos  OF THE 
I "Greater New York Charter," the Comp- 
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court and the entering  in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, 
of the assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING TITLE to the following-named 
street in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTIONS II 
AND 12. 

EAST ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY-
FOURTH STREET—OPENING, from Valen-
tine avenue to \Vebster avenue. Confirmed Au- 
gust 4, 1 902 entered November 5, 1902. Area of 
assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and being in the Borough of The Bronx in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: Beginning 
at apoint formed by the intersection of the west- 
erly prolongation ot that part of the middle line 
of the block between East One Hundred and 
Ninety-second street and Kingsbridge road, lying 
eastwardly from Jerome avenue, with a line 
drawn parallel to the westerly side of Jerome 
avenue and distant loo feet westerly therefrom; 
running thence northerly along said parallel line 
to its intersection with the westerly prolonga- 
tion of the middle line of the block between 
Kingsbridge road and East One Hundred and 
Ninety-sixth street; thence easterly along 
said westerly prolongation and middle 
line of the blocks to the easterly 
side of Valentine avenue; thence easterly along 
the middle line of the blocks between East One 
Hundred and Ainety-fourth street and East One 
Hundred and Ninety-sixth street and its prolon- 
gation eastwardly to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the easterly side of Marion 
avenue and distant too feet easterly therefrom; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with the middle line of the block 
between East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth 
street and' East One Hundred and Ninety-fifth 
street; thence easterly along said middle line of 
the blocks to the westerly side of Webster ave- 
nue; thence southerly. along  said westerly side of 
iry ebster avenue to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the southerly side of East One 
Hundred and Ninety-third street and distant too 
feet southerly therefrom; thence westerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to the easterly side of Marion ave- 
nue and distant too feet easterly therefrom; 
thence southerly along said parallel line to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to the 
southerly side of East One Hundred and Ninety-
third street and distant 200 feet southerly there- 
from; thence westerly along said parallel line and 
its prolongation westwardly to the easterly side of 
Kingsbridge road; thence northerly along said 
easterly side of Kingsbridge road to its intersec- 
tion with the easterly prolongation of that part 
of the middle line of the block between East One 
Hundred and Ninety-second street and Kings- 
bridge road lying westwardly from the Grand 
Boulevard and Concourse; thence westerly along 
said easterly prolongation and middle line of the 
block and its prolongation westwardly to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall he paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section 100 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall he the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such  as-
sessment  became a lien, as provided by section 

5ci of this act." 
Section is° of this act provides • • • "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Collec-
tor of Assessments and Arrears,  at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments. and 
Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and of Water 
Rents. in the Municipal Building, corner of One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. Borough of The Bronx, between the 
hours of 9  a. 	and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays 
from o a. m. to 12 m.. and all payments made 
thereon on or before January 5, 1903, will be 
exempt from interest. as above provided, and after 
that date will be subject to a charge of interest 
at the rate of seven per centum per annum, from 
the date when above assessment became a lien 
to tee date of payment. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF NEW YORK—DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S  OFFICE, November 5, 1902. 

n6,39. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUREAU FOR THE COL-
LECTION OF TAXES, No. 57 CHAMBERS STREET, 
STEWART BUILDING, Naw YORK, NOVEMBER 1, 1902. 

N
TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 

1.11 
 OTICE 
	hose taxes for the year Igor have 

nut been paid before the ist day of November, of 
the said year, that unless the same shall be paid 
to the Receiver of Taxes, at his officein the 
borough  ill which the property is located, as fol-
lows: 

Borough of Manhattan, No. 57 Chambers street, 
Manhattan, New York. 

Borough of The Bronx. corner Third and Tre-
mont avenues, The Bronx. New York. 

Borough of Brooklyn. Rooms 2, 4.  6 and  8,  
Municipal Building, Brooklyn, New York. 

Borough of Queens, corner Jackson avenue and 
Fifth street. Long  Island City, New York. 

Borough of Richmond. corner Bay and Sand 
streets, Stapleton, Staten Island, New York. 
—before the ist day of  December of said year,  he 
will charge receive and collect upon such taxes 
so remaining unpaid on that day, in addition to 
the amount of such taxes, 1 per centum. on the 
amount thereof, as provided by sections oi6 and 
903 of the Greater New York Charter (chapter 
378, Laws of 0197). 

DAVID E. AUSTEN, 
Receiver of Taxes. 

NOTICE OF THE REDEMPTION OF BONDS 
OF THE LATE CITY OF BROOKLYN. 

M OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO THE 
IN holders of Four Per Cent. Arrearage Bonds 
(10-405), issued in the year 1883, by the late City 
of Brooklyn, under the provisions of chapter 572 
of the Laws of 188o, and of chapter 443 of the 
Laws of 1881, payable July 1, 1923, and redeem. 
able at any time after ten years after the date of 
their issue (July  r,  1883). that, in accordance 
with the terms  of their issue I will redeem said 
bonds on February 2, 1903, at my office (Room 
39), in the Stewart Building, No. 280 Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, and that on that day said bonds will cease 
to  bear interest. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York,  Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, October 23, 1902. 

024, f2 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPEN-
ING STREETS AND PARKS. 

1 N PURSUANCE OF SECTION loos OF THE 
"Greater New York Charter," the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice of the confirmation by the Su-
preme Court and the entering  in the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears, 
of the assessment for OPENING AND 
ACQUIRING TITLE to the following-named 
street in the BOROUGH OF THE BRONX: 

1 WENTY-THIRD WARD, SECTIONS to 
AND II. 

KELLY STREET—OPENING, from Pros-
pect avenue to Intervale avenue, between East 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street and 
East One Hundred and Sixty-ninth street. Con-
firmed August II, 5 902; entered November 3, 
1 902. Area of assessment includes all those 
lands, tenements and hereditaments and prem-
ises situate, lying and being in the Borough of 
The Bronx, in The City of New York, which, 
taken together, are bounded and des-ribed is  
fclicws, viz.: 

Beginning at' a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the easterly line of Robbins avenue and 
the centre line of the blocks between Kelly 
street and Beck street, running  thence northerly 

southeasterly line of 
along  said line of Robbins avenue to its inter- 
section with the sou 	 West- 
chester avenue; thence northeasterly along  said 
southeasterly line of Westchester avenue to its 
intersection with the centre line of the blocks 
between Kelly street and Dawson street; thence 
easterly along said centre line to its intersec-
tion with the centre line of the blocks between 
Union avenue and Prospect avenuei thence 
northerly along said centre line to its inter-
section with a line parallel to and too feet 
northerly front the northerly line of Dawson 
street; thence easterly and northeasterly along  
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and moo feet rorthwesterly 
from the northwesterly line of Intervale ave-
nue; thence northerly along  said parallel line to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and roo 
feet southerly from the southerly line of East 
One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street; thence 
westerly along  said parallel line and its pro-
longation to its intersection with the southerly 
Prolongation of the easterly line of Prospect 
avenue; thence northerly along  said prolonga-
tion and easterly line of Prospect avenue to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and zoo 
feet northwesterly from the northwesterly line 
of Stebbins avenue; thence northeasterly along  
said parallel line to its intersection with the 
northerly prolongation of the centre line of the 
block between East One Hundred and Sixty  
ninth street -and Chisholm street: thence  south  
easterly along said prolongation and centre line 
of the block to its intersection with a line 
parallel to and zoo feet northwesterly from the 
northwesterly line of Intervale avenue: thence 
northeasterly along  said parallel line to its inter-
xmtion with the southerly line of Free-
man street: thence easterly along said sJutherle 
line of Freeman street to its intersection 
with the westerly line of Fox street; thence 
southerly along  said westerly line of Fox 
street to its intersection with a line parallel to 
and too feet southeasterly from the southeasterly 
line of Intervale avenue; thence southwesterly 
along  said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and TOO feet easterly from the 
easterly line of Tiffany street; thence southerly 

on along  said parallel line to its intersection with 
the northeasterly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and too feet southeasterly from the 
southeasterly line of Beck street: thence south-
westerly and westerly along said prolongation 
and parallel line to its intersection with the 
centre line of the block between Union avenue 
and Prospect avenue: thence northerly along said 
centre line of the block to its intersection with 
the centre line of the block between Kelly street 
ano Beck street: thence westerly along said centre 
line of the block to the point or place of begin-
ning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments. kept in the Bureau for the 

oncetion of Assessmenta, and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessment, Interest will 
he. collected thereon, Ls provided in section too6 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such as-
sessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 

n7,18 



BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF 1 HE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKE Y Nt_ ROOM. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the l'resident of the Borough of 

Brookiyn at the above office until t1 o'clock a. m., 
an 

WEDNESDA', DECEMBER 3, 1902. 

No. t. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
A N I) MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
Tilt. ERECTION OF A PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATION, UNDER-
GROUND, AT THE JUNCTION OF 
DIVISION AVENUE AND BROAD-
WAY, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is too 
calendar days.- 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
TH E ERECTION OF A PUBLIC 
COMFORT STATION, UN DER-
GRO UN I), AT THE JUNCTION OF 
FuuroN AND JORALEMON 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 100 
calendar days. 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A PUBLIC 
COM FO RT STATION, UN DER-
GROUND. AT THE JUNCTION OF 
FULTON STREET AND FLAT-
BUSH AVENUE. BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, TILE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the fill performance of the contract is too 
calendar days. 

The amount of security required is $7,000. 
The bids will be compared and the contracts 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Assistant Commissioner of 
Pubnc ‘.1 (irks. Borough of Brooklyn, Room No. 
75. Municipal Building, Borough of Brooklyn, 
New York City. 

J. El)WARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated November 12, loos. 

IC7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF TIIF. PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 33001.1 NO t5, MUNICIPAL I3UILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
s•-1  received by the ,resident of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. nt. on 

VI EDS ESB Y, NiovomnEit 20, 1902. 

FOR FURNIS1IING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FC 
CONSTRUCTING A SEWik 2,777 

OVINGTON AVENUE, BET WHEN 
THIRD AVENUE AND FOURTH 
AVENUE, AND OUTLET SEWERS 
IN SILLIMAN PLACE, BETWEEN 
THIRLI AVENUE AND SECOND 
AVENUE, AND IN SECOND AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN SILLIMAN 
PLACE AND SEVENTY-FIRST 
STREET, IN THE BOROUGII OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
foliows: 

970 linear feet 18-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

40 linear feet is-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

780 linear feet is-inch vitrified stoneware pipe 
sewer laid in concrete. 

zg manholes. 
4 receiving basins, 

',goo feet B. M. foundation planking. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work and full performance of the contract is 
so working days. 

The amount of security required is thirty-five 
hundred ($3,500) dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed. per 
linear foot, B . M. or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The exten-
sions must be made and footed up, as the bids 
will he read from the total. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump 
or age (gate sum. 

Blank forms may he obtained and the plans and 
dtawings may be seen at the office of the Assist-
ant Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of 
Brooklyn, Room No. 15, Municipal Building, 
Brooklyn. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated Nov. 7th, 1902. 
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sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles A Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such as-
sessment became a lien, as provided by section 
150 of this act." 

Section !so of this act provides • • • "An 
assessment shell become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments, and Arrears of 
'Emcee and Assessments, and of Water Rents, in 
the 'Municipal Building, corner of One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, 
Borough of The Bronx. between the hours of g 
a. m. and r p. m., and on Saturdays from g a. m. 
to t2 m., and all payments made thereon on or 
before January a, loot. will be exempt from 
interest, as above provided, and after that date 
will be subject to a charge of interest at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum from the date 
when above assessment became a lien to the date 
of payinent. 

EDWARD M. GROUT, 
Comptroller. 

CITY OF New YOR K—D EPART M ENT OF FINANCE, 
COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, November 3. 1902. 

ns,r8 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

n12 26. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room No. 15, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, Tax CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
A-7 received by the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock a. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
MAKING GENERAL REPAIRS AND 
ALTERATIONS TO INTERIOR OF 
BOROUGH HALL. BOROUGH 01. 

BROOKLYN. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is too calendar 
days. 

The amount of security required is $1o,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 

at a lump or aggregate sum. 
The bidder will state a price for Estimates "A," 

"II," "C," "D" and "E," by which the bids will 
be tested. The bids will be compared and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Illank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Assist-
ant Commissioner of Public Works, Borough of 
Brooklyn, Room No. 15, Municipal Building, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM. 
President. 

Dated October 3t, 1902. 

87 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, Mat column of 
the ••Cliy Record." 

n6, to 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF TH R BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM No. II, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 1 HE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.2 

 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn. at the above office until it o'clock 
a. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMI1ER 19, 1902. 

I OR FURNISHING ALL 'ILIE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR AL-
TERATION OF SEWERS NECESSI-
TATED BY ATLANTIC AVENUE 
IMPROVEMENT  SUBWAY, IN 
FRANKLIN AVENUE, BETWEEN 
ATLANTIC AVENUE AND BRE-
VOORT PLACE: BREVOORT 
PLACE, BETWEEN  FRANKLIN 
AVENUE AN BEDFORD AV E-
N UE: BEDFORD AVENUE, BE-

BREVOORT PLACE AND 
A POINT ABOUT 4o FEET NORTH 
OF FULTON STREET; GRAND 
A V ENL E, BETWEEN ATLANTIC 
AVENUE AND A POINT ABOUT 
165 FEET NORTH OF PUTNAM 
AVENUE. 

'I he Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

No. t. 2.035 linear feet 54-inch brick sewer. 
No. a. t7 manholes. 
No. 3. 18,000 feet, B. M., foundation planking. 
No. 4. 285.000 feet, B. M., sheeting and bracing. 
No. 5. 5 cubic yards concrete. 
No. 6. 5 cubic yards brick masonry. 
No. 7. I Siphon "A" complete. 
No. 8. I Siphon "B" complete. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is seventy-five 
1;5) working days. 

The amount of security required is $16,$oo. 
'I he bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
Ferein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, feet B. M., cubic yard, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
am a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works, Borough 
oi Brooklyn. Room No. is, Municipal Building, 
Ilrooklyn. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated November 

(13See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the ••Ulty Record." 

n6.19. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
13110011LT N, ROOM 15, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
as,  received by the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn at the above office until 1t o'clock 

al.. on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 3,000 
SQUARE FEET OF NEW BLUE-
STONE FLAGSTONE, AT THE 
WALLABOUT YARD. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31. tgoa. 

The amount of security required is two hun-
dred dollars ($no). 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or class of work contained in the specifications 
or schedules per square foot or other unit of 

m easure. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
('resident of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room is, 
Municipal Department Building. 

J. EDWARD SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated October 29, 1902. 

IG•See General Instead:Alone to Bids 
der. on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Reword." 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
BROOKLYN, ROOM IS, MUNICIPAL DEPARTMENT 
BUILDING, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SQEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received  Ly the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until zz o'clock a. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 19e 1902. 
N. I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
CONSTRUCTING CEMENT CON• 
CRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARIOUS 
PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 

STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
' BROOKLYN, 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantitisa of 
cement walk to be constructed is as follows: 
26,886 square feet. 

Titne for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is sixty (so) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is fifteen bon-
dred dollars (St,500)• 
No. a. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF CEMENT 
CONCRETE SIDEWALKS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH Ai. 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities of se-
ment walk to be constructed is as follows: 
14,520 square feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is fifty (go) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($1,000). 
No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FLAGGING SIDEWALKS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
13,610 square feet of bluestone flagging, fur-

nished and laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is thirty (so) 
working days. 

The amount if security required is one thou-
sand dollars ($1,000). 
No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
FENCING VACANT LOTS IN VARI-
OUS PLACES AND ON VARIOUS 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to be erected is 2,662 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is five hundred 
dollars ($soo). 
No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
FENCING VACANT LOTS ON 
VARIOUS PLACES AND ON VARI-
OUS STREETS IN THE BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

The Engineer's estimate of the amount of fence 
to be erected is 2,480 linear feet. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is twenty (2o) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is five hundred 
dollars ($500). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
class of work contained in the specifications or 
schedules per linear foot or square foot, yard or 
other unit of measure. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn, Room is, Mu-
nicipal Department Building. 

J. EDW. SWANSTROM, 
President. 

Dated October 29, zoos. 
ni,ig 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 

"New York Times," "New York Sun," "New 
York Mail and Express," "Real Estate Record 
and Guide," "Commercial Advertiser," "New 
Yorker Zeitung," "Leslie's Weekly." 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor. 
October t, 1002 

THE CITY RECOkLJ. 

THE CITY RECORD IS PUBLISHED DAILY, 
 Sundays and legal holidays excepted, at No. 

3, City Hall, New York City. Annual subscription, 
$9.30, postage prepaid. 

PHILIP COWEN, Supervisor. 

flUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMISSION. 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF ALL 
competitive examinations at least two weeks 

in advance of the date upon which the receipt 
of applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. 

Persons desiring application blanks may obtain 
the same by applying to the office of the Com-
mission, either in person or in writing, stating in 
each case the position or positions for which they 
wish to apply. 

When application is made for a position for 
which no examination is scheduled, the name of 
the applicant will be recorded and an application 
blank sent, when a date for such examination is 
fixed. 

All notices of examination will be posted and 
advertised. Such notices will state the scope of 
the examination, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, 61 ELM 
STREET, NEW YORK, November 1 i, 1902. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that open competitive examinations will be 

held for the following positions: 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN (*6th 
Grade)—Monday, December 1, 1902, at to 
a. m.; annual compensation, $3,000 or more. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, November 28, at 4 p. m• 

The scope of the examination will he as follows; 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates must have had at least ten years' 
experience in geodetic surveys and preparation 
of topographic maps. and not less than five 
years' experience in handling men in geodetic and 
other accurate survey work with view to securing 
efficient work from field parties, and skilled in 
the plotting of the field notes and the preparation 
of the mans needed. 

There is at present a vacancy in the Bureau of 
Public Works, office of the President of the Bor-
ough of Richmond. 

TOPOGRAPHICAL DRAUGHTSMAN (Toth 
Grade)—Monday, December z, 1902, at to 
a. m.; annual compensation not exceeding 

• $2,100. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Saturday, November ag, at i2 m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	a 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should have had at least ten years' 
experience, and should be familiar with the keep-
ing of records in connection with engineering 
work, and have experience in handling a corps of 
draughtsmen engaged in making topographical 
surveys. 

There is at present a vacancy in the Bureau of 
Public Works, office of the President of the 
Borough of Richmond, the compensation of which 
is $2,000 per annum. 

LEVELER (4th and 5th Grades)—Friday, De• 
cember 5, Igoe, at to a. m.; compensation 
more than $t,o5o, but not more than $1,350 
per annum. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Monday, December I, at 4 p.  m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

ASSISTANT ENGINEER, RAPID TRANSIT 
COMMISSION (4th Grade)—Monday, De-
cember 8, 1902, at to a. m.; annual com-
pensation not exceeding $1,200. 

The receipt of applications for this examina-
tion will close on Friday, December 5, at 4 P. m. 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should have had experience in work 
in connection with tunneling, and civil engineer 
ing work incident thereto. 

DI ETICIAN—Tuesday, December 2, Igoe, at 10 
a. m. 

This examination is open to men and women. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Saturday, November 29, at 12 m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subjects. 	 Weights. 
Duties  	6 
Experience  	3 
Arithmetic 	  

There is at present a vacancy in the Department 
of Public Charities, the compensation of which is 
$720 per annum, with maintenance. 

Candidates should have had experience in the 
care of kitchen, serving room and dining room. 
and of help employed therein, and will be held 
responsible for the menu of hospitals and charit-
able institutions of the City; and should be com-
petent to prepare special and extra diets for the 
wards, and employees' meals alike. Candidates 
should also be competent to conduct a course of 
didactic lectures to the nurses in training, in con-
nection with a laboratory course of cooking 
lessons. 

BUILDING INSPECTOR OF MASONRY AND 
CARPENTRY (4th Grade)—Wednesday, 
December io, at to a. m.; annual compensa-
tion not exceeding $1,200. 

The receipt of applications for this examination 
will close on Friday, December 5, at 4 P. m• 

The scope of the examination will be as follows: 
Subjects. 	 Weights. 

Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	2 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic  	1 

Candidates securing a place on the eligible list 
as a result of this examination will be certified 
for appointment to all of the five boroughs com-
prising The City of New York. They must have 
had at least five years' experience as architects, 
engineers, masons, carpenters, plumbers or iron 
workers. 

NURSE (isi Grade)—Friday, December 12, 1902, 
at to a, m.; annual compensation not ex-
ceeding $750. 

This examination is open to men and women. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Monday, December 8. at 4 p.  m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Weights. 
5 
3 

TELEGRAPH OPERATOR—Monday, December 
15, 1902, at io a. m. 

This examination is open to men and women. 
The receipt of applications for this examination 

will close on Thursday, December II, at 4 p. m. 
The scope of the examination will be as follows: 

Subj ects. 	 Weights. 
Technical knowledge 	6 
Experience  	a 
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  

Candidates should be familiar with the system 
of telegraph as used in the Fire Department of 
The City of New York.  

At present there are three vacancies in the 
aforesaid Department, the annual compensation 
of which is $1,200. 

S. WILLIAM BRISCOE, 
Secretary. 
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BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

D UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
A 	the owner or owners of all houses and lots, 
improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-
sons interested, viz.: 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
List 7222, Nu. t. Grading a lot on the south 

side of Bleecker street, between Irving avenue 
and Wyckoff avenue. 

List 7223, No. 2. Flagging sidewalk on the 
south side of Dean street, between Buffalo avenue 
and Rochester avenue. 

List 7224, No. 3. Sewer in Eighty-first street, 
between Second avenue and Third avenue. 

List 7225, No. 4. Grading lots on the south 
side of Forty-first street, between Fourth avenue 
and Fifth avenue. 

List 7226, No. 5 Grading a lot on the north 
side of Forty-seventh street, between Fifth avenue 
and Sixth avenue. 

List 7227, No. 6. Sewer basin at the intersec-
tion of the northerly side of the plaza at the foot 
of Grand street and the easterly curb line of 
River street, Fourteenth Ward. 

List 7428, No. 7. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of McDonough street, between Ralph 
avenue and Howard avenue. 

List 723o, No. 8. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Rockaway avenue, between Dean 
street and Bergen street. 

List a231, No. ci. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of Arlington avenue, between Brad-
ford street and Wyona street, and on the west 
side of Bradford street, between Arlington ave-
nue and Fulton street, 

Subjects. 
Duties 	  
Experience 	  
Handwriting 	  
Arithmetic 	  



public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
Wales avenue, from Kelly street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street; Robbins ave-
nue, from W estchester avenue to East OneHun-
dred and Forty-ninth street; Beck street, from 
Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, and Fox street. 
front Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. more 
particularly described as follows: 

Wales Avenue. 
Wales avenue, from Kelly street to East One 

Hundred and Forty-ninth street, is to be widened 
one (i) foot on the western side. 

Robbins Avenue. 
Robbins avenue, from Westchester avenue to 

East One Huadted and Forty-ninth street, is to be 
widened one (t) foot on the western side. 

Beck Street, Now East One Hundred and Fif ty-
first Street. 

Beck street (East One Hundred and Fifty-first 
street), Irmo Robbins avenue to Wales avenue, is 
to be widened 1.37 feet on the northern side, and 
tram Wales avenue to Beach avenue, is to be 
widened 2.7o feet at Wales avenue and 3.3o feet 
at Beach avenue on the northern side. 

Fox Street. Now East One Hundred and Fiftieth 
Street. 

Fox street (East One Hundred and Fiftieth 
street), trout Robbins avenue to Wales avenue, is 
to be widened 1.37 feet on the northern side, and 
from Wales avenue to Beach avenue is to be 
widened 0.52 feet at Wales avenue and 0.55 feet 
at Beach avenue, on the northern aide. 

Resolved, 'that the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission to 
this Board three similar maps or plans for certifi-
cation and filing in the manner required by law, 
Aiowing as nearly as possible the nature and ex-
tent of the proposed widening and the location 
of the immediate adjacent or of intersecting open 
or established streets, roads, squares or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening at a meeting of this Board, to be 
held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m.; 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed widening will 
be considered at a meeting of the Board, to be 
held at the aforesaid time and place, to be pub-
lished in the "City Record" for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
Jolts H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
013,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by closing and 
discontinuing the unnamed street lying between 
Decatur and Marion avenues, extending from East 
One Hundred and Ninety-third street to East 
One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
28th day of November, 1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. 
in., at which such proposed closing and discontinu-
ing will be considered by said Board, all of which 
is more particularly set forth and described in the 
following resolutions adopted by said Board on 
the 7th day of November, 1902, notice of the 
adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by closing and 
discontinuing the unnamed street lying between 
Decatur dnd Marion avenues, extending from 
East One Hundred and Ninety-third street to 
East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street, in 
the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed closing and discontinuing 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or 'daces, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed closing and discontinuing at a meeting of 
this Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m.; 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed closing and 
discontinuing will be considered at a meeting of 
the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to fie published in the "City Record" for 
ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 
2902. 

J". W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
013,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by changing the 
grade of Hoe street, between Home street and 
Freeman street, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, and that a meeting of said 
Board will be held in the old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. M., at which such pro-
posed change of grade will be considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the 7th day of Novem-
ber, 1902, notice of the adoption of which is here-
by given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of Section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do,proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York by changing the 
grade of Hoe street, between Home street and 
Freeman street, in the Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York, more particularly described as 
follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Hoe street 
and Home street the elevation to be 66 feet above 
mean high-water datum as heretofore. 

First—Thence northerly to a point distant 325 
feet from the northeast curb intersection of 

List 7232, No. to. Flagging sidewalks on the 
west side of Downing street at the foot of 
Quincy street, and on the north side of 
Quincy street at the foot of Downing street. 

List 7233, No. s z. Flagging sidewalk on the 
northeast side of Evergreen avenue, between 
Schaeffer street and Decatur street. 

List 7234, No. 12. Flagging sidewalk on the 
northwest side of Gates avenue, between Cen-
tral avenue and Hamburg avenue. 

List 7235. Nu. 13. Flagging sidewalks on the 
southwest side of Hamburg avenue, between 
Illeeeker strece and Greene avenue, and on the 
northwest side of Itleecker street, between Ham-
burg avenue and Central avenue. 

List 7236. No 14. Nagging sidewalks on the 
northeast side of Hamburg avenue, between Put-
nam avenue and Madison street, and on the 
northwest side of l'utnam avenue, between Ham-
burg avenue and Knickerbocker avenue. 

List 7237. No. 15. Flagging sidewalks on the 
south side of Prospect street, between Jay street 
and Bridge street, and on the east side of Jay 
street, between Prospect street and Sands street. 

List 725o, No. i6. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Linwood street, between Fulton 
street and Folsom place. 

List 725i, No. 17. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of Linwood street, between Atlantic 
avenue and Liberty avenue. 

List 7252, No. Ht. Flagging sidewalk on the 
west side of Linwood street, between Atlantic ave-
nue and Liberty avenue. 

List 7253. No. ig. Flagging sidewalk on the 
east side of _Linwood street, between Liberty ave-
nue and Glenmore avenue. 

List 7254,  No. zo. Flagging sidewalk on the 
west side of Linwood street, between Liberty ave-
nue and Glenmore avenue. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
List 7219, Nn, 2i. Sewer and appurtenances in 

Fairmount place, between the Southern Boule-
vard and Prospect avenue. 

List 7220. No. zz. Sewer and appurtenances in 
East One Hundred and Eighty-second street, be-
tween Manes avenue anal. Belmont avenue. 

The limits within whictP it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and parcels 
of land situated on— 

No. i. South side of Itleecker street, between 
Wyckoff avenue and Irving avenue, on Block 88, 
Lot No. 8. 

Nn. z. South side of Dean street, between 
Buffalo avenue and Rochester avenue, on Block 
186. Lot Nns. 79, rot, 118, 175 and 176. 

No. 3. Both sides of Eighty-first street, be-
tween Second avenue and Third avenue. 

No. 4. South side of Forty-first street, be-
tween Fourth avenue and Fifth avenue, on Block 
710, Lot Nos. 37 and 40. 

No. s. North side of Forty-seventh street, be-
tween Fifth avenue and Sixth avenue, on Block 
757. Lot No 57. 

No. 6. East side of River street and west side 
of Kent avenue, between North First street and 
the plaza at the foot of Grand street. 

No. 7. South side of McDonough street, be-
tween Ralph avenue and Howard avenue, on 
block 58, Lot Nos. t20 and 129. 

No. 8. East side of Rockaway avenue, be-
tween Bergen street and Dean street, on Block 
234, Lot No. 4. 

No. 9. South side of Arlington avenue, be-
tween Bradford street and Wyona street, on 
Block 296, Lot Nos. 7 and 8. 

No. to. West side of Downing street. at the 
foot of Quincy street, on Block 74, Lot No. 1(14. 

No. 1:. Northeast side of Evergreen avenue, 
between Schaeffer street and Decatur street, on 
Block 172 Lot No. 94. 

No, tz. Northwest side of Gates avenue, be-
tween Central avenue and Hamburg avenue, on 
Block 49, Lot No. 42. 

No. 13. Southwest aide of Hamburg avenue, 
between Bleecker street and Greene avenue, on 
Block 45, Lot No. 40. 

No. Ia. Northeast side of Hamburg avenue, 
between Putnam avenue and Madison street, on 
Block 68, Lot No. 114. 

No. Its. South side of Prospect street. between 
Jay street and Bridge street, on Block 78, Lot 
No. 6. 

No. 16. East side of Linwood street, between 
Fulton street and Folsom place, on Block 323a, 
Lot No. t. 

No. t7 East side of Linwood street. between 
Atlantic avenue and Liberty avenue, on Block 363, 
Lot Nos. 34. 40, 41 and 42 

No. 18. West side of Linwood street. between 
Atlantic avenue and Liberty avenue, on Block 358. 
Lot Nos. 8, 9. 17. 22 and 46. 

No. id East side of Linwood street, between 
Liberty avenue and Glenmore avenue, on Block 
365. Lot No. 24. 

No. 20. West side of Linwood street. between 
Liberty avenue and Glenmore avenue, on Block 
361. Lot Nns. 7 and t3. 

No. 21. Both sides of Fairmount place, from 
Southern Boulevard to Prospect avenue. 

No. 22. Both sides of East One Hundred and 
Eighty-second street. between Mapes avenue and 
Belmont avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors, No. 32o 
Broadway. New York, on or before December ir, 
to02, or 	p. m., at which time and place the 
said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto. 

BENJAMIN E. HALL, 
HENRY B. KETCHAM, 
ENOCH VREELAND, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM H. TASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. .t20 Broadway, 

CITY OF NEW YORK, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN. 
November to. 19o.2. 
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DEPARTFIENT OF PUBLIC 
CHARITIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.7 received by the Department of Public Chari-
ties at the above office until 12 o'clock noon, on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 
FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

THIRTY-FIVE HUNDRED TONS 
ANTHRACITE AND BITUMINOUS 
COAL. 

The time for the performance of the contract 
is by or before December 31, 1902. 

The amount of security required is fifty (5o) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price per gross ton 
for coal, by which the bids will he tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total and awards made 

to the lowest bidder on each line or item, as 
stated in the specifications. 

HOMER FOLKS, 
Commissioner. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 12, 1902. 

IL.See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the ..City Record." 

nti,zz 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST Tw EN TY-SIXTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
I! ATTAN , 'THE  CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Public 

Charities at the above office until to o'clock m. 
on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 
No 1. JOB "C," FOR FURNISHING ALL 

THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A BUILDING 
FOR THE STORAGE OF COAL, 
KINGS COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 2. JOB "H," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF A HEAT-
ING AND POWER PLANT, KINGS 
COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 3. JOB "L," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND al ATERIAL FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF AN 
ELECTRIC MGM ING PLANT, 
KINGS COUNTY BUILDINGS, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

No. 4. JOB "1"," FOR FURNISHING ALL 
THE LABOR AND MATERIAL FOR 
THE ERECTION OF A BUILDING 
FOR A HEATING, LIGHTING AND 
POWER PLANT, AND FOR UN-
DERGROUND TRENCHES OR CON-
DUITS, KINGS COUNTY BUILD-
INGS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract will be one 
hundred and sixty (16o) consecutive working days 
for each job. 

The amount of security required will be: On 
job "C," five thousand dollars ($5,000); on job 
"H," twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); on 
job "L," eight thousand dollars ($8,000), and on 
job "I'," twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each job. 

Bidders for this work must be engaged in and 
;mown to be well prepared to execute same in 
accordance with the plans and specifications, and 
upon demand by the Commissioner must produce 
proof satisfactory to said Commissioner that they 
possess the necessary plant, tools, materials, etc.. 
etc., which will be required in the erection and 
completion of the work. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of Louis H. 
Voss, architect, No. 65 DeKalb avenue, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Dated October 3o, 19oz. 
HOMER FOLKS, 

Commissioner. 

LYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column of 
the "City Recotd." 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
 Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by locating and 
laying out Palisade place, from Popham avenue 
to Sedgwick avenue, in the Borough of The 
Bronx. City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. tn., at which such pro-
posed locating and laying out will be considered 
by said Board, all of which is more particularly 
set forth and described in the following resolu-
tions adopted by said Board on the 7th day of 
November, 1902, notice of the adoption of which 
is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by locating 
and laying out Palisade place, from Popham ave-
nue to Sedgwick avenue, in the Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York; 

Resolved. That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed locating and laying 
out and the location of the immediate adjacent or 
of intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed locating and laying out at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room 16), City Hall,_ Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on ffie 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.30 p. m.; 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed locating and 
laying out will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
nt3,24 

uricE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York by widening 
Wales avenue, from Kelly street to East One 
Hundred and Forty-ninth street;  Robbins ave-
nue, from Westchester avenue to 'East One Hun-
dred and Forty-ninth street; Beck street, from 
Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, and Fox street, 
from Robbins avenue to Beach avenue, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of Dave York, and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
28th day of November, 1902, at2.30 o'clock p. 
m., at which such proposed widening will be con-
sidered by said Board, all of which is more par-  
ticularly set forth and described in the following 
resolutions adopted by said Board on the 7th 
day of November. 1902, notice of the adoption of 
which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of theprovisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
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Home street, the elevation to be 77.4 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

Seconu—Thence northerly to the intersection 
with Freeman street, the elevation to be 7o feet 
above mean high-water datum. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for cer-
tification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares, 
or places, sufficient for the identification  and 
location thereof. 

Resolved, 'moat this Board consider the pro- 
posed change of grade at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room i6), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.30 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
n13,24 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by changing the 
grade of Jacobus place, between Terrace 
View avenue and Van Corlear place, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. 
and that a meeting of said Board will be held in 
the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, 
Borough of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 
28th day of November, '902, at 2.3o o'clock p. 
m., at which such proposed change of grade will 
be considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol-
lowing resolutions adopted by said Board on the 
7th day of November, 1902, notice of the adop-
tion of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by changing 
the grade of Jacobus place, between Terrace View 
avenue and Van Corlear place, in the Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, more par-
ticularly described as follows: 

Beginning at a point the centre line of Terrace 
View avenue and Jacobus place, elevation 62 feet 
above City datum; thence northerly along the 
centre line of Jacobus place to centre line of Van 
Corlear place, elevation 86 feet. 

All elevations above City datum. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares 
or places, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of grade at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old. Council Chamber 
(Room i6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a fleeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th clay of November, 1902. 

W. 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and 

STEVENSON, 

Attest: 	 Apportionment. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

nr3,24 

NOTICE  IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
NI Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 
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plan of The City of New York by laying out 
West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street from St. Nicholas avenue to Edgecombe avenue, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, and that 
a meeting of said Board will be held in the old 
Council Chamber (Room i6), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 28th day 
of November 1902?  at 2.30 o'clock p. m., at which 
such proposed laying out will be considered by said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the 7th day of Novem-ber, 1902, notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board or Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by laying out 
West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street, from 
St. Nicholas avenue to Edgecombe avenue. in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Ave-

nue St. Nicholas, distant 719.50 feet from the 
northerly line of West One Hundred and 
Forty-fifth street; 

First—Thence easterly and parallel with West 
One Hundred and Forty-fifth street to the west-
erly line of Edgecombe avenue for 200 feet. 

Second—Thence northerly and along said west-
erly line for 6o feet. 

Third—Thence westerly and parallel to West One 
Hundred and Forty-fifth street to easterly line 
of Avenue St. Nicholas for 200 feet. 

Fourth—Thence southerly along said easterly line 
of Avenue St. Nicholas for 6o reet to the point 
or place of beginning. 

Grades. 
Beginning at a point in the easterly line of Ave-

nue St. Nicholas, distant 749,50 feet northerly 
from the northerly line of West One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth street, being the center line of 
West One Hundred and Forty-eighth street 
produced easterly; elevation 95 feet above City 
datum. 

Thence along the center line produced, dis-
tance aoo feet, to the westerly line of Edge-
combe avenue; elevation 86.66 feet. 
All elevations above City datum. 
The land to be taken is found in Section 7, 

Block 2053. 
Resolved, That the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly u possible the nature and 
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extent of the proposed laying out and the location 
of the immeutate adjacent or of intersecting open 
or established streets, roads, squares, or places, 
sufficient for the identification and location 
thereof. 

Kesolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed laying out at a meeting of this Board, to 
be held in the old Council Chamber (Room i6), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed laying out 
will be considered at a meeting of the Board, to 
be held at the aforesaid time and place, to be 
published in the "City Record" for ten days con-
tinuously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, 
prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEV ENSON, 

Attest: 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

JOHN H. MOONEY, 
Assistant Secretary. 

013,24 

pki OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
1111  Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by establishing 
the grade of East Eighty-third street, from East 
End avenue to a point aso feet easterly there-
from, in the Nineteenth Ward, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock V. M., at which such pro-
posed establishing of grade will be considered by 
said Board, all of which is more particularly set 
forth and described in the following resolutions 
adopted by said Board on the 7th day of Novem-
ber, 1902, notice of the adoption of which is 
hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of The City of New York by estab-
lishing the grade of East Eighty-third street, from 
East End avenue to a point 25o feet easterly 
therefrom, in the Nineteenth Ward, Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, more particularly 
described as follows: 

Beginning at a point the center line of East 
End avenue and East Eighty-third street, eleva-
tion 45 feet above City datum; thence easterly 
along the center line of Ent Eighty-third street 
distance 300 feet, elevation 38.25 feet. 

All elevations above City datum. 
Grade to be established is found in Section 5, 

Block i590 of the Land Map of the Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed establishing of grade 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the proposed 
establishing of grade at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, 
at 2.30 o'clock p. rn. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed establishing of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and place, 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten 
days continuously. Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th day of l'Soventher, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
n13,24 

N OT ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the pub-
lic interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of' New York by widening East 
One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street from 
Boston road to the Bronx river, changing the 
lines of Tremont avenue from the Bronx river to 
the first street easterly therefrom, in the Borough 
of The Bronx, City of New York, and that a 
meeting of said Board will be held in the old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough 
of Manhattan. City of New York, on the 28th 
day of November, 1902, at 2,30 o'clock P. 111., at 
which such proposed widening and change of 
lines will be considered by said Board, all of 
which is more particularly set forth and described 
in the following resolutions adopted by said 
Board on the 7th day of November, i9o2, notice 
of the adoption of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New 'York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street. 
from Boston road to the Bronx river, changing 
the lines of Tremont avenue from the Bronx 
river to the first street easterly therefrom, in the 
Borough of The Bronx, City of New York, more 
particularly described as follows: 

t—Widening of East One Hundred and Seventy-
seventh Street, from Boston Road 

to the Bronx River. 
This widening consists in adding a strip 70 

feet in width on the south side of the existing 
East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street, 
and cutting off the corner at the southeast inter-
section of East One Hundred and Seventy-seventh 
street and West Farms road. in order to make the 
width of Boston road 15o feet. 

2—Change of Lines of Trentont Avenue, from 
the Bronx River to the First Street 

Easterly Thereof. 
It is proposed to deflect Tremont avenue from 

the first street easterly of the Bronx river in a 
northerly direction to West Farms road, and to 
widen West Farms road from too feet to I50 
feet, from the Bronx river to the first street 
easterly thereof. 

3—Discontinuance of Tremont Avenue, from the 
Bronx River to the First Street 

Easterly Thereof. 
This discontinuing extends for a distance of 

about 35o feet from the centre of the Bronx 
river easterly where it will meet the changed loca-
tion of Tremont avenue. 

4—The Grades. 	 • • 
A—The grade at the intersection of East One 

Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Boston 
road to be 19 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore. 

B—The grade at the bridge over the Bronx 
river to be at its westerly end 53.7 feet above 
mean high-water datum. and at its easterly end 
13.2 feet above mean high-water datum. 

C—The grade at the intersection of Tremont  

avenue and the first street easterly of the Bronx 
river to be 20 feet above mean high-water datum, 
as heretofore. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for 
certification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent En the proposed widening and change of 
lines and the location of the immediate adjacent 
or of intersecting open or established streets, 
roads, squares, or places, sufficient for the iden-
tification and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening and change of lines at a meeting 
of this Board, to be held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 10, City Hall, Borough of Manhat-
tan, City of New York, on the 28th day of No-
vember, 1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all per-
sons affected thereby that the proposed widening 
and change of lines will be considered at a meet-
ing of the Board, to be held at the aforesaid time 
and place, to be published in the "City Record" 
for ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 
1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON. 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, • 

Assistant Secretary. 
n13,24 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

the City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or plan 
of The City of New York, by changing the 
grade of Shepherd avenue, between Blake avenue 
and Belmont avenue, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, City of New York, and that a meeting of 
said Board will be held in the old Council Cham-
ber (Room 16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. rn., at which such proposed 
change of grade will be considered by said Board, 
all of which is more particularly set forth and 
described in the following resolutions adopted by 
said Board on the 7th day of November, 1902, 
notice of the adoption of wnich is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pursu-
ance of the provisions of Section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the 
map or plan of 1 he City of New York, by 
changing the grade of Shepherd avenue, between 
Blake avenue and Belmont avenue, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, City of New York, more particu-
larly described as follows: 

Beginning at the intersection of Shepherd ave-
nue and Blake avenue, the elevation to be 23.15 
feet, as heretofore; 

First—Thence northerly to the intersection of 
Sutter avenue the elevation to be 20.5 feet. 

Second—Thence northerly to a point distant 227 
feet from the northern side line of Sutter avenue 
the elevation to he 21.7 feet; 

Third—Thence northerly to the intersection of 
Belmont avenue the elevation to be 20.64 feet, as 
heretofore. 

All elevations refer to mean high-water datum 
as established by Department of Highways, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn cause to be prepared for submission 
to this Board three similar maps or plans for cer-
tification and filing in the manner required by 
law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and 
extent of the proposed change of grade and the 
location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares, 
or places, sufficient for the identification and loca-
tion thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of grade at a meeting of this Board, 
to be held in the old Council Chamber (Room t6), 
City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of 
grade will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" and 
the corporation newspapers for ten days continu-
ously, Sundays and legal holidays excepted, prior 
to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN IL MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the map or 
plan of The City of New York, by changing the 
lines and grades of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, from Webster avenue to the 
Bronx river, and from the Bronx river to East 
Second street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, and that a meeting of said Board 
will be held in the Old Council Chamber (Room 
16), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 
2.30 o'clock p. m., at which such proposed change 
of lines and grades will be considered by said 
Board, all of which is more particularly set forth 
and described in the following resolutions adopted 
by said Board on the 7th day of November, 1902, 
notice of the adoption of which is hereby given, 
viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment of The City of New York, in pur-
suance of the provisions of section 442 of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by changing 
the lines and grades of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, from Webster avenue to the 
Bronx river, and from the Bronx river to East 
Second street, in the Borough of The Bronx, City 
of New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

"A"—Change of Lines. 
The northern line of East Two Hundred and 

Thirty-third street, between Webster avenue and 
the Bronx river, to be on the prolongation west-
erly of the northern line of East Two Hundred 
and Thirty-third street, east of the Bronx river, 
where said line agrees with the northerly line of 
the existing Nineteenth avenue. 

The southern line of East Two Hundred and 
Thirty-third street, between Webster avenue and 
the Bronx river, to be southerly and distant zoo 
feet measured at right angles and parallel to the 
above-described northern line of East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street. 

"B"—Grades. 
The grade at the intersection of East Twu 

Hundred and Thirty-third street and Webstet 
avenue to be e1.5 feet above mean high-water 
datum, as heretofore. 

The grade over the property of the New York 
and Harlem Railroad to be 93 feet above mean 
high-water datum. 

The grade for the bridge over the Bronx rivet 
to be 88 feet above mean high-water datum,. 

"A"—Change of Lines. 
The northern line of East Two Hundred and 

Thirty-third street, easterly of the Bronx river, to 
coincide with the northern line of Nineteenth 
avenue, and the southern line of East Two Hun-
dred and Thirty-third street to be too feet south-
erly therefrom and parallel to the northerly line. 

"B"—Grades. 
The elevation of the floor of the bridge over 

the Bronx river to be 88 feet above mean high-
water datum. 

The grade at the western side line of Bronx 
Boulevard to be go feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grade at the eastern side line of Bronx 
Boulevard to be 92 feet above mean high-water 
datum. 

The grade at the western side line of Second 
street to be tit feet above mean high-water 
datum.  

grade at the eastern side line of Second 
ri  The   

street to he 113 feet above mean high-water 

grades at the western and eastern side 
d a oneih  

lines of White Plains road to be 171 feet above 
mean high-water datum. 

The grade at the curb intersections at an un-
named street located about 590 feet easterly of 
White Plains road to be t8t feet above mean 
high-water datum, and at the intersection of the 
curb lines of Olinville avenue to be Igo feet above 
mean high-water datum, as heretofore. 

Resolved. That the President of the Borough of 
The Bronx cause to be prepared for submission to 
this Board three similar maps or plans for certifi-
cation and filing in the manner required by law, 
showing as nearly as possible the nature and ex-
tent of the proposed change of lines and grades and 
the location of the immediate adjacent or of inter-
secting open or established streets, roads, squares 
or places, sufficient for the identification and 
location thereof; 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed change of lines and grades at a meeting 
of this Board, to be held in the Old Council Cham-
ber (Room t6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 28th day of November, 
1 9o2, at 2.30 o'clock V. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed change of lines 
and grades will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to he held at the aforesaid time and place. 
to be published in the "City Record" for ten days 
continuously, Sundays and legal holidays ex-
cepted, prior to the 28th day of November, 1902. 

J. R. STEVENSON, 
Secretary, Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
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N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of 

The City of New York, deeming it for the public 
interest so to do, proposes to alter the Map or 
Plan of The City of New York by widening Park 
avenue on the westerly side, between East Fifty- 
sixth street and East Forty-ninth street, and clos- 
ing portions of East Forty-sixth, East Forty-sev-
enth, East Forty-eighth and East Forty-ninth sts., 
adjoining the New York Central Railroad, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, City of New York. and 
that a meeting of said Board will be held in the 
Old Council Chamber (Room 16). City Hall, Bor- 
ough of Manhattan, City of New York, on the 
21st day of November, 1902, at 2.3o o'clock p. rn., 
at which such proposed widening and closing will 
be considered by said Board, all of which is more 
particularly set forth and described in the fol- 
lowing resolutions adopted by said Board on the 
29th day of October, 1902, notice of the adoption 
of which is hereby given, viz.: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portiontnent of The City of New York, in pur- 
suance of the provisions of section 442, of the 
Greater New York Charter, deeming it for the 
public interest so to do, proposes to alter the map 
or plan of The City of New York, by widening 
Park avenue on the westerly side, between East 
Fifty-sixth street and East Forty-ninth street, and 
closing portions of East Forty-sixth, East Forty- 
seventh, East Forty-eighth and East Forty-ninth 
streets, adjoining the New York Central Rail- 
road, in the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, more particularly described as fol-
lows: 

1. The widening of Park avenue, between East 
Forty-ninth street and East Fifty-sixth street, on 
the westerly side thereof, so that the westerly line 
of the said Park avenue, between said streets, 
shall be described as follows: 

From East Forty-ninth street to East Fiftieth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a line 347.25 feet easterly of and parallel 
with the easterly line of Madison avenue. 

From East Fiftieth street to East Fifty-fifth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a line 351 feet easterly of and parallel with 
the easterly line of Madison avenue. 

From East Fifty-fifth street to East Fifty-sixth 
street the westerly line of Park avenue to coincide 
with a straight line drawn from a point on the 
northerly line of East Fifty-fifth street, 351 feet 
easterly of Madison avenue, measured on said 
northerly line of East Fifty-fifth street, to a point 
on the southerly line of East Fifty-sixth street, 
388.73 feet easterly of the easterly line of Madi- 
son avenue, measured along said southerly line of 
East Fifty-sixth street, said proposed westerly 
line of Park avenue being shown upon a map 
thereof, which is hereto annexed and marked 
"Exhibit I." 

a. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of East Forty-sixth street, which is bounded and 
described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-sixth street lying 
between a line loo feet westerly of, and parallel 
with, the westerly line of Lexington avenue and 
the present railroad occupation, being a parcel 175 
feet in length by 6o feet in width, and which is 
shown by yellow shading and marked "A" on 
the map thereof, which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit 2." 

3. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-seventh street which is bounded 
and described as follows to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-seventh street 
lying between the westerly line of Lexington ave- 
nue and the present railroad occupation, being a 
strip 275 feet in length by 6o feet in width, and 
which is shown by yellow shading and marked 
"B" on the map thereof, which is hereto an-
nexed and marked "Exhibit a." 

4. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-seventh street which is bounded 
and described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-seventh street 
lying between the easterly line of Madison avenue 
and the present railroad occupation, being a strip 
ise feet in length by 6o feet in width, and which 
is shown by yellow shading and marked "C" on 
the map thereof, which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit a." 

5. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of East Forty-eighth street which is bounded 
and described as follows, to wit: 

All that portion of East Forty-eighth street 
lying between the westerly line of Lexington ave-
nue and the present railroad occupation, being a 
strip 250 feet in length by 6o feet in width, and 
which is shown by yellow shading and marked 
"D" on the map thereof, which is hereto annexed 
and marked "Exhibit 2. 

6. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of East Forty-eighth street which is bounded and 
described as follows, to wit: 

All that potion of East Forty-eighth street 
lying between a line 116 feet 8 inches easterly 
of and parallel with the easterly line of Madison 
avenue and the present railroad occupation, being 
a parcel 33 feet 4 inches in length by 6o feet in 
width, and which is shown by yellow shading and 
marked "E" on the map thereof, which is hereto 
annexed and marked "Exhibit 2." 

7. The discontinuing and closing of all that part 
of Park avenue and all those parts of East Forty-
ninth street, East Fiftieth street, East Fifty-first 
street, East Fifty-second street, East Fifty-third 
street, East Fifty-fourth street and East Fifty-
fifth street, which are comprised within the parcel 
of land described as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
southerly line of East Forty-ninth street and the 
westerly line of Park avenue and running thence 
westerly on said southerly line of East Forty-
ninth street 29 feet; thence in a northeasterly di-
rection 62.71 feet to a point in the northerly line 
of East Forty-ninth street, said point being 389.25 
feet easterly of the easterly line of Madison ave-
nue; thence northerly, parallel with Madison 
avenue, 200.83 feet to the southerly line of East 
Fiftieth street; thence easterly on the said south-
erly line of East Fiftieth street 3.75 feet; thence 
northerly on d line parallel with the easterly line 
of Madison avenue and 393 feet easterly thereof 
t364.17 feet to the northerly line of East Fifty-
fifth street; thence in a northeasterly direction 
204.34 feet to a point on the southerly line of East 
Fifty-sixth street, said point being 430.73 feet 
easterly of the easterly line of Madison avenue: 
thence easterly along said southerly line of East 
Fifty-sixth street to the present railroad occupa-
tion; thence southerly along said railroad occupa-
tion about 1,927 feet to the westerly line of Park 
avenue; thence northerly along said westerly line 
of Park avenue 100.42 feet to the point of begin-
ning, and which are shown by yellow shading 
and marked "F" on the map thereof, which is 
hereto annexed and marked "Exhibit 2." 

8. The discontinuing and closing of all that 
part of Park avenue and all those parts of East 
Forty-ninth street and East Fiftieth street which 
are comprised within the parcel of land described 
as follows: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of the 
southerly line of East Fiftieth street and the 
easterly line of Park avenue and running thence 
southerly on said easterly line of Park avenue 
200.83 feet to the northerly line of East Forty-
ninth street; thence easterly on the northerly line 
of East Forty-ninth street TOO feet; thence south-
erly on a line parallel with and 305 feet distant 
from the westerly line of Lexington avenue 6o 
feet to the southerly line of East Forty-ninth 
street; thence westerly along the said southerly 
line of East Forty-ninth street about 145 feet to 
the present railroad occupation; thence northerly 
along said railroad occupation 370.83 feet; thence 
southerly about 5o feet to a point on the northerly 
line of East Fiftieth street, said point being 40 
feet westerly of the easterly line of Park avenue; 
thence southerly on the arc of a circle of 7o 
feet radius lo the point of beginning, and which 
are shown by yellow shading and marked "G" 
on the map thereof, which is hereto annexed and 
marked "Exhibit 2." 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough 
of Manhattan cause to be prepared for submis-
sion to this Board three similar maps or plans 
for certification and filing in the manner required 
by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature 
and extent of the proposed widening and closing 
and the location of the immediate adjacent or of 
intersecting open or established streets, roads, 
squares, or places, sufficient for the identification 
and location thereof. 

Resolved, That this Board consider the pro-
posed widening and closing at a meeting of this 
Board, to be held in the Old Council Chamber 
(Room i6), City Hall, Borough of Manhattan, 
City of New York, on the 21st day of November, 
1902, at 2.30 o'clock p. M. 

Resolved, That the Secretary of this Board 
cause these resolutions and a notice to all persons 
affected thereby that the proposed widening and 
closing will be considered at a meeting of the 
Board, to be held at the aforesaid time and 
place, to be published in the "City Record" for 
ten days continuously, Sundays and legal holidays 
excepted, prior to the 21st day of November, 1902. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Secretary. 

Attest: 
JOHN H. MOONEY, 

Assistant Secretary. 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, ROOM i536, Nos. 13-21 PARK Row, BOR. 
OLGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED s-7EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Water Sup-

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. in., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1002. 

Borough of Queens. 
FOR COMPLETING THE CONTRACT FOR 

FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
4,600 GROSS TONS (2,240 LBS. TO 
A TON) OF EGG SIZE WHITE 
ASH ANTHRACITE COAL. 

The time for the delivery of the coal and 
the performance of the contract is by or before 
March 23, 1903. 

The amount of security required is five thou-
sand dollars ($5,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules, 
per pound, ton, or other unit of measure, by 
which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Manic forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department, Room tsar. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November z t, 1902, 

CIZYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRICITY, Roost 1536, Nos. ta-21 PARK Row,  BOR-
OUGH  OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water Sim-

ply, Gas and Electricity at the above office until 
2 o'clock p. m. on 

'1311URSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND LAY-
ING WATER MAINS IN CLARE- 

n13,24 
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MONT, CONVENT, GERARD, MAR-
CHER, PELHAM, SEDGWIC K, 
SUMMIT, TREMONT, U N D E R-
CLIFF, WALNUT AND SEVENTH 
AVENUES,• IN NINETEENTH, 
TWENTIETH, THIRTY - THIRD, 
THIRTY-FIFTH, FIFTY-EIGHTH, 
FIFTY-NINTH, ONE HUNDRED 
AND TWENTY-SECOND, ONE 

Y HUNDRED AND THIRT-FIFTH, 
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-
SIXTH, ONE HUNDRED AND 
THIRTY - SEVENTH, ONE HUN-
DRED AND THIRTY-NINTH. ONE 
HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIRST, 
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-
THIRD, ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-FOURTH, ONE HUNDRED 
AND FORTY-SIXTH, ONE HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHTH, 
ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SIXTH AND TWO HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIRST STREETS. AND IN 
UNDERCLIFF PLACE. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be three hundred (300) days. 

The amount of security required is twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in tile specifications or schedules, 
per pound, ton, foot yard or other unit of meas-
ure, by which the bids will be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Department, Room 1521. 

ROBERT GRIER MONROE, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 6, 1902. 

ILTSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARMENT OF CORRECTION. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
Nu. 148 EAST TWENTIETH STREET,. BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4s,  received by the Commissioner of Correction 
at the above office until it o'clock a. m., on 

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1902. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. x. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRING ROOF OF BUILDING 
NOW USED AS CANTER 
SHOP, SITUATED AT

R 
 HART'S 

ISLAND. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 3o days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. Bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 2. ,FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER- 

ING GROCERIES, OILS, IRON, 
STEAM FITTINGS, ELECTRICAL 
SUPPLIES, LUMBER AND MIS-
CELLANEOUS ARTICLES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before 3o days. . 

The amount of security required is fifty (so) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Tvventieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November to, 1902. 

ItYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4.-7  received by the Commissioner of Correction 
at the above office until II o'clock a. m., on 

WEDNESDLEY, NOVEMBER 26, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. x. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS TO 
WORKSHOP. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before 3o working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty (50) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The extensions must be made and footed up. as 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Cor-
rection, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November II, 1902. 

IU'See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, No. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN HATT 1:i, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

4.-7, EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Correc-

tion at the above office until t1 o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 1002, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. a. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING POULTRY, SALT PORK. AP-
PLES, ETC., FOR THANKSGIV-
ING. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, in..-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before November 25, 1902. 

The amount of security required is fifty (so) 
per cent. of the amount of the bid or estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound. 
tun, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total for each item and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc-
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East 
Twentieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November to, 1902. 

E'See General Instructions to Bid-
der*, on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, 
ROOM NO. 148, EAST TWENTIETH STREET, BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until II o'clock a. m. on 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1902. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING FLOUR, LUMBER, STEAM FIT-
TINGS, ETC. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is by or before 30 days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so per cent.) of the amount of the bid 
of estimate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or 
schedules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total for each item 
and awards made to the lowest bidder on each 
item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the time 
and in the manner and in such quantities as may 
be directed. 

Blank farms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Correction, 
the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 East Twen-
tieth street. 

THOMAS W. HYNES, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 5, 1902. 

tt7See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column of 
the "City Record." 
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BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK, October 25, 
1902. 

S 
EALED BIDS AND ESTIMATES WILL BE 

lha received by the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx at the above office until II o'clock 
a. in. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 
No. I. REGULATING AND RE-REGULATING, 

GRADING AND REGRADING, SET-
TING CURBSTONES, FLAGGING 
SIDEWALKS, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES 
AND PLACING FENCES IN, AND 
PAVING WITH GRANITE BLOCK 
PAVEMENT THE ROADWAY OF 
EAST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
THIRD STREET FROM BROOK 
AVENUE TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

ASSESSMENT WORK. 

130 cubic yards of excavation (all kinds). 
6,300 cubic yards of filling. 

zoo linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

300 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 
reset. 

66o square feet new flagging, furnished and 
laid. 

4,210 square feet old flagging, relaid. 
550  square feet new bridgestone for crosswalks, 

furnished and laid. 
400 cubic yards dry rubble masonry in retain-

ing walls, culverts and gutters. 
2,830 square yards of granite block pavement on 

sand foundation. 
The Engineer's estimate of the work to be done 

under the provisions of section 169 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by the 
Laws of 1902, and by which the bids will be tested 
is as follows: 

REPAVING. 
200 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 
600 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and 

reset. 
1,300 square yards of granite block pavement on 

sand foundation. 
The amount of security required for the faith-

ful performance of the contract is five thousand 
dollars ($5,010) 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work is 6o consecutive working days. 
No. 2. PAVING Th. ROADWAY OF EAST 

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-
FIRST STREET WITH ASPHALT 
BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION,_ FROM 
PARK AVENUE TO WASHINGTON 
AVENUE, AND WITH SHEET AS-
PHALT ON A CONCRETE FOUN-
DATION, FROM WASHINGTON 
AVENUE TO CROTONA PARK. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows: 
2,475 square yards of sheet asphalt pavement, in-

cluding binder course. 
615 cubic yards of concrete. 

2,150 linear feet of old curbstone, rejointed and 
reset. 

1,030 square yards of asphalt block pavement. 
1..e amount of security required is five thou-

sand dollars ($5,000.) 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is forty (40) working days. 
No. 3. PAVING AND REPAVING WITH 

GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE 

HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHTH 
STREET, FROM LINCOLN AVE-
N UE TO THE WEST SIDE OF THE 
NEW YORK AND HARLEM RAIL-
ROAD PROPERTY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

REPAVING. 
300 feet new curb. 

1,700 feet new bridgestone. 
3,00o square yards new granite block. 

goo cubic yards concrete. 
The Engineer's estimate of the work to be done 

under resolution adopted by the Board of Esti- 
mate and Apportionment on the 27th day if June, 
1902, and by winch the bids will be tested is as 
follows: 

ASSESSMENT WORK. 
2,000 linear feet old curbstone, reset. 
4,800 square yards granite block. 

600 cubic yards concrete. 
The amount of security required is thirteen 

thousand dollars ($13,000.) 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

is seventy-five (75) working days. 
No. 4. LAYING TELFORD MACADAM 

PAVEMENT AND CONSTRUCT- 
ING GUTTERS IN EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THIRD 
STREET, FROM ARTHUR AVE- 

NVAUlE
tD.TO SOUTHERN BO ULE- 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 
7,205 square yards of macadam pavement on tel-

ford foundation. 
The amount of security required is three thou-

sand dollars ($3,000). 
The time allowed to comp"..-tte the whole work 

is seventy-five (75) working says. 
No. 5. PAVING WITH GRANITE BLOCK 

PAVEMENT ON A SAND FOUN-
DATION THE ROADWAY OF 
TREMONT AVENUE, FROM 
THIRD AVENUE TO BOSTON 
ROAD. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol-
lows, viz.: 

5,005 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 
Set. 

4,600 linear feet old curbstone, rejointed and re-
set. 

4,000 square feet new bridgestone, furnished and 
laid. 

5,800 sqularde.  feet old bridgestone, rejointed and 
relaid. 

23,800 square yards new granite block pavement, 
joonintas. sand foundation, laid with sand 

33,000 square feet old flagging relaid. 
4,000 square feet new flagging laid. 

too cubic yards dry rubble masonry for bring-
ing retaining walls to proper grades. 

13 receiving basins to be rebuilt in accord.  
ance with specification in use in the 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of The 
Bronx. 

The amount of security required is twenty thou-
sand dollars ($20,000). 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
is one hundred and twenty-five (I2s) working 
days. 
No. 6. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 

LUMBER AS REQUIRED TO DE-
PARTMENT YARD, ONE HUN-
DRED AND  FORTY-THIRD 
STREET AND COLLEGE AVE-
NUE. OR A 1".I HE SEVERAL 
BRIDGES, AS MAY BE DI-
RECTED. 

Amount of security required is $1,000. 
The time allowed is by or before December 31, 

1902. 
The contracts must be bid for separately, and 

the bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may be 
seen and other information obtained at said office. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 6, 1902. 

IC See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE l'RESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OP 
THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CORNER THIRD 
AVENUE AND UNE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET, CROTONA PARK, NEW YORK, November 6, 
1902. 

OT ICE OF SALE 13Y PUBLIC AUCTION 
—On Tuesday, November 18, 1902, at 

10.30 o'clock a. m., the President of the Borough 
of The Bronx will sell at public auction through 
McCauley & Hochreim, auctioneers, the buildings 
and parts of buildings, etc., standing within the 
lines of— 

No. I. Quarry road, from Third to Arthur ave-
nue. 

No. a. Grote street, from East One Hundred 
and Eighty-second street to Southern Boulevard. 

No. 3. Belmont place, from Third to Lafon-
taine avenue. 

No. 4. Briggs avenue, from Kingsbridge road 
to East One Hundred and Ninety-fourth street. 

Catalogues and full particulars of sale can be 
obtained at the office of the President. 

TERMS OF SALE. 

Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 
and place of sale, and the entire removal of build-
ings, parts of buildings. etc., from the street by 
the purchaser or purchasers within thirty (3o) 
days after the sale. If the purchaser or pur-
chasers fails or fail t9 effect the removal within 
that time he or they shall forfeit his or their 
purchase money and the ownership of the build-
ings, parts of uuildings, etc. 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx. 

n7.18. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CITY OP NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
6.7 received by the Fire Commissioner at the 
above office until to o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx 
No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED IN 
MAKING REPAIRS AND ALTERA-
TIONS TO THE FIRE BOAT ZO-
PHAR MILLS, ENGINE sz. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $20,000. 
Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum, 

The bids will be read from the total and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner specified. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, No, 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November 1I, 1902. 

LYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 
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HEADQUARTERS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
CITY OP NEW YORK, Nos 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, NOVI:3111ER 25, 1902. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

No. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 16,300 FEET OF TWO AND 
ONE-HALF INCH FIRE HOSE. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty 
days. 

the amount of security required is $5,000. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING FOURTEEN THIRD-SIZE 
HUSE WAGONS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is 120 days. 

The amount of security required is $3,000. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
No. 3. FUR FURNISHING AND DELIVER- 

ING TEN THIRD-SIZE HOUK AND 
LADDER TRUCKS. 

'The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is tau days. 

The amount of security required is $7,500. 
The bids will be read from the total and the 

contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
cacti contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the lire Department, Nos, 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November r I, 1902. 

Li See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 
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HEADQUARTERS FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK, NOS. 157 AND 159 EAST SIXTY-
SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until to o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 
Boroughs of Brooklyn ants Queens. 

•,o. i. FUR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
500 TONS OF EGG SIZE ANTHRA-
CITE COAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 90 days. 

The amount of security required is $2,000. 

Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 
Nu. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING 1,200 TONS ANTHRACITE 
COAL, EGG AND STOVE SIZES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February 1, 1903. 

The amount of security required is $3,000. 
The bidder will state the price per ton, or other 

unit of measure, by which the bids will be tested. 
The extensions must be made and footed up, as 
the bids will be read from the total, and the 
contract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for 
each contract. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 

THOMAS STURGIS, 
Commissioner. 

Dated November it, 1902. 

lLv See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

1112,25 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY- HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, November 13, 1902. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4s,  received by the President of the Borough of 
Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, until 

o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 1902. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR AN 
EXTENSION TO OUTLET SEWER 
AT THE FOOT OF WEST SEV-
ENTY-SECOND STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and extent, 
as near as possible, of the work required, is as 
follows: 
371 linear feet of wooden barrel sewer, of 4 

feet interior diameter, Class I. 
79 linear feet of brick sewer, of 4 feet interior 

diameter, Class II. 
I%; cubic yards of brick work, laid in cement 

mortar, for retaining wall. 
I 6 inch by 12 inch bluestone coping, 6 feet 2 

inches long. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

will be one hundred (too) working days. 
The amount of the security required is five 

thousand dollars ($5.000). 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, feet, board measure, or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must he made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. The bids will be 
compared and the contract awarded at a lump or 
aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Cont. 
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missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13-21 Park row, 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

JACOB A. CANTOR, 
Borough President. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 13, 1902. 

Marilee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

n14,25 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4-1,  received by the Commissioner of Public 
Works of the Borough of Manhattan at the City 
Hall, Room No. 16, until 1 i o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY. NOVEMBER 18, 11102. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 
AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS TO SEWER IN STAN-
TON STREET. BETWEEN MAN-
GIN AND RIDGE STREETS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and extent, 
as near as possible, of the work required, is as 
follows: 
1,100 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class I. 
500 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class II. 
238 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet in-

terior diameter, Class III. 
too linear feet of salt glazed vitrified stone-

ware pipe culvert of 12-inch interior 
diameter. 

90,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

100 linear feet of 6-inch iron or stoneware 
house connection drains. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred and fifty (250) working days. 

The amount of the security required is ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000). 
No. 2. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR 
REPAIRS TO SEWER IN TWELFTH 
AND THIRTEENTH AVENUES, 
BETWEEN TWENTY-SEVENTH 
AND THIRTIETH STREETS, AND 
IN TWENTY-SEVENTH. TWENTY-
EIGHTH AND TWENTY-NINTH 
STREETS. BETWEEN ELEVENTH 
AND THIRTEENTH AVENUES, 
AND IN THIRTIETH STREET, BE-
TWEEN ELEVENTH AVENUE 
AND NORTH RIVER. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

972 linear feet of 4 feet circular brick sewer, 
including embankment, Class I. 

240 linear feet of brick sewer of 4 feet by 2 
feet 8 inches interior diameter, includ-
ing embankment, Class II. 

1,012 linear feet of brick sewer of 3 feet 6 
inches by 2 feet 4 inches interior diame-
ter, Class III. 

84 linear feet of salt glazed vitrified stone-
ware pipe culvert of 12 feet interior 
diameter. 

25,000 feet B. M. of timber and planking for 
bracing and sheet piling. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be two hundred and fifty (25o) working 
days. 

The amount of the security required is seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,50o). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
foot, yard or other unit of measure or article by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms may be had and the plans and 
drawings may be seen at the office of the Com-
missioner of Public Works, Nos. 13-21 Park row, 
Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan. 

GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

CITY OF NEW YORK, November 6, 1902. 

8:7Nee General Instructions to Bid-
der's on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 	
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OP 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, Nov. 6, 1902. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
40 received by the Commissioner of Public 
Works of the Borough of Manhattan, at the City 
Hall, Room No. 26, until ix o'clock a. m., on 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 18, 1902. 

No. 1. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF NINETY-FIRST STREET, FROM 
MADISON AVENUE TO PARK 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
tollows: 
1,390 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,40o square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
770 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is twenty (so) 
days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 
No. 2. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF TWENTY-SEVENTH STREET, 
FROM SEVENTH AVENUE TO 
EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is 
as follows: 
2,750 square yards of asphalt pavement, includ-

ing hinder course. 
2,750 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
z,600 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
3o linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset 
9 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
noiseless cover complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 35 days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($t,soo). 
No. 3. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PREz-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF FIRST STREET, FROM FIRST 
AVENUE TO AVENUE A. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,535 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
25 linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 35 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,5oo). 
No. 4. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND TWEN-
TY-NINTH STREET, FROM AM-
STERDAM AVENUE TO LAW-
RENCE STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,130 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,150 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,040 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
150 linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
5 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 
No. 5. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND SECOND 
STREET, FROM SECOND AVE-
NUE TO THIRD AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,150 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,170 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,255 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
25 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 
No. 6. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION. THE ROADWAY 
OF FIFTY-SIXTH STREET, FROM 
EIGHTH AVENUE TO NINTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,800 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
830 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
830 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 25 days. 
The amount of security required is Fifteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,50o). 
No. 7. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF NINETEENTH STREET, FROM 
FIRST AVENUE TO SECOND AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,240 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,250 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,280 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
90 linear feet old curstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
a noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 3o days. 
The amount of security required is Fourteen 

Hundred Dollars ($1,400). 
No 8. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES. 
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF TWENTY-THIRD STREET, 
FROM SIXTH AVENUE TO ELEV 
ENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
12,700 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
12,80o square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
8,000 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
350 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
5 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is Eight 

Thousand Dollars ($8,000). 
No. 9. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
ENT PAVEMENT 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF THIRTY-SE'  
FROM TENTH AVENUE TO ELEV-
ENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,780 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,800 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,570 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set 
zoo linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 

8 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 35 days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($i,soo). 

No. to. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWELFTH STREET, FROM SEC-
OND AVENUE TO THIRD AVE-
NUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,150 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
2,160 square yards old stone pavement to be re- 

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,190 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
40 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
a noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 3o days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen hun-

dred dollars ($1,50o). 
No. ii. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION , THE ROADWAY 
OF MOTT STREET. FROM SPRING 
STREET TO PRINCE STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,450 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,460 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
900 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
100 linear feet old curbstone redressed. re-

jointed and reset. 
5 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 20 days. 
The amount of security required is one thou-

sand dollars ($i,000). 
No. 12. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION. THE ROADWAY 
OF WOOSTER STREET, FROM 
HOUSTON STREET TO BLEECKER 
STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,160 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
1,180 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
590 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set 
150 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
4 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
3 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes. furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is is days. 
The amount of security required is seven hun-

dred dollars ($700). 
No. 13. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
THI RTY.F1RST STREET, FROM 
SEVENTH AVENUE TO EIGHTH 
AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,70o square yards asphalt pavement, including 

hinder course. 
2,70o square yards old stone pavement, to be re-

relaid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
1,500 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 

icis linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

9 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is two thou-
sand dollars ($2,000). 
No. 14. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF PLEASANT AVENUE. 
FROM ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTIETH STREET TO ONE 
HUNDRED AND TWENTY-
FOURTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
7,540 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
628 cubic yards of concrete. 

1,625 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 
430 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
7 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is 75 days. 
The amount of security required is four thou-

sand dollars ($4,000). 
No. is. REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT PAVEMENT RELAID 
AS FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF ONE HUNDRED AND 
TWENTY-SEVENTH ST R EE T, 
FROM FIFTH AVENUE TO 
EIGHTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
8,600 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
8,600 square yards old stone pavement, to-be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
4,580 ..near feet new curbstone, furnished and set. 

400 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

26 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

5 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
4.0e lull performance of the contract is 8o days. 

The amount of security required is forty-five 
hu. dred dollars ($4.50o). 
No 16. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES-
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY OF 
NINETY-THIRD STREET, FROM 
CENTRAL PARK WEST TO AM-
STERDAM AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 

5,525 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

5,55o square yards old stone pavement to be re- 
laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 

1,870 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 
laid. 

490 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-
joined and reset. 

15 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 6o days. 

thoTuhseandamd 
amount o(,  fs3 soecoolr.ity required is three 

No. 17. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON PRES- 
ENT PAVEMENT RELAID AS 
FOUNDATION, THE ROADWAY 
OF ONE HUNDRED AND SIX-
TEENTH STREET, FROM AVENUE 
A TO MORNINGSIDE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
37,40o square yards asphalt pavement. including 

binder course. 
8,550 square yards old stone pavement to be re-

laid as foundation or in approaches, etc. 
2,825 cubic yards of concrete. 
5,670 linear feet new curbstone, furnished and 

set. 
8,504 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset 
7 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-

holes, furnished and set. 
13 noiseless covers complete for water man-

holes, furnished and set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is too days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen 

thousand dollars ($t5 ,900/i 
No. r8.  REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT PAVEMENT ON CON- 
CRETE FOUNDATION, THE ROAD-
WAY OF BROAD STREET, FROM 
WALL STREET TO EXCHANGE 
PLACE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,580 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
200 cubic yards concrete. 

noiseless cover complete for sewer man-
hole, furnished and set. 

noiseless cover complete for water mat. 
hole, furnished and set. 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is so days. 

The amount of security required is one 
thousand dollars ($ x ,000). 
No.09. FOR PAVING WITH ASPHALT THE 

NORTHERLY END OF THE FIRST 
SECTION OF RIVERSIDE DRIVE 
TO ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-
FIFTH STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
1,450 square yards asphalt pavement, including 

binder course. 
sot cubic yards concrete. 
23o linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 20 days. 
The amount of security required is nine hun-

dred dollars ($900). 
No. 20. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND FIFTIETH STREET, FROM 
ST. NICHOLAS AVENUE TO 
EDGECOMBE AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
743 square yards asphalt blocks. 
117 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
112 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
334 linear feet old curbstone redressed, reiointed 

and reset. 
6o linear feet heading stone to be furnished and 

set (not to be bid for). 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is IA days. 
The amount of security required is seven hun-

dred and fifty dollars ($750)• 
No. 21. REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
MORTAR BED FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF WILLIAM STREET, 
FROM CEDAR STREET TO LIB-
ERTY STREET. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
520 square yards asphalt block pavement laid in 

mortar bed. 
so linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
so linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejoined 

and reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is to days. 
The amount of security required is three 

hundred dollars ($300)• 
No. 22. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND EIGHTY-SIXTH STREET, 
FROM AMSTERDAM AVENUE TO 
ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
2,608 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

412 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
386 linear feet new curbstone furnished and 

set 
2,160 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-

jointed and reset 
120 linear feet heading stone to be furnished 

and laid (not to be bid for). 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 40 days. 
The amount of security required is twenty-five 

hundred dollars ($2,500). 
No. 23. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FONDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF ONE HUNDRED 
AND NINETIETH STREET, FROM 
AMSTERDAM AVENUE TO 
ELEVENTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
3,584 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

533 cubic yards concrete, including mortar bed. 
321 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 

1,225 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re- 
jointed and reset. 

x68 linear feet heading stone to be furnished 
and set (not to be bid for). 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is so days. 

The amount of security required is three 
thousand dollars ($3,000). 
No. 24. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

ASPHALT BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF /NF firtrVriltFn 
AND EIGHTY-SECOND STREET, 
BFRROOMADWELAVENTH AVENUE TO 

Y. 
folThw:  esEngineer's estimate of the quantities is as io   

2,173 square yards asphalt block pavement. 
301 cubic

bed. 
 yards of concrete, including mortar 

2i6 linear  feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
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it,000 linear feet old curbstone redressed, re-
jointed and reset. 

4 noiseless covers complete for water man-
holes to be furnished and set (not to be 
bid for). 

6 noiseless covers complete for sewer man-
holes, furnished and set (not to be bid 
for). 

120 linear feet of heading stone to be furnished 
and laid (not to be bid for). 

Time for the completion of the work and the 
full performance of the contract is 3o days. 

The amount of security required is two 
thousand dollars ($2,000). 
No. 25. REGULATING AND PAVING WITH 

GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION, THE 
ROADWAY OF NEW ELM. STREET, 
FROM CITY HALL PLACE TO 
GREAT JONES STREET (FROM 
PRINCE STREET TO GREAT 
JONES STREET). 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
6,800 square yards new granite block pavement, 

including sand bed laid with paving 
cement joints. 

zoo square yards old stone block pavement to 
be relaid in approaches (not to be bid 
fur). 

1,133 cubic yards concrete. 
1,700 square feet new bridgestone furnished and 

laid. 
so linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
5o linear feet old curbstone redressed, rejointed 

and reset. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is 6o days. 
The amount of security required is six thousand 

dollars ($6,000). 
No. 26. REGULATING AND GRADING FIFTY-

SIXTH STREET, FROM ELEVENTH 
AVENUE TO TWELFTH AVENUE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
follows: 
5,5oo cubic yards earth excavation. 
1,700 linear feet new curbstone furnished and set. 
6,700 square feet new flagstone furnished and 

laid. 
Time for the completion of the work and the 

full performance of the contract is so days. 
The amount of security required is fifteen hun-

dred dollars ($r,soo). 
The bidder will state the price of each item or 

article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, square foot, square yard, cubic yard, or 
other unit of measure. The extensions must be 
made and footed up, as the bids will be read 
from the total, and awards made to the lowest 
bidder. The bids will be compared and the con-
tract awarded at a lump or aggregate sum fur 
each contract. 

Blank forms, specifications and any further in-
formation can be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, Bureau of High-
ways, No. 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

GEORGE LIVINGSTON, 
Commissioner of Public Works. 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, November 6, 1902. 

W.YSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND Si XI Y-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OM ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of ('arks until 3 o'clock 
p. n1., OH 

THURSDAY,  NIOOV EMBER 28, 1002. 

Nu. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING 5,000 POUNDS NO. t WHITE 
CLIPPED OATS IN CLAREMONT 
AND BRONX PARKS, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
consecutive working days, 

The amount of security required is fifty dollars. 
No. z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-

ING so TONS ANTHRACITE COAL 
FOR PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred and fifty dollars. 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Department of Parks, the 
Borough of The Bronx, Zbrowski Mansion, Clare-
mont Park. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E. EUSTIS, 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of I'arks. 
Dated, November 13, 1902. 

8"-Y See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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AUCTION SALE. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, BOR-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, will sell at 

public auction at the workshops ill Prospect Park, 
Ninth avenue and Seventh street, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, on Thursday, November 20, 
1902, at 10.3o a. m., the following named prop-
erty: 

x horse. 
• buggy. 

spindle wagon. 
2 light wagons without tops. 
i light business wagon. 
I surrey with pole. 
2 ice planes. 

twenty-pound brass bell 
a six-pound brass hose nozzle. 
5 watchmen's register. 
• iron gear for steam roller. 
• steam guage. 
8 steam guage glasses. 
x greenhouse fumigating furnace. 

z8 large glass lamp globes. 
13 gas globes. 
69 lantern globes. 
65 lamp chimneys. 
z pieces of glass, 2x3 feet and r inch thick. 

About two tons scrap iron. 
35 lambs. 
15 sheep. 	

Terms of Sale. 
Cash payment in bankable funds at the time 

and place of sale, and the articles purchased to be  

removed within ten days thereafter. 
On failing so to do the Department, at the 

expiration of the time named, may cause the 
materials to be removed or resold. 

To secure the removal of the scrap iron above 
specified, the purchaser will be required to make 
at the time of sale a cash deposit of $25, which 
will be returned if all the iron is removed within 
the specified time; otherwise such deposit will be 
forfeited to the Department. 

RICHARD YOUNG, 
Commissioner of Parks, 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
NEW YORK, Nov. 14, 1902. 

015,2o 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4-/ received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 

Boroughs of Manhattan. 

FOR CONSTRUCTING A PIPE SEWER AND 
APPURTENANCES FROM THE 
"PUBLIC COMFORT HOUSE" IN 
THE NORTH MEADOW TO THE 
EXISTING SEWER NEAR NINETY. 
NINTH STREET AND EDITH AVE-
NUE, ALL IN CENTRAL PARK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is seventy-
five consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is three thou-
sand dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item 
or article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
foot, yard or other unit of measure or article by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms concerning bids may be obtained 
ind the plans and drawings may he seen at the 
office of the Department of Parks. Arsenal, Cen-
tral l'ark, Manhattan. 

WILLIAM R. WI LLCOX, 
1OHN E. EUSTIS, 
RICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated November 8, 1902. 

1L See General .instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of ('arks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSTDAY, NOVEMBER 20, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LA-
BOR AND FURNISHING AND 
ERECTING ALL THE MATERIALS 
NECESSARY OR REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE CEN ORAL POW-
ER PLANT FOR THE BROOKLYN 
INSTITCTE OF ARTS AND 
SCIENCES. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun-
dred and fifty consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty thou-
sand dollars. 

Bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and plans may be seen at the office of 
the Department of Parks, the Litchfield Mansion, 
l'rospect Park, Brooklyn, and also at the office 
of the Architects, McKim, Mead & White, 16o 
Fifth avenue, Manhattan. 

WILLIAM R. WILLCOX, 
JOHN E, EUSTIS, 
1WICHARD YOUNG, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated November 7, 1902. 

[C7See General Instructions to Bid-
der's on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTrIENT OF .STREET 
CLEANING. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING, ROOM 1421, 
Nos. 13-21 }'ARK Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
la received by the Commissioner of Street 
Cleaning at the above office until I o'clock p. m. 
on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 

CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS RE-
QUIRED FOR THE REMOVAL OF 
SNOW AND ICE OF THE BOR-
OUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by or 
before April is, 1903. 

The amount of security required is one hun-
dred thousand dollars ($roo,000). 

The compensation will be at a price per cubic 
yard, and the contract, if awarded, will be award-
ed to the lowest bidder per cubic yard, subject to 
the approval of the bid by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment, pursuant to section 544 of 
the Greater New York Charter. as amended. 

lilank forms may he obtained at the office of 
the Department of Street Cleaning, the Borough 
of Manhattan, Nos. 13-2i Park row. 

JOHN McG. WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated November 7, 1902. 

IILYSee General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

P ERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
u in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill in 
can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc.. collected by the Depart-
ment of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap- 

plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN McGAW WOODBURY, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

POLICE DEPARTrIENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, 1899. 

O WNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the l'olice Department of The 

City of New York, No 300 Mulberry street, Room 
No. 9, for the following property, now in his 
custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, wine, 
blankets, diamonds, canned goods. liquors, etc.; 
also small amount money taken from prisoners 
and found by Patrolmen of this Department. 

CHAS. D. BLATCHEORD, 
l'roperty Clerk. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK, BOR-
OUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OO ‘VNERS WANTED BY THE DEPUTY 
Property Clerk of the Police Department of 

The City of New York—Office, Municipal Build-
ing Borough of Brooklyn—for the following prop. 
erty. now in his custody. without claimants 
Boats, rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, 
boots, shoes, whir, blankets, diamonds, canned 
goods, liquors. etc., also small amount of money 
taken from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of 
this Department. 

EDWARD E. DOONON, 
Deputy Property Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW 'toast. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education, until 12 o'clock noon, on 

NIOND1.4.1", NOVEMBER 24, 1902, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

NO. 1. FOR FURNITURE FOR PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 127, ON SEVEN T 
AVENUE, BETWEEN SEVENTY-
EIGHTH AND SEVENTY-NINTH 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

'111c time of completion is sixty working days. 
'lime amount of security required is $500 on 

Hem  I. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
NO, 2. FOR SANITARY WORK OF ADDI-

TION 'rO AND ALTERATIONS IN 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 8g, ON THE 
WESTERLY SIDE OF LENOX AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY-FOURTH AND ONE 
HUNDRED AND THIRTY•FIFTH 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN. 

The time of completion will be to April 3, 1903. 
The amount of security required is $2,000. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, ('ark avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 13i Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dater November 12, 1902. 
hlYSee General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the 'City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
4-2  received by the Superintendent of School 
Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon, on 

FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC LIGHT 
WIRING, FIXTURES AND ELEC-
TRIC BELL SYSTEM IN NEW 
PUBLIC SCHOOL 188, EAST HOUS-
TON, LEWIS, EAST THIRD AND 
MANHATTAN STREETS, BOR-
OUGH 017  MANHATTAN. 

Time of completion is 90 working days. 
Amount of security required is $8,00o. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 

and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent. at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 11, 1902. 

IG?See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF N EW YORK. 

EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon, on 

'FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 1902. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
PLUMBER S'. STEAMFITTF.RS'. 
ETC.. SUPPLIES TO THE WORK-
SHOP 017  THE. DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION. IN THE BOROUGH 
OF BROOKLYN. FOR THE YEAR 
ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1003. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (so) of the value of the estimated quantity 
of supplies that will be required for the year 
1903, and for which the bidder proposes to bid. 

The bidders for this work shall state the price 
of each item o1 article contained in the specifi-
cations or schedules herein contained or hereto 
annexed per pound. ton, dozen, gallon. yard or 
other unit of measure by which the bids will be 
tested. The extensions must be made as the bids 
will be read from the total of each item and 
m'ards made to the lowest bidder on each item. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 

Superintendent, at Estimating Room, Hall of the 
Board of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. Also at branch 
office, No. 131 Livingston street, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November I I, 1902. 

LYSee General instructions to Bid-
ders on the lust page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

n8,21 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER PARK AVE-
NUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN. 
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

QEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 12 o'clock noon on 

MONDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 1902. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 1. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 
()I,  ADDITION TO AND ALTERA-
TIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 123, 
UN 'ME EAST SIDE OF IRVING 
AVENUE, BETWEEN WILLOUGH-
BY AVENUE AND SUYDAM 
STREET, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
5, ill be as follows: First, proposals will be re-
ceived for the completion of the work by Septem-
ber h. i9o3; second, proposals will be received 
fur the completion of the work by January 1, 

1991te amount of security required is $75,000. 

Borough of The Bronx. 
No. s. FOR REPAIRING AND REFINISHING 

OLD FURNITURE IN PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS or AND 98, BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX. 

The time of completion on each school will be 
eight (8) working days; that is, the work must 
be done between December 26, 1902, and January 
5, 1903. 

The amount of security required is: 
Public School 91, $300. 
Public School 98, $100. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump sum for each contract. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans and 
drawings may he seen at the office of the Super-
intendent. at Estimating Room, Hall of the Board 
of Education, l'ark avenue and Fifty-ninth street, 
Boroi gli of Manhattan. Also at branch office, 
No. 134 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated November 6, 1902. 

P. See General Instructions to (Ud-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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SUPREME COURT. 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR THE 
APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSION-

ERS OF APPRAISAL. 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make ap-
plication to the Supreme Court for the appoint-
ment of Commissioners of Appraisal, under and 
in pursuance of the provisions of chapter 466 of 
the Laws of loot, as amended, known as the 
Greater New York Charter. 

Such application will be made at the Special 
Term of said Court to be held in the Second 
Judicial District, at the Courthouse in the Vil-
lage of White Plains, County of Westchester, on 
the twentieth day of December, 1902, at to o'clock 
in the forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as Counsel can be heard. The object of 
this application is to obtain an order of the Court 
appointing three disinterested and competent 
fieeholders, one of whom shall reside in the 
County of New York, one of whom shall reside 
in the County in which the real estate acquired 
or affected is situated, and one of whom shall 
reside in the County in which said real estate 
is situated or in an adjoining County, as Corn-
iriSsioners of Appraisal, to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners of and 
all persons interested in the real estate laid down 
un the map hereinafter mentioned and described, 
as proposed to be taken or affected for the purpose 
of maintaining and preserving the supply of pure 
and wholesome water for the use of The City of 
New York and for the purpose of preventing the 
contamination or pollution of the same. 

The real estate (as the term "real estate" is de-
fined in the said Act), sought to be acquired or 
affected by these proceedings, is situated in the 
Town of Carmel, County of Putnam and State of 
New York, and is laid out and indicated on a 
certain map signed by the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity of The City of New 
Yorlc, entitled: "Department of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity of The City of New York, Map of 
Lands situated in the Town of Carmel, County 
of Putnam and State of New York, to be acquired 
by The City of New York, under the Provisions 
of Chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901, as amended, 
for the purpose or maintaining and preserving 
the supply of pure and wholesome water for the 
use of The City of New York, and for the pur-
pose of preventing the pollution or contamination 
of the same. All the real estate included within 
the pink lines is to be acquired in fee." Which 
said map was duly approved and adopted by the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City 
of New York on the third day of October, 1902, 
and which said map with a certificate of the ap-
proval and adoption thereof endorsed thereon and 
signed uy the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas 
and Electricity and the Mayor of the said City of 
New York, was filed in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of Putnam on the thirtieth day of 
October, 1902, and a copy or duplicate thereof duly 
certified as aforesaid is now on file in the office 
of the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity of The City of New York, at No. 21 
Park Row, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York. 

The following is r. description of the real estate 
sought to be taken or in which an interest is 
sought to he acquired: 

All those several and various lots, pieces and 
parcels of land and real estate (as the term "real 
estate" is defined in the said Act), situate in the 
town aforesaid, which taken together constitute 
tracts of land of which the following are the ex-
ternal boundary lines. 

All that certain piece or parcel of land bounded 
and described as follows:— 

Beginning at a point in the line between the 
Comities of Westchester and Putnam and running 
thence the following courses and distances:—
North 18 degrees i6 minutes 30 seconds East 
669.11 feet; North 	degrees io minutes lo seconds 
\Vest 922.55 feet; North 26 degrees 54 minutes East 
768.82 feet; North 64 degrees og• minutes East. 
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603.82 feet; North 22 degrees o6 minutes West 
613.76 feet; North 13 degrees 39 minutes West 
591.87 feet; North 73 degrees 5o minutes 36 
seconds West 73.9  feet and North 34 degrees 
15 minutes 3o seconds East 409.97 feet, to and 
along the centre of a road leading from Peekskill 
to Mahopac Falls, thence continuing along the 
centre line of said road the following courses and 
distances. North 31 degrees 53 minutes 20 seconds 
East 163.74 feet; North 25 degrees os minutes 
East 399.92 feet; North 26 degrees 45 minutes 
East 117.27 feet; North 8 degrees 45 minutes East 
733.55 feet; North 13 degrees 27 minutes West 
206.82 feet; North 4 degrees t6 minutes 3o sec-
onds West 209.12 feet; North 4 degrees 3o min-
utes 3o seconds East 163.3 feet; North z5 degrees 
13 minutes East 238.53 feet; North zo degrees 02 
minutes East 189.93 feet; North i8 degrees 36 
minutes East [81.73 feet; North 5 degrees 09 
minutes 3o seconds East 295.49 feet; North 17 
degrees 15 minutes 3o seconds East 97.42 feet; 
North 48 degrees 3o minutes 3o seconds East 
110.59 feet; North 45 degrees 55 minutes 3o 
seconds East 95.88 feet; and North 41 degrees it 
minutes East366.62 feet; thence South 6 degrees 
19 minutes West 1412.07 feet; South 44 degrees 
19 minutes East 335.47 feet; South 88 degrees 56 
minutes East 315.58 feet; North is degrees 52 
minutes East 1197.5 feet; North o degree 12 min-
utes West 2.86 feet; North it degrees 04 minutes 
40 seconds East 385.32 feet; North to degrees 
51 minutes 40 seconds East 133.38 _feet; North 
28 degrees 47 minutes 4o seconds East 288.83 feet; 
North 7 degrees 56 minutes East 285.83 feet; 
North 9 degrees 14 minutes West 142.61 feet; 
North t1 degrees 13 minutes to seconds West 
92.87 feet; North 13 degrees oo minutes West 
24.oi feet; and North 28 degrees 33 minutes 20 
seconds West 42.03 feet, to the centre of the be-
fore-mentioned road; thence along the same North 
47 degrees o7 minutes 40 seconds East 314.45 
feet; thence North 73 degrees 57 minutes zo sec-
onds West 22.0 feet; to the West side of said road; 
thence along the same North 46 degrees 31 min-
utes 40 seconds East 136.06 feet; North 5o de-
grees 28 minutes to seconds East 269.98 feet; and 
North 54 degrees 04 minutes 4o seconds East 5o.o1 
feet; thence North 3 degrees 13 minutes West 
2100.23 feet; South 65 degrees 42 minutes East 
58t.6‘ feet; South 8 degrees 02 minutes 3o sec-
onds West 76.35 feet; and South 16 degrees 13 
minutes East 835.27 feet to the West side of the 
before mentioned road leading from Peekskill to 
Mahopac Falls; thence South 74 degrees 22 min-
utes 3o seconds East 13.ot feet to the centre of 
said road; thence along the same North 37 de-
grees 55 minutes East 49.12 feet; North 42 degrees 
57 minutes East 82.58 feet; North 44 degrees 55 
minutes East 513.08 feet; North 47 degrees 58 
minutes East 267.87 feet; North 52 degrees 07 
minutes to seconds East 95.os feet; North 47 de-
grees o8 minutes East 66.69 feet; North 41 de-
grees 25 minutes East 74.47  feet; North 3o de-
grees o8 minutes 3o seconds East 149.83 feet; 
North 40 degrees o6 minutes East 67.42 feet; and 
North 66 degrees 18 minutes East 66.o feet; 
thence North 28 degrees 29 minutes East 35.57 
feet; to the North side of the said road; thence 
along the North and West side of same the follow-
ing courses and distances North 8t degrees 58 
minutes 3o seconds East 70.35 feet; South 89 
degrees 31 minutes 5o seconds East 50.03 feet; 
South 87 degrees 27 minutes to seconds East t70.5 
feet; North 88 degrees to minutes 3o seconds 
East 77.32 feet; North 73 degrees 55 minutes 5o 
seconds East 20.3 feet; North 52 degrees to min-
utes to seconds East 22.2 feet; North 39 degrees 
76 minutes East 97.8 feet; North 38 degrees 19 
Minutes go seconds East 53.21 feet; North 39 
degrees 37 minutes 3o seconds East 77.91 feet; 
North 47 degrees al minutes 20 seconds East 
102.77 feet; North 48 degrees t6 minutes East 
29.02 feet; North 4o degrees 57 minutes East 
59.25 feet; and North 31 degrees 43 minutes East 
72.36 feet; thence South 59 degrees 40 minutes 20 
seconds East 16.5 feet to the centre of the before 
mentioned road; thence along the same the fol-
lowing course; and distances; North 26 degrees 
t7 minutes 40 seconds East 47.58 feet; North 18 
degrees oo minutes 3o seconds East 237.3 feet; 
North 2 degrees 23 minutes 40 seconds East 167.96 
feet; to the property of The City of New York; 
thence along the West line of said property the 
following courses and distances: South 57 de-
grees 27 minutes East 162.92 feet; South 46 de-
grees 12 minutes 3o seconds West igo.2 feet; 
South 9 degrees 18 minutes East 164.0 feet; 
South 57 degrees 42 minutes West 60.76 feet; 
South to degrees 38 minutes West 61.3x feet; 
South 37 degrees 53 minutes West 90.2 feet; 
South 23 degrees t6 minutes West 83.45 feet; 
South 65 degrees 29 minutes West 95.18 feet: 
North 63 degrees 46 minutes West 45.3 feet to the 
East side of the before mentioned road; thence 
along the same and still continuing along the said 
West line of the property of The City of New 
York. South 40 degrees 49 minutes West 88.2 
feet; South 36 degrees, 03 minutes West 77.8 feet; 
South 7 degrees 29 minutes East 58.o feet and 
South 50 degrees 49 minutes East 28.0 feet; thence 
South 11 degrees tt minutes West 16.5o feet to 
the centre of a road running from Mahopac Falls 
to Mahopac R. R. Station, (N. Y. C. & H. R. R., 
Harlem Division), and along the south line of the 
property of The City of New York. South 66 
degrees 23 minutes 3o seconds East 79.2 feet; 
and South 83 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds East 
98.25 feet; thence still continuing along the said 
south property line. North 18 degrees 54 minutes 
East 104.12 feet; North 87 degrees o8 minutes 
39 seconds East 47.91 feet; South 56 degrees 19 
minutes East 782.7 feet; South 55 degrees 39 
minutes East 166.7 feet; and South 5o degrees 
I 5 minutes East 44.8 feet to the West property 
line of an abandoned railroad; thence along the 
same South 31 degrees 35 minutes 20 seconds 
West 85.89 feet; South 58 degrees 57 minutes to 
seconds East 5.7 feet; and south 29 degrees 55 
minutes West 170.77 feet; thence North 52 de-
grees 23 minutes 30 seconds West 401.5 feet to 
the East side of a road running from Baldwin 
Place to Mahopac Falls; thence South 23 degrees 
21 minutes lo seconds West 217.83 feet to the 
West side of said road; thence South 48 degrees 
23 minutes West 324.79 feet; South 53 degrees it 
minutes \Vest 636.72 feet; South 37 degrees 28 
minutes West 536.33 feet; South 20 degrees o3 
minutes 3o seconds West 272.37 feet; South o 
degree 23 minutes to seconds West 174.55 feet; 
South 3 degrees 58 minutes 3o seconds West 
132.6r feet; South to degrees 34 minutes 3o sec-
onds West 263.19 feet: South 13 degrees 33 min. 
utes West 58.94 feet; South 8 degrees 58 minutes 
West 120.02 feet; South 37 degrees 43 minute-
West 664.95 feet; South 37 degrees 43 minutes 
West 727.79 feet; South 14 degrees GI minute 3o 
seconds \Vest 682.18 feet; South i6 degrees 49 
minutes 3o seconds West 1374-41 feet; South 73 
degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds East 929.97 feet; 
South 62 degrees 25 minutes 3o seconds East 
863.81 feet; South t4 degrees to minutes 3o sec-
onds West to55.o6 feet; North 8t degrees 14 min-
utes 3o seconds \Vest 377.1 feet; North g degrees 
30 minutes 3o seconds \Vest 677.94 feet; North 
68 degrees 14 minutes West 700.91 feet; North 
6o degrees 12 minutes 3o seconds West 683.97 
feet; North 82 degrees o7 minutes 30 seconds 
West 728.18 feet; South 24 degrees 07 minutes 
West,32I.8s feet; South 15 degrees 5g minutes 5o 
seconds \A est 707.82 feet; South 64 degrees 
42 minutes East 505.7 feet; South 24 degrees 25 
minutes East 514.11 feet; South 76 degrees o6 
minutes East 903.16 feet; South 15 degrees t6 
minutes West 894.6 feet; North 78 degrees 38 
minutes West 409.87 feet; South x degree 14 
minutes 3o seconds West 931.03 feet; South if 

,degrees o6 minutes 30 seconds West 949.8 feet; 

to the line between the counties of Westchester 
and Putnam; thence along the said County line. 
North 87 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds West 
311.95 feet to the centre of Muscoot river; thence 
still continuing along the before-mentioned County 
line North 87 degrees 51 minutes 3o seconds West 
338.25 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the centre of a road 
leading from Mahopac Falls to Mahopac Mines, 
and running thence along the same, North 3 de-
grecs 56 minutes East 82.13 teet; thence North 89 
degrees 57 minutes zo seconds East x06.26 feet; 
North 41 degrees 52 minutes East 390.45 feet; 
:unit 67 degrees 39 minutes East 348.37 feet; North 
22 degrees 57 minutes East 683.8 feet; North 3i 
degrees 20 minutes East 1,839.5 feet; and North 57 
degrees of minute East 177.0 feet to the Westerly 
property line of an abandoned railroad; thence 
along the same the following courses and distances: 
South 22 degrees 44 minutes 20 seconds West 147.29 
feet; South 22 degrees 58 minutes 3o seconds West 
525.3 feet; South 22 degrees 45 minutes zo seconds 
West 177.07 feet; South 23 degrees m minutes to 
seconds West 182.01 feet; South 25 degrees 4a 
minutes 4o seconds West 50.01 feet; South 27 de-
grees 38 minutes 4o seconds West 188.44 feet; 
South 33 degrees 13 minutes 30 seconds West 
291.24 feet; North 71 degrees 31 minutes West 
85.0 feet; South z6 degrees at minutes West 96.99 
feet; South 73 degrees 19 minutes East 69.87 feet; 
South 34 degrees 53 minutes 30 seconds West 
389.87 feet; South 33 degrees 52 minutes to seconds 
West 349.0 feet; South 27 degrees 30 minutes 3o 
seconds West 87.38 feet; South 24 degrees 28 min-
utes so seconds \Vest 85.57 feet; South zo degrees 
is minutes 40 seconds West 150.02 feet; and South 
14 degrees og minutes ao seconds West 06.08 feet 
to the Northerly line of the property of The City 
of New York; thence along the same the follow-
ing courses and distances: South 69 degrees m 
minutes 4o seconds W eSt 191.42 feet; South 69 
degrees 34 minutes 3o seconds West 51.62 feet; 
South 69 degrees 07 minutes West 35.23 feet; 
South 36 degrees 25 minutes 30 seconds West 
223.03 feet; South 36 degrees 30 minutes West 84.04 
feet, and South 87 degrees 33 minutes 40 seconds 
West 334.21 feet to the point or place of begin-
ning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the Northerly line of 
the property of The City of New York, where the 
same is intersected by the Easterly property line 
f an abandoned railroad and running thence along 
the same the following courses and distances: 
North 20 degrees t2 minutes East t73.85 feet; 
North 24 degrees 28 minutes so seconds East 85.57 
feet; North 29 degrees 07 minutes East 89.42 feet; 
North 33 degrees 47 minutes 20 seconds East 352.01 
feet; North 34 klegrecs 51 minutes to seconds East 
385.04 feet; North 33 degrees oo minutes 3o seconds 
East 418.93 feet; North 27 degrees 59 minutes 40 
seconds East 153.33 feet; North 25 degrees 4o 
minutes 20 seconds East 50.02 feet; North 23 
degrees 51 minutes 40 seconds East 171.01 feet; 
North 22 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds East 188.05 
feet; North 22 degrees 47 minutes 20 seconds East 
526.99 feet; North 24 degrees 02 minutes 40 See-
unds East 224.04 feet; thence North 57 degrees of 

minute East 121.3 feet; South 83 degrees 43 min-
utes East 5t9.5  feet; North z degrees 36 minutes 
East 1790.8 feet; and North 74 degrees 31 min-
utes 40 seconds \Vest 56.23 feet to the East prop-
erty line of the before mentioned railroad; thence 
along the same the following courses and dis-
tances: North 28 degrees 37 minutes m seconds 
East 90.6 feet; North 24 degrees 19 minutes 40 
seconds East 75o.ot feet; North 19 degrees 56 min-
utes East 100.17 feet; North 15 degrees to minutes 
40 seconds East 733.04 feet; North 5 degrees 53 
minutes East 150.33 feet; North 3 degrees 42 min-
utes East 140.06 feet: North 8 degrees 19 minutes 
30 seconds West 6o.90 feet; North 14 degrees 38 
minutes West 52,21 feet; and North to degrees 

minutes 20 seconds West 63.26 feet; thence 
North 4 degrees 45 minutes East 2016.79 feet, and 
South 81 degrees 57 minutes 3o seconds East 403.24 
feet to the centre of a road; thence along the 
same, South 83 degrees 58 minutes 3o seconds East 
42.6 feet, and South 77 degrees to minutes so sec-
onds East 137.05 feet to the North side of the 
said road. Thence South 73 degrees 34 minutes 
20 seconds East 186.95 feet; South 5 degrees 5o 
minutes West 815.94 feet; South to degrees 43 
minutes East 581.4 feet; South so degrees 45 min-
utes 3o seconds West 214.4 feet; South 5 degrees 
04 minutes 40 seconds East 326.96 feet; South 15 
degrees 45 minutes 5o seconds East 341.83 feet; 
South 36 degrees 30 minutes 30 seconds East 460.76 
feet; South ,3t degrees 12 minutes 3o seconds West 
385.52 feet; South 19 degrees 3t minutes 3o seconds 
East 314.76 feet; South 63 degrees 23 minutes so 
seconds East 193.36 feet; South 21 degrees 14 min• 
utes to seconds East 221.93 feet; South 9 de-
grees 17 minutes 30 seconds East 547.51 feet; South 
8 degrees o7 minutes 3o seconds East 435.01 feet; 
South 5 degrees 30 minutes West 715.24 feet; 
South 23 degrees 45 minutes West 547.64 feet; 
North 88 degrees ig minutes West 739.96 feet; 
South Br degrees og minutes West 152.27 feet; 
and North is degrees 38 minutes West 328.9 feet 
to the South shore line of Kirk Lake at high 
water, thence along the same in a Westerly. and 
Southwesterly direction about 2,600 feet, thence 
still along the same in a Northwesterly direction 
about iso feet, thence South 70 degrees 49 min-
utes West 169.82 feet to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows:- 

Beginning at a point on the Westerly property 
line of an abandoned railroad where the said West 
line intersects the Northerly line of the property 
of the City of New York, and running thence 
along the said property line of the said City the 
following courses and distances:-North 53 de-
grees 16 minutes 3o seconds West 39.36 feet; 
North 55 degrees 31 minutes 3o seconds West 
166.7 feet; North 42 degrees 43 minutes 3o sec 
onds West 175.i feet; North 33 degrees 44 min-
utes East 29.1  feet; North to degrees 59 minutes 
East 69.3 feet; North 7 degrees 53 minutes West 
73.5 feet; North 17 degrees 17 minutes East 92.3 
feet; North 28 degrees 25 minutes East 159.93 
feet; North 33 degrees 28 minutes East 128.2 feet; 
North 3o degrees 51 minutes East 129.0 feet, 
South 57 degrees 46 minutes 3o seconds East 
107.21 feet; North 34 degrees o2 minutes 5o sec-
onds East 105.8.4s  feet; North 76 degrees 32 min. 
Ines ao seconds East 3s23 feet; North 29_clegrees 
14 minutes 20 seconds East 127.45 feet; North x6 
degrees o7 minutes 40 seconds East 52.06 feet; 
North 34 degrees o5 minutes 5o seconds East 
50.04 feet; and South 51 degrees 35 minutes to 
seconds East 174.66 feet to the before mentioned 
Westerly property line of an abandoned railroad; 
thence along the same the following courses and 
distances:-South 13 degrees 53 minutes 20 sec. 
onds West 197.61 feet; South 13 degrees 3o min-
utes 3o seconds West 150.0 feet; South t4 degrees 
55 minutes 5o seconds West 50.38 feet; South 18 
degrees to minutes to seconds West 80.49 feet: 
South 21 degrees o3 minutes ro seconds West 
50.66 feet; South 22 degrees ig minutes West 
51.06 feet; South 25 degrees a8 minutes 4o sec-
onds West 50.03 feet; South 28 degrees is min-
utes 20 seconds West 163.56 feet; South 3o de. 
grecs 47 minutes 20 seconds West 43.52 feet; 
South 3z degrees 34 minutes West t83.64 feel. 
slid South 27 degrees 17 minutes West 85.2 feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows:- 

Beginning at a point on the East property line 
of an abandoned railroad where the same is inter-
sected by the Northerly line of the property of the 

City of New York, and running thence along the 
said East railroad property line, North 29 degrees 
so minutes 30 seconds East 271.47 feet; thence 
South 55 degrees 36 minutes East 1029,47 feet, 
and North 79 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds Last 
t9o.31 icet to the centre of a new road; thence 
along the same North 15 decrees 46 minutes East 
59.17 feet, and North 68 degrees 33 minutes 3o 
seconds East 266.51 feet; thence South 43 degrees 
45 minutes 357 seconds East 246.94 feet to the 
.North shore line of Lake Mahopac; thence along 
the same in a South-westerly direction about 35 
feet to the before mentioned North line of the 
property of the City of New York; thence along 
the same the following courses and distances:-
North 83 degrees 14 minutes 3o seconds West 
86.63 feet; South 29 degrees 20 minutes 3o sec-
onds West 240.0 feet; North 69 degrees 19 min-
utes so seconds West 99.12 feet; South 25.degrees 
40 minutes 3o seconds West 80.13 feet; South 6o 
degrees o3 minutes West 71.61 feet; South 73 de-
uces 38 minutes West 96.35 feet; North 77 de-
grees 20 minutes 3o seconds West 114.63 feet; 
South 86 degrees 05 minutes 4o seconds West 
9s..6 feet; North 47_ degrees 3o minutes xo seconds 
West 64.42 feet; North 89 degrees 14 minutes 40 
seconds West 85.67 feet; North 8g degrees 13 
minutes 3o seconds West zo.i9 feet; South 38 de-
grees 38 minutes West 43.45 feet; North 68 de.. 
grecs 46 minutes West 101.69 feet; North 5 de-
grees 22 minutes West 64.2 feet; North x6 degrees 
26 minutes West 248.0 feet; North 56 degrees 46 
minutes West 390.3 feet; South 52 degrees 04 
minutes West zar.o feet; North 58 degrees 46 
minutes West 109.92 feet; North 13 degrees oa 

minutes 3o seconds West 78.18 feet, and North 53 
degrees 16 minutes 30 seconds West 12.22 feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows:- 

Beginning at a point on the Easterly property 
line of an abandoned railroad where the same is 
intersected by the Southerly line of the property 
of the City of New York, and running thence 
along the said Southerly property line the follow-
ing courses and distances:-South 12 degrees 21 
minutes 3o seconds East 70.92 feet; South so de-
grees 59 minutes 40 seconds East 87.75 feet, 
South 65 degrees 57 minutes 4.2 seconds Last 
85.55 feet; North 77 degrees ox minute East 124.2 
feet; South 6o degrees zo minutes East 97.1 feet, 
South 53 degrees 29 minutes East 133.85 feet; 
South 72 degrees 59 minutes to seconds East 
69.66 feet; South 73 degrees 26 minutes to sec 
onds East 56.72 feet; South 4 degrees 29 minutes 
3o seconds East 147.18 feet; South 2r degrees 40 
minutes 40 seconds East 113.x feet; South 74 de-
grees 31 minutes 3o seconds East 103.72 feet; 
South 38 degrees 38 minutes West t28.45 feet; 
South 31 degrees 02 minutes East3_2.4 feet; North 
38 degrees r7 minutes 3o seconds East 168.1 feet; 
North 84 degrees o6 minutes East 6t.og feet; 
South 51 degrees so minutes 20 seconds East 
90.38 feet; North 8o degrees 55 minutes 20 sec-
onds East 92.86 feet; South 4T degrees 16 minutes 
40 seconds East 46.31 feet; North 88 degrees x2 
minutes 30 seconds East 68.84 feet; North 74 el-
grecs 21 minutes East 146.23 feet; North 62 de-
grees or minute East 106.08 feet; North 8o de-
grees 48 minutes 3o seconds East 127.61 feet; 
North 23 degrees 07 minutes 3o seconds East 44.0 
feet, and North so degrees 54 minutes 3o seconds 
East x16.94 feet, to the shore line of Lake Maho-
pac; thence along the same in a South-Easterly di-
rection about so feet; thence South 52 degrees o7 
minutes 3o seconds West 268.24 feet; South 22 de-
grees 34 minutes West 181.23 feet; South 86 de-
grees 46 minutes 3o seconds West 577.48 feet; 
North 52 degrees 23 minutes 3o seconds West 
ro70.6 feet, to the before mentioned Easterly prop-
erty line of an abandoned railroad; thence along 
same North 3o degrees 36 minutes 20 seconds 
East t76.57 feet; South 58 degrees 57 minutes co 
seconds East 8.58 feet, and North 31 degrees x8 
minutes East 75.85 feet to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the centre of a road 
running from Mahopac Falls to Mahopac R. R. 
Station, and running thence North 3o degrees so 
minutes 3o seconds East 165.44 feet to the South 
shore line of Lake Mahopac; thence along the 
same in an Easterly direction about 720 feet: 
thence South o degree 36 minutes ao seconds 
West 55.0 feet to the centre of the before men-
tioned road; thence along the same the following 
courses and distances:-South 87 degrees 18 min-
utes 3o seconds West 118.65 feet; South 85 de-
grees 29 minutes West 197.06 feet; South 85 de 
grecs 36 minutes zo seconds West 24.41 feet; 
North 86 degrees 33 minutes 3o seconds Wes: 
104.76 feet; South 75 degrees ts minutes 20 sec. 
unds West 43.35  feet; North 73 degrees 07 min• 
utes so seconds West 53.86 feet, and North 58 de-
grees 42 minutes 3o seconds West 107.53 feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the centre of a road 
running from Mahopac Falls to Mahopac R. R. 
Station, and running_thence South 70 degrees  44 
minutes 40 seconds East 85.58 feet; South 25 de-
grees 25 minutes West 635.15 feet; North 7t de-
grees 46 minutes West 503.74 feet; North as de-
grees 28 minutes to seconds East 428.77 feet; 
North 26 degrees 37 minutes East 183.29 feet, and 
South 75 degrees 42 minutes 40 seconds East 
120.66 feet, to the West side of the before men-
tioned roadL thence South 77 de glees 17 minutes 
3o seconds East 39.5 feet, to the East side of said 
road; thence South Si degrees ro minutes to sec-
onds East 28.4 feet, to the South shore line of 
Lake Mahopac; thence along the same in a South-
easterly and Easterly direction about xi8o feet; 
thence South z r degrees os minutes 40 seconds 
East 89.57 feet, to the centre of the before men 
tioned road; thence along the same the following 
courses and distances:-South 72 degrees 47 min. 
utes West 74.86 feet; South 73 degrees 33 minutes 
5o seconds West 101.33 feet; South 77 degrees 58 
minutes 3o seconds West 149.22 feet; South 76 
degrees oa minutes 20 seconds West 202.08 feet; 
South 74 degrees r7 minutes io seconds West 
296.27 feet, and South 6x degrees 32 minutes 40 
seconds West 89.05 feet to the point or place of 
beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the centre of a road 
running from Mahopac Falls to Mahopac Village 
in front of the Lake Mahopac Station of the 
N. Y. C. & H. R. RR. (Harlem Division), and 
running thence North 17 degrees 45 minutes 4o 
seconds East 459.03 feet to the South shore line 
of Lake Mahopac, thence along the same in an 
Easterly direction about 77o feet, thence South 6 
degrees 05 minutes 30 seconds West 98.69 feet to 
the South side of the before mentioned road, 
thence along the same the following courses and 
distances: North 88 degrees 03 minutes 3o seconds 
West 71.48 feet; South 88 degrees 22 minutes so 
seconds West 51.97 feet; South 78 degrees 42 min-
utes 40 seconds West 60.12 feet; South 68 degrees 
29 minutes to seconas West 28.44 feet; South 62 
degrees 57 minutes to seconds West st..93 feet; 
South 55 degrees 49 minutes 40 seconds West 72.57 
feet; South 48 degrees 31 minutes 3o seconds West 
70.03 feet; and South 47 degrees to minutes West 
39.26 feet: thence North 71 degrees ox minute 40 
seconds West 19.0 feet to the centre on the before 
mentioned road, thence along the same the fol-
lowing courses and distances: South 59 degrees 
09 minutes so seconds West 215.75_ feet; South 79 
degrees  oz  minutes so seconds West 144.09 feet; 
and South 84 degrees 23 minutes so seconds West 
145.04 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and uescribed as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the North line of the 
property of the New York and Putnam R. R., 
and running thence North 67 degrees 26 minutes 
53 seconds West 291.41 feet; North 44 degrees 37 
minutes zo seconds East 53.42 feet; North 23 de-
greet 07 minutes 5o seconds East 177.18 feet; 
North 23 degrees 47 minutes 40 seconds East 81.98 
feet; South 73 degrees 41 minutes East 339.93 feet; 
and South 73 degrees 04 minutes to seconds East 
19.51 feet, to the before mentioned North Railroad 
property line, thence along the same South 37 
degrees 04 minutes 4o seconds West 359.11 feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Also all that certain piece or parcel of land 
bounded and described as follows:- 

Beginning at a point in the Northerly property 
line of the Putnam Branch of the N. Y. C. & H. 
R. ER. in the centre of a road leading to Croft's 
dam, Reservoir "D," and running thence along 
the centre of said road the following courses and 
distances:-North x6 degrees 25 minutes West 
143.78 feet; North 21 degrees 17 minutes 30 sec-
onds West x39.75 feet; North 3o degrees so min-
utes to seconds West 441.18 feet; North 28 de-
grees 47 minutes ro seconds West 407.6 feet; 
North 15 degrees oo minutes West r5o.o4 few; 
North 8 degrees 29 minutes West 151.o6 feet, and 
North 5o degrees oo minutes so seconds West 
121.7 feet; thence North 32 degrees 35 minutes 20 
seconds East 164.46 feet, to the lines of the prop-
erty of The City of New York (Reservoir "D"), 
thence along the same North 12 degrees og min-
utes 10 seconds East 52t.48 feet; thence South 32 
degrees of minutes East 795.45 feet; South 45 de. 
grecs 3o minutes East 636.19 feet, and South x6 
degrees os minutes East 725.5 feet, to the North-
erly property line of the before mentioned rail-
road; thence along the same the following courses 
and distances:-South 78 degrees 29 minutes 40 
seconds West 158.88 feet; South 76 degrees 07 
minutes 40 seconds West 75.9  feet; South 7x de-
grees 27 minutes to seconds West 94.15 feet; 
South 6o degrees 54 minutes 4o seconds West 
138.53 feet, and South 54 degrees 31 minutes 3o 
seconds West 744.37 feet to the place of begin-
ning. 

All that certain piece or parcel of land bounded 
and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the Southerly property 
line of the Putnam Branch of the N. Y. C. & H. 
IS RR., in the centre of a road leading to Croft's 
dam, Reservoir "I)," and running thence along 
the said Railroad property line the following 
courses and distances: North 40 degrees 27 min-
utes East 86.84 feet; North 45 degrees 43 minutes 
20 seconds East 64.07 feet; North so degrees 42 min-
utes East so.o5 feet; North 53 degrees 04 minutes 
io seconds East 89.27 feet; North 59 degrees z8 
minutes 5o seconds East 246.35 feet and North 73 
degrees 27 minutes to seconds East 144.93 feet; 
thence South 66 degrees 36 minutes East 340.35 
feet; North 71 degrees 24 minutes East 1250.42 
feet; and South tg degrees 31 minutes East 188t.04 
feet; to the lines of the property of The City of 
New York (West Branch of Croton River); 
thence along the same South ro degrees 45 min-
utes \Vest 3.5g feet; and South 2 degrees 54 min-
utes 3o seconds West t467.71 feet; thence North 
38 degrees 35 minutes 3o seconds West 985.82 feet; 
North 5 degrees 57 minutes East 798.z5 feet; 
North 19 degrees 07 minutes West 1035.05 feet; 
South 75 degrees i3 minutes West 887.24 feet; and 
South 67 degrees of minutes 3o seconds West 
769.89 feet to the centre of the before mentioned 
road; thence along the same North 16 degrees 08 
minutes 3o seconds West 503.12 feet; and North 
72 degrees 43 minutes 3o seconds West 115.85 feet 
to the place of beginning. 

Intending to include all the parcels shown and 
delineated on the said map, to wit.: Parcels No. ir 
to No. 97, inclusive, all of which parcels are to be 
acquired in fee. 

In all cases where streets or highways are ac-
quired, they will be left open for public travel for-
ever, and no change he made in length, width 
or grade of same. 

Reference is hereby made to the said map, filed 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of Put-
nam, as aforesaid, for a more detailed description 
of the real estate to be taken or affected. 

Dated October 31, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
Office and Post Office Address, 

No. z Tryon Row, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

n3,(taw,)d8-is 	 New York City. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening CLAY AVENUE (al-
though not yet named by proper authority) from 
Park avenue (Railroad avenue, West) to Web-
ster avenue, as the same has been heretofore 
laid out and designated as a first-class street or 
road in the Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards of The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional hill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, 
Part I, to he held at the County Court House in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the zd day of December, igoz, at to.3o 
o'clock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon 
thereafter as Counsel can be heard thereon; and 
that the said bill of costs, charges and expenses 
has been deposited in the Office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of toot. 

Dated, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 17, 1902, 

LYMAN H. LOW, 
JOHN J. QUINLAN, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 

017,28 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to prop-
erty bounded by BERRY STREET, NASSAU 
AVENUE, LORIMER STREET, DRIGGS 
AVENUE, MANHATTAN AVENUE, 
LEONARD STREET, BAYARD STREET, 
UNION AVENUE and NORTH TWELFTH 
STREET, in the Fourteenth, Fifteenth and 
Seventeenth Wards of the Borough of Brook-
lyn, for park purposes. 

T 0 ALL PARTIES AND PERSONS IN- 
terested in the real estate to be taken for 

the purpose of establishing a public park in the 
Fourteenth, Fifteenth and Seventeenth Wards of 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, as above described notice. 

We, the undersigned, hereby give notice that 
we have been duly appointed Commissioners of 
Estimate and Assessment to ascertain and esti-
mate the compensation which ought justly to be 
made by The City of New York, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled unts 
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or interested in the lands, tenements, heredita-
ments and premises required for the above im 
provement. That we have viewed said premises 
as required by law. 

That we hereby require all parties and persons 
interested in the real estate to be taken for the 
above improvement affected thereby and having 
any claim or demand on account thereof to pre-
sent the same to us duly verified, with such af-
fidavit or other proof as such owners or claim-
ants may desire, at our office in the office of the 
Corporation Counsel, in the Borough Hall, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, within twenty days from the 
date of this notice, and 

That we will hear all parties and persons in 
relation thereto at our office in the office of the 
Corporation Counsel, Borough Hall, Borough 
of Brooklyn, on December x2, 1902, at four 
o'clock in the afternoon and at such further 
times as may be necessary. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TIIE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, November 17, 1902. 

HENRYb. HAGGERTY, 
GEORGE S. BILLINGS, 
EDWARD J. M URTAGH, 

nt 7,c1 re. 	 Commissioners. 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpuse of opening BRYANT STREET 
(although not yet named by proper authority), 
from the north line of the L. S. Samuels prop-
erty to Woodruff street, as the same has been 
heretofore laid out and designated as a first-
class street or road in the Twenty-third and 
Twenty-fourth Wards, Borough of The Bronx. 
City of New York. 

NoncE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-en- 
titled matter, will be presented for 	taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part 1, to be held at the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
of November, 1902, at 10.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
Office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of the Greater New 1 urk Charter, as amended by 
chapter 4,66 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated Boaouou OF NIANILATTAN, NEW YORK, No-
vember is, 1902. 

ALEXANDER T1SON, 
GREGORY COSTIGAN, 

Commissioners. 
Joao P. Dean, 

Clerk. 
nt5,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretuture acquired, to 
ROCKWOOD STREET (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Walton ave-
nue to Grand Boulevard and Concourse, in the 
Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

MC/TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
IN bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 
by reason of the proceedings in the above-en-
titled matter, will be presented for taxation to 

• one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, Part 1, to be held at the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhat-
tan, in The City of New York, on the 28th day 
of November, 1902, at io.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
Office of the C.erk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 466 of the Laws of Igor. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, No-
vember 15, 1902. 

JAMES R. TORRANCE. 
THOMAS W. CHURCHILL, 
EDWARD D. FARRELL, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
1113,26 

FIRST DEPARTMENT, 
In the matter of the application of The City of 

New York, relative to acquiring title. wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
SPOFFORD AVENUE (although not yet 
named by proper authority), from Longwood 
avenue to Tiffany street, and from Tiffany 
street to the Bronx river, in the Twenty-third 
Ward, Borough of The Bronx, The City of 

York. ork. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of tile 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the Justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, Part 
1., to be held at the County Court House, In the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at 10.30 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended by chapter 466 of the Laws 
of 1901, 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 14, 1901. 

JOHN F. O'RYAN, 
ACOB KATZ, 

WM. FLYNN, 
Commissioners. 

JOHN P. DUNN, 
Clerk. 

n14,25 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Sheridan avenue to the New York and 
Harlem Railroad, as the same has been here-
tofore laid out and designated as a first-class 
street or road in the Twenty-third Ward of 
The City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will be 
presented for taxation to one of the justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Department, at a Special Term thereof, I'art 
I. to be held at the County Courthouse, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on the 28th day of November, 1902, at to.3o 
o'clock in forenoon of that day, or as soon there-
after as counsel can be heard thereon; and that 
the said bill of costs, charges and expenses has 
been deposited in the Office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York, there to remain for and 
during the space of ten days, as required by the 
provisions of section 999, of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of z9oi. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
November 14, 1902. 

OBED II. SANDERSON, 
RIGNAL D. WOODWARD, 
DANIEL O'CONN ELL, 

Commissioners, 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n14,25 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 

Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has not been heretofore acquired, to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening EAST ONE HUN-
DRED AND FIF1 Y-THIRD STREET (al-
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Mott avenue to the yards of the New 
York and Harlem Railroad, as the same has 
been heretofore laid out and designated as a 
first-class street or road in the Twenty-third 
Ward, of The City of New York. 

,V1 OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
I •4 	bill of costs, charges and expenses in- 
curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter, will be presented for taxation to 
one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York, First Department, at a Spe-
cial Term thereof, !'art 1., to be held at the 
County Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in The City of New York, on the 28th day of 
November, 1902, at io.3o o'clock in forenoon of 
that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County. of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 999 
of the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 466 of the Laws of x9o1. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
November 14, 1902. 

THEODORE E. SMITH, 
ARTHUR D. TRUAX, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
n14,25 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired to 
AMOS STREET (although not yet named by 
proper authority), from Tompkins avenue or 
Center street easterly, for a distance of about 
200 feet to that part of said Amos street, 
which has been already deeded to The City 
of New York by George W. Vanderbilt in the 
Fourth Ward, Borough of Richmond, City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT BY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the State 

of New York, bearing date the 16th day of 
October, 1902, and filed and entered in the of-
fice of the Clerk of the County of Richmond on 
the 28th day of October, zee's, Lot C. Alston, 
Charles W. Alexander and Sidney F. Rawson 
were appointed Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statutes 
in such case made and provided, that the said Lot 
C. Alston, Charles W. Alexander and Sidney F. 
Rawson will attend at a Special Term of the 
said Court for the hearing of motions to be held 
at the County Court House, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, City of New York, on the 26th day of 
November, i902, at the opening of the Court on 
that day or as soon thereafter as Counsel can be 
heard, for the purpose of being examined under 
oath by the Corporation Counsel of The City 
of New York, or by any person having an in-
terest in said proceeding, as to their qualifications 
to act as Commissioners of Estimate and As-
sessment in this proceeding. 

Dated Nos/Exist-Ai 14, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES. 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 
Borough of Manhattan, 

ni4,26 	 New York City. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the northerly line of DEAN STREET 
and the southerly line of PACIFIC STREET, 
between Nevins street and Third avenue, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, 
duly selected as a site for school purposes ac-
cording to law. 

IS,40TICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof for the 
hearing of motions to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 26th day of November, 
1902, at the calling of the calendar on that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of 
Dean street, distant 175 feet westerly from the 
westerly line of Third avenue; running thence 
northerly and parallel with Third avenue 200 feet 
to the southerly line of Pacific street; thence 
westerly along the said southerly line of Pacific 
street 132 feet; thence southerly and again par-
allel with Third avenue roo feet; thence easterly 
and parallel with Pacific street 7 feet,• thence 
southerly and again parallel with Third avenue 
zoo feet to the northery line of Dean street, and 
thence easterly along the said northerly line of 
Dean street I25 feet to the point or place of be-
ginning. 

Dated NEW YORK. November 1/. r902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
nr4,as 	 City of New York, 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises sit-
uated on the southerly side of NOLL 
STREET, between Evergreen avenue and Cen-
tral avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, duly selected as a site for school 
purposes, according to law. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court at a Special Term thereof for the 
hearing of motions to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, City 
of New York, on the 26th day of November, 
1902, at the calling of the calendar on that day, 
for the appointment of three Commissioners of 
Estimate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise 
the compensation to be made to the owners or 
persons interested in certain lands and premises 
selected as a site for school purposes in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the westerly line of Central avenue with 
the southerly line of Noll street; running thence 
westerly along the southerly line of Noll street 
200 feet; thence southerly and parallel with Cen-
tral avenue roc, feet; thence easterly and par-
allel with Noll street 200 feet to the westerly line 
of Central avenue, and thence northerly along 
the westerly line of Central avenue too feet to 
the southerly line of Noll street, the point or 
place of beginning. 

Erred Nev.. 	November 11, 19oa. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. a Tryon Row, 

Borough of Manhattan, 
n14,25 	 City of New York. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the con-
struction of the BRIDGE OVER NEWTOWN 
CREEK, from Vernon avenue, in the Bor-
ough of Queens, to Manhattan avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn. Re lands situated in 
Borough of Queens. 

fS&J OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
1-1,  the undersigned, were appointed by an or-
der of the Supreme Court, Second Department, 
bearing date the 24th day of May, 1902, and 
duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of Queens, at his office in Jamaica, in 
the Borough of Queens, City of New York, on 
the 27th day of May, 1902, a copy of which 
order was duly filed for indexing in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of Queens, Commission-
ers of Estimate and Appraisal, for the perform.  
ance of the duties in the premises imposed by 
law, and to make a just and equitable estimate 
and appraisal of the loss and damage, it any 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and 
persons respectively entitled unto or interested 
in the lands, tenements, hereditaments and prem-
ises required for the purpose of constructing a 
bridge over Newtown Creek, from Vernon ave-
nue, in the Borough of Queens, to Manhattan 
avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn, the same 
being particularly set forth and described in the 
application and petition of The City of New 
York, and also in the notice of the application 
for the said order thereto attached, filed herein 
in the office of the Clerk of the County of 
Queens on the 27th day of May, 1902, and of per-
lorming the trusts and duties required of us by 
the Greater New York Charter, and the acts or 
parts of acts supplementary thereto, or amenda-
tory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the real 
estate taken, or to be taken in the Borough of 
Queens, for the purpose of constructing a bridge 
• Newtown ewtown Creek. from Vernon avenue, in 
the Borough of Queens, to Manhattan avenue, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, or affected thereby, 
or having any claim or demand on account there-
of, are hereby required to present the same, duly 
verified, to us, the undersigned Commissioners 
of Estimate and Appraisal, at our office, room 
401, fourth floor,  No,  as8 Broadway, Borough of 
:Manhattan, in The City of New York, with 
such evidence or other proofs as the said owners 
ar claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
the date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the xith day of 
December, 1902, at 4 o'clock in the afternoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto. And at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine the proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner, or on behalf of The City of Newyork. 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK 
CITY, November 14, 1902, 

JOHN E. VAN NOSTRAND, 
WILLIAM HARI SON. 
FREDERICK C. TROWBRIDGE, 

Commissioners. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 	 n14,d9 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

in the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening SEVENTY-FIRST 
STREET between Third avenue and the Shore 
Road, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, as the 
same has been heretofore laid out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges, and expenses incurred by rea-
son of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, Second Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, to be held for the hearing of mo-
tions at the County Courthouse, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 
25th day of November, 1902, at  1o.30  o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can he heard thereon; and that the said 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited 
in the Office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of section goo of title 4 of chapter 19, of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, NEW YORK, 
November 13, 1902. 

ALFRED H. MARQUIS, 
hairman; 

WILLIAM A.  FISCHER, 
JAMES GRAHAM, 

Commissioners.  
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 rums  

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening CHURCH AVE-
NUE. between Flatbush avenue and Brooklyn 
avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses incurred 

by reason of the proceedings in the above-entitled 
matter, will be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
of New York, Second Department, at a Special 
Term thereof, to be held for the hearing of mo-
tions at the County Courthouse, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on the 
22d day of November, 1902, at 10.30 o'clock in 
the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as 
counsel can be heard thereon; and that the said 
bill of costs, charges and expenses has been de-
posited in the Office of the Clerk of the County 
of Kings, there to remain for and during the 
space of ten days, as required by the provisions 
of section 999 of title 4 of chapter 19, of chapter 
378 of the Laws of 1897. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, New YORK, No-
vember To, 1902. 

LAWRENCE J. CUNNINGHAM, 
GUSTAVUS DARLINGTON, 
JOSEPH E. OWENS, 

Commissioners. 
'HARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 
nI0,20 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening SEVENTIETH 
STREET, from Fourteenth avenue to Twenty-
second avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

\IVE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene-
ments and hereditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objection thereto, do present 
their said objections in writing, duly verified, to 
us at our office in the office of the Law Depart-
ment, Room 23, Borough Hall, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, on or 
before the first day of December, 1902, and that 
we the said Commissioners will hear parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the third day of 
December, 1902, at 4 o'clock p. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, esti-
mates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room 23, Borough Hall, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the tenth day of December, 
1902. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
herednaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southeasterly side of 
Fourteenth avenue and distant one hundred (too) 
feet northeasterly from the northeasterly side of 
Seventieth street; running thence southeasterly 
and parallel with Seventieth street to the westerly 
side of New Utrecht avenue; thence southerly 
along the westerly side of New Utrecht avenue to 
a point one hundred and eleven and thirty-five 
one hundredths of a foot 011.35) southerly from 
the southwesterly side of Seventieth street; thence 
northwesterly and parallel with Seventieth street 
to the southeasterly side of Fourteenth avenue; 
thence northeasterly along the southeasterly side 
of Fourteenth avenue to the point of beginning. 

Also beginning at a point on the southeasterly 
side of Seventeenth avenue and distant one hun-
dred (100) feet northeasterly from the north-
easterly side of Seventieth street; running thence 
southeasterly and parallel with Seventieth street to 
the northwesterly side of Twenty-second ave-
nue; thence southwesterly along the northwesterly 
side of Twenty-second avenue to the centre line 
of the block between Seventieth street and 
Seventy-first street; thence northwesterly along 
the centre line of the block between Seventieth 
street and Seventy-first street to the southeasterly 
side of Seventeenth avenue; thence northeasterly 
along the southeasterly side of Seventeenth ave-
nue to the point of beginning, 

Fourth.-That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the twentieth 
day of December, r902, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or as 
soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, 
a motion will be made that the said report be con-
firmed. 

Dated BOROUGII OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK, November 10, 1902. 

PETER F. LYNAN, 
Chairman; 

WILLIAM SMITH, 
Commissioners. 

nto,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required for 
the purpose of opening FIFTY-FOURTH 
STREET, from the former City line to Fort 
Hamilton avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid 
out. 

E, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION-
ers of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

CHARLES S. TABER, 
Clerk. 



this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditament' and premises affected thereby, 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, Nos. 90 and sta West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
on or before the 24th clay of November, 1902, and 
that we, the said Commissioners, will hear parties 
so objecting, and for that purpose will be in at 
tendance at our said office on the 26th day of No 
vember, 1902, at 	o'clock a. m. 

Second-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in making 
our report, have been deposited in the Bureau of 
Street Openings, in the Law Department of The 
City of New York, Nos. go and 92 West Broad-
way, in the Borough of Manhattan, in said city, 
there to remain until the 4th day of December, 
1902. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment tot 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
bereditaments and premises situate, lying and be 
ing in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point of intersection of a line 
drawn parallel to and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Intervale avenue with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet norther-
ly from the northerly line of East One Hundred 
and Sixty-ninth street, running thence westerly 
along said last mentioned parallel line to its inter 
section with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
too feet westerly from the westerly line ot Lyman 
place, thence northerly along said parallel line to 
the southeasterly line ot Prospect avenue, 
thence northeasterly along the southeasterly 
line of Prospect avenue to its intersec-
tion with a line drawn parallel to and distant 
too feet northerly from the northerly line of 
Freeman street, thence easterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with a line drawn parallel 
to and distant too feet westerly from the westerly 
line of Chisholm street, thence northerly along 
said parallel line and its northerly prolongation to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
distant too feet northerly from the northerly line 
of Jennings street, thence easterly along said par• 
allel line to its intersection with the northerly pro-
longation of a line drawn parallel to and distant 
Iwo feet easterly from the easterly line of Chis-
holm street, thence southerly along said prolonga-
tion and parallel line to its intersection with a line 
drawn parallel to and distant zoo feet northerly 
from the northerly line of Freeman street, thence 
easterly along said parallel line to the westerly 
line of Bristow street, thence southerly along the 
westerly line of Bristow street and its southerly 
prolongation to the southeasterly line of Stebbins 
avenue, thence southwesterly along the southeast 
erly line of Stebbins avenue to its intersection 
with a line drawn parallel to and distant too feet 
southerly from the southerly line of Freeman 
street, thence easterly along said parallel line and 
its easterly prolongation to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and distant too feet easterly 
from the easterly line of Intervale avenue; thence 
southerly along said parallel line to the point or 
place ot beginning, as such streets are shown 
upon the final maps and profiles of the Twenty-
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of 
New York, excepting from said area all streets, 
avenues and roads, or portions thereof, heretofore 
legally opened, as such area is shown upon our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That our report herein will be present 
ed for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
:state of New York, First Department, at a Special 
Perm thereof, Part III., to be held in the County 
Courthouse, in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 5th day of February, 
1903, at the opening of the Court on that day, 

Dated BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, NEW YORK, 
October 8, 1902. 

THOS. F. KEATING, 
GEO. E. MORGAN, 

Commissioners. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to EAST 
N INI. II STREET, from Avenue U to Avenue 
V in the Thirty-first Ward, in the Borough 
of' Brooklyn, The City of New York. 

OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed, by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 3ist day of December, tgoi, and 
duly tiled in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, a copy of which order was filed in the 
office of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the 8th day of January, 1902, and indexed in the 
Index of Conveyances in Section 21, Blocks 7135, 
7136, 7159, Commissioners of Estimate and As 
,cssment for the purpose of making a just ants 
equitable estimate of the loss or damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and 
persons entitled to or interested in the lands ant 
premises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly described 
in the petition of The City of New York filed 
with said order in the oftice of the Clerk of 
Kings County, and for the purpose of making a 
just and equitable assessment of the benefit of 
said street or avenue so to be opened, to the 
respective owners, parties and persons, respect- 
ively, 	 i . entitled to or interested in the lands and 
premises and not required for the purpose of 
opening said street or avenue, but benefited there-
by, and of ascertaining and defining the district 
benefited by said assessment, and the extent and 
boundaries of the respective tracts andparcels of 
land participating in said benefit, and of perform-
ing the trusts and duties required of us by 
title 4 of chapter 17 of the Charter of The City 
of New York, and the acts or parts of acts 
supplementary thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All patties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken fur the pur-
pose of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand of 
account thereof, are het eby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance at our said office on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at 11 o'clock in the forenoon 
of that clay, to hear the said parties and persons 
.n relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will bear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY Or 
NEW YORK, October 21, 1902, 

F AS.  F. OUIGLEY, 
RANK G. MILLER, 

DAVID S. SKINNER, 
Commissioners. 

CHARLES S. TAIIER, 
Clerk, 	 029,021 

JOHN I'. DUNN, 
Clerk. 	 43,21 
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First.-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises a‘fected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly ver'fied, to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department. 
Room 23, Borough Hall, in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of NeW York, on or before 
the first day of December, 1902, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will he in attendance at our 
said office on the third day of December, 1902, at 
i o o'clock a. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates. 
proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room 21, Borough Hall, in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, there 
to remain until the tenth day of December, 1902. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those Lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the northwesterly side 
of Fort Hamilton avenue and distant one hun-
dred and one froi ) feet. eleven and three-r"iarter 
(100 inches easterly from the easterly side of 
Fi ft y•fourth street ; running thence northwesterly and 
parallel with Fifty-fourth street to a point distant 
four hundred and fifty (430) feet northwesterly 
of the northwesterly side of Eighth avenue, where 
the same intersects the former City line; running 
thence westerly along the former City line to the 
centre line of the block between Fifty-fourth street 
and Fifty-fifth street; thence southeasterly along 
the said centre line of the block between Fifty-
fourth street and Fifty-fifth street to the northwest-
erly side of Fort Hamilton avenue; thence easterly 
along the northwesterly side of Fort Hamilton 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will he pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York. Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to he held in 
the County Courthouse. in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York. on the twentieth 
day of December. 0002. at the opening of the 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or 
as soon thereafter as entinsel can he heard there-
on, a motion will he made that the said report he 
confirmed. 

Dated BOR011GTT OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. November to. T902. 

FREDERICK I. PEARSALL, 
Chairman; 

TORN B. RF.T'LLY, 
GEORGE T. MAY, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

In the matter of acquiring title by The City of 
New York to certain lands and premises situ-
ated on the southerly side of SOUTH 
FOURTH STREET, on the northerly and 
southerly sides of South Fifth street and the 
northerly side of Broadway, between Havemeyer 
street and Driggs avenue; on the westerly and 
easterly sides of Roebling street, and on the 
westerly side of Havemeyer street, between 
Broadway and South Fourth street, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, duly selected, aCCOlding to law. with other 
lands as is site for the construction and per-
manent location of a suspension bridge over 
the East river between the Cities of New York 
and Brooklyn, now the boroughs of Manhattan 
and Brooklyn, and approaches thereto. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT IT IS 
the intention of the Corporation Counsel of 

The City of New York to make application to the 
Supreme Court, at a Special Term thereof, for the 
hearing of motions, to be held at the County 
Court House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York, on the 21st day of November, 
toot, at the opening of the Court on that day, for 
the appointment of three Commissioners of Esti-
mate and Appraisal to ascertain and appraise the 
compensation to be made to the owners or per-
sons interested in certain lands and premises duly 
selected, according to law, with other lands, as a 
site for the construction and permanent location 
of a suspension bridge over the East river be-
tween the cities of New York and Brooklyn (now 
the boroughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, in The 
City of New York), and approaches thereto, 
which said lands and premises are bounded and 
described as follows: 

PARCEL "A." 
All the lands and premises situate, lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fourth street, 
Driggs avenue, South Fifth street and Roebling 
street. 

PARCEL "B." 
All the lands and premises situate, lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fourth street, 
Roebling street, South Fifth street and Have-
meyer street. 

PARCEL "C." 
All the lands and premises situate, lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn, City of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fifth street, Driggs 
avenue. Broadway and Roebling street. 

PARCEL "D." 
All the lands and premises situate, lying and 

being in the Borough of Brooklyn deity of New 
York, not owned by The City of New York, in 
the block bounded by South Fifth street, Roeb-
ling street,  Broadway and Havemeyer street. 

Dated NEW YORK. November 7, 1902. 
GEORGE L. RIVES, 

Corporation Counsel, 
No. 2 Tryon Row, 

410,20 	 Borough of Manhattan. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening NINETEENTH 
STREET, between Vanderbilt street and the 
old City line, in the Twenty-ninth Ward, in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, of The City of New 
York, as the same has been heretofore laid out. 

THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- VV 	of Estimate and Assessment in the 
above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested to this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lobs and improved and unimproved 

lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

First. -That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested in 
this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
and having objection thereto, do present their 
said objections in writing, duly verified. to us at 
our office in the office of the Law Department, 
Rorm .3 Borough Hall, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on or before the 
first day of December, 1902, and that we the 
said Commissioners will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will he in attendance at our 
said office on the second day of December, 1902, 
at lo o'clock a. m. 

Second.-That the abstract of our said estimate 
and assessment, together with our damage and 
benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estimates, 
proofs and other documents used by us in 
making our report, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings of the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, in the Borough 
of Brooklyn, Room 23, Borough Hall, in tha 
Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, 
there to remain until the tenth day of December, 
1902. 

Third.-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and be-
ing in the Borough of Brooklyn. in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Terrace place, and distant one hundred (too) feet 
westerly of tire westerly side of Nineteenth street; 
running thence southerly and parallel with Nine-
teenth street to the northerly side of Vanderbilt 
street; thence easterly along the northerly side 
of Vanderbilt street to the centre of the block 
between Eighteenth street and Nineteenth street; 
thence northerly a'-ing the centre line of the block 
to the southerly side of Terrace place; thence 
westerly along the southerly side of Terrace 
place to the point or place of beginning. 

Fourth.-That our report herein will be pre-
sented to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, Second Department at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions, to be held in 
the County Courthouse, in the Borough of Brook-
lyn, in The City of New York, on the twentieth 
day of December, 1902, at the opening of the 
Court on that day, and that then and there, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard there-
on, a motion will be made that the said report be 
confirmed. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TIIE CITY OF 
NEW YORK, November 10, 1902. 

LAWRENCE J. CUNNINGHAM, 
F. B. VAN VLECK, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 
nio,26 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to 
EIGHTIETH STREET, from Narrows avenue 
to Fourteenth avenue, in the Thirtieth Ward, 
in the Borough of Brooklyn, Tire City of New 
York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed by an order 

of the Supreme Court made and entered herein 
on the 31st day of December, telot, and duly tiled 
in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, a 
copy of which order was filed in the office of the 
Register of the County of Kings on the 8th day 
of January, 1902, and indexed in the index of 
Conveyances in section 18, blocks 5976, 	5977, 
5978, 5979, 5980, 5981. F982, 5983, 5984, 5985, 
5986, 5987, 5988, 5989, 5990, 5991. 5992, 5993. 
section 19, blocks 6266, 6267, 6268, 6269, 6278, 
6279, 6280. 6281. Commissioners of Estimate and 
Assessment for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable estimate of the loss or damage, if any, 
to the respective owners, lessees, parties and per-
sons entitled to or interested in the lands and 
premises to be taken for the purpose of opening 
the said street or avenue, as particularly described 
in the petition of The City of New York, filed 
with said order in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
County, and for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable assessment of the benefit of said street 
or avenue so to be opened, to the respective own-
ers, parties and persons respectively entitled to oi 
interested in the lands and premises and not 
required for the purpose of opening said street 
or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of ascer-
taining and defining the district benefited by said 
assessment, and the extent and boundaries of the 
respective tracts and parcels of land participating 
in said benefit, and of performing the trusts and 
duties required of us by title q of chapter XVII. 
of the Charter of The City of New York, and the 
acts or parts of acts supplementary thereto or 
amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on ac-
count thereof, are hereby required to present the 
same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned Com-
tnissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at our 
office in the Bureau of Street Openings of the 
Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of this notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 5th day of 
December, 1902, at to o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as we 
may appoint, we will hear such owners in rela 
tion thereto, and examine proofs of such claim 
ant or claimants, or such additional proofs and 
allegations as may then be offered by such ownei 
or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, TILE CITY 01 
NEW YORK, November 8, 1902. 

THOMAS H. TROY, 

VOSEPH A. GARDINER, 
ICTOR A. ROBERTSON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLES S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 n8, d2 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
In the matter of the application of The City o 

New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
the lands and premises required for the opening 
and extending of CHISHOLM STREET (at. 
though not yet named by proper authority), 
from Stebbins avenue to Intervale avenue, in 
the Twenty-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, 
City of New York. 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSION- 
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants, of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom it 
may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessment, and that all persons interested us 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York relative to acquiring title to EAST 
FIFTEENTH STREET, from Kings Highway 
to the land of the Water Works, in the Thirty 
first Ward, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

rsi  OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT WE, 
the undersigned, were appointed, by an 

order of the Supreme Court made and entered 
herein on the 31st day of December, 1901, and 
duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Kings 
C.iunty, a copy of which order was filed in the 
Jffice of the Register of the County of Kings on 
the 8th day of January, 1902, and indexed in 
the Index of Conveyances in Section 20, Blocks 
5777, 6778, 6797, 6798, 6820, 6821; in Section 22, 
Blocks 7293, 7294, 7319, 7320. 7347, 7348 Com-
missioners of Estimate and Assessment for the 
purpose of making a just and equitable estimate 
of the loss or damage, if any, to the respective 
owners, lessees, parties and persons entitled to 
or interested in the lands and premises to be 
taken for the purpose of opening the said street 
or avenue, as particularly described in the peti-
tion of The City of New York filed with said 
order in the office of the Clerk of Kings County, 
and for the purpose of making a just and 
equitable assessment of the benefit of said street 
or avenue so to be opened, to the respective 
owners, parties and persons respectively entitled 
to or interested in the lands and premises, and 
not required for the purpose of opening said 
street or avenue, but benefited thereby, and of 
ascertaining and defining the district benefited 
by said assessment, and the extent and boundaries 
of the respective tracts and parcels of land par-
ticipating in said benefit, and of performing the 
trusts and duties required of us by title 4 of 
chapter 17 of the Charter of The City of New 
York, and the acts or parts of acts supplementary 
thereto or amendatory thereof. 

All parties and persons interested in the lands 
and premises taken or to be taken for the purpose 
of opening said street or avenue, or affected 
thereby, and having any claim or demand on 
account thereof, are hereby required to present 
the same, duly verified, to us, the undersigned 
Commissioners of Estimate and Assessment, at 
our office in the Bureau of Street Openings of 
the Law Department, Borough Hall, Borough of 
Brooklyn, in The City of New York, with such 
affidavits or other proofs as the said owner or 
claimants may desire, within twenty days after 
date of tl.is notice. 

And we, the said Commissioners, will be in 
attendance st our said office on the 25th day of 
November, 1902, at to o'clock in the forenoon 
of that day, to hear the said parties and persons 
in relation thereto; and at such time and place, 
and at such further or other time and place as 
we may appoint, we will hear such owners in 
relation thereto, and examine proofs of such 
claimant or claimants, or such additional proofs 
and allegations as may then be offered by such 
owner or on behalf of The City of New York. 

Dated Itoitouon OF BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF 
VW YORK, October 29, 1902. 

JOHN H. DOUGLASS, 
PETER F. LYNAN, 
WM. A. MULDOON, 

Commissioners. 
CHARLLS S. TABER, 

Clerk. 	 029,021. 

PROPOSAL'S FOR RIDS ANID ESTIMATES 
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or esti-
mate for any services, work, materials or supplies 
for The City of New York, or for any of its 
departments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the 
same in a sealed envelope indorsed with the title 
of the supplies, materials, work or services for 
which the bid or estimate is made, with his or 
their name or names and the date of presentation 
to the President or Board or to the head of 
the department at his or its office, on or before 
the date and hour named in the advertisement 
for the same, at which time and place the esti-
mates received will be publicly opened by the 
President or Board or head of said department. 
and read, and the award of the contract made 
according to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, the names of all persons interested with him 
therein, and, if no other person be so interested 
it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that it is 
made without any connection with any other per-
son making an estimate for the same purpose, and 
is in all respects fair and without collusion or 
fraud, and that no member of the Board of Alder-
men, head of a department, chief of a bureau, 
deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other officer 
of The City of New York is, shall be or become 
interested, directly or indirectly, as contracting 
party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise 
in or in the performance of the contract, or in 
the supplies, work or business to which it relates, 
or in any portion of the profits thereof. The bid 
or estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writing, of the party or parties making the esti-
mate that the several matters stated herein are in 
all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat-
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless ac-
companied by a certified check upon one of the 
State or National banks of The City of New 
York, drawn to the order of the Comptroller, or 
money to the amount of five per centum of the 
amount of the bond requireds provided in 

Y section 420 of the Greater New ]York Charter. 
For particulars as to the quantity and quality 

of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for 
the interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which with the 
proper envelope in which to enclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw-
ings of conotruetion work may also be seen there. 
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